
























































































































































=50=- -570-
FUEL SYSTEM FUEL SYSTEM
(DT-386D) (DT—361)
F:,E:.' ',‘::,',::; DESCRIFTICGN ':ﬁ:.' ';";-:;:; DESCRIPTION

FUEL INJECTION PUMP FIELD CONVERSICN PACKAGES
(CHASSIS PARTS) — ConTinven

(For Units Equipped With International RD Fuel Injection Pump)
{TD-15BPM 2615 to 5468, TD-15BGM 2615 to 5482,
TD-15BGAM 2615 to 5482, TD-15BPSM 2615 to 5482)

FUEL INJECTION PUMP FIELD CONVERSION PACKAGES
{CHASSIS PARTS)

{For Units Equipped Witk International RD Fuel Injection Pump}
[{TD-15BPM 2615 to 5468, TD-15BCM 2615 to 5482,
TD-15BGAM 2615 to 5482, TD-15BPSM 2615 to 5482)

PACKAGE, chassis field conversion {used
when converting manual shift {less decel-
erator pedal) engines equipped with
International Model "R.D.' Fuel [njection
Pumps to Reosa-Master Fuel Injection
Pumps) {For use in conjunction with Engine
Conversion PACKAGE, 609 435 C91) (See

PACKAGE, chassis field conversion {used 609 439 C91
when converting power shift engines

equipped with International Model "R.D."

Fuel Injection Pumps to Reosa-Master Fuel

Injection Pumps) (For use in conjunction with

Engine Conversion PACKAGE, 609 435 C91)

(See NOTE})

606 438 C91

TL-15BPM 2615 to 5468
Tw-15BPSM 2615 to 5482

(Consists of

NOTE)

TD-15BGM 2615 to 5482
TL-I5BGAM 2615 to 5482

{Consists of =

1 APDJUSTER,
hydraulic de- BRACKET, gov~-
celerator 611 234 C11 ernor control

BRACKET, LH

governor control

cross shaft 341 736 R93
BRACKET, RH

governor control

cross shaft 611 265 C91
CHANNEL, plat-

form support 607 821 Cl2

cross shaft 341 736 R93
CHANNEL, plat-

forin support 607 821 Cl2
CLIP, fuel re-

tura tube front

{mounted on

front bolt on

oil filler neck

1 CLIP, fuel re- flange} 103 213 H
* turn tube front 1 CONNECTOR,
{mounted on front male 806 929 C1
boli on eil filler 1 EXTENSION,
neck flange) 103 213 H gOVernor coh-
1 CLIF, decel- trol rod 611 228 C1
erator pedal 1 11/32 = 11/16"
return spring 607 813 C1 x16 ga WASHER
1 CONNECTOCR, 1 PAMPHLET 1 085203 R1
male 606 929 C1 1 PLUG, button
1 EXTENSION, {on instrument
ZOVernor Con- panel) 432 577
trol rod 611 228 C1 1 ROD, governor
1 11/32 x 117167 control 611 226 G11
x16 ga WASHER 1 SHAFT, gover-

GUIDE, decela

erator 611 231 C91
PAMPHLET 1 085 202 R1
PLUG, button {on
instrument

panel) 432 577
1 RQD, decel=-

erator pick-up

lever 611 139 C1
1 ROD, governor

caontrol 611226 Cl1
1 SPRING, decel-

erator pedal

return 345 599 R1
1 TUBE, fuel re~

tura {front} 611 236 C11

nor control
Cross 611 233 CG91
TUBE, fuel re-

turn (front) 611 236 CGl1

——
( \
1
i

NOTE: All parts listed in the conversion
packages are listed and illustrated
throughout this catalog.
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FUEL SYSTEM MEMORANDA
(DT—361)
T:c:::. Bl DESCRIPTION
(‘ FUEL INJECTION PUMP FIELD CONVERSION PACKAGES

{CHASSIS PARTS) — Conrtinuen

{For Units Equipped With International RD Fuel Injection Pump)
(TD=-15BPM 2415 to 5468, TD-15BGM 2615 to 5482
TD=-15BGAM 2615 to 5482, TD-15BPSM 2615 to 5482)

609 440 C91 PACKAGE, chassis field conversion {used
when converting manual shift (with
decelerator padal) engines equipped with
International Model "R.D.'" Fuel Injection
Pumps to Roosa-Master Fuel Injection
Pumps} {For use in conjunction with Engine
Conversion PACKAGE, 609 435 C91) (see
NOTE}

TD«]15BGM 2615 to 5482
TD-15BGAM 2615 to 5482
{Consists of -
1 BRACKET, gov-

’ ernor control
cross shaft 341 736 R93
e I CHANNEL, plat-

form support 607 821 G2
1 CLIP, fuel return

tube front

{mounted on

front bolt on

oil filler neck

flange) 103 213 H
1 CLIP, decel-

arator pedal

return spring 607 813 C1
1 CONNECTOR,

male 606 929 C1
1  EXTENSION,

gevernoy control

rod 611 228 C1
1 11/32 x 11/167

x 16 ga WASHER
1 PAMPHLET 1 085 204 R1
3 PLUG, button

C {on instrument
panel) 432 577
- 1 ROD, decel-
erator pick-up
levar 611 139 C1
1 ROD, governor
contrel 61] 226 C11

1 SHAFT, governor
control cross 611 229 C91
1 SPRING, decels
erator pedal
retutn 345 599 R1
1 TUBE, fuel re-
turn (front) 611 236 Cl11 )

N’OTEf: Al parts listed in the conversion
packages are listed and illustrated
throughout thia catalog.

C PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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FUEL SYSTEM

(DT—361)

-52-

FUEL SYSTEM

(DT-1361)

FUEL INJECTION PUMP PIPES AND CONNECTIONS

(For Units Equipped with Roosa-Master Fuel Injection Pump}
{TD-15BPM 5469 up, TD-15BCGM 5483 up, TD-15BGAM 5483 up,
TD=15BP5M 5483 up, TD-15BGFM 5483 up and

TD-15BGSM 5483 up)

FUEL INJECTION PUMP PIPES AND CONNECTIONS — ConTinues
(For Units Equipped With Roosa-Master Fuel Injection Pump}
(TD-15BFM 5469 up, TD-15BGM 5483 up, TD-153BCGAM 5483 up,
TD-15BP5M 5483 up, TD~15BGFM 5483 up and

TD=15BGSM 5483 up)

CEA-B44818

|N$‘
L_;

)

HINIV
JuJu U
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|

|
‘.!‘1_1‘_
A

<
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FUEL SYSTEM

(DT—361)

“53-
(DT—36D)
REF. I.H. PART
C NO NUMBER DESCRIFTION
FUEL INJECTION PUMP PIPES AND CONNECTIONS — Continuen

{For Units Equipped with Roosa-Master Fuel Injection Pump)
{TD=I5BPM 5469 up, TD=15BCM 5483 up, TD-15BGAM 5483 up,

TD=15BPSM 5483 up, TD-15BGFM 5483 and TD-15BGSM 5483 up}

11

17A

Coo

20
21

22

250 617 R1
250 610 R2

609 057 éll
609 056 C11
609 055 C21
609 054 Cl11
609 053 Gzl

609 052 Cil

179 844
349 098 R91

364 879 R1
336 980 R1
915 500 R\
601 811 C1
601 249 C)
601 245 C11

181 317
103 339

19 i87 R}

19 9534 R1

19 984 R1

255 828 R1

609 446 CI

19 899 R1
341508 R1

124 546

NUT, injection tube (&}
SLEEVE, injection tube (&)

PIPE, injecticia No. 6
PIPE, injection No. 5
PIPE, injection Ne. 4
PIPE, injection No. 3
PIPE, injection No. 2
PIPE, injection No. 1

HOLUER ASSY, nozzle {for components see
list of parts under details of "Nozzle
Holder"} (6}

3/8 x 1-5/8" hex-hd cap SCREW ({12)

MANIFOLD, fuel leakoff {upper)

TD-15BPM 5469 to 7656
TD-15BCM 5483 to 7656
TD-15BGAM 5483 to 7656
TD=-15BPSM 5483 to 7656
TD«15 BGFM 5483 to 7656
TD=~15BGSM 5483 to 7656

SEAL, "Q" ring dust {6)

SLEEVE, thread {6)

SLEEVE, rubber {6}

CLAMP, injecticon line
PAD, injection line clamp (2)

CLAMP w/three PIN, 19 387 R, injection
line
L/4NF x 1-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW {6}
9/32 x 5/8 x 16 ga WASHER (6}

PIN, 7/16 x 3/4" roll (3)

NUT, 1/4'" tube
TD=15BPM 5469 to 7656
TD=15BGM 5483 to 7656
TD=13BGAM 5183 to 7656
TD-15BPSM 5483 to 7656
TD-15BGFM 5483 to 7656
TD-15BGSM 5483 to 7656
NUT, leakoff manifold tube coupling
(2} TD=-15BPM 5469 to 7656
(2) TD=15BGM 5483 to 7656
(2) TD«15BGAM 5483 to 7656
(2) TD=15BPSM 5469 to 7656
(2) TD~15BGFM 5483 to 7656
{2) TD=15BGSM 5483 to 7656

UNION, leakeff manifold tube
{2) TD=15BPM 5469 to 7656
(2) TD=-15BGM 5483 to 7656
(2) TD=15BGAM 5483 to 7656
(2) TD=15BPSM 5469% to 7656
(2) TD=15BGFM 5483 to 7656
{2} TD=-15BGSM 5483 to 7656

TUBE, leakoff manifold return {te pump)
(2) TD=15BPM 546% to 7656
(2} TD-15BCM 5483 to 7656
{2) TD=15BGAM 5483 to 7656
(2) TD=15BP5M 5469 to 7656
{2) TD=15BGFM 5483 to 7656
{2) TD=15BGSM 5483 to 7656

NUT, 5/8NF lock
WASHER

KEY, 5/32 x 5/8" Woodruffl

REF,
NO,

L. H, PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

PRINTED tN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

FUEL INJECTION PUMP FIPES AND CONNECTIONS — ConTinuen

{For Units Eguivoped with Roosa-Master Fuel Injection Pump)
{TD=-15BPM 5469 up, TD=-15BGM 5483 up, TD-15BGAM 5483 up,
TD=-15BPSM 5483 up, TD-15BGFM 5483 and TD-15BGSM 5483 up)

23
24

25

26

R

26A

27

28

30

3l

35

36

a7

38

39

341 525 R1
328 842 R1
328 841 R1
324 235 R1
103 026
179 850
184 310
103 321

402 838

333 934 R1
444 014

444 042

444 108

610 609 C91

60% 399 Gl
179 840
103 321

510 443 C91

613 611 C1

GEAR, injection pump drive (587T)
GASKET, injection pump mounting plate

PLATE, injection purmp mounting
BOLT (2)
3/8NF NUT (2)
3/8 x 2-3/4" hex=hd cap SCREW
3/8NF x 3-1/2" hex~hd cap SCREW {2}
378" lock WASHER (3)

ELBOW, L/4NPT x 37° flare (*]

ELBOW, 3/8NPT x 37* flare (%)
ADAPTER, 3/8 to 1/4 NPT reducer {(for
filters with 1/4NPT openings)

ELBOW, 3/8NPT auto x 90° flare street
(¥) (2)
CQOUPLINGS, 3/8 to 1/4NPT reducer
(for filters with 1/4NPT openings)

HOSE w/FITTINGS, primary filter to final
filter (HOSE, 5/8" ID x 13%' long including
FITTINGS} (#)

BRACKET, filter mounting (%)
3/8 x 1-1/8" hex hd cap SCREW (5)
3/8" lock WASHER (5)

HOSE w/TITTINGS, final filter to injection
pump (HOSE, 5/8' ID x 27" long including
FITTINGS) (#)

TEE, leakoff return tube {at pump}
{2) TD-15BPM 5469 to 7656
{2} TD-15BGM 5483 to 7656
(2) TD-15BGAM 5483 to 7656
(2) TD-15BPSM 5469 to 7656 .
(2) TD=15BGFM 5483 to 7656
(2) TD=15BGSM 5483 to 7456

DBGFC-637-54A7) (2400 RPM) (with

610 620 C91{t}PUMP ASSY, fuel injection
!

179 840
103 321
103 341

609 223 C1

612 222 C11

364 879 R1
336 980 R1
915 500 Ri

speed ADVANCE) (See NOTE)

DRIVE ASS5Y, injection pump (for components
see list of parts under details of "Injection
Pump Drive")

3/8 % 1-1/8" hex-hd cap SCREW {3}
3/8" lock WASHER (3)
13/32 x 13/16 ga WASHER (3)

CLIP, hose

MANIFOQLD w/NUT, 915 499 Rl and
SLEEVE, 915 500 R1, fuel leafoff upper

TD~15BPM 7657 up
TD=15BGM 7657 up
TD=15BGAM 7657 up
TD=15BPSM 7657 up
TD=15BGEM 7657 up
TD=15BGSM 7657 up

SEAL, "O" ring dust { &)

SLEEVE, thread (6)

SLEEVE, rubber (6)

NOTE: Pumps Listed With Symbol (1) Are
Not Available Under Part Numbers
Shown. Order Basic Pump and
Necessary Parts As Showr In The
Parts Catalog PU~T0A. Also Refer
To The PU=70A Catalog For Detail
Parts On All Roosa~Master Pumps.

{#} - Not Part of Increased Fuel Filter

Attachment. :
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FUEL SYSTEM

{DT—1361)

— D=

MEMORANDA

REF,
NO.

I, H, PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

FUEL, INJECTION PUMP PIPES AND CONNECTIONS — Conrinurp
(For Units Equipped with Roosa-Master Fuel Injection Purmp)
[TD-15BPM 5469 up, TD-15BGM 5483 up, TD-15BGAM 5483 up,

TD-15BPSM 5483 up, TD-15BGFM 5483 and TD-15BGSM 5483 up)

40

41

42

43

44

915 499 R1

G515 500 R1

615 369 C1

612 223 C11

362 120 R1

615 370 C1

NUT, tube
(3) TD-15BPM 7657 up
(3) TD-15BGM 7657 up
(3) TD-15BGAM 7657 up
(3) TD-15BPSM 7657 up
(3) TD-15BGFM 7657 up
{3) TD-15BGSM 7657 up

SLEEVE, tube
(3) TD-15BPM 7657 up
{3) TD-15BGM 7657 up
{3) TD-15BGAM 7657 up
{3) TD-15BPSM T657 up
{3) TD~15BGFM 7657 up
{3) TD-15BGSM 7657 up

ELBOW, tube union
TD-15BPM 7657 up
TD-15BGM 7657 up
TD-15BGAM 7657 up
TD-15BPSM 7657 up
TD-15BGFM 7657 up
TD-15BGSM 7657 up

TUBE w/two NUT, 915 499 R1 and two
SLEEVE, 915 500 R1, fuel leakoff, lower

TD-15BPM 7657 up

TD-15BGM 7657 up

TD-15BGAM T657 up
TD-15BPSM 7657 up
TD-15BGFM 7657 up
TD-15BGSM 7657 up

CLIP, generator cable harness

TEE, leakoff return tube {at pump)
TD-15BPM 7657 up
TD-15BGM 7657 up
TD-15BGAM 7657 up
TD-15BPSM 7657 up
TD-15BGFM 7657 up
TD-15BGSM 7657 up

PRINTED [N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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FUEL SYSTEM

(DT—361)

NOZZLE AND NOZZLE HOLDER - {IH)

w55~
FUEL SYSTEM
{DT—36N .

DESCTRIPTION

1 337 271 R9L

1 344 039 R9I

2 337 273 R11

3 19 855 R1
4 364 879 R1

326 654 R1

326 689 R1
326 690 R1
326 691 R1
326 692 R1

[=al e - - AR ]

326 688 R1

-]

8 326 687 R1
9 326 686 R1
10 337 274 R11

11 19 854 R1
12 346 554 R91

12 702 101 1

12 333 887 R9I

12 702 100 C1

13 326 685 R1

14 601 076 Cl

IPA67446A

REF,
NO.

I.H.PART

NUMBER RESCRIPTION

Parts without letters after the description
indicates the part is used for all injection
nozzle and holder assy listed below: Letters
A and B are used to identify separate nozzle
and holder assy,

Service parts for injection NOZZLE AND
HOLDER ASSY [Used on units equipped with
Roosa-Master Fuel Injection Pumps}

TD~15BPM 501 to 2614
TD-15BGM 1759 to 2614
TD-15BGAM 1759 to 2614

Service parts for injection NOZZLE AND
HOLDER ASSY (Used on units equipped with
International RD Fuel Injection Pumps)

TD-15BPM 2615 to 5468
TD-15BGM 2615 to 5482
TD-15BGAM 2615 to 5482
TD-15BPSM 2615 to 5482

NOZZLE AND NOZZLE HOLDER - [IH) - Continued

NOZZLE AND HOLDER ASSY [6 for NOZZLE
AND HOLDER A} (Order HOLDER ASSY,
610 715 €31}

NOZZLE AND HOLDER ASSY (6 for NOZZLE
AND HOLDER B} {Order HOLDER ASSY,
610 716 G91)

BODY w/two PIN, 19 855 R1, nozzle holder
(6)

PIN, plain spiral {7/64 x 3/8") {12)

"O" RING, dust seal (7/8 x 1-1/6 x 3/32"}
(not part of HOLDER ASSY, 337 271 R91 or
344 039 R91) (6)

SEAT, nozzle spring upper {6)

SHIM, nozzle adjusting (. 002"} {X)

SHIM, nozzle adjusting {. 003") (X}

SHIM, nozzle adjusting {.005") (X}

SHIM, nozzle adjusting {.010™) (X}

SHIM, nozzle spring wear (6)

SPRING, nozzle {6}

SEAT, nozzle spring lower {6}

RETAINER w/two PIN, 19 854 R1, nozzle
spring (6)

PIN, plain spiral (7/64 x 174"} (12}

NOZZLE {optional with 702 101 G1) {6 for
Nozzle and Holder B)

NOZZLE [optional with 346 554 R91} {6 for
Nozzle and Holder B}

NOZZLE (optional with 702 10¢ C1) {6 for
Nozzle and Holder A)

NOZZLE (optional with 333 887 R91) (6 for
Nezzle and Holder A)

NUT, nozzle holder {6}

GASKET, nozzle {6)

(X} ~ As Reqaired.

BRINTED [N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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. FUEL SYSTEM

(DT—360)

-56-

FUEL SYSTEM

(DT-36D)

NOZZLE AND NCOZZLE HOLDER
(Robert Bosch Corp.)

S
—O

CEA-83973 A

REF,
NO.,

IL.H. PART

NUMBER DESCRIPTION

Parts without letters after the description
indicates the part is used for all injection
nozzle aad holder assy listed below: Letters
A and B are used to identily separate nozzle
and holder assy.

Service parts for injection NOZZLE AND
HOLDER ASSY (Used on units equipped with
Roosa-Master Fuel Injection Pumps)

TD=15BPM 5469 up
Tu=15BGM 5483 up
TL=15BGAM 5483 up
Ti-15BPSM 5483 up
TD-15BGFM 5483 up
TD=15BGSM 5483 up

Service parts for injection NOZZLE AND
HOLDER ASSY (Used on units equipped with
International R.D. Fuel Injection Pumps)

TD-15BPM 2415 to 5468
Tw=-15BGM 2615 to 5482
Tu-15BGAM 2615 to 5482
Tu-15BPS5SM 2b15 to 5484

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

REF.
NO,

1. H. PART
NUMBER

DESCRIFPTION

NOQZZLE AND NCZZLE HOLDER - Continued
{Robert Bosch Corp.)

Wl Wl W W W W WWWW Waewwww e ™

>

610 715 C91 NOZZLE AND HOLDER, 615 103 C91
{will work for NOZZLE AND HOLDER,
337 271 R91) {6 for NCZZLE AND
HOLDER A) )
610 716 €91 NOZZLE AND HOLDER, 615 103 C91
{will work for NOZZLE AND HOLDER
ASSY, 344 039 R91} {6 for NOZZLE AND
HOLDER B)
BOLY, holder (Not Furnished Separately}
615 109 C1 SHIM (.077) {X)
615 110 C1L SHIM {. 075) (X)
615 111 C1 SHIM (.073) (X}
615 112 C1 SHIM (. 071} (X)
615 113 C1 SHIM (. 069) (X)
615 114 Cl SHIM (. 067) (X}
615 115 C1 SHIM (. 065} (X)
615 116 C1 SHIM {.063) (X)
615 117 C1 SHIM {. 061} {X]
615118 C1 SHIM {. 059) (X}
615 119 CL SHIM (- 057) {X}
615 120 C1 SHIM (. 058} (X)
615 121 C1 SHIM (. 053) (X)
615 122 C1 _ SHIM (. 051} (X}
615 123 C1 SHIM (. 049) {X)
615 124 C1 SHIM (. 047) (X}
615 125 C1 SHIM (. 045} (X)
615 126 Gl SHIM {.043} {X)
815 127 C1 SHIM (. 041) (X}
615 128 C1 SHIM (. 039} {X}
&15 105 C1 SPRING (6)
615 106 C1 SEAT, spring lower (&)
615 107 Cl PLATE, intermediate (6}
606 401 €91 NOZZLE (4 for NOZZLE AND HOLDER B}
606 400 C91 NOZZLE (6 for NOZZLE AND HOLDER A)
615 108 Gl NUT, nozzle cap (6]
601 076 C1 GASKET, nozzle {Not Furnished as part of
NOZZLE AND HOLDER ASS5Y) (6)
364 879 R1 HoM RING, dust seal 7/8 x 1-1/16 x 3/32"
(Not furnished as part of nozzle and holder
assy.) {6}
515 103 C91 HOLLER ASSY, nozzle (6)
{Composed of -
il BODY
1 NUT 615 108 Cl
1 PLATE 615 107 C1
1 SEAT 615 106 C1
X SHiM 615 109 C1
1 SPRING 615 105 C1 )

X « As Required.
§ - Not Furnished Separately.

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

N




~BT - =57~
FUEL SYSTEM FUEL SYSTEM
(BDT-3861) {DT—361)

PRIMARY AND FINAL FUEL FILTERS
NOT INGREASED CAPAGITY'
(Purolater Products, Ing.)
TD-15BPM 501 to 4622

TD-15BGM 1759 to 4622
TD-15BGAM 1759 to 4622
TD-15BP5SM 1759 te 4622

—

22—

3——-'-% =

4

IPA-50944 C

REF. PA
NO. lh':fmsg; ‘_’ESCR'PT'DN
Parts without letters after the description
indicate the part is used for all filters
listed below, Letters A,B, C and D are
used to identify separate filters.
A 347 066 R9! FILTER ASSEMBLY, final fuel (less
BRACKET) (together with BRACKET,
304 104 R91 will work for final fuel
FILTER, 278 062 R91 or 306 399 R91)
also {together with BRACKET, 304 i04 R91,
ELBOW 179 547 and ELBOW, 37 323 D will
work for final fuel filter 333 863 R91}
102 634 5/16M NUT {4)
179 817 5/16 x 7/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (4)
103 320 5/16" lock WASHER {4}
103 340 11/32 x 11/16" x 16 ga WASHER (4)
B 601 507 G91 FILTER ASSEMBLY, primazry fuel {less

BRACKET) {order FILTER, 610 930 C91,
ELBOW, 444 068 and ELBOW, 9 402 838)

PRIMARY AND FINAL FUEL FILTERS

NOT INCREASED CAPACITY - Continued
[Purelator Products, Inc.)

TD-15BPM 501 to 4622

TD-15BGM 1759 to 4622

TH=15BGAM 1759 to 4622

TD-15BPSM 175% to 4622

G 610 930 C91  FILTER ASS5EMBLY, primary fuel {with
BRACKET) (together w/ELBOW, 444 068
and ELBOW, 9 402 838, will work for FIL-
TER ASSEMBLY, 601 507 C91) (%)

D 610 932 C?1 FILTER ASSEMBLY, primary fuel {less
BRACKET) {optional with FILTER ASSEM-
BLY, 610 933 C91) (%)

1 321 727 R1 SCREW, retaining (FILTER A)

1 368 333 R1 SCREW, retaining (FILTER B}

2 368 334 R1 GASKET, retaining {2 for FILTERS
A and B}

3 39 677 DA BLEEDER (FILTERS A and B)

4 321 720 R91 COVER and BUSHING (2 for FILTERS
A and B)

5 304 102 R1 GASKET, element cover (2 for
FILTERS A and B)

6 321 721 R1 SPRING, retaining (2 for FILTERS
A and B}

7 321 722 R91 RETAINER, gasket {2 for FILTERS
A and B)

8 355 966 R1 GASKET, "Q" ring retainer (2 for
FILTERS A and B)

g 304 104 k91 BRACKET, fuel filter {nof furnished as part
of fuel filter assemblies) {2 for FILTERS
A and B)

10 304 10! R91 PACKAGE, final fuel filter element {ield
service {Consists of ELEMENT and GASKET,
304 102 R1) {FILTER A)

10 306-353 R91  PACKAGE, primary fuel filier element field
service (Censists of ELEMENT and GASKET,
304 102 R1) (FILTER B) -

11 304 100 R91 CASE {2 for FILTERS A and B)

12 258 995 R1 PLUG, fuel filter drain (2 for

FILTERS A and B)

444 014 ADAPTER, primary fuel filter inlet ()

(FILTER B)
37 323D ELBOW, 3/8" x 90° final filter inlet (#)

(FILTER A}

179 547 ELBOW, 3/8 x 1/4' reducing pipe (final
filter outlet) (#) {FILTER A)

603 945 C1 NUT, f{lat speed (FILTER B)

336 109 R1 SCREW, retaining (2 for use
with FILTER, 333 863 RO1)

116 386 TEE, 3/8 x 3/8 x 1/4" reducing (primary

fuel filter outlet) {t) (FILTER B}

(*) - Service parts will be furnished in the
next revision of this catalog.

{#) = Used with Final Fuel Filter, 347066 R91
Only When it Replaces Final Fuel Filter,
333 863 R91,

{} - Used with Primary Fuel Filter,
601 507 C91 Only When it Replaces
Primary Fuel Filter, 333 863 R9L.

FPRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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FUEL SYSTEM

{DT—36R

-58-

FUEL SYSTEM

(DT—361}

PRIMARY AND FINAL FUEL FILTERS
-NOT INCREASED CAPACITY

{Fram Corporaticn)

TD-15BPM 501 1o 4622
TD-15BGM 1759 to 4622
TD-15BGAM 1759 to 4622
TD-15BPSM 1759 to 4622

1PA-52313 A

REF, LH.PART
HOL NUMBER

DESCRIPYION

A 306 399 R9!

102 634
179 817
103 320
103 340

Parts without letters after the description
indicate the part is used for all filters listed
below, Letters "AM, "B","C" and "D are
used to identily separate filters.

FILTER ASSEMBLY, final fuel {order final
fuel FILTER 347 066 RY1)
5/16" NUT (4)
S/1b x 7T/8" hex=hd cap SCREW (4)
5/16" lock WASHER (4}
11/32 x 11/16" % No. 16 ga WASHER (4)

REF,
HO,

ILH.PagT
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

PRIMARY AND FINAL FUEL FILTERS

NOT INCREASED CAPACITY - Continued
{Fram Corporation)
TD-15BPM 501 to 4622
TD-15BGM 1759 to 4622
TDu15BCGAM 1759 to 4622
TLD-15BP5SM 1759 to 4622

io
10
10
11
12
13

601 508 C91

610 931 C91

610 933 C91

321 822 R1

368 493 R1

39 677 DA

603 941 C91

304 102 R1

306 777 R1

304 101 RS}

306 353 R91

306 780 R1

120 372
133 08&
131 200

306 775 R91

258 995 R1
444 612
610 383 C1
306 778 R1
368 492 R1
306 776 R91

FILTER ASSEMBLY, less STRAP, primary

fuel {order FILTER ASSEMBLY, 610 931 C91,

ELBOW, 444 068 and ELBOW, 9 402 838}
FILTER ASSEMBLY, primary fuel {w/
BRACKET) (together with ELBOW, 444 Ubs
and ELBOW, © 402 838, will work tor
FILTER ASSEMBLY, 601 508 C91)
FILTER ASSEMBLY, primary fuel {less

BRACKET) (optional with FILTER
ASSEMBLY, 610932 C%1)

SCREW, fuel filter retaining cap
(2 for FILTER B, C and D)

GASKET, vent cap screw {2 for FILTERS
A, B,C and D)

BLEEDER, fuel {ilter {2 for FILTER B,C,
and D}

COVER, fuel filter {2 for FILTER B, C
and D)

GASKET, zlement cover {2 for FILTERS
A and B)

"Or RING, 9/16 x 3/4 x 3/32"(2 for FILTERS
A,B,C and D)

PACKAGE, f[inal fuel lilter ¢lement hield
service {consists of ELEMENT and GASKET,
304 102 R1) (FILTER A}

PACKAGE, primary fuel filter element tield
service {Consists of ELEMENT and GASKET,
304 102 R1) (FILTER B, G, and D}

STRAP, bracket (not furnished as part of fuel
filter assembly} (2 for FILTERS A, B and C)

1/4" s4 NUT {2)

1/4 % 3" rd=hd slt mach SCREwW (£)

1/4" spring lock WASHER (£)
BODY {2 for FILTER A}

BODY {not furnished separately) {2 for
FILTER B, C and D}

PLUG, fuel {ilter drain {2 for FILTER B)
PLUG, fuel filter drain {2 for FILTER B
PLUG, fuel filter drain {FILTER C ard D}
PLUG, vent {2 for FILTER A}

SCREW, vent cap (2 for FILTER A)

COVER (2 for FILTER A}
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-59- -59-
FUEL SYSTEM FUEL SYSTEM
{DT— 360} (DT—361)
. ":;.‘ o iid DESCRIPTION
C, PRIMARY AND FINAL FUEL FILTERS PRIMARY AND FINAL FUEL FILTERS

INCREASED CAPACITY
{Fram Corporaticn)
TD-15BPM 4623 up
TD-15BGM 4623 up
TD-15BGAM 4623 up
TD-15BPSM 4623 up
TD-15BGFM 4623 up
TD~15BGSM 4623 up

g8—

C 9

CEA-83000
REF, , H, PART
NQ. IN’:IM;:R DESCRIFTION
Parts without letters after the description
indicate the part is used for all filters listed
below; Letters A and B are used to identily
separate filters,
A 606 380 C%1 FILTER ASSY, primary fuel
181 335 5/16NF x 11/16" hex-hd cap SCREW (4}
103 320 5/16" lock WASHER (4) ~
103 340 11/32 x 11/16" x 16 ga WASHER {4)

INCREASED CAPACITY - Continued

{Fram Corporation)
TD~15BPM 4623 up
TD-15BGM 4623 up
TD-15BGAM 4623 up
TD=15BPSM 4623 up
TD-15BGFM 4623 up
TD-15BGSM 4623 up

B 338 371 R9
181 335
163 320
103 340
1 321 822 R1
2 368 493 R1
3 39 677 DA
4 321823 R91
5 297 349 R1
& 349 250 R91
6 323 960 R91
6 609 409 C91
7 234 447 R1
610 342 C1
109 084
103 319
8
9 610 383 C1
2 134 519
609 447 COl

FILTER ASSY, {final fuel
5/16NF x 11/16" hex=hd cap SCREW (4}
5/ 16" lock WASHER (4)
11732 x 11/16" x 16 ga WASHIER (4)

SCREW, 7/16NF x 1.4635" hex=hd cap (lilter
cover screw) (2

GASKET, cover screw (2}
VALVE, bleeder (2}

COVER, filter case (2)
GASKET, filter case cover (2)

PACKAGE, primary fuel filter element
[cotton} {consists of ELEMENT and
GASKET, 297 349 R1} (FILTER A)

PACKAGE, final fuel filter element [paper)
{consists of ELEMENT and GASKET,
297 349 R1) (FILTER B)

PACKAGE, primary tuel lilter element
{Consists of TLEMENT and GASKET,
297 349 R1 {For machinery equipped with
water separator element attachment)

STRAP, bracket {2)
BOLT, 174 x 3-1/4" slt-rd~hd cd-pltd
strap (151392} (2)
1/4" NUT ()
1/4" lock WASHER (2)

BODY {Not Furnished Separately} {2)

PLUG, fuel filter drain {not part of
ATTACHMENT, 609 407 C91}

VALVE, drain (part el ATTACHMENT,
609 407 C91)
ATTACHMENT, water separator primary
element (see NOTE 3)
({Consists of -
1 FACKAGE 609 409 C91
1 VALVE 134 519
1 PAMPHLET
installation | 085 196 R1
1 PRCDUCT GRAPHIC
2 7153 386 Rl )

NOTE 3 - Field Application - Order Through
Regular Service Parts Channels.
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FUEL SYSTEM

(DT-361)

PRIMARY AND FINAL, FUEL FILTERS

INCREASED CAPACITY

{For ure on Units Equipped with Roosa-Master Fuel Injection FPump)
TD-15BPM 501 to 2614

TD-15BGM 1759 to 2614

TD-i5 BGAM 1759 to 2614

INJECTION }

:Ec:‘ Phpaiid DESCRIPTION
609 709 C%1 ATTACHMENT, increased capacily tuel
filter (See NCTE 3)

1 410 366 C91 HOSE w/FITTINGS, [inal filter outlet
(hose, 3/8" 1D x 29" long including
fittings}

2 609 716 C1 TUBE, front fuel supply

3 341 116 R1 CLIP, fuel hose

4 37 288 E NUT, f{ront fuel supply tube (2}

265 066 R1 SLEEVL, front fuel supply tube

5 37 28T H CONNECTOR, [ront fuel supply tube

[ G606 380 C91  FILTER, primary fuel (for components see
list of parts under details of "Primary and
Final Fuel Filters')

7 444 028 B USHING, final filter inlet reducing

TD-15BPM 815 to 1581

R 9 402 838 ELBOW, 1/4NPT x 37° flare (not furnished
as part of Attachment 609 709 C91)

TD-15BPM 815 to 1581

-60-
FUEL SYSTEM
(DT—361)
RNEOF‘. t;‘ﬁ.l:;:;‘ DESCRIPTION

PRIMARY AND FINAL FUEL FILTERS

INCREASED CAPACITY - Continued

{For use on Units Equipped with Roosa-Master Fuel Injection Pump}
TD-15BPM 501 to 2614

TD-15BGM 1759 to 2614

TD-15BGAM 1759 to 2614

ELBOW, 3/8NPT x 37° flare {(not furnished
as part of Attachment 609 709 C91}
TD-15BPM 1582 up -
TD-15BGM 1759 up
TD=-15BGAM 1759 up

B 333 934 R

FILTER, final fuel (for components see list
of parts under details of "Primary and
Final Fuel Filters"}

9 338 371 R91

10 443 990 NIPPLE, filter outlet reducing (2]

11 444 068 ELBOW {primary and final filter outlet
(optional with 444 504) (2)

11 444 504 ELBCOW, primary and final filter cutlet
(optional with 444 (68) (2)

12 603 677 C91 HOSE w/FITTINGS, primary filter outlat
{hose, 3/8" ID x 12" long including
fittings)

13 607 399 G1 BRACKET, filter mounting

179 840 3/8 x 1-1/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (5)
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER (5)

179 816 5/16 x 3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (8)
103 320 5/16" lock WASHER (8)

103 340 11/32 % 11/16" x 16 ga WASHER (8)

NOTE 3 - Field Application - Order Through
Regular Service Parts Channels.
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FUEL SYSTEM

(DT—361)

PRIMARY AND FINAL FUEL FILTERS

INCREASED CAPACITY

(¥or Use on Units Equipped with International R.D.
Fuel Injection Pump)

TD-15BP 7949 to 20124

TD-15BG 7949 to 20124

TD-15B (Agr) BGA 7949 to 20124

TD-15BPS 9371 to 20124

RN/

PUMP | 0

CEA-83528A

REF. I. H. FART

NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

Parts without letters after the description
indicates the part is used for all attach-
ments listed below, Letters A and B are
used to identify separate attachments.

A 609 707 C91  ATTACHMENT, increased capacity fuel
filter {See NOTE 3}
TD-158PF 7949 to 9622
TD-15BG 7949 to 9622
TD-]5B{Agr)BGA ?949 to 9622
TD~15BPS 9371 to 9

B 609 708 CY9l ATTACHMENT, increased capacity fuel
filter {See NOTE 3}

TD-15BP 9623 to 20124

TD-158BG 9623 to 20124

TD~158(Agr)BGA 9623 to20124
TD-15BP5 9623 to 20124

HOSE, primary filter to injection pump
TUBE, front fuel supply (Attachment A)

TUBE w/two NUT, 265 205 R1 and two
SLEEVE, 265 204 R1, front fuei supply
[Attachment B)

NUT, front fuel supply tube {Attachment A)
SLEEVE, front fuel supply tube
{Attachment A)

1 610 200 C91
2 609 712 C1
2 609 713 C11

3 37 288 H
265 066 R1

-61-
FUEL SYSTEM
,(ET'-‘:‘GU
:::, I,N:.MILAER'RT DESGRIPTION

PRIMARY AND FINAL FUEL FILTERS

INCREASED CAPACITY - Continued

(For Use on Units Equipped With International R.D.
Fuel Injection Pump)

TD-15BP 7949 to 20124

TD~15BG 7949 to 20124

TD-15B (Agzr) BGA 7949 to 20124

I'D-15BPS $371 to 20124

3 265 205 R1 NUT, front fuel supply tube {2 for Attach-

ment B)
265 204 R1 SLEEVE, front fuel supply tube {2 for
Attachment B}

4 37 287TH CONNECTOR, front fuel supply tube
{Attachment A)

5 606 380 C91 FILTER, primary fuel {for components see
list of parts under details of "Primary and
Final Fuel Filters")

[ 444 028 BUSHING, final filter inlet reducing

7 338 371 R91 FILTER, iinal fuel {for components see list
of parts under details of "Pru'na.ry and
Final Fuel Filters"}

8 443 9590 NIPPLE, {ilter outlet reducing {2)

9 444 528 TERE, final filter outlet (optional with
444 226 andg 444 120)

G 444 226 TEE, final filter cutlet {optional with
444 528 and 444 120)

g 444 120 TEE, final filter cutlet (optional with
444 528 and 444 226}

10 252 374 R1 ELBOW, fuel pressure gauge tube

11 29 898 D NUT, fuel pressure gauge tube (2 for Attach-
ment A} .

11 915 499 R1 NUT, fuel pressure gauge tube {2 for
Attachment B}

915 500 R1 SLEEVE, pressure gauge tube { 2 for
Attachment B}
12 609 711 C1 TUBE, {fuel pressure gauge {Attachment A)

12 609 714 C11 TUBE w/two NUT 915 499 R1 and two
SLEEVE. 915 500 Rl, fuel pressure
gauge (Attachment B)

13 444 068 ELBOW, primary filter outlet {optional
with 444 504)

13 444 504 ELBOW, primary fiiter outlet (optional
with 444 068}

14 667 399 Gl BRACKET, filter mounting

179 840 3/8 x 1-1/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (5)
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER (5}

179 816 5/16 x 3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (8)
103 320 5/16" lock WASHER (8)

103 340 11/32 % 11/16" = 16 ga WASHER (8}

15 9 402 838 ELBCOW

NOTE 3 -~ Field Application - Ordexr Through
Regular Service Parts Channels.
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FUEL SYSTEM

(DT--361)

-62-

FUEL SYSTEM

{DT—361)

WATCHDOG FUEL FILTERS .
{For Units Equipped With Roosa-Master Fuel Injection Pump)
{TD-15BPM 501 to B14)

Injection Pump

L]

Fuel Filters

2
2 < 3

| / A ‘
A

IPA-48253
. LM eaRT DESCRIFTION
1 347 823 R92 HOSE w/FITTING, watchdog fuel filter
outlet (HOSE, 3/8" ID x i6" long including
FITTINGS}
2 277 025 R94 FILTER, watchdog fuel
3 345 262 Ri BRACKET, watchdog fuel filter mounting
179 840 3/8 % 1-§/B8" hex=hd cap SCREW (3}
4 304 104 R91 BRACKET, fuel filter
102 634 5/16" NUT (4)
179 BI7 5/16 x 7/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (4)
103 320 5/16" lock WASHER {4)
103 340 LI/32 x 11/16 x 16 ga WASHER (8)

5 Q 402 838 ELBOW, fuel filter inlet

6 346 936 R91  HOSE w/FITTINGS, watchdog fuel filter inlet
[{HOSE, 3/8" 1D x 8-1/2" long including
FIT TINGS)

WATCHDOG FUEL FILTERS

{For Units Equipped With Roosa-Master Fuel Injection Pump)
TD-15BPM 815 to 2614, 5469 up

TD-15BGM 1759 to 2614, 5483 up

TD-15BGAM 1759 to 2614, 5483 up

TD-15BPS5M 5483 up

TD=-15BGFM 5483 up

TD-15BGSM 5483 up

jfll‘ Injection
1

IPA-68303A

REF. 1.H. PART
NO. HUMBER DESCRIFTION
1 347 23 R92 HOSE w/FITTINGS, watchdog fuel tilter outlet
{HOSE, 3/8" ID x 16" long including
FIT TINGS)
2 277 025 R94 FILTER, watchdog fuel
3 345 262 R1 BRACKET, watchdog fuel filter mounting
179 840 3/8 x 1-1}8" hex-hd cap SCREW (3}
4 304 104 R91 BRACKET, fuel filter
102 634 5/16" NUT (4}
179 817 5/16 % 7/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (4)
103 320 5/16" lock WASHER (4}
103 340 11/32x 11/16 x 16 ga WASHER (8}

5 9 402 B3B8 ELBOW, fuel filter inletL

6 347 823 R92 HOSE w/FITTINGS, watchdog fuel filter
(HOSE, 3/8" ID x 16" long including
FIT TINGS}
444 028 BUSHING, 3/8 x 1/4NPT reducing
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FUEL SYSTEM

(DT-36D

“f3~

MEMORANDA

WATCHDOG FUEL FILTER

{For Units Equipped With International R.D. Fuel Injection Pump)
TLR-15BPM 2615 to 5468

Tu-15BGM 2615 to 5482

Ti-I5BGAM 2615 to 5482

Ti-15BPSM 2615 to 5482

Iajection Pump

IPA-TEARS

":;_‘ 'NT;’:::: DESCRIFTION
1 347 823 R92 HOSE w/FITTINGS, watchdog fuel filter
outlet (HOSE, 3/8"ID x 16" long including
a FITTINGS)
z 347 823 R9Z2 HOSE w/FITTINGS, watchdog fuel filter
inlet (HOSE, 3/8"” ID x 16" long including
FITTINGS)
3 601 250 C) ELBOW, fuel filter inlet
4 277 025 R94 FILTER, watchdog fuel
5 345 262 R1 BRACKET, watchdog fuel {ilter mounting
179 840 3/8 x 1~1/8" hex~hd cap SCREW (3}
& 304 104 R91 BRACKET, fuel filter
102 634 5/16" NUT (4)
179 817 5/16 x 1/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (4)
102 320 5/16" lock WASHER {4)
103 340 11/32 x 11/16" x 16 ga WASHER (8)
7 612 729 CI1  TUBE, fuel cil pressure w/two NUT

915 499 R 1 and two SLEEVE 915 500 R1
(together with CONNECTOR 606 673 Cl

will work for 601 252 Cl1}

8 29 B9%8 D NUT, tube {(used with TUBE 601 252 C1}
8 915 499 R1 NUT, fuel oil pressure {2} {uved with TUBE
612 729 G11)
915 500 R} SLEEVE (2)
G 590 730 H CONNECTOR, male (used with TUBE
681 252 C1)
9 606 673 C1 CONNECTOR, male {used with TUBE
612 729 C11)
10 601 251 C1 TEE, 1/4" NPTF
12G-7238 DRAWING, watchdog tuel tilter installation
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COOLING SYSTEM

(BT-360)

G-

COOLING SYSTEM

(DT-368)

RADIATOR AND CONNECTIONS
{Regular)} {Short Core) {Woods) {Armored)

1PD-10942 D

RADIATOQR AND CONNECTIONS — ConTinuen
{Regular) {Short Core) (Woods) (Armored)
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-65-

COOLING SYSTEM

(DT—361)

-b5-
COQCLING SYSTEM
(DT—381)

No. Required

aAls|{clo[elric[ulslkiL M N

RADIATOR AND CONNECTIONS - ConTinueo
{Regular) (Short Gore) {Woods) {Armored)

A- Service parts for Radiator and Connections (regular)
{for Power Shift Crawler Tractors}

B- 341 769 R91 ATTACHMENT, short core-azmored radiator (for
FPower Shift Crawler Tractors equipped with front
tzble control unit radiator guard ATTACHMENT,
334 293 RS9I and blower fan ATTACHMENT,

338 908 R91} {not for Sideboom Crawler Tractors)

{Order ATTACHMENT, 331 927 R91)

C- 331 927 R91 ATTACHMENT, short core radiator (for Power Shift
Crawler Tractors equipped with front cable control
unit radiater guard ATTACHMENT, 334 293 R91)

(not for Sideboom Crawler Tractors} {¥)

ATTACHMENT, woods radiator (for Manual Shift or
Power Shift Crawler Tractors equipped with radiator
GUARD, 334 460 R91, 334 471 R%I or radiator guard
ATTACHMENT, 334 298 R91} (not for Sideboom
Crawler Tractors)} {(see NOTE 3)

D- 331 924 R91

E- 341 800 R91 ATTACHMENT, armored radiator {for Manual Shift or
Power Shift Crawler Tractors equipped with radiator
GUARD, 334 460 R91, 334 471 R91 or radiator guard
ATTACHMENT, 334 298 R9l and blower fan ATTACH-
MENT, 338 908 R91} (not for Sideboom Crawler

Tractors) (see NOTE 3)

F- 341 767 R91 ATTACHMENT, short core-armored radiator {for
Manual Shift Crawler Tractors equipped with front
cable control unit radiator guard ATTAGHMENT,
338 004 R91 and blower fan ATTACHMENT, 338 908 R%1)
(not for Sideboom Crawler Tractors} {(order ATTACH-

MENT, 334 561 R91)

G- 334 561 R9] ATTACHMENT, short-core radiator (for Manual Shift
Crawler Tractors equipped with front cable contrecl unit
radiater guard ATTAGHMENT, 338 004 R91} (not

for use with Sideboom Crawler Tractors) {¥)

ATTACHMENT, short-core woods radiator {for Manual
Shift Crawler Tractors equipped with short core radiator
ATTACHMENT, 334 561 R91) (not for Sideboom Crawler
Tractors) (Crder CQRE, 348 477 R9) and GASKET,

320 486 R 1)

H- 331 922 R91

J- Service parts for Radiator and Connections {armored
core) {for Sideboom Crawler Tractors)

K- ’ Service parts for Radiator and Connections [regulax)
{for Manual Shift Crawler Tractors)

L- 611 470 C91 ATTACHMENT, short core radiator (for Power Shift
Crawler Tractors equipped with radiator puard
ATTACHMENT, 611 474 C91) {*)

TD-15BP 21635 to 22000

ATTACHMENT, short core radiator (for Manual Shift
Crawler Tractors equipped with radiator guard
ATTACHMENT, 611 486 C91) (¥}

TD-15BC 215608 to 22000, except
21609 to 21616, 21618, 21619,
21621, 21622, 21624, 21629,
21627 and 21628

N- Service parts for Radiator and Gonnections [regular) {for
Bucket Back Filler Tractors)

NOTE 3 - Field Application - Order Through Regular
Service Parts Channels,
(%} = Attachment No Longer Available
Service Parts will be Furnished

M- 611471 C91
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COOLING SYSTEM

(DT—361)

-66-

COQLING SYSTEM

(DT—-361

No. Required

REF, I.H, PART DESGRIPTION
No, NUMBER |A|B[C1D|EIF|G|H[J1K|L|MIN
+
RADIATOR AND CONNECTIONS ~ ConTinuen
(Regular) (Short Core) {Woods) {Armored)
1 279 028 R91 CLAMP, radiator inlet hose 2 H 2 2 2
2 336 663 R1 HOSE, radiator inlet 1 1 1
TD-15BP 6001 to 20420
TD=15BG 7260 to 20420
TD-15B{Agr) BGA 7260 to 20420
TD-15BPS 9371 to 20420
2 609 999 C2 HOSE, radiator inlet 1 1 1 1
TD-15BP 20421 up
TD-15BG 20421 up
TD-15BGA 20421 up
TD-15BPS 20421 vp
TD-15B{Agr) BGA 20421 up
TD-15BGS 21676 up
3 320 484 R1 BAR, upper tank meunting 1 1 1 1
4 259 598 R2 GASKET, radiator cap 1 1 1 ¥
5 259 599 R91 CAP, w/GASKET, 259 598 R2, radiator 1 1 1 H
6 259 603 R91 CLAMP, radiator cap 1 1|1 L
7 262 603 R12 HANDLE, radiator cap clamp 1 1 1 1
8 331 833 R2 PIPE, overflow lower 1 1 1 1
8 343 061 R1 PIPE, overflow lower 1 1 1 1 1
g 140 302 CONNECTOR, overflow pipe 1 1 1 1
10 327 777 R91 HOUSING, pressure valve 1 i 1 1
179 841 3/8 x 1-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW 4 4 4 4
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER 4 4 4 4
11 320 391 R1 GASKET, pressure valve 2 2 2 2
12 321 149 R92 VALVE, w/'"O'" RING 252 707 R] radiator pressure 1 1 1 1
13 343 054 R91 TANK, radiator upper 1 1 1 i
102 635 3/8" NUT 15 15 (15 15
w 179 839 3/8 x 1" hex-hd cap SCREW 27 27 |27 27
179 840 3/8 % 1-1/8" hex-hd cap SCREW 11 11 |11 11
103 321 3/8Y lock WASHER 38 38 |38 38
14 320 486 R1 GASKET, radiator upper tark 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
15 320 485 R STIFFENER, radiator core 2 2| 2 2
16 348 488 R91 CORE w/iower TANK, radiator
16 348 488 R91 CORE w/lower TANK, radiator {Four Row Core 1
radiator) 1 1
16 348 570 R92 CORE w/lower TANK, radiator (Order Core,
348 477 R91 and suction FAN, 338 909 R91}
16 348 477 R91 CORE w/lower TANK, radiator (Optional w/CORE,
610 455 C91) 1 1 1 1 1
16 610 455 C91 CORE w/lower TANK, radiator (Optional w/CORE,
348 477 R91)} 1 1 1
16 348 476 R91 CORE w{lower TANK, radiator 1
16 348 569 R92 CORE w{lower TANK, radiator 1 1
16 610 822 C9L CORE w/lower TANK, radiator (Four Row Core 1
radiator)
17 FRAME, radiator {Not Furnished Separately)
17 348 521 R91 FRAME, radiator 1
18 274 287 R2Z MOUNTING, radiator rubber 4 4 4 4
19 311 218 R1 BRACKET, radiator mounting 4 4 4 4
616 373 C1 BOLT, radiator mounting 16 16 14 16
20 331 834 R11 BAFFLE, radiator top air 1 1
20 343 062 R11 BAFFLE, radiator top air (Furnished as part of
cable radiator guard ATTACHMENT, 334 298 R91)
20 343 062 R11 BAFFLE, radiator top air 1 1 1 1 1 1 L
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-67- e
COOLING SYSTEM

(DT--361)

-67_
COOLING SYSTEM
{OT—360)

s

No, Reguired

a[sJcfoJE[rc]u]s|x [L]M]|N

RADIATOR AND CONNECTIONS - ConTivuen
{Regular) (Short Core) {Woods) {Armored)
22 331 835 R1 BAFFLE, lower air
TD-15BP 6001 to 8438
TD-15BG 7260 to 8438
TD-ISB(Ag__r)BGA 7260 to 8438
[Order the following parts -

1 BAFFLE 345 622 R1
1 BAFFLE 345 623 R11
1 SCREW, 3/8 x 5/8"

hex-hd cap 179 835
1 WASHER, 3/8'"lock 103 321
1 WASHER, 13/32x

13/16" x 16 ga, 103 34! )

22A 611 091 C11 BAFFLE, RH lower air (together w/DRAWING,
ISK-39720, will work for BAFFLE, 345 623 R11)

TD-15BP 8439 up
TD-15BG 8439 up
TD-15B{Agr)BGA 8439 up
TD=-15BPS 9371 up
TD~15BGF 21281 up
TD=15BGS 21676 up

179 835 3/8 x 5/8" hex-hd cap SCREW -
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER
103 341 13/32 % 13/16" x 16 ga. WASHER

22B $11 097 C1 BAFFLE, LH lower air (together w/DRAWING,
ISK-39722, will work for BAFFLE, 345 622 R1}

TD-15BP 8439 up
TD=15BG 8439 up
TD-15B{Agr)BGA 8439 up
TD-15BPS 9371 up
TD-15BGF 21281 up
TD-15BGS 21676 up

179 835 3/8 x 5/8" hex-hd cap SCREW
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER
103 341 13/32 x 13/16" x 16 ga. WASHER

22C 334 263 R2 BAFFLE, radiater lower front air

179 835 3/8 x 5/8" hex-hd cap SCREW
103 321 3/8'" lock WASHER
103 341 13/32 x 13/16" x 16 ga, WASHER

23 609 683 C1
23 609 682 C1

SEAL, side air
SEAL, side air
24 274 395 R1 GASKET, outlet elbow
25 327 776 R1
179 839
103 321

ELBOW, radiator cutlet
3/8 x 1" hex-hd cap SCREW
3/8" lock WASHER

26 279 028 R91 CLAMP, outlet hose

27 407 010 R1 HOSE, radiator pipe outlet {2-1/4 x 2-3/8 x 3" long) (¥}

28 338 242 R1 PIPE (together with HOSE, 338 244 R1 will work for
: 331 832 R1)

PIPE (together with HOSE, 338 244 R1 will work for
343 066 R1)

Z8 338 243 R1

29 279 028 R9l CLAMP, water pump inlet hose

30 338 244 R1 HOSE (together with PIPE, 338 242 R1 will work for
343 067 R1)

HOSE (together with PIPE, 338 243 R1 will work for
343 067 R1}

30 338 244 R2

252 707 R1 vOn RING, 3/4 x 15/16 x 3/32" radiator pressure vals

Make from bulk stock. Bulk stock is furnished
in three foot lengths. Part number is for one
foot of hose only.

(-

1 1

1 1

2 2

2 2

z z

1 1

3 3

3 3

3 3
1 |1 1|1 P |11
4 | 4 4 | 4 4 (4| 4| 4
4 | 4 4 | 4 4 2] 4| 2
4 | 4 4 {4 4 (4| 4f4

2 2| 2
2 2 22 111

3
(=
—

—

1 1 1 1
2 2|2
)

z z |z Z
2 2] 2 2
1 1|1 1
1 11

1 1 1|1 |11
2 2|2 z
1 11 1

1 1 1
1 1| 1
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68~
COOLING SYSTEM

(0T—361)

-68-

COOLING SYSTEM

(DT-361)

REF,
NG,

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIFTION

No. Required

Al le [ plE|lrlelu][IriLiM]N

RADIATOR AND CONNECTIONS — Continues
(Regulzr) (Short Core) {Woeds) (Armored}

3l

31

3lA

32

32

33

343 063 R1 BAFFLE, lower rear air
TD-15BP 6001 to 8438
TD-15BG 7260 to 8438
" TD-15B{Agr)BGA 7260 to 8438
(Order the following parts -
1 BAFFLE 345 616 R1
1 BAFFLE 345 617 RI1
1 SCREW, 3/8 x5/8"
hex-hd cap 179 835
1 WASHER,3/8" lock 103 321
1 WASHER, 13/32 x
13/16" x 16 ga, 103 341 )
345 616 R1 BAFFLE, LH loewer rear air
TD-15BP 8439 up
TD=15BG 8439 up
TD=-15B{Agr)BGA 8439 up
TD-15BPS 9371 up
TD-15BGF 21281 up
TD-15BGS 21676 up
179 835 3/8 x 5/8" hex~hd cap SCREW
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER
103 341 13/32 x 13/16" x 16 ga. WASHER
345 617 R11 BAFFLE, RH lower rear air
179 835 3/8 x 5/8" hex-hd cap SCREW
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER
103 341 13/32 x 13/16" % 16 ga. WASHER
611 469 C11  SHROUD, fan
181 358 3/BNF x 5/8" hex-hd cap SCREW
103 321 38" lock WASHER
103 341 13/32 x 13/16" x 16 ga, WASHER
611 468 C11 SHROUD, fan lower (will work for 343 187 R11l)
179 835 3/8 x 5/8" hex-hd cap SCREW
179 837 3/8 x 3/4Y hex-hd cap SCREW
103 32¢ 3/8" lock WASHER
103 341 13/32 x 13/16" x 16 ga. WASHER
611 467 Gl1 SHROUD, fan upper (will work for 343 069 R11})
179 837 3/8 x 3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW
179 835 3/8 x 5/8" hex-hd cap SCREW
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER
103 341 13/32 x 13/16™ x 16 ga. WASHER
127 095 R1 CLIP, overilow pipe (on fan shroud bolts)
TD-15BP 6001 to 7602
TD-15BG 7260 to 7602
TD-15B{Agr)BGA 7260 to 7602
336 182 R1 ADAPTER, safety {ilter to oil cooler inlet hose (¥}
606 291 C91 ADAPTER, cooler outlet to regulator inlet hose (%)
274 239 R1 CLIP, overflow pipe {on fan shroud bolts}
TD-15BP 7603 up
TD-15BG 7603 up
TD-15B{Agr)BGA 7603 up
TD=-15BPS 9371 up
TD-15BGF 21281 up
TD-15BGS 21676 up
301 819 R1 CLIP, by-pass to cocler hose {*)
296 406 R9L .ELBOW, o0il cooler outlet to regulator hose (¥}
327 393 R1 GROMMET, radiator oil line rubber (Not used on Power
Shift Sideboom Tractor)
603 553 C91 HOSE w/two FITTINGS, 319 753 R91, regulator inlet
(HOSE, 5/8"ID x 80" long including fittings)
HOSE w/o FITTINGS, cut length 5/8"ID x 76-5/8"
long cut from bulk HOSE No. 319 710 R1
31% 753 R91 FITTING, male pipe

{#)- Also Listed And lllustrated With "Hydraulic
Lines and Connectioas. !

1 1 1|1
1 1 11 1|y [
3 3 3|3 3 (3 |3)3
3 3 3|3 3 {3 |33
3 3 3 i3 3 s }3)3
1 1 1|1 A O I Y
) 2 2 |2 z |z |2|;
2 z z !z 2 jz]z2|;:
2 2 2 |2 z [z 2]z
1 1 1|1 1|11
2 4 2 |4 4 [afaq
8 4 8 4 4 144
8 3 8 |4 4 | afs
1 1 1 1
5 5 5 515
1 1 1 1|
6 & & 6 |6
4 4 4 4|4
1 1 [ 1
2 2 |z 2
2 2|2 2
4 4 |4 4
3 3 (3 3
z 2 :
1
1
2 2|2 )
2 z - z
1
2 2
1
2
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-69- ~69-.
(DT-1361) (DT—381)
. REF. 1H. PART DESCRIPTION No. Required
(\- Ho. numBER afs [c|p[e[r]c]uls]x [L]min
— - RADIATCOR AND CONMNECTIONS — ConTinuED -
(Regular) (Short Core) (Woods) {(Armored)
603 562 G91 HOSE w/two FITTING, 319 753 R91, cocler to by-pass
(HOSE. 5/8"ID x 44" long including FITTINGS) (¥} 1 1 1t 1
HOSE w/a FITTINGS, cut langth 5/8"ID x 40-5/8" long
cut from bulk Hose No. 319 710 R1
319 753 R91 FITTING, male pipe z 2 z 2 2
603 561 C91 HOSE w/twe FITTING, 319 753 R91, by-pass to
cooler {HOSE, 5/8"ID x 5/8" long including
FITTINGS) (*) 1 1 1 1 1
HOSE w/o FITTINGS, cut leagth 5/8"ID x 54-5/8"
long cut from bulk Hose No. 319 710 Ri
319 753 R91 FITTING, male pipe 2 2 z {2 2
319 710 R1 HOSE, 5/8"ID bulk {x)
343 501 R91 CCCLER, oil to air lower (%) 1 1 1
.. 181 371 3/BNF x 1-3/8" hex-hd cap SCREW 4 4 4
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER 4 4 | 4
. 103 341 13/32 x 13/16" x 16 ga. WASHER 4 4 4
345 990 R1 SPACER, radiator mounting bracket 4 !
31729 D VALVE, radiator drain 1 ' 1

(*} = Also Listed And Illustrated With "Hydraulic
Lines and Cenncctions. "
[x) - Order Cut Length As Required,
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COQCLING SYSTEM

{DT—360)

-70-

COOLING SYSTEM

(DT—1361)

RADIATOR SHUTTER

{Not for use with cutboard fan}

g

o
~

RADIATOR SHUTTER = Conrinuro
{Not for use with outboard fan}

IPA-68254

oy T CESCRIFTION ol el DESCRIPTION
Parts without letters after the description indicates the part 7 609 753 C?1 ROD, radiator shutter control {ATTACH-
is used for all atlachments listed below: Letters "A" and MENT B)
“B" aré used to identify separate attachments. 102 634 5/16" NUT (2)
i 179 819 5/16 % 1-1/B" hex-hd cap SCREW {2}
A 345 735 R91 ATTACHMENT, radiator shutter (for 103 319 /4 lock WASHER (3)
tractors equipped with regular or hydraulic 103 320 . 5/18" lock WASHER (£}
radiator guard} (
B 337 723 R91 ATTACHMENT, radiator shutter {(for 8 27 385 D CLIP, shutter contro! rod (£}
tractors equipped with rear cable control 102 635 3/8" NUT (2)
unit radiator guard) {for gear drive and power 120 578 3/8 x 3/4" truas=-slt-hd mach SCREW {(Z)
shift crawler iractors) {%) 103 321 3/8" lock WASHER (2)
1 603 666 C91I SHUTTER, radiator 9 337 669 R11 GUIDE, radiator shutter control crank
179 837 3/8 x 3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (10} 179 839 3/8 x 1" hex-hd cap SCREW (3}
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER (10) 103 321 3/8" lock WASHER (3]
103 341 13/32 % 13/16" x 16 ga WASHER. {10)
10 337 673 R1 PLUG, travel
2 337 6T9Y R1 SPACER, actuator mounting (used only 11 337 676 R1 SPACER, radiator shutter control crank
with PLATE, 334 493 RY1} {3)
12 337 672 R1 BRACKET, radiator shutter crank
3 345 777 R91 PLATE, actuator mounting {together with 102 635 3780 NUT (4)
SPACER, 337 679 R1, will work for 179 839 3/8 x 1" hex-hd cap SCREW (4}
334 493 R91) 103 321 3/8" lock WASHER {4}
179 819 Bfit x 1-1/8" hex-hd cap SCREW
179 837 3/8 x 3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (3 for 13 277 184 R1 BOOT
ATTACHMENT A}
103 320 §/16" lock WASHER 14 337 674 R11 CRANEK, shutter control
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER (3)
179 B38 378 x 7/8" hex~hd cap SCREW (3 for 343 062 R11 BAFFLE, radiator air top (ATTACHMENT
ATTACHMENT B} B) (also listed and illustrated under
vRadiator and Connections''}
4 334 494 R91  ACTUATOR, shutter
334 496 R1  BLOCK, tapping {10)
5 334 061 R1 GUIDE, shutter actuating (£)
179 838 3/6 x 7/8" hex-hd cap SCREW {2} 1019 214 R2 PAMPHLET, installation instruction
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER (2}
337 721 Rl STIFFENER, vertical (2}
] 114 492 NUT, 1/4NF jam (3)
7 609 752 C91 (%} - Attachment no longer available, Service

ROD, radiator shutter control {ATTACH-
MENT A)

parts will be furnished as ordered.
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COOLING SYSTEM COOLING SYSTEM
DT-361

FAN AND FAN GUARD

Suction Fan Reversible Fan Blower Fan
REF, I.H.PART DESGRIPTION No. Regquired
No, NUMBER . A | B { C l D IE 'F jG
A- 334 594 R92 ATTACHMENT, {fan guard {used on tractors without front cable control unit) {see
NOTES 1 and 3)
B- 334 595 R91 ATTACHMENT, fan guard {(used on tractors with front cable contrel unit) (not
for sideboom,Agr, or Backfiller crawler tractors) (see NOTES 1 and 3}
C- 620 324 C91 ATTACHMENT, reversible fan (Consists of FAN, 619 629 C9l and PAMPHLET,
1 019 269 R1} (for use on units equipped with Fan Guard Attachments 334 594 R91,
or 334 595 R91) (not for sideboom or Backfiller crawler tractors) {see NOTE 3)
D- 338 908 R91 ATTACHMENT, blower fan {should be used with fan guard ATTACHMENT,
334 594 R91 or 334 595 R91) (not used on tractors equipped with Front Cable
Control unit) {not for sideboom or Backfiller crawler tractors) (see NOTE 3}
E- Service parts for suction FAN (regular) (not for sideboom crawler tractors)
F- Service parts for blower FAN {regular} (for sideboom crawler tractors and Back-
filler tractoers}
G- Service parts for reversible FAN (for sideboom crawler tractors and Backfiller
tractors)
1 338 909 9l FAN, suction (24" dia) (Schwitzer) 1
179 838 3/8 x 7/8" hex-hd cap SCREW 3
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER 6
2 619 629 C91 FAN, reversible (Huber) 3 1
179 844 3/8 x 1-5/8" hex-hd cap SCREW 6 &
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER 6 6
3 338 908 R91 FAN, blower {24" dia) {(Schwitzer) L 1
179 838 3/8 x 7/8" hex-hd cap SCREW [ &
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER 6 [
4 616 295 C1 GUARD LH, fan {together with RH FAN GUARD 609 995 C92 will work for FAN
GUARD 336 048 R92) 1 1
102 635 3/g" NUT F- 3
179 837 3/8 x 3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW 6 |5
186 284 3/8 x 3-3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW 1
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER [ 7
103 341 13/32 x 13/16" x 16 ga. WASHER 4 |6
5 609 995 C92 GUARD RH, fan (together with LH FAN GUARD 616 295 C1 will work for AN
GUARD, 336 048 R92 1 |1
179 837 3/8 x 3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW 4 (3
186 282 3/8 x 3-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW 1
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER 4 4
103 341 13/32 x 13/16" x 16 ga. WASHER 4 |7
334 562 R2 SPACEER, mounting 2

NOTE 1 - Factory Application - Order On Machine Order Form,
NOTE 3 - Field Application - Order Through Regular Service Parts Channels.
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COOLING SYSTEM

(DT- 3§ ]

-T2~

COOLING SYSTEM

{DT-360}

WATER PUMP, THERMOSTAT AND RELATED PARTS

{For Tractors equipped with Airesearch Turbochargers)
TD-15BPM 501 to 5383

TR-15BGM 1759 to 5431

TD-15BGAM 1759 to 5431

TD-~15BPSM 1759 to 5431

WATER PUMP, THERMOSTAT ANND RELATED PARTS — ConTinueD
{For Tractors equipped with Airesearch Turbochargers)
TD-ISBPM 501 to 53383

TD=15BGM 1759 to 5431

TD-15BGAM 1759 to 5431

TD-15BPSM 1759 to 5431

1PA-82332 A

':‘E:" ',':‘:’:;2: DESCRIFTION :E:_' ';":;:;:; DESCRIPTION
1 445 751 PLUG, 1/2" pipe 2 38 434 H BALL, housing vent
TD-15BPM 4019 to 5383
TD-15BGM 4019 to 5431
2 278 988 R12 VALVE, vent TD-15BGAM 4019 ta 5431

TD-15BFPM 501 to 4018
TD-15BGM 1759 to 4018
TD-15BGAM 1759 to 4018
TD-15BPSM 1759 to 4018
143 999 PLUG. 3/4" pipe-{used only with VALVE,
278 988 R12)

TD-15BPSM 4019 to 5431

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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-73- -73-
COOLING SYSTEM COOLING SYSTEM
(DT-361) (DT-361)

WATER PUMP, THERMOSTAT AND RELATED PARTS — Conrinued
{For Tractors equipped with Airesearch Turbecharjers)
TD-15BFPM 501 to 5383

TD-15BGM 1759 to 5431

TD-15BGAM 1759 to 5431

TD-15BPSM 1759 1o 5431

3 137 146 R11 HOUSING w/PLUG. 445 751 PLUG, 143 999
and VALVE, 278 988 R12, thermaostat
TD-15BPM 501 to 2263
TD=-15BGM 1759 to 2263
TD-15BGAM 1759 to 2263
TD-15BPSM 1759 to 2263
{Order the following parts -
1 HOUSING 349 273 R11

1 SEAL 347 497 R91 )

HOUSING w/BALL, 88 434 H and PLUG,
445 751, thermostat
TD-15BPM 2264 to 5383
TD-15BGM 22464 to 5431
TD-15BGAM 2264 1o 5431
TD=-15BPSM 2264 te 5431
3/B x 2-3/4" hex~hd cap SCREW {4)
3/8" lock WASHER (4)

3 349 273 R11

179 850
103 321

4 326 820 R1 GASKET, thermoestat housing

5 151 §75 R93 SEAL, thermostat (used with HOUSING,
337 146 R11)
TD-15BPM 501 to 2263
TD-15BGM 1759 to 2263
TD-15BGAM 1759 to 2263
TD-15BPSM 1759 to 2263
5 347 497 R91  SEAL, thermostat (used with HOUSING,
349 273 R11)
TD-15BPM 2264 to 5383
TD-15BGM 2264 to 5431
TD-15BCAM 2264 to 5431
TD-15BPSM 2264 to 543}

& 326 578 R91 THERMOSTAT (175° to 190°) [opticnal
w/THERMQSTAT, 702 346 Cl)
THERMOSTAT {170° to 192°) (optional
w/THERMOSTAT, 326 978 R91)
THERMOSTAT {185°% to 200°) {optional
wiTHERMOSTAT, 619 736 Cl) (X)
THERMOSTAT (180° to 202°) {optional
w/THERMQSTAT, 619 735 C1} (X)

6 702 346 Cl
& 619 735 C1

& 619 736 Cl

7 601 549 Cl1 ELBOW w/ELBOW, 601 549 Cl and Plug,

445 751, thermostat housing mounting

7 601 549 Gl
179 844
186 282
103 321

445 751

ELBOW, thermostat housing mounting
3/8 x 1-5/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (3}
3/8 x 3-1/4" hex~hd cap SCREW
3/8" lock WASHER {4)

PLUG, 1/2" pipe

8 326 818 R1 GASKET, elbow (2)

9 279 024 R$1 CLAMP, hose (2}

10 407 003 R1 HOSE, by-pass {1-1/2 x 1-7/8 x 3"} {¥)
* TD~-15BPM 501 to 5242
TD~15BCM 1759 to 5242
TD=-15BGAM 1759 to 5242
TD=-15BPSM 1759 to 5242
10 607 255 Cl1 HOSE, by-pass
TD-15BPM 5243 to 5383
TD-15BGM 5243 to 5431
TD-15BGAM 5243 to 5431
" TD-15BPSM 5243 to 5431

11 PUMP ASSY, water {for components see list
of parts under details of "Water Pump and
Pulley'')

FRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

WATER PUMP, THERMOSTAT AND RELATED PARTS — ConTinoen
[{For Tractors equipped with Airesearch Turbochargers)
TD-15BPM 501 to 5383

TD=-15BGM 1759 to 5431

TD-15BGAM 1759 to 5431

TD-15BPSM 1759 to 5431

12 326 758 R11 BELT,. fan and generator (set of two)
13 324 892 R1 GASKET, water pump
14 407 b R1 HOSE, water pump to front oil cooler header

(1-3/4 x 2-1/8 x 3-1/4") (%)

15 274 087 R91 GLAMP, hese (2)

16 332 568 R1 HEADER, froat oil cocler

TD-15BPM 50¢1 to 5242
TD-15BGM 1759 to 5242
TD-15BGAM 1759 to 5242
TD-15BPSM 1759 to 5242

179 827 5/16 x 2-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (7)

186 272 5/16 x 4" hex~hd cap SCREW

186 283 3/8 % 3-1/2" hex=hd cap SCREW (2)

103 320 5/16" lock WASHER (B}

103 321 3/8" lock WASHER (2}

16 607 254 C1 HEADER, front oil cooler

TD-15BPM 5243 up
TD-15BGM 5243 up
TD-15BGAM 5243 up
TD-15BPSM 5243 up

170 827 5/16 x 2-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (7)
186 272 5/16 % 4" hex-hd cap SCREW
186 282 3/8 x 3-1/4" hex=hd cap SCREW
179 845 3/8 x 1-3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW
103 320 5/18" lock WASHER (8)
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER (2}
i7 337 242 R1 GASKET, fron: oil cooler

{X) - As Required.

{#}) = Make from bulk stock. Bulk stock is
furnished in three foot lengths. Part
number is for one foor of hose only.
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COOLING SYSTEM COOLING SYSTEM
(DT-36D) (DT—361)

WATER PUMP, THERMOSTAT AND RELATED PARTS ' WATER PUMP, THERMOSTAT AND RELATED PARTS — Continuen
[{For Tractors equipped with Solar or Schwitzer Turbechargers {For Tractors equipped With Solar or Schwitzer Turbochargers
TD-15BPM 5384 up TD-15BPM 5384 up
TD-15BGM 5432 up TD-15BGM 5432 up
TD-15BGAM 5432 up TD-15BGAM 5432 up
TD-15BPSM 5432 up TD-15BP5M 5432 up
TD-15BGFM 5432 up TD-15BGFM 5432 up
TD=-15BGSM 5432 up TD-15BCGSM 5432 up

0

CEA-84475
':f;_‘ ';“:':;:: DESCRIFPTIGN ':f:" I;::,';;:; PESCRIPTION
1 326 818 R1 GASKET, elbaw {2} 11 3z6 758 R11  BELT, fan and generater (set of 1wo)
2 607 257 ClL1 ELBOW w/PLUG, 445 751, thermostat 12 328 B9Z R1 CASKET, water pump
housing mounting
179 844 3/8 x 1-5/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (3} 13 407 00& R1 HOSE, water pump to front ¢il cooler header
186 282 3/8 x 53-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW {1-3/4 x 2-1/8 x 3-1/4") (%)
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER {4)
3 445 751 PLUG, 1/2" pipe 14 274 087 R91 CLAMP, hose {2)
4 326 978 R91 THERMOSTAT (175° to 190°)] {optional
w/THERMOSTAT, 702 346 Cti) 15 607 254 C2 HEADER. front oil cooler
4 702 346 C1 THERMOSTAT (170° to 192°) (optional 179 827 5/16 x 2-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (7}
w/THERMOSTAT, 326 978 R91) 186 272 5/16 x 4" hex=hd cap SCREW
4 619 735 C1 THERMOSTAT (185° to 200°) {opticnal 186 282 3/8 x 3-1/4' hex=hd cap SCREW
w/THERMOSTAT, &19 736 C1) (X) 179 845 3/8 x 1=3/4" hex=hd cap SCREW
4 619 736 C1 THERMOCSTAT (180° to 202°) (opticnal 103 320 5/14" lock WASHER (8)
w/THERMOSTAT, 619 735 Cl) (X) 103 321 3/8" lock WASHER {2)
5 347 497 R91 SEAL, thermostat
6 607 258 C1 GASKET, thermostat housing 16 337 242 R1 GASKET. front oil cooler
7 609 115 C1 HOUSING, thesmostat
179 850 3/8 x 2-3/4'" hex-hd cap SCREW (4) 384 554 R1 CLIP, water temperature tube {on thermo-
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER {4) stat housing mounting bolt)
8 279 024 RS1 CLAMP, hose (2}
9 607 259 C1 HOSE, by=-pass {#*) = Maka froin bulk steck. Bulk stock is
10 . PUMP AESY, water {{for components see list furnished in three foot lengths. Part
of parts under details of "Water Pump and number is for ene {foot of hose only.
Pulley") (X} - As Required,
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COOLING SYSTEM COOLING SYSTEM
. (o361, {DT—361)
WATER PUMP AND PULLEY WATER PUMP AND PULLEY — ConTinuep

IPA-66432F
':fc:‘ AR DESCRIPTION -':fc:' P DESGRIFTION
2 17 296 R1 NUT, 3/4NF {used with SHAFT, 332 310 R1) 20 701 331 C91 PACKAGE, water pump seal field service .
2 18 501 R NUT, 7/8NF {used with SHAFT, 345 081 R1} {consists of water pump SEAL and SEAT,
3 332 445 R1 PULLEY, fan 265 164 C91)
4 326 721 R1 SPACER, water pump ; X .
5 333 794 R91  SEAL, water pump shaft 609 459 C92 Pﬂféﬁgﬂsvﬁ;ﬁftfr purmp field service
[ 456 736 R1 RING, =snap 1 BEARING ST 441
7 ST 715 BEARING, ball 1  BEARING ST 715
8 124 549 KEY, Woodruff (3/16 x 3/4") 1 GASKET 7 328 892 R1
9 345 081 R1 SHAFT, water pump {together with NUT, 1 IMPELLER 332 311 R1
18 501 RI, will work for 332 310 R1) 1 KEY 124 549
10 5T 441 Bearing, ball 1 NUT 18 501 R1
11 610 051 C91 OIL 5EAIL, Tear 1 1OM RING 285 263 R1
12 328 B89 R1 HOUSING, bearing 1 PACKAGE 701 331 C91 ]
103 026 3/BNF NUT (4) 1 RiNa 256 736 21 =
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER, (4) 1 RING 285 253 R1
14 SEAL, water pump (order PACKAGE, 1 SEAL 333 794 R91
701 331 C91) 1 SEAL 610 051 C91
15 265 164 C91 SEAT, water pump seal 1 SHAFT 345 081 R1-
16 332 311 R1 IMPELLER, water pump 1 SPACER 326 T21 R1 ) 4 -
17 285 253 Rl HOM RING {5-1/2 x 5-3/4 x 1/8"} o
18 273 050 R1 S5TUD (4) .
19 332 309 R11 BODY w/iour STUDS, 273 050 R1, water 345 082 R91 PACKA[GE, water pump shaft field service
pump {Consists of water pump SHAFT,
TD-15BEM 501 to 5242 345 081 R1 and NUT 18 501 R1)
TD-15BGM 1759 to 5242
TD-15BGAM 1759 to 5242 701 335 C91 PACKAGE, water pump bearing housing
TD-15BPSM 1759 to 5242 field service
(Order the following parts - [Consists of -
1 BODY 607 253 C11 1 BEARING ST 441
1 HOSE 607 255 C1 } 1 BEARING ST 715
1 HOUSING 328 889 R1
19 607 253 Cl11 BODY w/four STUDS, 273 050 R1, water 1 IMPELLER 332 311 R1
pump . 1 KEY 124 549
TD-15BPM 5243 up 1 NUT 18 501 R1
TD=-15BGM 5243 up 1 RING 456 736 R1
TD-15BGAM 5243 up 1 SEAL 610 051 C91
TD-15BPSM 5243 up 1 SEAL 333 794 R91
TD-15BGFM 5243 up 1 SEAT 265 164 G91
TD-15BGSM 5243 up 1 SHAFT 345 081 Rt}
179 888 1/2 x 1-7/8'" hex~hd cap SGREW 1 SPACER 326 721 Rt
179 890 1/2 x 2-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (3) §1 SEAL )
116 105 17/32 x 1-1/16 x . 095" copper WASHER (4)

§ - Not Furnished Separately.
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“The
LUBRICATION SYSTEM - LUBRICATION SYSTEM
{DT—2360} (DT—361)

ENGINE Oll. COOLER, FILTER AND PUMP PIPING
TD-15BPM 501 to 5383

TD-15BGM 1759 to 5431

TD-15BGAM 1759 to 5431

TD-15BPSM 1759 to 5431

ENGINE OIL COOLER, FILTER AND PUMP PIFING — ConTinueo

. TD-15BFM &01 te 5383
TD-15BCM 1759 to 5431
TD-15BGAM 1759 to 5431
TD-15BPSM 1759 to 5431

IPR.10843 ¢

AP VbR D

i B
~ R
o ety DESCRIFTION gl Py DEBCRIPTION
1 278 09% R1 ELBOW, oil cooler rear header 10 cylinder & 343 398 R2 non RING, oil filter header to oil cooler
head tube {at cylinder head) header tube {1-1/4 x 1=1/2 x 1/8")
7 332 554 R1 ELBOW, oil cooler (2} .
z 278 040 R2 SLEEVE, oil cooler rear header to cylinder 179 817 5/16 % 7/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (4)
head tube (2) 103 320 5/16" lock WASHER (4)
3 278 041 R1 NUT, oil cooler rear header to cylinder head 8 343 398 R2 1Q" RING, oil coeler header to oil filter tube
. tube (2) (1=1/4x 1-1/2 x 1/8") (2}
9 332 558 R11 TIUBE, oil cooler 10 oil filter
4 343 422 R1 TUBE, oil cooler rear header to cylinder 10 332 555 R1 GASKET, oil cooler inlet and outlet flange {2)
head :
10A 263 515 R91 CLIP, engine o0il ¢cooler rear header to
5 341 256 R1l TUBE, oil filter header to oil cooler header cylinder head tube ' T
\ i
PR'NIED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA L :
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) -77- . . ~77~
LUBRICATION SYSTEM .LUBRICATION SYSTEM
(DT—360) (DT—360)

ENGINE OIL. COOLER, FILTER AND PUMP
PIPING — Conrinueo

TD-15BPM 501 to 5383

TD-15BGM 1759 to 5431

TD-15BGAM 1759 to 5431

TD-15BPSM 1759 to 5431

11 337 242 R1 GASKET, rear oil cooler
12 332 556 R2 I-fEADER, pressure regulator valve and rear
s oil cooler
© 179 839 3/8 x 1" hex-hd cap SCREW

179 841 3/8 x 1-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW

179 845 3/8 % 1-3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW

179 B47 3/8 % 2" hex-hd cap SCREW

179 848 3/8 x 2-1/4" hex-hd cap SCHEW

103 321 3/8" lock WASHER (5)

13 328 939 R1 GASKET, pressure regulator valve and rear
oil cooler header [used with HEADER,

332 556 R1)

GASKET, pressure regulatar valve and

13 345 247 R1
- rear oil ¢ooler header (used with HEADER,

332 556 R2) ) :
14 341 195 R92 VALVE ASSEMBLY, 7pressure régulating
15 RING, pressure regulating valve sbring seat

snap {Not Furnished Separately} -

16 SEAT, pressurs regulating valve spring
{Not Furnished Scparately) ’

17 SPRING, pressure regulating valve
(Mot Furnished Scparately)

18 .VALVE, pressure regulating
{Not Furnished Separately)

19 HOUSING, pressure regulating valve
[Not Furnished Separately)

20 345 436 R91  FILTER ASSEMBLY, lubricating oil (for
components se¢e¢ list of parts under detaila of
"Lubricating oil Filter"}

179 841 3/8 x 1-1/4" hex~hd cap SCREW
179 B45 3/8 x 1-3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (2)
03 321 3/8" lock WASHER (3) -

2] 332 545 R91 INLET, oil pump

18 253 R1 NUT, 3/8" stop

179 837 3/8 x 3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW
179 845 3/8B x 1-3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (2}
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER, (2)

22 332 549 R1  GASKET, oil pump inlet

23 332 544 R1 GASKET, crankcase cil outlet elbow

24 332 543 R1 ELBOW, crankcase oil outlet

179 839 3/8 x 1" hex-hd cap SGREW
179 847 3/8 % 2" hex-hd cap SCREW
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER (2)

"O" RING, crankcase oil outlet to oil pump
{1.1/8 x 1-3/8 x 1/8") (2)

25 343 336 R2

26 332 542 R1 TUBE, crankcase oil outlet to oil pumnp

27 343 398 R2 "O" RING, oil pump to oil cooler tube (1-1/4,

x 1-1/2 % 1/8") (2)

28 332 566 R1 GASKET, oil filter header to oil cocler header

tube
2G 278 039 R1 CONNECTOR, oil ¢cooler rear header to
cylinder head tube {at oil cooler rear header)
30 341 257 R11  TUBE, oil pump to oil cocler

ENGINE OIL. COOLER, FILTER AND PUMP
PIPING — ConTinuen

TD-15BPNf 501 to 5383

TD-15BGM 1759 to 5431

TD-15BGAM 1759 ta 5431

TD-15BPSM 1759 to 5431

31 337 239 Ri

CLIP, tube (2)
19 839 R1 NUT, 5/1&6NF stop
181 335 5/16NF % E1/16" hex-hd cap SCREW
32 7 332536 RI GASKET, oil pump mounting
33 332 520 R94  PUMP ASSEMEBLY, oil {for components see
. list of parts under details of "Oil Pump")
179 840 3/8 x 1-1/8" hex~hd cap SCREW (2) -
186 283 3/8 % 3-1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW (2}
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER {4}
" 382 781R1  "Q" RING, oil pump end plug (1-3/4 x 1-15/16
x 3/32™)
-35 337 240 R} PLUG, oil pump end
’ 139 013 . 1/4 % 1/2" hex~-soc-set SCREW
36 606 895 C91 COOLER, lubricating oil {aptional with
N 606 B96 C92)
k1 606 896 C92 COOLER, lubricating oil (optional with

606 895 C91) .
447 264 R91 CLIP
141 615 DRAIN, water

444 624 PLUG, oil cooler pipe
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LUBRICATION SYSTEM

(DT—361)

78«

LUBRICATION SYSTEM

{DT—361)

ENGINE OIL COOLER, FILTER AND PUMP PIPING

TD-15BPM 5384 up
TD-15BGM 5432 up
TD-15BGAM 5432 up
TD-15BPSM 5432 up
TD-15BGFM 5432 up
TD-15BGSM 5432 up

°

ENGINE QIL COOLER, FILTER AND PUMP PIPING — Continuea
TD-15BPM 5384 up

TD~15BGM 5432 up

TD-15BGAM 5432 up
TD-15BP5M 5432 up
TD=15BGFM 5432 up
TD«15BGSM 5432 up

CEA-84471A

':.g;.' ','.,',:‘J;:; DESCRIFTION ';*::"' l;'a—;::: DEBGRIFTION
1 606 894 C1 QRIFICE (brass) oil gallery to cylinder head & 343 398 R2 uQm RING, filter header to cooler header tube
tube (1-1/4 x 1=172 x 178"}

2 615092 C1 SLEEVE (brass) oil gallery to cylinder head
tube ) T 332 554 R1 ELBOW, oil cooler front
3 615 091 C1 NUT (brass) oil gallery to cylinder head 179 817 5/16 x 7/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (2)
tube 103 320 S5/ 146" lock WASHER (2)
4 607 265 C1 TUBE, oil gallery to cylinder head
& 343 396 R2 nQ RING, cooler to filter tube (1-1/8 x
5 332 564 R11 TUBE, filter header to rear cooler header 1-378 x 1/8") {2)
179 817 5/16 x 7/8" hex=-hd cap SCREW {2}
103 320 5/16" lock WASHER (£} 9 607 264 C1  TUBE, cooler to filter
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-79- “79-
LUBRICATION SYSTEM LUBRICATION SYSTEM
(D'T-361 (DT-361)

ENGINE CIL COOLER, FILTER AND PUMP PIPING — Continuep
TD-15BPM 5384 up
TD-15 BGM 5432 up
TD-15 BGAM 5432 up
TD=-15BPSM 5432 up
TD-15BGFM 5432 up
TD=15BGSM 5432 up

10 332 555 R1 GASKET, oil cooler elbow {<)

11 337 242 R1 GASKET, oil cooler tc header
12 607 263 C1 HEADER, pressure regulator valve and rear
oil cooler
179 841 3/8 x 1-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (2)
179 845 3/8 x 1-3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (2)
179 848 -3/8x 2-1/4" hex=hd cap SGREW
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER (5)
13 345 247 R1 GASKET, cooler header
14 341 195 R92 VALVE ASSY, pressure regulating
15 RING, valve spring seat snap {Not Furnished
Separately)
16 SEAT, valve spring {Not Furnished
Separately)
17 SPRING, valve (Not Furnished Separately)
18 VALVE, pressure regulating (Not Furnished
Separately)
19 HOUSING, valve {Not Furnished Separately)
20 FILTER AS5Y, lubricating oil (for compon=-
ents see list of parts under details of ""Lu-
bricating Oil Filter") :
179 841 " 348 x l=1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (3)
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER (3)
21 332 545 R91 INLET, il pump
18 253 R1 NUT, 3/8" Esna stop
179 837 3/8 x 3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW
179 845 3/8 x 1-3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (2)
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER (2}

22 332 549 R1 GASKET, oil pump inlet

23 332 544 R1 GASKET, oil ocutlet elbow

24 332 543 R1 ELBOW, crankcase oil outlet
179 B3¢ 3/8 % 1* hex~hd cap SCREW
179 847 3/8 x 2" hex-hd cap SCREW
103 321 31/8" lock WASHER (2}

25 343 396 R2 vO" RING, oil outlet to purnp tube {1-1/8 x

1-3/8 x 1/8") (2}

26 332 542 R) TUBE, ¢rankcase oil cutlet to pump

27 343 398 R1 "Ov RING, oil pump te oil cooler tube (1-1/4

x 1=-1/2 x 1/8") {2}

GASKET, filter header to rear cooler
header tube

28 332 566 R1

% 607 262 Gl ELBCW, oil cooler rear
179 817 5/16 x 7/8" hex~-hd cap SCREW
179 825 5/16 x 1«7/8" hex-hd cap SCREW
103 320 5/ 16" lock WASHER {2)
30 . 807 261 Cll TUBE w/two GLAND, 332 551 R1, pump to
coolex
31 382 781 R1 vOm RING, oil pump end plug (1-3/4 =

1-15/16 x 3/32"}

32 332 536 R1 GASKET, oil pump mounting

ENGINE OIL COOLER, FILTER AND PUMP PIPING - Cantinueo
TD-15 BPM 5384 up

TD~15 BCGM 5432 up

TD~15BGAM 5432 up

FD-15BPSM 5432 up

TD-15BGFM 5432 up

TD=15BGSM 5432 up

33 332 520 R94 PUMP ASSY, 01.1 (for components see lut of
parts under details of "Oil Pump'')
179 840 3/8 x 1-1/8" hex~hd cap SCREW {2)
186 283 3/8x 3-1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW {2)
103 321 3/8 lock WASHER (4)

34 337 240 R1 PLUG, eil pump end

139 013 1/4 x 1/2" hex-soc set SCREW
35 9982 T COCK, 1/4' drain
36 606 896 C92 COQLER, oil
444 624 PLUQG, il cooler pipe
37 19 984 R1 NUT, 174" nylon insert tube
38 16898 R1  TEE
39 444 571 PLUG, 1/8" pipe

40 332 551 Rl GLAND, 178" "O" ring (2)
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LUBRICATION SYSTEM

-80-

(D7—13861)

LUBRICATING OlL FILTER
TD+15BPM 501 to 5383
TD-15BGM 1759 to 5431
TD-15BGAM 1759 to 5431
TD-15BPSM 1759 to 5431

14

Ny

15~
IPB-7084OC\‘@

16

-80-
LUBRICATION SYSTEM
(DT—361)

LUBRICATING OIL. FILTER — ConTinusp
TD=-15BPM 501 to 5383

PDe15BCOM 1759 to 5431
TD-15BGAM 1759 to 5431
TD-15BPSM 1759 to 5431

1 345 235 R1 BOLT, oil filter cage retaining (used on umts
whare filter case is bolted from bottom)
{2) TD-15BPM 501 to 1076

1 345 440 R1 BOLT, oil filter case retaining
{2) TD-15BEM 1077 to 5383
{2} TD-15BGM 1759 to 5431
{2} TD-15BGAM 1759 to 5431
(2) TD-15BPSM 1759 to 5431

2 59 657 D WASHER, copper
{2} TD-15BPM 501 to 1075
2 345 441 Rl WASHER, copper
{2) TD-15BPM 1077 to 5383
{2) TD-15BGM 1759 to 5431
(2) TD-15BGAM 1759 to 5431
{2} TD-15BPSM 1759 to 5431
3 332 567 R2 HEADER, oil filter (order the following
parts)
TD=-15BPM 501 to 1076
1 HEADER 345 437 R1
1 PACKAGE 345 450 R91
1 TUBE 345 451 R11
179 841 3/8 x 1-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW
179 845 3/8 x 1-31/4" hex-hd cap SCREW {J}
103 321 3/6" lock WASHER (3)
3 345 437 R1 HEADER, oil filter
TD-15BPM 1077 to 5383
TD-15BGM 1759 to 5431
TD-15BGAM 1759 to 5431
TD-15BPSM 1759 to 5431
179 841 3/8 x 1-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW
179 845 3/8 x 1-3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (2)
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER (3)
4 602 997 Cl GASKET, oil filter case (2)
5 602 998 C91 PACKAGE, oil {ilter element field service
(consists of ELEMENT and GASKET,
602 997 C1}(2) —
6 324 653 R1 RING, oil filter case retaining bolt seal {2)
7 332 579 R91  VALVE ASSY, by-pass (2)
8 154 465 R1 RETAINER, by-pass valve spring (2}
9 308 458 R1 SPRING, by-pass valve {2)
Lo 19 854 D WASHER, by-pass valve (2)
I 332 580 R1 CUP, element seating (2)
12 308 422 R1 SPRING, element retainer (2)
13 345 438 R92 CASE, oil filter {together with PACKAGE,
345 450 R91 and TUBE, 345 451 R11, will
work for 332 577 R1l and 332 577 R21) {2)
14 119 937 GASKET, drain plug (2)

15 445 078 PLUG, drain {2}

1& 345 436 R91 FILTER ASSY, lubricating oil

345 450 R91 PACKAGE, lubricating oil filter case field
service
. TD=-15BPM 501 to 076
{Conaists of -

z BOLT 345 440 R1
2 CASE 345 438 R92
2 GASKET 119 937

1 PAMPHLET,

oil filter header
reworking 1019 156 R1

2 PLUG 445 078
2 RING 324 653 R1
2 WASBHER 345 441 R1 )
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LUBRICATION SYSTEM

{Dr—1361)

-81l=

LUBRICATION SYSTEM

(DT--361)

LUBRICATING QIL FILTER
TD-15BPM 5384 up
TD-15RGM 5432 up
TD-15BCAM 5432 up
TD-15BP3M 5432 up
TD-15BGFM 5432 up
TD-15BGSM 5432 up

i)
3
ke

!
©_0_0. %,

o 2,
gt Poledocs
Cosla,

2a_ 9,

v

a,

]

CEA-84468

REF, 4. H, PART

NO, NUMBER DESCRIPTION

LUBRICATING OIL FILTER — ConTinuen
TD-15BPM 5384 up

TD-15 BGM 5432 up

TD=15BGAM 5432 up

TD-15BPSM 5432 up

TD-15BCFM 5432 up

TP=15BGSM 5432 up

1 607 266 C11 HEAUVER w/PLUG, 103 879, oil filter
445 686 PLUG, 3/8" sq-hd pipe
Z 304 854 R1 GASKET, oil filter case {2}
3 323 827 Rl PACKAGE, oil filter element field service

{consists of ELEMENT and GASKET,
304 854 R1) (2)

4 324 653 R1 RING, retaining {2)

5 312 887 R91 VALVE ASSY, by-pass (2)

& 154 665 R1 RETAMNER, by-pass valve spring (2)

7 308 458 Rl SPRING, by-pass valve {2)

8 VALVE, by-pass (order 312 887 R91) {2)

9 CUP, element sealing {order 312 887 R91} (&)
10 308 422 R1 SPRING, oil filter element retaining {2}

11 349 077 RS CASE w/'VASHER, oil filter (2)

12 59 657 D WASHER, copper {2}

13 345 237 R} BOLT, oil fiiter case retaining {(2)
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LUBRICATION SYSTEM LUBRICATION SYSTEM
{(DT—361) (DT—360)
LUBRICATING CIL. PUMP LUBRICATING QIL. PUMP — Convinuen

IPB-10839 C

‘:f; 'N':“:::: CESCRIPTION ':'E:_' ';q':;h:'::; DESGCRIPTION
1 332 520 R94 PUMP ASSEMBLY, lubricating oil 15 BODY, relief valve (not furnished separately)
179 840 3/8 x 1-1/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (2} .
186 283 3/8 x 3-1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW (2) 16 HOQUSING, relief valve {not furnished
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER (4) separately)
2 19 263 R1 NUT, 5/8NF Esna 17 601 381 Cl GASKET, e¢il pump
3 332 523 R1 GEAR, oil pump drive 18 332 527 Rzl COVER, w/BUSHING, 345 292 R! and PLUG,
9 409 954, oil pump
4 ' 332521 R11 BODY w/BUSHING 345 291 Rl, SHAFT, 179 819 5/16 % 1-1/8" hex-hd cap SCREW {3}
332 524 R1 and PIN, 19 84} R1, oil pump : 179 828 5/16 x 2-1/2" hex~hd cap SCREW
179 830 5/16 x 3" hex-hd cap SCREW
5 332 528 R1 SHAFT, oil pump drive idier 186 270 5/16 x 3-1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW
103 320 /16" lock WASHER (6)
6 332 529 R1 GEAR, oil pump drive idler
7 347 299 R91 BEARING ASSEMBLY
19 9 409 954 PLUG, 1/14&" hex-soc pipe
8 332 530 R1 WASHER, shaft
20 126 767 RZ1 GEAR w/ftwo BUSHING, 326 768 R1, uil purnp
9 19 841 R1 PIN, 1/4 x 1/2" dowel idler
¢ 338 774 R2 BOLT, 3/8NF x 1-1/4" (12 pt)
2l 326 768 R1 BUSHING, idler pear (2)
11 345 161 R91 VALVE ASSEMBLY, relief 2z 332524 R1 SHAFT, idler gear
i2 RING, relief valve spring seat smap (not 23 345 291 R1 BUSHING, drive shait {body end)
furnished separately) 24 124 545 KEY, L/8 x 5/8" Woodruff
13 SEAT, relief valve spring (not furnished 25 332 522 R12 SHAFT w/GEAR, ¢il pump drive
separately) ’ 26 345 292 R1 BUSHING, drive shaft {cover end)
14 SPRING, relief valve {not furnished z7 349 055 R2 vO" RING, relief valve {13/16x 1 x 3/32")
separately) : . {used with VALVE, 345 161 R91)
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LUBRICATION SYSTEM

«83a-

MEMORANDA

(DT—361)
(‘ GRANKCASE OIL PAN

O 4 IPA-6745818

REF. I. H. PART BESCRIFTION
NO. NUMBER
1 328 731 R1 GASKET, crankcase cil pan
2 332 065 R11 PAN w/GASKET, 3 405 H, PLL:[G; 444 880
and PLUG, 445 096, crankcase oil
179 838 3/8 x 7/8" hex-hd cap SCREW {33)
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER (33)
3 444 880 PLUG, 3/4" pipe {brs) {optional with
9 409 949)
3 9 409 949 PLUG, 3/4" pipe {stl) {opticnal with
444 380}
4 59 658 D GASKET, crankcase oil pan drain plug
5 445 096 PLUG, crankease cil pan drain
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TURBOCHARGER

(DT—361)

-84~

TURBOCHARGER

{DT-361)

TURBOCHARGER AND PIPING

{Airesearch)

TD~15BFM 501 to 5383
TD-15BGM 1759 to 5431
TD=-15BGAM 1759 to 5431
TD=-15BPSM 1759 to 5431

TURBOCHARGER AND PIPING — Cowxriuen
{Airesearch)
TD-15BPM 501 to 5383
TD-15BGM 1759 to 5431
TD-15BGAM 1759 to 5431
TD-15BP5M 1759 to 5431

IPA-6785% B
REF. 1, M, #A
No. vy CDESCRIPTION Py e DESCRIPTION
1 341 462 R11 TUBE, turbocharger oil drain 3 337 109 R1 ELBOW, exhaust stack
TD-15BPM 501 to 3538 TD-15BFPM 501 to 3833
TD=-15BGM 1759 to 3538 TD-15BGM 1759 to 3833
TD=-15BGAM 1759 to 3538 TD-15BGAM 1759 to 3833
TLD=-15BP5SM 1759 to 3538 TD-15BP5M 175Y to 3833
179 839 3/8 x 1" hex-hd cap SCREW (2} 3 601 182 C1 ELBOW, exhaust stack
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER. (2} TD-15BPM 3834 to 5383
TD=15BGM 3334 to 5431
1 349 347 R11 TUBE, turbocharger oil drain TD-15BGAM 3834 to 5431
- TD-15BPM 3539 to 5383 TD=-15BPSM 3834 to 5431
TD-15BGM 353% to 5431
TD-15BGAM 3539 to 5431 4 341 223 R1 SLEEVE, turbocharger
TD=15BP3M 3539 to 5431
179 839 3/8 x 1" hex=hd cap SCREW (2)
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER (2} 5 TURBOCHARGER {for components see list of
parts under detaile of "Turbacharger')
306 354 R2 SCREW, 3/B x 7/8" (12 pt-nd} (£)
2 341 464 R} GASKET, turbecharger ¢il arain flange 103 321 3/8" lock WASHER (£}
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TURBOCHARGER TURBOCHARGER
(DT--361) _ . oray

TURBOCHARGER AND PIPING — Conminuen_
(Airesearch)

TD-15BPM 501 to 5383

TD-15BGM 1759 to 5431

TD-15BGAM 1759 to 5431

TD-15BPSM 1759 to 5431

6 336 014 R1 ELBOW
7 277 741 R2 SLEEVE, tube
8 277 742 R1 NUT, tube

9 341 459 R11 TUBE, turbocharger oil inlet

TD-15BPM 501 to 1076

TUBE, turbocharger oil inlet
TD-15BFM 1077 to 5383
TD-15BGM 1759 to 5431
TD-15BGAM 1759 to 5431
TD~15BPSM 1759 to 5431

9 345 451 R11

10 341 461 R1 GASKET, turbocharger oil supply

11 279 026 R91 CLAMP, turbocharger air cutlet elbow hose
{2,

12 337 093 R1 ELBOW, turbocharger air outlet

13 337 107 R1 TUBE, turbocharger to air shut-off
14 279 028 R91 CLAMP, hose (2)
15 345 344 R1 HOSE, turbocharger air outlet

16 337 106 R11 ELBOW w/two PLUG, 103 878, air intake

upper
179 839 3/8 x 1" hex-hd cap SCREW (4)
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER (4)

17 334 035 R1 GASKET, air intake elbow

18 337 094 R1 ELBOW, air intake
179 839 3/8 x 1" hex-hd cap SCREW (4)
446 370 3/8" copper WASHER {4}

19 327 755 R1 GASKET, air intake elbow

20 336 417 R91 COUPLING

Z1 17 172 R1 PIN, 1/8 x 7/16" roll
22 337 110 R11
fold to turbocharger

253 665 R1 NUT, 3/8NF Esna (4)

23 327 761 Rl GASKET, turbocharger adapter

24 444 860 PLUG, 1/4'" pipe

25 337 115 R91
310 427 R1
113 934 H

BRACKET, exhaust stack elbow
BOLT, 3/8 x 1" (stainless steel) {6)
WASHER (&)

26 343 750 R1 CONNECTOR, hosze

27 122 316 R9I1 CLAMP, turbocharger oil drain hose {2)

28 336 681 RI HOSE, turhbocharger oil drain

69 746 D CLIP, oil line
(2} TD-15BPM 501 to 2199
{2) TD-15BGM 1759 to 2199
{2} TD-15BGAM 1759 to 2199
179 839 3/8 x 1" hex-hd cap SCREW {2}
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER (2}

ADAPTER w/PIN, 17 172 R1, exhaust mani-

TURBOCHARGER AND PIPING — ConTinuED
{Airesearch) )
TD-15BPM 501 to 5383

TD-15BGM 1759 to 5431

TD-15BGAM 1759 to 5431

TD-15BPSM 1759 to 5431

264 196 R91 CLIP, turbocharger oil inlet tube
TD=-15BFM 501 to 2199
TD«15BGM 1759 to 2199
TD=-15BGAM 1759 to 2199
349 268 R2 CLIF, turbocharger oil inlet tube lower
TD-15BPM 2200 to 5383
TD-15BGM 2200 to 5431
TD-15BGAM 2200 to 543
349 269 R1 CLIP, turbocharger oil inlet tube upper
TD-ISBPM,ZZDO to 5383
TD-15BGM 2200 to 5431
TD-15BGAM 2200 to 5431

103 878 PLUG, pipe (2)
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TURBOCHARGER

{DT—36i}

«B6-

TURBOCHARGER

(DT—3861)

TURBOCHMARGER
{Airesearch)
TD=-15BPM 501 to 5383
TD=15BGM 1759 to 5431
TD-15BGAM 1759 to 5431
TD-15BFSM 1759 te 5431

TURBOCHARGER — ConTinues
{Airesearch)
TD-15BPM 501 to 5383
TD=-15BGM 1759 to 5431
TD-15SBGAM 1759 to 5431
TD-15BPSM 1759 to 5431

IPA-67875

nEer, TH. nLr, M.
NO. Iunn:;?: PESCRIFTION NO. 'N':”:::: DESCRIFTION
Parts without letters after the description 4 173 812 SCREW, 5/16 % 1/2" hex-hd cap (b}
indicates the part is used for both turbo-
chargers listed below: Letters A and B are 5 343 838 R91 CLAMP, v-band
used to identify separate turbochargers.
3 343 837 R91  HOUSING, compressor {Turbocharger A}
A 343 607 RY1 TURBOCHARGER ASSY (order Turbocharger [ 606 059 €91 HOUSING, compressor {Turbocharger B}
606 052 C91) (40528-1)
TD=15BPM 501 to 2834
TD=-15BGM 1759 to 2834
TD=15BGAM 1759 to 2834 7 343 842 R91 ROTATING ASSY, housing (Turbocharger A)
TD=15BPSM 759 to 2834
K 606 061 C91 ROTATING AS55Y, housing {Turbocharger B)
B 606 052 C91 TURBOQCHARGER ASS5Y (406360-1)
TD-15BPM 2835 to 5383
TD=15BGM 2835 to 5431 8 347 044 R1 NUT, 3/8NTF impeller
TD=15BGAM 2835 to 5431
TD-15BP5M 2835 to 5383 9 347 045 R1 WHEEL, impeller {Turbocharger A}
9 606 063 C1 WHEEL, impeller {Turbocharger B)
1 343 839 R1 HOUSING, turbine {Turbocharger A)
1 606 360 C1 HOUSING, turbine {Turbocharger B) 10 343 845 RY1 PLATE, back
z 343 841 R1 CLAMP, housing (3} il 321 379 R1 RING, piston
3 343 B40 R1 PLATE, lock {3) 12 347 046 R1 SPACER, thrust
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- TURBOCHARGER MEMORANDA
(OT-36D
(j .' TURBOCHARGER — Conrmuen
[Airesearch) -

TD-15BPM 501 to 5383
TD-15AGM 1759 to 5431
TD-1SBGAM 1759 to 5431
TD-15BPSM 1759 to 5431

13 343 847 R1 RING, plate seal
14 347 047 R1 COLLAR, thrust
15 343 848 R} BEARING, inboard thrust

16 343 850 R1 BEARII\iG, shaft {2),

17 382 234 Rl RING, retaining (3)
C 18 702 148 C1  HOUSING, rotating
19 343 844 R1 RING, piston seal
20 347 048 R91 WHEEL and SHAFT, turbine

{Turbocharger A)

20 606 064 C91 WHEEL and SHAFT, turbine
{Turbocharger B}

21 179 793 SCREW, 1/4 x 5/8" hex-hd cap (4)
22 343 846 R1 PLATE, bolt lock (4)
343 843 R91 WHEEL ASSY, rotating

{Turbacharger A)
{Composed of -
CO.

1 LLAR 347 047 R1
1 NUT 347 044 R1
1 SPACER 347 046 R1
1  WHEEL 347 045 R1
- 1 WHEEL and
C SHAFT 347 048 R91 )
- 606 062 C91 WHEEL ASSY, rotating

{Turbockarger B)
{Composed of -

1 COLLAR 347 047 R1
1 NUT 347 044 R1
1 SPACER 347 046 R1
1 WHEEL 606 063 C1
1 WHEEL and
SHAFT 606 D64 C91 }

( ’ PRINTED [N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA PRINTED I1N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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TURBOCHARGER

(PT—361)

-88-

TURBOCHARGER

{DT—-361)

TURBOCHARGER AND PIPING
{Salar)

TD-15BPM 5384 to 7706
TD=15BGM 5432 to 7731
TD-15BGAM 5432 to 7731
TD-15BP5M 5432 to 7706
TD=15BGFM 5432 to 7731

13

TURBOCHARGER AND PIPING — ConTinueo
{Solar)
TD-15BPM 5384 to 7706

TD=15BGM 5432 ta 7731

TD-15BGAM 5432 to 7731
TD-15BPSM 5432 to 7706
TD-15BGFM 5432 to 7731

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

3o
20 —% CEA-B4B5E
A hyiiaudy DEBCRIFTION ':f; Py DESCRIFTION
1 TURBOCHARGER ASSY (For components sge 3 609 116 Gl ELBOW, turborcharger exhaust outlet
list of parts under details of "Turbocharger") {Order the following parts -
364 451 R1 NUT, 3/3NF (4) 1 ADAPTER 670 088 Cl
181 371 3/8NF % 1-3/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (4} 1 ELBOW 470 049 C1
) 4  3/8NF x 2" hex-hd cap SCREW)
304 451 R1 NUT, 3/8NF {4)
: . 181 371 3/8NF x 1-3/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (%)
2 304 39! R1 GASKET, turbocharger

PRIRTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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TURBO(DCTHI%RGER MEMORANDA
— 361 ‘

DESCRIPTION

REF. L. H. PART

e NO, NUMBER

R TURBOCHARGER AND PIPING — Continues
{Solar)
TD-15BPM 5384 to 7706
TD.15BGM 5432 to 7731
TD-15BGAM 5432 to 7731
TD-15BPSM 5432 to 7706
TD-15BGFM 5432 to 7731

3 670 049 C1 ELBOW, exhaust outlet [Together w/
ADAPTER, 670 088 C! and four 3/8NF x 2"
hex-hd cap SCREW, will work for ELBOW,

609 116 Cl1} L
179 847 3/8NF x 2" hex-hd cap SCREW (4) ;
4 &07 283 C1 SLEEVE, turbocharger exhaust
5 606 918 C91 SEAL w/RING, turbocharger exhaust sleeve (2)
[} 609 119 C11 TUBE, turbocharger oil inlet
: 179 839 3/8 x 1" hex-hd cap SCREW (2)
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER (2)
7 277 741 R2 SLEEVE, tube
8 336 014 R1 ELBOW
g 363 487 R1 CLIP, oil inlet tube
10 253 660 R1 GASKET, flange

13 279 038 RY] CLAMP {2}

14 609 118 C1 ELBOW, turbocharger air outlet
15 277 742 R1 NUT, tube
16 609 117 C11 TUBE, turbocharger air outlet
179 858 /16 x 1" hex-hd cap SCREW (2}
: 103 322 7/16'" lock WASHER (2]
— s
& l",' 17 369 497 R2Z GASKET, flange
18 607 286 C11 ELBOW w/two PLUG, 444 577, air intake
179 839 3/8 x 1" hex-hd cap SCREW (2) o
186 282 3/8 % 3-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (2}
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER, (2)
444 577 PLUG, 1/4" sg-hd pipe (2)
19 327 755 R1 GASKET, elbow
2% 343 750 R1 CONNECTCR, hose R
2l 122 316 R9L CLAMP, hose (2)
22 336 681 R1 HOSE, turbocharger oil drain
23 607 284 C11 TUBE, turbocharger oil drain B
179 839 3/8 x 1" hex~-hd cap SCREW (2}
103 321 3/8" lack WASHER (2)
- 24 341 464 R1 GASKET, flange ’
C 253 660 R1 GASKET, oil run-in screen (%)
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TURBOCHARGER TURBOCHARGER
{DT-351) {DT-361)

TURBOSHARGER AND PIPING — Cenrinven
(Schwitzer)

TH-15BPM 7707 up

TD-15BGM 7732 up

TD«15BGAM 7732 up

TD=5BPSM 7107 up

TD=15BGFM 7732 up

TD-15BGSM 7732 up

TURBOCHARGER AND PIPING
(Schwitzer)

TD15BPM 7707 up
TD=1BGM 7732 up
TD=15BGAM 7732 up
TD=15BPSM 7707 up
TD-15BGFM 7732 up
TD=15BGSM 7732 up

CE.87611 8
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-91- -91-
(DT-361 (DT—361)
REF, I. H. PART REF, I. H. PART
(/‘\. NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NG, NUMBER DESERIPTION
i
h TURBOCHARGER AND PIPING — ConTingeo TURBCCHARGER AND PIPING — ConTinueD
{Schwitzer) (Schwitzer)
TD-15BPM 7707 up TD-15BPM 7707 up
TD-15BGM 7732 up TD-15BGM 7732 up
TD-15BGAM 7732 up TD-15BGAM 7732 up
TD-15BPSM 7707 up TD-15BPSM 7707 up
TD-15BGFM 7732 up TD-15BGFM 7732 up
TD-15BGSM 7732 up TD-15BGSM 7732 up
1 702 277 C9l TURBOCHARGER ASSY {Model 3LD-229) 26 670 063 C11 ADAPTER w/two §TUD, 12 215 D, turbo-
{(For components see list of parts under charger
dstails of "Turbocharger!} 619 471 C1 NUT w/WASHER (2)
304 451 R1 3f8NF NUT (4) 103 026 3/8NF NUT {8)
181 374 3/8NF x 1-1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW (4) 181 379 3/8NF x 2" hex-hd cap SCREW (6)
181 377 3/8NF x 1-3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (2)
2 670 035 C1 GASKET, turbocharger
670 088 C1 ADAPTER, turbocharger exhaust elbow
o 3 670 049 C1 ELBOW, turbocharger exhaust outlet
181 374 3/8NF x t-1/2" hex=-hd cap SCREW («) 670 063 C11 ADAPTER, turbocharger (1)
R 304 451 R1 3/8NF NUT {4)
- i £70 065 C1 HOSE, air intake {})
4 606 918 Co1 SEAL w/RING, turbocharger exhaust sleeve '
- 304 391 R2 GASKET, adapter (%)
5 670 036 C1 SLEEVE, turbocharger exhaust
12 215 D STUD, turbecharpger adapter {2)
& 615 710 C1 SEAL w/RING, turbocharger exhaust sleeve .
7 670 052 C1I TUBE, turbocharger oil inlet
179 818 5/16 % 1" hex-hd cap SCREW (2}
103 320 5/16" lock WASHER. {2}
8 277 737 R1 SLEEVE, tube .
9 277 743 R1 ELBOW '
10 670 043 C1 CLIP, oil inlet tube
11 253 660 R1 GASKET, flange
’ N 12 341 444 R1 GASKET, flange
} 13 279 027 R91 CLAMP, hose {2}
14 670 053 C1 ELBOW, turbocharger air outlet {regular)
' 14 670 066 C1 ELBOW, turbocharger air outlet (})
i5 277 7138 R1 NUT, tube
“16 670 050 Cli TUBE ASSY, turbocharger air outlet
179 858 7/16 x 1" hex~hd cap SCREW {2)
103 322 7/16" lock WASHER. (2)
17 369 497 R2 GASKET, air outlet tube
18 607 286 C11 ELBOW w/two PLUG, 444 577, air intake
179 839 3/8 x 1' hex-hd cap SCREW (2) .
186 282 3/8 x 3-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (2) !
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER (4)
444 577 PLUG, 1/4'" sg-hd pipe (2}
C 19 327755 Rl | GASKET, air intake elbow
d z0 343 750 R1 CONNECTOR, hose
21 122316 R91l  CLAMP, hose (2)
22 336 681 R1 HOSE, turbocharger oil drair (3/4" ID x
2-1/4" long)
23 670 037 C11 TUBE ASSY, turbocharger oil drain
179 839 3/8 x 1" hex-hd cap SCREW {2)
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER (2)
e (1)~ Furnished As Part of Conversion KIT,
{ 670 061 C92.
M
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TURBOCHARGER TURBOCHARGER
(DT—36D) (DT—361)
TURBOCHARGER TURBOCHARGER — ConTinueED
{Solar) {Solar}

({Model TC~3B)
TD=-15BPM 5384 to 7706
TN=15BGM 5432 to 7731
TD=15BGAM 543Z to 7731
TD-15BP5M 5432 to 7706
TD-15BGFM 5432 to 7731

REF. 1. H. PART

No. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

900 173 C91 TURBOCHARGER ASSY
{Order CONVERSION KIT, 670 061 C92}
{Consists of the following parts -

1 900 240 C91 HOUSING, compressor

109 084 1/4" NUT (4)

200 107 C1 WASHER, 1/4" lock {4)
2 900 276 C1 RETAINER, compressor housing (4)
3 900 250 C1 NUT, wheel lock
4 900 249 Cl1 WHEEL, comgrressor
5 900 270 C1 SHIM, compressor wheel {,002") {X)
5 $00 269 C1 SHIM, compressor wheel (. 005"} (X}
5 900 268 C1 SHIM, compressor wheel {.0107} (X)
[ 900 267 C91 HOUSING, compressor seal

109 084 1/4" NUT (4}

500 107 C1 WASHER, 1/4" lock (4)
7 900 258 C1 "O" RING. compresser seal housing

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

{Model TC-3B}
TD-15BPM 5384 to 7706
TD=15BGM 5432 to 7731
TD-15BCAM 5432 to 7731
TD=15BPSM 5432 to 7706
TD=15BGEM 5432 to 7731

CEA-B4478 A
REF. - I.H.PART  DESCRIFTION
No, NUMBER
8 900 255 C1 RING, piston type seal (6)
9 900 247 C1 SLINGER, seal
10 900 254 C91 BEARING, thrust
11 940 021 Ci SCREW, thrust bearing (3)
12 900 246 C1 WASHER, thrust ring
13 900 256 C1 BEARING, core housing (2)
14 900 257 C1 SPACER, housing bearing
15 900 259 Cl GASKET, compressor seal housing
16 900 234 C91 HOUSING w/SLEEVE, bearing support
900 277 C1 NUT, turbine housing lock (6)
179 820 5/16 x 1=-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (6)
103 340 11/32 x 11/16 = 16 ga WASHER (6]
17 900 275 C1 FPLATE, housing lock (3)

X- As Required
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MEMORANDA ..

=-93-
TURBOCHARGER
(DT—360
RNEQF: INIL;;?; DESCRIFPTION
TURBOCHARGER
{Solar}

{Model TC-3B)
TN-15BPM 5384 to 7706
TD~15BGM 5432 to 7731
TR-15BGAM 5432 to 7731
TD-15BPSM 5432 to 7706
TD=-15BGFM 5432 to 7731

18 00 273 €1 SHIM, nozzle ring and backplate (. 005") (X)
18 900 272 C) SHIM, nozzte ring and backplate (. 010'") (X)
18 §00 271 C1 SHIM, nozzle ring and backplate (. 020"} (X}
19 900 261 Cl1 BACKPLATE, turbine

20 900 245 CI1 SHAFT AND WHEEL, turbine

21 300 263 C1 RING, turbine nozzle

22 $00 230 C1 HOUSING, turbine

900 304 C91 CORE ASSY, replaceable {order
CONVE RSION KIT, 670 061 C92}

670_061 c92 KIT, turbc conversion
{Solar to Schwitzer}

TD-15BPM 5384 to 7706
TD=15BGM 5432 ta 7731

TD-15BGAM 5432 to 7731
TD=15BP5M 5432 to 7706

{Consists of -

L I e S S N

—

ADAPTER 670 043 C11}
CLAMP 279 027 R9)
CLIP 670 443 C1
ELBOW 670 066 C1
ELBOW 277 743 R1
GASKET 304 391 R2Z
GASKET &70 035 C1
GASKET 341 464 R1
GASKET 369 497 R2
GASKET 253 660 R1
HOSE 670 065 C1
NUT 277 738 R1
SEAL &15 710 C1
SEAL 606 918 G91
SLEEVE Z77 737 R1
SLEEVE &70 036 C1
TUBE 670 037 C11
TUBE 670 052 G11
TURBOCHARGER

702 277 C91
PAMPHLET,

installation 1 085 331 R1)

X = As Required
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TURBOCHARGER

-94-

TURBOCHARGER

BT-381

TURBOCHARGER
{Schwitzer)

{Model 3LD-229)
TD-15BPM 7707 up
TD-158BGM 7732 up
TD-15BGAM 7732 up
TD-15BPSM 7707 up
TD-15BGFM 7732 up
TD-15BGSM 7732 up

TURBOCHARGER - ConTiNuEn

{Schwitzer}

{Model 3LD-229)
TD-15BPM 7707 up
TD-15BGM 7732 up
TD-15BCAM 7732 up
TD-15BPSM 7707 up
TD-15BGFM 7732 up
TD-15BGSM 7732 up

':‘E:" i DESCRIBTION i LW PaRT DESCRIPTION
702 277 C91 TURBOCHARGER ASSEMBLY {Model G 615 818 C1 PLATE, thrust
3LD-22%) 10 615 816 C1 DEFLECTOR, oil
11 615 815 C1 SLEEVE, spacer
1 619474 CL CLAMP, tab type {4} iz 615333 Cl1  INSERT, flinger plate
2 103 319 . 1/4" lock WASHER (8)
3 615 811 C1 BOLT, 1/4 x 5/8" {8) 13 615813 C1 WHEEL, compressol
4 702 384 C91 CLAMP w/NUT, 313 163 R1, ""V" Band 14 615 814 C1 NUT, wheel lock
313 163 R1 NUT, 1/4NF Self lock 15 702 385 C91 CORE ASSEMBLY, turbocharger
5 702 386 C1 WHEEL and SHAFT, turbine 16 615 332 C1 RING, insert snap

6 615 819 C1

7 615 B12 C1

8 70Z 387 Gl

RING, turbine piston {Copper Coated)
{135209)

HOUSING, turbine

HOUSING, hearing

17 €15 810 C1
18 615 334 C1
19 313 156 R1
20 615 817 C1
21 615 820 C1

COVER, cémpressor
noM RING, insert (2,55 x 2.756 x . 103)
RING, sleeve pisten

RING, thrust
BEARING, housing
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
(DT=361) (DT-36D)
~ ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING — Cownrivuzo
[For Manual Shift Crawler Tractors) (For Manual Shift Crawler Tractors)
4

]:! IPA-78004B 3 74 56 ,/’L { )
C No. Niecn DEECRIFTION ) i prihianil DESCRIPTION
1 334 601 R91 CABLE, minus (=} terminal on battery to 13 341 873 R91 CABLE, terminal block to hourmeter pres-
ground sure switch (yellow)
A 253 738 R9) CABLE, battery to battery (short} {2) 14 CABLE, terminal block to clutch oil temper-
ature, sending unit {orange} {ordex
3 624 397 Gl CABLE, battery to battery (long) ' HARNESS, 334 761 R91}
4 345 583 R9!L CABLE, plus (+) on battery to master switch 15 CABLE, terminal block ta plus {+) terminal
5 334 602 R9] CABLE, master switch to "B" terminal on on ammeter (red) (order HARNESS,
solenoid 334 759 R9l1)
TD-15BG 7260 to 9370
TD-15B{Agr)BGA 7260109370 16 337 594 R91 CABLE, terminal block to starting switch
3 iRt i
5 345 582 R91 C.A.‘ESLE3 master switch to "B’ terminal en 17 CABLE, terminal block to minus (-} terminal
soleneid 3
TD-15BG 9370 u gx;:r%r;t;:ei)(pmk) {order HARNESS,
TD-15B(Agr)BGA 9370 up 9
ToyoRGE Fiznl o 18 GABLE, terminal biock to light switch
P {headlight) (green) (order HARNESS,
6 CABLE, terminal block te "B' terminal on 334 759 R91)
solenoid {red) {order HARNESS, 334 760 R91)
: : s 19 CABLE, terminal block to light switch (rear
7 CABLE, terminal block to "S" terminal on f <
solenoid (violet) (order HARNESS, lipht} {white} (order HARNESS, 334759 R91)
534 760 R91) 20 CABLE, terminal block te minus terminal
8 358 584 R91 CABLE, terminal block to "B'" terminal on on hourmeter (yellow) (oxrder HARNESS,
regulator (pink) 334 759 R91)
g CABLE "A" terminal on generator to "G" 21 CABLE, terminal block to clutch oil temper-
terminal on regulator (brown} (order ature geuge {orange) {order HARNESS,
HARNESS, 334 761 R91) 334 759 R91)
H] CABLE "F" terminal on generator to '"F" 22 363 841 R91 GABLE, plus {+} terminal on ammeter to
terminal on regulator (blue} (order starting switch
HARNESS, 334 761 R91)
11 CABLE, terrninal block to headlight junction
block {green) (order HARNESS, 334761 R91} {¥} - Part of Electric Lighting ATTACHMENT,
337 555 R91

12 358 581 R91 CABLE, terminal block to rear junction (1}- Part of Electric Lighting ATTACHMENT,

e block {white) (%} (1) 604 891 C91
C_{ PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMER|CA PRINTED IN UNITED STATES QF AMERICA
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM ELECTRICAL SYSTEM'
(DT—361} (DT-361)

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING — Cawrinuzo ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING — Conrinurn

(For Manual Shift Crawler Tractors)

23
23

2345
23A

23B
23B

24

24

25
24

27

28
29
30

31

32,

35

36
37
38
39
40

41
42

275 276 R91

376 852 R9)

604 892 C91

604 893 G91

62 859 D

604 871 G91

611 487 C91

341 874 R91
178 540
358 111 R92

358 118 R91
62 862 D

-358 566 R91

267 811 R91

341 935 R91
103 088
436 590
106 497
173 122

42 915D

103 088
132 923
106 497

HOUSING w/two CABLES, fuse (%)
HOUSING, fuse (1)

CABLE, minus {-) terminal on ammeter to
fuse housing (part of HOUSING,
275 276 R91} (%)

CABLE, minus {-) terminal cn ammeter to
fuse housing (used with HOUSING, °
376 852 R91) (f}

CABLE, fuse housing to light switch (part
of HOUSING, 275 276 R91) (¥)

CABLRE, fuse housing to light switch {used
with HOUSING, 376 852 R91) (¥}

CABLE, plus (+) terminal en ammeter to
ciutch oil temperature gauge {used with
GAUGE, 347 514 R91)

TD-15BG 7260 to 20144
TD-B(Agr)BGA 7260to 20144

CABLE, plus {+} terminal on ammeter to
ctutch oil temperature gauge {used with
GAUGE, 347 514 RI1)
TD-15BG 20145 to 20446
TD-15B(Agr)BGA 2014510 20446

CABLE, plaus {+) terminal on ammeter to

clutch oil temperature gauge {used with

GAUGE, 610 722 C91 and GAUGE,

610 720 €91}
TD-15BG 20447 to 22908
TD-15B(Agr)BGA 20447 to 22908
TD-15BGF 21281 to 22908
TD-15BGS 21676 to 22908

CABLE, lighting switch to RH instrument
panel light {part of panel light) {#} (1)

CABLE, lighting switch to LH instrument
panel light (part of panel light} (%} (1}

CABLE, hourmeter pressure switch to
ground (also listed with "Hourmeter'n)
5/16" internal-external tooth lock

WASHER

CABLE, junction block to RH headlight (%} {f)
CABIE, LH to RH headlight {¥} (T}

CABLE, junction block to rear light (48" long)
t*} (%)

CABLE, supplement rear light RH to rear
junction block (#)

CABLE, plus (+) terminal on ammetar to
plus {+} terminal on hourmeter {also listed
with "Hourmeter')

CABLE, instrument panel grounding
No. 10NF NUT (2)
No. lONF x 3/4'" pan-hd sltd mach SCREW
No. 10 lock WASHER
No. 10 int-ext tooth lock WASHER {2)

EQURMETER {for components see list of
parts under details of "Hourmeter")

SWITCH, starting {for components see list of
parts under details of "Starting Switch!!)

LIGHT, RH panel {order PACKAGE,
603 467 C91) (%} (§)

LIGHT, LH panel (order PACKAGE,
603 467 G913} (%) (1)

SWITCH, master (for components see list of
parts under details of "Master Switch'')

BATTERY {6 volt} {Prestolite 1258X}

BLOCK, rear light junction (on LH side
sheet) (¥) (1}
No. 1ONF NUT
No. 10NF x 1" pan-hd sltd mach SCREW
No. i0 lock WASHER

PRINTED [N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

(For Manual Shift Crawler Tractors)

43

44

45

45

46

47

49

50

51

52

54

55

56

57

58

59

327 189 R91

327 189 R91

606 298 C91
606 299 C91

610 722 C91

324 788 R91
103 092
100 759
100 754
106 496
115 544

610 723 C91

327 189 R91

42 915 D

103 088
132 923
106 497
354 260 R1

263 514 R91
362 120 R1

362 120 R1

2§4 164 R91

LIGHT ASS5Y., rear (Hobbs Mi-2705) (for
components see list of parts under details
of "Headlights, Rear Light and Auxiliary
RH Rear Light) (*) {1)

LIGHT ASSY., auxiliary RH rear (Hobbs
MI-2705) (for components see list of parts
under details of "Headlights, Rear Light and
Auxiliary RH Rear Light") (#}

SWITGCH, lighting (Delco-Remy No. 1994053}
{alsc listed and illustrated with "Lighting
Switeh™) (%)

SWITCH, lighting (i)
KNOB, lighting switch

GAUGE, engine cluich oil temperature
{Order PLUG 432 577) {also listed and
illustrated with "Instruments and
Instrument Panel")

AMMETER (also listed and illustrated with
YInstruments and Instrument Panel')

BLOCK, feed thru terminal
No. 8 NUT
MNo. 8 x 3/8" pan-hd-sltd mach SCREW (3}
No. 8 x 7/8" pan-hd sltd mach SCREW
No. 8 lock WASHER (4}
No. 8 int-tooth lock WASHER

UNIT, engine oil temp sending {used with
GAUGE, 610 722 C91 (Order PLUG
444 624)

REGULATOR, voltage (for components see
list of parts under details of "Voltage
Regulatort)

SWITCH, hourmeter pressure {also listed
with "Hourmeter")

MOTOR, cranking {for components see list
of parts under details of "Cranking Motor"}

LIGHT, front head (Hobbs MI-2705) {for com=-

ponents see list of parts under details of
"Headlights, Rear Light and Auxiliary RH
Rear Light) (*) (1)

BLOCK. RH irent headlight junction {mounted

on fan shroud) (*) ()
No. 10NF NUT
Neo. 10NF x 1" pan-hd-sltd=-mach SCREW
No. 10 lock WASHER
SPACER, junction block

GENERATOR (for components. see list of
parts under details of "Generator"}

CLIP, cable {mounted on light bracket bolt)
M 1) (A (4

CLIP, cable {mounted on top inner bolt of
fuel tank LH side) (¥} {1) (#) (2}

CLIP, cable (mounted on tep and bottomn bolts

of LH seat side sheet) {#} (1) {#) {4)

CLIP, cable (mounted on LH bottom bolt of
battery support frame) (*) ()

{¥} - Part of Electric Lighting ATTACHMENT,

337 555 R91.

(1}- Part of Electric Lighting ATTACHMENT,

604 891 C91.
{#) - Part of Auxiliary RH Rear Light
ATTACHMENT, 604 048 C92,
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ELECTRICAIL SYSTEM

(DT-360)

REF. L. H. PART

DESCRIPTION
NO. NUMBER

-97-~
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
(DT-361}

EILECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING — ConTinueo
{For Manual Shift Crawler Tracters)

50 263 717 R91 CLIP, cable (mounted on LH rear bolt of seat
frame support cross bar)

61 362 120 R1 GLIP, cable {mounted on top front LH fender
bolt) )
179 837 3/8 x 3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER
62 362 120 R1 CLIP, cable {mounted on crankcase rear RH
belt)
63 362 120 R1 CLIP, cable (mounted on front bolt of oil
filler neck flange)
G4 366 460 R1 CLIP, cable {mounted on bottom belt of in-
jection pump spacer) (¥} (1)
103 341 13/32 x 13/16" x 16 ga WASHER
65 362 120 R1 CLIP, cable {mounted on bettom bolt of

generator bracket)

67 267 787 R91 CLIP, cable (mounted on RH bottom bolt of
seat frame support cross bar)

68 109 390 GROMMET {mounted ¢n fuel tank support
cover) (¥} ()

69 59 995 R1 GROMMET {mounted on top of radiator guard)
(=) () {2)

70 338 064 Rl GROMMET (mounted on radiator guard top
rear stiffener) {#} (1) {2)

71 112 745 GROMMET {mounted on RH seat side sheet)

72 604 388 C91 CLIP, cable {mounted on RH bottom holt of
cluteh inspection cover)

73 264 164 R91 CLIP, cable [mounted on LH bottom bolt of
clutch inspection cover)

74 264 164 R91 CLIP, cable {mounted on RH top bolt of
cluteh inspection cover)

75 263 716 R91 CLIF, cable (mounted on inner bolt of pres-
sure tubes clamp) (on dash)

76 CLIP, cable {welded on dash} (2)
77 CLIP, cable {welded on LH side of dash} {2}

78 604 388 C9! CLIP, cable {mounted on LH top bolt of
clutch housing)

79 362 120 RI CLIP, cable (mounted on RH bottom, center
and top mounting bolts of fan shroud} (%)

(1) (3

337 555 R91 ATTACHMENT, electric lighting (for ase on
units equipped with Reosa-Master Fuel In-
jection Pump) {See NOTE 3)
TD-15BG 7260 to 9370
TD-15B{Agr}BGA 7260t0 9370
(Composed of -

2 BLOCK 42 915
3 BRACKET 331 145 R91
1 CABLE 358 111 R92
1 CABLE 358 118 R91
1 CABLE 358 581 R91
1 CABLE 62 862 D
3 CLIP 263 514 R91
1 CLIP - 264 164 R91
6 CLIP 362 120 R1
1 CLIP 366 460 R1
1 FUSE 120 151
1 GRCMMET 109 390
2 GROMMET 59 995 R1
2 GROMMET 338 064 R1
2 GROMMET 338 065 R1
1 HOUSING 275 276 R91
1 KNOCB (Delco-

Remy No, 1930685)

§2 LIGHT, panel

3 LIGHT 327 189 R91
1 NUT {Delco-Remy

No. 1882012)
1 SCREW (Delco-

Remy No. 1864099}
2 SPACER 354 260 R1

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING — Conminven
[(For Manual Shift Crawler Tractors)

337 555 R91 ATTACHMENT, electric lighting {See

NOTE 3) - Continued

{Composed of - Continued
1 SWITCH (Delco-

Remy No. 1994053)

3 WASHER
3 WASHER

330 717 R1
330 718 R1 )

604 891 91 ATTACHMENT, electric lighting (for use on
units equipped with International R. . and
Reosa-Master Fuel Injection Pump) (See

NOTES 1 and 3)

TD-15BG 9371 up
TD-15B{Agr)BGA 9371 up
TD-15BGF 21281 up
TD-15BGS 21676 up

(Composed of -

1 BLOCK 42 915 D
3 BRACKET 331 145 R91
1 CABLE 358 111 R92
1 CABLE 358 118 R91
1 CABLE 62862 D
1 CABLE 358 581 R91
1 CABLE 604 892 C91
)3 CABLE 604 893 91
3 CLIP 263 514 R91
1 CLIP 264 164 R91
[ CLIP 362 120 R1
1 CLIP 366 460 R1
I FUSE 120 151
1 GROMMET 109 390
Z GROMMET 59 995 R1
2 GROMMET 338 064 R1
2 GROMMET 338 065 R1
1 HOUSING 376 852 R91L
1 KNOB 606 299 C91
§2 LIGHT, panel

3 LIGET 327 189 R91
2 SPACER 354 260 R1
1 SWITCH 606 298 C91
3 WASHER 330 717 R1
3 WASHER 330 718 R1 )

193 093 BULB (24 volt) (Part of PACKAGE,

603 467 C91)
142 450 BULB (12 volt) {Part of PACKAGE,
603 467 C91)
120 151 FUSE, lighting switch (15 amp) (¥) (1)

273 406 R1 GROMMET, panel light {part of PACKAGE,

603 467 G91) (2)

334 759 R91 HARNESS, instrument panel {consists of
reference nos. 15,17,18,19, 20 and 21)
334 760 R9} HARNESS, cranking motor (consists of

reference nos. 6 and 7)

334 761 R91 HARNESS, regulator to generator {consists
of reference nos. 9, 10, 11, and 14)

604 872 C91 INSULATOR {on negative terminal of
ammeter) (on tractors w/o lighting)

603 467 C91 PACKAGE, panel light field service less

BULBS) (Consists of DASH LIGHT, GROM
GROMMET, 273 406 R1, and WASHER,

273 405 R1) (2)

273 405 R1 WASHER, panel light {part of PACKAGE,

603 467 C91} (2)

§ - Not Furnished Separately.
{#} - Part of Electric Lighting ATTACHMENT,

337 555 R9l.

(1)- Part of Electric Lighting ATTACHMENT,

604 891 C91.

NOTE 1 - Factory Application = Order on
Machine Qrder Form.

NOTE 3 - Field Application «~ Order Through
Regular Service Parts Channels.
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

(DT—236I)

T

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

(DT--361)

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING
{For Power Shift Crawler Tractors)

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING — Conrinuen
{For Power Shift Crawler Tractors)

|TD=15BP 6001 to 8229) . {TD-15BF 6001 to B229)

2
L7
$ -R-J

<~

[==]
a

46

IPB-10935
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
\DT—361) (DT 350)
C RNE:. I::M;AET!T DESCRIFTION :';":- ':;-M:‘E‘: DESGRIPTION
ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING — ConTinuED ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING — CoNTlNuEn

{For Powsr Shift Crawler Tractors})
{TD-15BP 6001 to 8229)

e W

11

12

132

15
C' 17
. 18

19

21

24

25

26

33
34

35

334 601 R91

253 738 R91
b24 397 CE.
325 583 RY1

334 602 R91

358 584 R91

358 581 R91

341 873 R91

275 276 RO1

62 859 D

30 746 DA

62 860 D
358 117 R92
62 862 D

267 811 R91

341 935 R91
103 088
434 530
106 497
173 122

CABLE, negative terminal on battery to
ground

CABLE, battery to battery {short} (2)

CABLE, battery to battery {long)

CABLE, positive terminal on battery to
master switch

CABLE, master switch to "B" terminal on
solenoid

CABLE, terminal strip to battery terminal
on solenoid (red) {order 334 760 R91)

CABLE, terminal strip to switch terminal
on solenoid (violet) {order 334 760 R91)

CABLE, terminal strip te "B" terminal on
regulator (pink)

CABLE, "A" terminal on generator to ''G"
terminal en regulator (brown) (order
334 761 R91)
CABLE, "F" terminal on generator to "F'"
terminal on regulator {blue) (order
334 761 R91)

CABLE, terminal strip to headlight junction
block {green) (order 334 761 R91)

CABLE, terminal strip te rear junction block
{white)

CABLE, terminal strip to hourmeter pres-
sure switch (yellow) (order 334 760 R91}

CABLE, terminal strip to torque converter
oil temperature sending unit (orange} {order
334 761 R91)

CABLE, terminal strip to positive terminal
on ammeter (red) (erder 334 759 R91)

CABLE, terminal strip to negative terminal
on ammeter {pink) (order 334 759 R91)

CABLE, terminal strip to light switch
(headlights) {green} (order 334 759 R91)

CABLE, terminal strip to light switch {rear
light} (white) (order 334 759 R91)

CABLE, terminal strip to negative terminal
on hourmeter (yellow) (order 334 759 R91)

CABLE, terminal strip to torque converter
oil temperature gauge {orange) {order
334 759 R91)

HOUSING w/two CABLES, fuse [negative
terminal on ammeter to light switch)

CABLE, positive terminal on ammeter to
torque converter oil temperature gauge
CABLE, lighting switch to right hand instru-
ment panel light (part of LIGHT)

CABLE, lighting switch to left hand instru-
ment panel light (part of LIGHT)

CABLE, hourmeter pressure switch to
ground (also listed with "Hourmeter")

CABLE, junction block to RH headlight
CABLE, LH to RH headlight

CABLE, junction block to rear light (48"
long)

CABLE, positive terminal on ammeter o
positive terminzl on hourmeter (alse listed
with "Hourmeter")

CABLE, connector to terminal strip (red)
(order 338 056 R91}

CABLE, connector to terminal strip (violet)
(order 338 056 R91)

CABLE, instrument grounding
No. 10NF NUT (2)
No, 10NF x 3/4" pan-hd-sltd mach SCREW
No, 10 lock WASHER
Ne. 10 internal-external tooth lock
WASHER (2)

{For Power Shift Crawler Tractors)
{TD-15BP 6001 to 8229)

354

35B

36
37

37

38

39

40

41

43

44
45

46

47

48

49

50

51

CABLE, connector to starting switch (red)
{order 338 507 R91)

CABLE, connector to starting switch (violet)
{order 338 057 R91)

624 552 €91 HOURMETER (zlse¢ Jisted with "Hourmeter')
334 702 R91 SWITCH, starting safety
TD-15BP 6001 to 21070
{Crder the {ollowmg parts -
i BUTT 604 838 C11
1 SPRING 604 840 C1
1 SUPPORT 70¢ 392 C1
1  SUPPORT 604 841 C91
1 SWITCH 700 395 C91)
115 553 5/8" internal tooth lock WASHER
700 395 G91 SWITCH w/PAHPHLET, 1 ¢85 291 R1

starting safety

115 553 5/8" internal tooth lock WASHER
TD-15BP 21071 up
LIGHT, RH instrument panel {order
PACKAGE 603 467 C91)
LIGHT, LH instrument panel {order
PACKAGE 603 467 C91}

308 681 R1 CLIP {on main frame top cover service

plate corner bolts) (2}
SWITGH, master {for components see list of
parts under details of "Master Switch')}
BATTERY, dry charged {6 volt) {Prestolite
1258X%} (4)
42 915 D BLOCK, rear light Junr.:tmn {on LH seat side
sheet)

103 088 No, 10NF NUT

132 923 Neo. 10NF x 1" mach SCREW

106 497 No. 10 lock WASHER

262 514 R91 CLIP, light cable (on light bracket bolt) (3)

109 390 GROMMET, rear light cable (on fuel tank
support cover)

327 189 R91 LIGHT ASSEMBILY, -headlight and rear light
(Hobbs MI2705) {for components see list of
parts under details of "Headlight and Rear
Light") (3)

702 284 C1 AMMETER (also listed with "Instruments
and Panel'}

324 788 Rgl STRIP, feed thru terminal

103 092 No. 8 NUT

100 759 No. 8 x 3/8" mach SCREW {3)

100 754 No. 8 % 7/8" mach SCREW

106 497 No. B lock WASHER {4)

115 544 No. B internal-tooth lock WASHER

278 688 R1 CLIP {on LH bolt securing seat frame support
crosshar)

SWITGH, lighting (also listed with ”Ll.ghtmg
Switch!) {#)
702 772 Ct GAUGE, torque converter oil temperature .

{together with INSULLATOR, 604 872 C91 and
TEE, 218 251) (will work for GAUGE, -

336 125 R92 and GAUGE, 610 720 C91) .

(also listed with "Instruments and Panel")

(#) - Part of Electric Lighting ATTACIMENT,
337 555 R91.
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
) (DT—361) o (DT—3861) -

R DESCRIPTION REF. L MBER DESGRIPTION
ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING - ConTinuen ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING — Conminuen
[For Power Shift Crawler Tractors) {For Power Shift Crawler Tractors)
TD-15BP 6001 to 8229 TD=-15BP 5001 to 8229
52 278 688 R1 CLIP {on torque converter housing LH 193 093 BULB (24 volt) (Part of PACKAGE,
upper bolt) 603 467 C91)
53 362 120 R1 GCLIP {on LH rear bolt of crankcase) 142 450 BULB (12 volt} {Part of PACKAGE,
603 467 C91)
54 MOTOR ASSEMBLY, cranking {for
components see list of parts under 120 151 FUSE, lighting switch {15 amp)
details of "Cranking Motor'")
273 406 R1 GROMMET, panel light
55 132 244 R91 SWITCH, hourmeter pressure {also listed
with "Hourmeter''} 334 759 R91 HARNESS, instrument panel
56 263 514 R91 CLIP (on LH engine oil outlet to oil cooler 334 760 R91 HARNESS, starting motor
rear bolt) 334 761 R91 HARNESS, regulator to generator
57 103 213 H CLIP (on lower RH bolt of governor contrel 338 057 R91 HARNESS, starting safety switch
ratchet) 338 056 R9) HARNESS, starting safety switch {on dash}
58 362 120 R1 CLIP {on crankcase lower rear RH bolt}
603 467 €91 PACKAGE, panel light field service (Less
59 REGULATOR ASSEMBLY, voltage (for BULBS) (Consists of DASH LIGHT,
components see list of parts under details GROMMET, 273 406 R1 and WASHER,
of "Voltage Regulator") 273 405 R1)
60 610 721 C91 UNIT, oil temp gauge sending [used with 354 260 R1 SPACER, junction bloek (2}
GAUGE, 610 720 C91)
60 336 126 R91 UNIT, oil temperature gauge sending {used 273 405 R1 WASHER, panel light
with GAUGE, 336 125 R92)
61 362 120 R1 CLIP (on front bolt of il filler neck flange)
62 362 120 R1 CLIP [on bottom bolt of injection pump
spacer)
63 362 120 Rl CLIP (on front upper bolt of generator
bracket}
64 GENERATOR ASSEMBLY {{for components

gee list of parts under details of
"Generator')

65 42 915 D BLOCK, headlight junctior (on fan shroud)
103 088 No. 10NF NUT .
132 923 No. 10NF x 1" mach SCREW
106 497 No. 106 leck WASHER
66 338 D64 R1 GROMMET, headlight cable {on radiator
‘5»' guard) {2}
67 - 59 995 Rl GROMMET, head light cable {on radiator
guard} (2)
68 341 859 R1 GROMMET, starting safety switch harness
69 GLIP {not furnished separately)
337 555 R9} ATTACHMENT, electric lighting (See NOTES
1 and 3)
(Composed of -
2 BLCCK 42 915 D
3 BRACKET 331 145 R9l
1 CABLE 62 860 D
1 CABLE 358 117 R92
1 CABLE 358 581 R91
1 CABLE 62 862 D
3 CLIP 263 514 R91
1 FUSE 120 151
1  GROMMET 109 39¢
2 GROMMET 59 995 R1
2 GROMMET 338 064 R1
1 HOUSING 275 276 RG1
1 KNOB (Delco-Remy
No. 1930685)
§1 LIGHT
§1 LIGHT
3  LIGHT 327 189 R91
1 NUT (Delco-Remy
No. 1882012)
1 PACKAGE 603 467 C91
1 SCREW (Delco-Remy
No. 1864099}
2 SPACER 354 260 R1
1 SWITCH (Delco~Remy
No. 1994053)
3 WASHER 330 71T RI
3  WASHER 330 718 R1 } B - Not Furnished Separately.
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
(DT—361) . (D1— 361} T

CRANKING MOTOR, GENERATOR AND CONNECTIONS

1PA-66416 A

l:f:_' Il.u[:.n:;g: DESCRIPTION .

L 326 758 Rl11 BELT, generator and fan (set of two}

2 326 544 R1 PULLEY, generator (not used with Heavy
Duty Generator}

2 607 228 C1 PULLEY, generator (used with Heavy Duty
Cenerator}

3 GENERATOR ASSEMBLY, 24 volt (for
components see list of parts under details
of "Generator', "Standard" or "Heavy Duty")

19 258 R1 NUT, 1/2'" Esna
103 628 1/2NF NUT
181 431 1/2NF = 1-1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW
181 442 1/2NF x 3" hex-hd cap SCREW
103 323 1/2" lock WASHER
4 34] 652 R2 ARM, generator
179 838 3/8 x 7/8" hex-hd cap SCREW
179 839 3/8 x 1" hex-hd cap SCREW
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER (2)
142 127 R1 WASHER, flat
5 328 719 R1 FOOT, generater mounting
103 026 3/8NF NUT (2)
181 37D 3/8NF x 1-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (2)
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER (2}
142 127 R1 WASHER, f{flat
& 326 545 R11 BRACKET, generator mounting
103 026 3/8NF NUT {2)
179 838 3/8 x 7/8" hex-hd cap SCREW
186 310 3/8NF x 3-1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW {2)
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER {3)
362 120 Rt CLIP, generator cable harness

GRANKING MOTOR, GENERATOR AND CONNECTIONS — Conrinuen

304 573 R1 GASKET, cranking motor
MOTOR, cranking {for components see list
of parts under details of "Granking Motor')
179 885 1/2 x 1-1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW (3}
103 323 1/2" lock WASHER (3}
6G7 736 C91 ATTACHMENT, heavy duty generator

{consists of Generator (Delco-Remy No.
1105237}, voltage REGULATOR (Delco-
Remy No, 1119677) and PULLEY,

607 228 C1) {See NCTES 1 and 3)

NOTE 1 - Factory Application - Order On
Machine Order Form:.

NOTE 3 - Field Application - Order Through
Regular Service Parts Channels.
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

{(DT-361)

=102~

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

(DT—361)

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING

{For Power Shift and Sideboom Crawler Tractors)
TD-15BP 8230 up
TD-15BFS 9371 up

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING — ConTinuze
{For Power Shift and Sideboom Crawler Tracrors}
TD-15BP 6230 up

TD-15BPS 9371 up

y =20
e
AL ek
40 89 34 5 84
ary 60 3 45
30 2 A 43 P N\ 88
41 \ e / / l
— = e T — - /6
e N 19 | ‘=
s 26 = 23 |,,! 7 |
| 2 2~ e s L & |
Loy 24 78 %" 80 jf o7 |
T
| 1 74 Nk LA };55/‘ a7 ||| [T>s58 A
3 73 | 7= 2 f ) ,13 b 29
l il 2 | 3 te 83
- —om 4 L) T t 1 ry
b?’ 2 —70 | ‘ . 5 1814
Lo + \ = .l-—g';l'l 86
4— 4 7 17 9
{ 7, 20 48 49 50 51
. 1 n., 87
o ! 5 |mi =
64 ; . e :
~ H 8 s A [ -
3 q 2 8 N . o\ +“B§f2€fi. g8
7 72 1 14 n 52 ¢f|
28
65 5 54 /%
O ’ :
.§209
[PA. 53 39
1 334 601 R91 CABLE, minus («) terminal on battery to 15 CABLE, terminal block to plus (+) terminal
ground : on ammeter {red) (crder HARNESS,
2 253 738 R9l CABLE, battery to battery (shart) (2) 334 759 R91)
> 624397C1  GABLB, battery to sattery llng i CABLE, orminel leck to mins () erminad
4 345 583 R91 CABLE, plus (+) terminal on battery to 334 759 R91)
master switch 18 CABLE, terminal block to front light switch
5 345 562 R91 CABLE, master switch to "B" terminal on {green) {order HARNESS, 334 759 R9L)
soleaold 19 CABLE, terminal block to xear light switch
[ CABLE, terminal block to "B" terminal on {white) {order HARNESS, 334 759 R91)
solenoid (red) (order HARNESS, 334760 R91) 20 CABLE, terminal block te minus (-} terminal
7 CABLE, terminal block to "5 terminal on on hourmeter (yellow) (order HARNESS,
solenoid {violet) {order HARNESS, 334 759 R9Y)
334 760 ROL) 21 CABLE, terminal block bo torque converter
. : oil temperature gauge {orange} {order
8 358 584 R9i G;&el;&liéozermma.l block to "B" terminal on HARNESS, 334 759 R91)
- 23 604 892 C91 CABLE, minus (-} terminal on ammeter to
9 CABLE, "A" terminal on generator to "G" fuse housing (¥)
E;?I:I?Slsoniigig?ta].ttg!;(l‘;rown} (oxdex 24 62 859 D CABLE, plus (+) terminal on ammeter to
' torque tonverter oil temperature gauge
. . , {used with GAUGE, 336 125 R92)
10 CA.BL]I-:. N"F" terminal on generater to "FY TD-15BP 8230 to 20144
terminal en regulator (blue} (ordex TD-15 3 2 4
HARNESS, 334 761 R9L) -15BPS 9371 to 2014
24 604 871 C91 CABLE, plus (4} terminal on ammaeter to
11 CABLE, terminal block to front lights torque converter oil temperature gauge (used
junection bleck {green) {order HARNESS, with GAUGE, 336 125 R92)
334 761 R91) TD-15BP 20145 to 20457
12 358 581 RSl CABLE, terminal block to rear junction TD-15BPS 20145 to 20457
block (%} 24 611 487 C91 CABLE, plas (+) terminal on ammeter to
torque cohverter cil temperature gauge (used
13 341 873 R9! Cﬁﬁi‘i'r:e:si&;“{ nestor to hourmeter wita GAUGE, 610 720 G91)
P ¥ TID-15BP 20458 ta 22908
14 CABLE, terminal block to torque converter TD-15BPS 20458 to 22908

oil temperature gauge sending unit (orange)
{order HARNESS, 334 761 R9})

(%) - Part of Electric Lighting ATTACHMENT,

604 891 C9l.
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

(DT—36I)

-103~

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

{BT-361)

REF,
NO.

L. H. FART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

REF.
NO.

I.H. PART
NUMBER

DESCRIFPTION

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING — Centinuin
{For Power Shift and Sideboom Crawler Tractors)
TD-15BP 8230 up
TD-15BPS 9371 up

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

a6
37
38
39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47
438

49

50

341 874 R91

178 540

358 111 R92

358 118 R91
62 862 D

358 566 R91

267 811 R91

341 935 R91
110 633
436 590
106 497
173 122

604 893 C91
263 514 R91

362 120 R1

362 120 R1

264 164 R91

263 717 R91

263 717 R91

362120 R1

604 388 C91

362 120 R1

362 120 R1

366 460 R1

103 341

CABLE, light switch to RH instrument
panel light {part of panel light}
CABLE, light switch to LH instrument
panel light (part of panel light)

CABLE, hourmeter pressure switch to
ground
5/16" internalw~external tooth lock
WASHER

CABLE, front light junction block to RH front
Light (*)

CABLE, LH to RH front light {*}

CABLE, rear light junction block to rear
light (*}

CABLE, rear light junction block to RH rear
auxiliary light (#)

CABLE, plus (+) terminal on ammeter to
plus {+} terminal on hourmeter

CABLE, terminal block to starting switch
connector {red) (crder HARNESS,
338 056 R91)

CABLE, terminal block to starting switch
connector (vielet) (order HARNESS,
338 056 R91)

CABLE, instrument panel grounding
No. 10 NUT (2)
No. 10 x 3/4" pan-hd.sltd mach SCREW
No. 10 lock WASHER
No. 10 internal-external tooth lock
WASHER (2)

CABLE, starting switch to connector {red}
{order HARNESS, 338 057 R91)

CABLE, starting switch to connector {violet)
{order HARNESS, 338 057 R91)

CABLE, fuse housing to light switch (%)

CLIP, cable {mounted on rear inner bolt of
light bracket) {¥) (3)

CLIP, cable {mounted on top inner bolt of
fuel tank LH side} (¥)

CLIP, cable {raounted on top anrd bottom bolt
of LH seat side skeet) (¥} {2)

CLIP, cable {rmounted on LH bottom bolt of
battery support {rame) (*}

CLIP, cable (for starting switch upper cable
harness) {mounted on LH rear bolt of seat
frame support cross bar)

CLIP, cable [for starting switch lower cable
harness} {mounted on boit securing torque
converter pipe clamp)

CLIF, cable {for starting switch lower cable
harness) {mounted on clutch oil pressure
tube clamp bolt on LH fender}

CLIP, cable {mounted on LH and RH upper
bolts of torque converter housing) {2)

CLIP, cable (welded on dash) (2)
CLIP, cable {mounted on crankcase rear RH
balt)

CLIP, cable {mounted on front bolt of oil
filler neck flange)

CLIP, cable {for front light cable) {mounted
on bottom stud of injection pump spacer) (¥)
13/32 x 13/16" x 16 ga WASHER

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING — Conrinven
{For Power Shift and Sideboom Crawler Tractors)
TD-16BP 8230 up
TD-15BPS 9371 up

51

52

53

58
56

57

58
59

60

61

62

63

64

65
66

&7

&8

68

69

70

71

362 120 R1
362 120 R1

366 460 R1

616 282 C)

267 787 R91

263 716 R91

109 390

341 859 R1

338 064 R1

59 995 R1

604 872 C9t

112 745

263 514 R91
362 120 R1

362 120 R1

338 814 R91

327 189 R91

42 915 D

110 633
132 923

354 260 R1
106 497

338 814 R91

CLIP, cable {mounted on hottom bolt of
generator bracket)

CLIP, cable (for RH front light cable)
{mounted on RH bottom, center and top fan
shroud mounting bolts) {*} {3)

CLIF, cable {for torque converter oil temper-
ature sending unit cable) {mounted on
second bolt from top RH of torque converter
housing)

CLJIP, cable (mounted on lower bolt of
brake pedal bracket)

CLIF, cable (rmounted on RH bottom bolt of
seat frame support ¢cross bar}

CLIP, cable {welded on inside power shift
gear selsctor box) (2)

CLIP, cable (for reguiator, generator and
cranking motor ¢able harness) {mounted on
inner belt of pressure tube clamp on dash}

CLIP, cable {welded on LH side of dash} {2)
GROMMET, cable (for rear light cable}
{mounted on fuel tank support cover) (¥)

GROMMET, cable (for starting safety switch
harness) {mounted on LH side of front frame)

GROMMET, cable {{or front light cable)
[mounted on radiator guard top rear
stiffener) {¥) {2)

GROMMET, cable {{for front light cable)
{mounted on top of radiator guard} (*) (2)

GROMMET, cable {used for insulator)
{mounted on minus {=-} terminal of ammeter
on tractors not equipped with electric
lighting)

GROMMET, cable {mcunted on RH seat side
sheet}

CLIF, cable {mounted on front inner bolt of
rear light bracket} (#}

CLIP, cable {mounted on top inner bolt on
RH of iront of fuel tank) (#)

CLIP, cable (rmmounted on top and bottom bolts
af rear RH seat aide sheets} {#] {2)

LIGHT ASSY, rear {Cuide Lamp No. 899591)
{optional with 327 189 R91) {(for components
see list of parts under details of ""Headlights,
Rear Light and RH Auxiliary Rear Light"} (%)

LIGHT ASSY, rear {Hobbs No. MI-2705}
{optional with 338 814 R91) {for components
see list of parts under details of "Headlights,
Rear Light and RH Auxiliary Rear Light') {#}

BLOCK, rear light junction {mounted on LH
seat side sheet) {¥)
No. 10 NUT
No. 10 x }1* pd-hd-sltd mach SCREW
SPACER, junction block
No. 10 lock WASHER

BATTERY (6 volt) |Prestolite 1258X} {4)

LIGHT ASS5Y, RH auxiliary rear ficod {Guide
Lamp No. 899591} {cptional with 327 I8Y RYL)
{for components see list of parts under
details of "Headlights, Rear Light and RH
Auxiliary Rear Light") (#)

{#] - Part of RH Auxiliary Rear Light
ATTACHMENT, 604 048 C91.

(*) - Part Of Electric Lighting ATTAGCHMENT,
604 591 C91.
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
(DT—361) ’ {DT--361)

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING — Continutn
{For Power Shift and Sideboom Crawler Tractors)
TD-15BP 8230 up

TD-15BPS 9371 up

71 327 189 R91 LIGHT ASSY, RH auxiliary rear flocod {Hobbs
No, MI-2705) {optional with 338 814 R91) (for
compenents see list of parts under details
of "Headlights, Rear Light and RH Auxiliary
Rear Light"} (#)

72 SWITCH ASS5Y. master (for components see
list of parts under details of "Master
Switch')
109 D84 1/4" NUT .
179 795 1/4 x 3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW
103 319 1/4" lock WASHER
73 LIGHT, panel (order PACKAGE, 603 467 C%1)
{*) {2}
74 334 702 R91 SWITCH, starting safety
TD-15BP 8230 to 21070

TD-15BPS 9371 to 21070
{Order the fellowing parts -

1 BUTTON 604 838 C11
1 SPRING 604 840 C1
1 SUPFPORT 700 392 C1
1 SUPPORT 604 841 C91
1 SWITCH 700 395 C91})

J115 583 5/8" internal tooth lock WASHER

74 7 700 395 C91 SWITCH w/PAMPHLET 1 085 291 Rl starting
safety”
115 553 5/8" internal tooth lock WASHER

TD-158P 21071 up
TD-15BPS 21071 up

75 624 552 C91 HOURMETER ({also listed and illustrated with
""Hourmeter") .
76 702 772 Cl GAUGE, torque converter oil temperature

{together with INSULATCR, 404 872 C91 and
TEE, 218 251, will work for GAUGE,

336 125 R92 and GAUGE, 610 720 C%1) {also
listed and illustrated with "Instruments and

Panel')
77 702 284 C1 AMMETER {also listed and illustrated with
UInstruments and Instrurment Panel's)
78 606 298 G9) SWITCH, lighting (Cole-Hersee No, 72054) (¥)
606 299 G91 KNOB, lighting switch
115 551 1/2" internal tooth lock WASHER
79 376 852 R91 HOUSING, fuse (%)
80 324 788 R91 BLOCK, feed thru terminal
103 092 Neo. 8 NUT
100 759 No. 8 x 3/8" rd-hd-sitd mach SGREW {3}
100 754 No. 8 x 7/8" rd-hd-sltd mach SCREW
106 497 No. 8 lock WASHER (4}
115 544 No. 8 internal tooth lock WASHER
81 REGULATOR ASSY, voltage and current {24

volt) {for components see list of parts under
details of "Voltage Regulator')

179 798 1/4 x 1-1/8" hex«kd cap SCREW (4)
103 319 1/4" lock WASHER (4)
82 610 721 C91 UNIT, torque converter oil temyp sending
{used with GAUGE, £10 720 C91)
8z 336 126 R91 UNIT, torque converter oil temperature gauge
sending (Used with GAUGE, 336 125 R92)
B3 132 244 R9] SWITCH. hourmeter pressure
84 MOTOR ASSY, cranking (for components see
list of parts under details of "Cranking
Motox™)
85 SWITCH, solenoid (part of cranking MOTOR)
86 GENERATOR ASSY (for components see list

of parts under details of "Generator'')

ELECTRIC STARTING AND [LIGHTING — ConTinues
{For Power Shift and Sideboom Crawler Tractors)
TD-15BP 8230 up

TD-15BPS 9371 up

87 42915 D BLCCK, front light junction (%)
110 633 No. 10 NUT
132 923 No. 10 x 1" rd-hd-sltd mach SCREW
354 260 R1 SPACER, junction block
106 497 No. 10 lock WASHER
88 338 B14 R91 LIGHT ASSY, front head (Guide Lamp No.

899591) (optional with 327 189 R91) {for
components see list of parts under details of
"Headlights, Rear Light and RH Auxiliary
Rear Light") (%} (2)

B8 327 189 R91 LIGHT ASSY, {roat head (Hobbs Ne. MI-2705)
(optional with 338 814 R91) {for components
see list of parts under details of "Headlights,
Rear Light and RH Auxiliary Rear Light'!)
(*) (2

604 891 C91 ATTACHMENT, electric lighting {See
NOTES 1 and 3)
{Composed of -

1 BLOCCK 4z 915 D
3 BRACKET 231 145 R91
1 CABLE 358 111 R92
1 CABLE 358 118 R91
1 CABLE 62 862 D
1 CABLE 3158 581 R91
1 CABLE 604 892 C91
1 CABLE 604 893 C91
3 CLIP 263 514 R91
1 CLIP 264 164 R91
& CLIP 362 120 R1
1 CLIP 366 460 R1
1 FUSE 120 151
1 GROMMET 109 3%0
2 GROMMET 59 95 R1
2 GROMMET 338 064 R1
2 GROMMET 338 065 R1
1 HOUSING 376 852 R91
1 KNOB 606 299 C91
§ 2 LIGHT, panel
3 LIGHT 327 189 R91
2 SPACER 354 260 R1
1 SWITCH 606 298 C91
3 WASHER 330 717 R1
3 WASHER 330 TI§ R1 )
142 450 BULEB (12 volt)
193 093 BULB (24 volt)
104 937 CORK (No. 1} (Not used with Electric Light~
ing Attachment)
104 938 CORK {No. 2} (Not used with Electric Light=
ing Attachment) :
104 542 CORK {No. 6} (Not used with Electric Light-

ing Attachment)

331 145 R91 BRACKET, headlights, rear light and RH
auxiliary rear light {#} (%) (%) (4}

179 857 7/16 x 7/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (16)
103 322 7/16" lock WASHER, (16)
120 151 FUSE, lighting switch (15 amp) (¥}

NOTE 1 - Factory Application - Order On
Machine Order Form.

NOTE 3 - Field Application - QOrder Through
Regular Service Parts Channels,

{#} « Part of RH Auxiliary Rear Light
ATTACHMENT, 604 048 C92.

{%}~ Also Listed and Illustrated With "Head-
lights, Rear Light and RH Auxiliary
Rear Light Brackets, "

(¥} - Part of Electric Lighting ATTACHMENT,
604 891 C91.

§ - Not Furnished Separately.
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM MEMORANDA
(DT—-36()

NO. NUMBER

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING —=Conrinveo
{For Power Shift and Sideboom Crawler Tractors)

TD- 15BP 8230 up
TD-15BP5 9371 up

273 406 R1 GROMMET, panel light (part of PACKAUL,

603 467 C91) {2}

334 759 R91 HARNESS, instrument panel {consists of
reference Nos. 15, 17, 18, 19, 20 and 21)
134 760 R91 HARNESS, cranking moter (consiata of

reference Nos. 6 and 7)

334 761 R91 HARNESS, regulator to generator (consists of
reference Nos. 9, 10, 11 and 14}

338 056 R91 HARNESS, starting safety switch {consiats of

reference Nos. 33 and 34)

338 057 R91 HARNESS, starting safety switch (conasists of

reference Nos. 36 and 37)

603 467 G91 PACKAGE, panel light field service {Less
BULBS) (consists of DASH LIGHT,
GROMMET, 273 406 R! and WASHER,

273 405 R1) {2)

273 405 R1 WASHER, panel light {part of PACKAGE,

603 467 C91) [2)
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

(DT—361)

=106~

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

(BT-361)

CRANKING MOTOR

{Delco-Remy)

CRANKING MOTQR — ConTinuen

{Delco-Remy)

oy T )
T, VAR

% gg;ﬁgﬁ;\\\“
S e o D

HE
\A\w 7 o
- =

N AT

ILLUSTRATIONS ARE OF TYPICAL PARTS ONLY

IPA-66674-C

125947 and WICK, 1909654, commutator end
{Cranking Motox A)

RNEOF.' CELSo-REY DESCRIPTIGN Tﬁ:‘ oy DESCRIFPTION
Parts without letters after the description 1 1966265 FRAME ASSY, commutator end (Cranking
indicates the part is used for all cranking Motor B}
motor assemblies listed below: Letters "A'' [Composed of -
and "B'" are used to identify separate crank- 1 BUSHING 1872678
ing motor assemblies, 1 PLUG 125947
1 PLUG 810819 -
A 1113157 MOTOR AS5Y, cranking (24 volt) {with long 1  WICK 1916439 )
shaft armature) {order cranking motor with .
short shaft armature Delco-Rerny #1113157) 2 1958459 ARMATURE (long_ shaft) {Cranking Motor A}
179885 1/2 x 1-1/2" hex~hd cap SCREW (3} 2 1932872 ARMATURE (short shaft) (Cranking Motor B)
103323 172! tock WASHER {3) 3 1951857 COIL w/STUD, 1945626, field (four coils)
B 1113157 MOTOR ASSY, cran}nng (24 volt) (WLH:'I short 4 1945626 STUD, terminal
shaft armature) {will work fox cranking
motor with long shaft armature Delco-Remy 5 1942241 HOUSING ASSY, lever
No, 1113157} {Composed of -
179885 1/2 x 1-1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW (3} 1 BUSHING 1933999
103323 1/2" lock WASHER (3} 4 PLUG 9411375
1 PLUG 9419572
13 PLUG 453465
I OIL SEAL 1867150
1 1946555 FRAME w/BUSHING, 1872678, PLUG, 1 WICK 1947350 }

Always give CRANKING MOTCR NUMBER when ordering parts.

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

PRINTED [N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




-107-

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

(DT—361)

-107-

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

(T—361)

REF.
NO.,

DELCO-REMY
NUMBER

ODESCRIPTION

CRANKING MOTOR — CownTtinuep
{Delco-Remy)

10

11

12

13
14
15
16
17
18

19
20
21
22
23

23

24
25
26
27
28
29
29
30
31
3z

1951180

1949370

1306990
1940477
1950546
1945620
1945923

1930694
1942245
1948521
1942255
1942250
1119896

1942249
809763
1928022
1928021
120381

9421425

453435
9421424
805258
805258
120361

1843646
1913960

1959514
445639
1916529

DRIVE, motor
{Composed of -
1 BUSHING,

pitless 1873796
1 WIRE, lock 1904436
1 SPRING 1932354 }

HOUSING w/BUSHING, 1955994 PLUG,
453465 and WICK, 1916439 drive

BRUSH {4}

HOLDER, brush ground {2)
HOLDER, brush insulated (2)
SPRING, brush (2)

PACKAGE, brush support {2)
{Composed of -

1 LEAD 19304694
2 NUT 120361

1 PIN 1938058
Z RIVET 1945630
Z SCREW 445630

2 WASHER 453435 )

LEAD, ground (2}
LEVER, shift
SPRING, lever
SHAFT, lever
PLUNGER

SWITCH ASS5Y, solenoid starting
(Composed of -

1 CASE and COIL 1958753
1 CLIP 1937381
1 CONTACT 1917119
1 COVER 1956416
1 GASKET 1930629
2 NuT 134566
2 NUT 453996
1 NUT 1904419
Z SCREW 132903
1 SPRING 1853342
1 STUD 1950069
1 STUD 1958751
1 STUD 1958754
2 WASHER 453290
2 WASHER, 805790

1 WASHER, 815540
Z WASHER 1923935
2 WASHER 1950064
1 WASHER 1950071
1 WASHER 1915334 )

CONNECTOR, switch
BOLT, thru (2}

RING, pinion stop retainer
COLLAR, pinion stop

WASHER, lock, terminal stud (Cranking
Motor A}

WASHER, lock terminal stud {Cranking
Motoxr B}

WASHER, lock (4)
WASHER, lock, thru bolt (2)

NUT, terminal stud (5/32" thick)

NUT, terminal stud (5/32" thick}

NUT (4}

SCREW,. pole shoe (4 for Granking Motor A}
SCREW, pole shoe {4 for Cranking Motor B)
SCREW, brush attaching {4}

SCREW (4)

SGREW, switch attaching {4 for Cranking
Moter A)

REF,
NO,

DELGO-REMY

NUMEBER

DESCRIPTION

CRANKING MOTOR — ConTinueD
{Delco-Remy)

33
34

35
36

37
39
40
41
45
46
49
50
51
56

1917084

821453
1950029

805790
1942283

1942259
1966264
1962546
1942257
1938376
1931783
1938058
809593

1942253
9411375

9419572
1931784
1942282
1942266
9415235
1958753
1958754
1853342

805790
1904419
453290
134566

1943225
1923935
453996
1946143
815540

1965623
1965625
1958751
1917119
1950069
1937381

1904436
1904443
1932354

37335

1872678
1955994
1833999

1914873
1946012
1867150

453465
453465
1961573
810819

SCREW, switch attaching (4 for Cranking
Motor B}

WASHER, brake (between lever housing and
motor drive)

WASHER, insulating terminal stud {2)

WASHER, plain, terminal stud

WASHER, space (between lever housing and
armature)

WASHER, retainer spring
WASHER, space, commutator end
BOLT, drive housing attaching {4)
BOOT

RING, lever attaching pin snap
BUSHING, insulating terminal stud
PIN, brush holder (2}

PIN, dowel, drive housing

PIN, lever attaching

PLUG, expansion, lever housing (1-3/16"
dia} (2)

PLUG, expansion lever housing (1/2" dia})
SHOE, pole (4)

RETAINER, spring {13/32" hole}
RETAINER, spring {(1-13/64" hole)

RING, spring retainer snap

CASE and COIL

STUD, motor terminal

SPRING, contact return

WASHER, insulating terminal {2)
NUT, 3/8" terminal {2}
WASHER, 3/8" terminal lock {2)
NUT, 3/8" terminal {2}

SCREW, cover attaching (2)
WASHER, cover attaching screw (2)
NUT, No. B hex. terminal {2)
WASHER, No. 8 terminal lock (2)
WASHER, insulating

COVER

GASKET, cover

STUD, battery terminal
CONTACT and ROD

STUD, terminal switch
CLIP, terminal

LOCKWIRE

COLLOR, motor drive

SPRING, motor drive .
GEAR AND SHAF T (Not furnished separately)
BUSHING

BUSHING, commutator end
BUSHING, drive end
BUSHING. lever housing

INSULATION, field coil (2}
GASKET, lever housing to drive housing
OIL SEAL, lever housing

PLUG. commutator end pipe

PLUG, drive end pipe

PLUG, lever housing pipe

PLUG, commutator ¢nd expansion (Cranking
Motor B)

Always Give CRANKING MOTOR NUMBER When Ordering Parts.
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ELECTRI(CAL) SYSTEM MEMORANDA
DT—361

N, NUMBER

CRANKING MOTCR — ConTinuen

(Delco-Remy}

1935256

1914593
142210

453319
120217
453435

9415585
1935255
1950064
1950071

1916439
1947350

1873796
1946542
1916272

1932354
1904436

RETAINER, commutater end felt washer cup
(Cranking Motor A}

RING, thru BOLT

SCREW, grouna {2 for Cranking Motor A)

SCREW, ground in trame (2 for Cranking
Motor B)

WASHER, ground screw (2 for Cranking
Motor A)

WASHER, ground screw (2 for Cranking
Moator B)

WASHER, brush atfzaching lock (2)

WASHER, felt commutator end

WASHER, terminal stud sealing (2}

WASHER, terminal stud

WICK, oil CE and DE
WICK, lever housing oil

BUSHING, oilless

GASKET, terminzl end

1O RING, between field frame & lever
housing

SPRING

WIRE, lock
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ELECTRICAIL SYSTEM

(DT—361)

-109-

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

(DT— 361}

C

GENERATOR
{Delco-Remy} (Standard) {Not Heavy Duty)

% ﬁ%ﬁ‘

od
)
5 8

GENERATOR — ConTinuEn
(Delco-Remy} (Standard) (Not Heavy Duty}

13
17 g
[ _J%]
o
84 83 T? a-—19
‘ 2322
" IPA-506328 \m @/20
ILLUSTRATIONS ARE OF TYPICAL PARTS ONLY,
REF, -REM REF., DELE.REM
il n;l.::mi:; DESCRIPTION O NU;BE; DESCRIPFPTION
I,=,‘%1!152.33 GENERATOR ASSEMBLY, 24 volt 25 809763 BOLT, thru {2)
- n
](]'_.)‘39 323 o T;JZ‘:IP‘]'F II{IIZ:TTEsna 26 1914750 SCREW, pole shoe (2)
181 431 1/2NF x 1-1/2" hex-hd cap SGREW 27 1918004 SHOE, pole (2)
1/2NF 31 h hd SCREW P
181 442 x ex-hd cap
153 323 1721 Tocke WASHER 28 1963848 ARMATURE
i Not Used 29 907058 BEARING, commutator end ball
2 1944373 ARM, brush (2) 30 1938207 FRAME, commutator end
3 1903870 SPRING, brush {2} 31 1935560 NUT, cover band
a 1932506 BRUSH (2) 32 453479 SCREW, cover band
5 1914816 WASHER, brash lead attaching lock {2) 33 1879530 BAND, cover
4 453460 SCREW, brush lead attaching (2) 3¢ 193vean FAN
7 1914579 WASHER, terminal stud lock (4) 200362 CLIP, terminal to brush
8 Not Used 1913689 COLLAR, fan
9 826319 WASHER, terminal stud plain (2) 1955831 COVER, commutator end
10 1902746 WASHER, insulation terminal stud (2} 427261 KEY, commutator end (Woodruff)
11 1856749 STUD, terminal (2) 1215172 NUT, fan attaching
12 1930237 COIl, RH field 809062 PIN, commutator end dowel
i3 1935923 PLATE, ball bearing retainer drive end
15 907056 BEARING, drive end ball 823551 PLUG, drive end
16 1934553 FRAME, drive end 9411511 SCREW, iield frame
17 15946069 COLLAR, cutside drive end space 1917122 SCREW, cover attaching (3)
i8 9418881 NUT, drive end shaft
1913688 SPACER, fan collar
19 124548 KEY, drive end {Woodruif)
0421423 WASHER, field frame screw lock
20 0421424 WASHER, thru bolt leck (2)
1905406 WASHER, drive end shaft nut plain
21 809062 PIN, drive end dowel
809945 WASHER, commutator end space
22 1962276 WASHER, ball bearing retainer plate screw '
drive end lock (3) 1962276 WASHER, cover attaching lock (3)
23 1914580 SS&E{V;’). ball bearing retainer plate drive 1913743 WASHER, fan attaching lock
24 19306236 COIL, LH field Always Give GENERATOR Number When Ordering Pérts.
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ELECTRICDIAL) SYSTEM

(DT—361

lLos 233 |

/F

i

-11¢-

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

(DT—361}.

GENERATOR
{Delco«Remy) {Heavy Duty)
{Part of Heavy Duty Attachment 607 736 C91)

TR
(& 9
R

GENERATCR — ConTinues
{Delco-Remy) {(Heavy Duty)

{Part of Heavy Duty Attachment 607 736 C%1)

8

17 82

13 46
IPA-82428

REF,

REF,

ol n:.;:l.;;a: DESCRIPTION NO. “m;;‘: DESCRIPTION
1105237 ‘GENERATOR ASSY (24 voit) 15 1947887 PLATE, cover {field frame) (2)
1 1965980 ARMATURE 16 1947388 GASKET, cover plate {2}
4 1930234 COIL, LH field 17 19548732 PLATE, ball bearing retainer {inside)
3 1930237 GOIL, RH field 18 1948281 COVER, commutator end
3 1858749 STUD, terminal {includes insulator) 19 1913689 COLLAR, fan (commutator end}
4 1858749 STUD, terminal {includes insulator} 20 809763 BOLT, thru (2)
5 LEAD (Not Furnished Separately) 21 1947875 LEAD ASSY, brush to ground
6 1962307 FRAME, commutator end 22 1918004 SHOE, pole (2)
7 1962313 FRAME, drive end 23 1914579 WASHER, terminal stud lock {2}
8 1946404 BRUSH (2) 24 453435 WASHER, retainer plate attaching lock (4}
9 1947890 SPRING and SUPPORT ASSY, brush {2} 25 1946143 W('.Q)SHER. cover plate attzching serew lock
10 1947873 HOLDER, brush (2) 26 453844 WASHER, brushlead attaching screw lock (2)
12 907055 BEARING, ball (commutator end) .27 1962276 WASHER,, cover attaching screw lock (3}
13 907054 BEARING, ball {drive end) 28 1913743 WASHER, fan attaching nut lock
14 1937227 FAN and BAFFLE (commutator end} Always Give GENERATOR Number When Ordering Parts.
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

(DT—361)

=111~

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

(DT—361)

REF. DELCO-REMY

O NUMBER DESCRIPTION

REF. DELCO-RIMY

NO NUMBER DESCRIPTION

GENERATOR —~ ConTinuER

{Delco-Remy) {Heavy Duty)

{Part of Heavy Duty Attachment 607 736 C91}
29 1962274 WASHER, ground lead attaching screw lock
30 9421423 WASHER, ground screw lock {top of frame)
31 1914579 WASHER, terminal stud lock {2)
32 9421424 WASHER, thru bolt leck (2)
33 121743 NUT, terminal stud {2)

34 5024654 NUT, brush holder attaching screw [4}

35 1915172 NUT, fan attaching

36 121743 NUT, terminal stud (2)

37 214946 SCREW, retainer plate attaching (4}
38 453418 SCREW, cover plate attaching {8}
39 453337 SCREW, brush holder attaching (4)
40 453418 SCREW, brush lead attaching (2}

41 117123 SCREW. cover attaching (3}

42 9411511 SCREW, ground {top of frame}

43 453319 SCREW, ground lead attaching

45 1914750 SGREW, pole shoe (2)

46 1948276 GASKET, ball bearing retainer plate

47 1802746 WASHER, insulating terminal stud

48 1902746 WASHER, insulating terminal stud

49 826319 WASHER, terminal stud plain

50 826319 WASHER, terminal stud plain

51 809945 WASHER, space commutator end {inside}
52 1948271 COLLAR, ball bearing drive end

53 1956299 CLAMP, ball bearing commutator end

54 200362 CLIP, terminal
55 1948272 SPACER, fan commutator end
59 427261 KEY, Woodruff commutator end
60 809062 PIN, dowel
61 809062 PIN, dowel
1948273 BAFFLE, vil drive end
1948268 BUSHING, hinge commutator end
1948385 BUSHING, drive end {in mounting hinge)
1948279 GASKET, ball bearing retainer plate
commutator end
124548 KEY, Woodruff drive end
9418881 NUT, shaft drive end
1948284 OIL SEAL, ball bearing retainer
1948285 OIL SEAL, commutator end ball bearing
retainer
1048274 PILATE, ball bearing retainer (outside)
1948277 RETAINER, ball bearing commutator end

GENERATOR — Continuen
(Deleo-Remy) {Heavy Duty)
(Part of Heavy Duty Attachment 607 736 G91})

0416183 SCREW, ball bearing retainer plate attaching
(4)

453435 WASHER, ball bearing retainer plate attach-
ing lock (4)

1905406 WASHER, shaft nut drive end

Always Give GENERATOR Number When Ordering Parts,
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
(DT—360) (oT—~36D
VOLTAGE REGULATCOR ' VOLTAGE REGULATOR — Coninuen

{Delco-Remy} (Not used with Heavy Duty Generator)

{Delco-Remy) (Not used with Heavy Duty Generator}

1PA-56288 B

ILLUSTRATIONS ARE OF TYPICAL PARTS ONLY,

Zl::-. n;t'c;.;MRv DESCRIPTION ':‘E;' 55::;';:2' DESCRIPTION
1119233 REGULATOR ASSEMBLY, voltage {24 volt) -4 1879663 GROMMET (3)
179798 1/4 x 1-1/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (4)
114604 1/4" external-tooth lock WASHER (4) 15 1914800 SCREW, terminal {3]
1 1931886 GCOVER 16 1878507 WASHER, insulator regulator contact
attaching screw (2)
2 1943386 SCREW, cover (2)
17 1878503 CLAMP. terminal {3}
3 1878517 SUPPORT, current regulator contact
: 18 1922599 INSULATOR, regulator contact attaching
4 1933239 SUPPORT, veltage regulator contact screw (2}
5 1912159 SCREW, relay armature adjusting 19 1878505 WASHER, regulator contact attaching screw
lock {2)
6 1915896 ARMATURE
20 1878516 SCREW, regulator contact attaching (4}
7 1944590 SCREW, regulator armature adjusting (2)
21 1931887 GASKET, cover
8 1914816 WASHER, relay armature attaching screw
lock (2) 1933941 LEAD, ground
9 1924764 SCREW, relay armature attaching {2} 124818 NUT, shock meunt screw {(3)
10 1912176 SPRING, current unit 273485 SCREW, shock mount attaching (3)
11 1923517 SPRING, voltage unit G421423 WASHER, shock mount screw lock (3}
12 1910182 RESISTOR, "F' terminal to ground
13 1910182 RESISTOR, "F!" terminal to relay 1910966 PACKAGE, shock mount

Always Give VOLTAGE REGULATOR Number When Ordering Parts.

PRINTED 1IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

(DT—381)
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

(DT—361)

VOLTAGE REGULATOR
{Delco-Remy) (For Use With Heavy Duty Generator)

e (Part of Heavy Duty Generator Attachment 607 736 C91)

VOLTAGE REGULATOR — ConTinuen
(Delco-Remy) {For Use With Heavy Duty Generator)
{Part of Heavy Duty Generator Attachment 607 736 G91)

bl
[v] [+ [+]
8
@
e, l 0 [ oo
oo
© > © (@
0 ~
Q
o]
IPA-82427 A

——
REF.

T‘E:.' erBER DESGRIPTION - No. freriaivinid DESGRIFTION
1119677 REGULATCR ASSY, voltage [24 volt) 16 1924764 SCREW and lock WASHER ASSY, relay
armature attaching {2)
(Consists of the following parts -~
17 1878516 SCREW, current regulator contact attaching
1 1941663 COVER (3}
C 2 1931887 GASKET 18 1943386 SCREW. cover {2}
st 3 1942909 ARMATURE, relay 19 1914800 SCREW, terminal (3)
4 1878493 CONTACT and SUPPORT, current regulator 20 1922599 BUSHING, current regulator contact attach-
. . ing screw :
5 1939658 " CONTACT and SUPPORT, veltage regulator
’ 21 1878507 WASHER, current regulator attaching screw
6 1912176 SPRING, regulator armature (current) insulating
6 1959948 SPRING, regulator armature (voltage) 2z 1878503 CLAMP, terminal (3)
7 1957821 RESISTOR, relay to veltage circuit 1855978 CLAMP, ground screw (in base)
7 1957821 RESISTOR, current te field 1939659 INSULATOR, voltage contact support
8 1956233 RESISTOR, current to ground 1933941 LEAD ASSY, ground
] 1939661 CONNECTOR, voltage and current 1519966 PACKAGE, shock mount .
124818 NUT, shock mount attaching screw (3)
10 1879663 GROMMET, rubber {in base) (3} 273485 SCREW, shock mount attaching (3)
C/ 11 1912159 SCREW, relay armature adjusting 1966638 RESISTOR, voltage adjusting (680 ohm)
1z 1944590 SCREW, regulator adjusting {2} 195336§ RESISTOR, voltage adjusting ({300 ohm}
13 1924764 SCREW, and lock WASHER ASSY, relay 1953362 RESISTOR, veltage adjusting (200 ohm}
armature attaching (2)
1953364 RESISTOR, voltage adjusting {100 ohm}
14 1878505 WASHER, current regulator contact
attachjng screw lock 1943386 SCREW, ground (in base)
15 9421423 WASHER, sheck mount attaching screw lock
(2) 1950274 SCREW and lock WASHER, velitage adjusting

At

Always Give VOLTAGE REGULATOR Number When Ordering Parts,

FRINTED IR URITED STATES OF AMERICA
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

(DT—351)

wilga-

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

(DT—1381)

BATTERY SUPPORT

TD-15BP 6001 to 8362
TD-15BG 7260 to 8362
TD-15B(Agr)BGA 7260 to 8362

IPA-6766]

REF, . H.
o 'nﬁ»:::: DESCRIPTION
1 331 127 R1 NUT, 3/8" wing (6}
103 341 13/32 x 13/18" x 16 ga WASHER (6)
2 325 263 R1 HOLD DOWN, battery outer (2]
3 325 261 R11  HOLD DOWN, battery center
4 331997 R9T SUPPORT, battery
(Order the following parts -
1 FRAME 603 481 C91
4 BOLT 20 141 R1
4 WASHER, 3/8"
lack 103 321
4 WASHER, 7/16x
7/8"x 16 ga, (cd
or zn-pltd) 22 196 Rl
1 SUPFORT 603 478 C91
2 NUT, 7/16" 271 500
2 SCREW, 3/8x7/8"
hax-hd cap 179 838
FA SCREW, 7/16x
1-1/8"hex~hdcap 179 859
2 WASHER, 3/8"lock 103 321
2 WASHER, 13/32 x
13/16"x16ga, 103 341
FA WASHER, 7/16"
lock 103 322

2  WASIHER, 15/32x
59/64'"x16 ga. 103 342

5 325 260 R1 HOOK, battery hold down (6)

BATTERY SUPPORT
TD~15BP 8363 up
TD-15BG 8363 up
TD-15B(Agr)BGA 8363 up
TD-~15BPS 9371 un
TD-15BOF 21281 up
TD-15BGS 21676 up

1PA.H2089

FRINTED 1N UNITED STATES ©F AMENICA

'::;_‘ e anr DESCRIPTION

1 20 141 R1 BOLT, battery hold down (4)
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER (4)
446 212 716 x 7/8" % 16 ga {cd or zn-pltd)

WASHER (4)

2 603 481 C91 FRAME, battery hold down

3 603 478 C91 SUPPQRT, battery
271 500 7/16" NUT (2)
179 838 3/8 x 7/8" hex-hd cap SCREW {2)
179 859 7/16 x 1-1/8'* hex=-hd cap SCREW (2}
103 321 3/8" lack WASHER {2}
103 341 13732 x 13/16" x 16 ga WASHER (2}
103 322 7/16" lock WASHER (2}
103 342 15/32 x 59/64" x 16 ga WASHER (2}

PRINTEDR IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

(DT=-361)

-115-

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

(DT—36Y)

HEADLIGHT, REAR LIGHT AND RH AUXILIARY REAR LIGHT
[Guide Lamp)

IPA-67725

g g DESCRIPTION
1 338 814 R91 HEADLIGHT, REAR LIGHT and RH
AUXILIARY REAR LIGHT ASSY (Optional
with 327 189 R91) (4)
103 028 1/2NF NUT (4)
103 323 1/2" lock WASHER (4)
446 229 916 x 1-1/4" x 16 ga WASHER (4)
600 658 C1 WASHER, lower (4)
2 273 560 UNIT, sealed (4)
3 338 896 R1  RETAINER, light (4)
4 SHELL (Neot Furnished Separately) {4}

MASTER SWITCH LOCK, AND PADLOCK WITH KEYS
1

IPA-739I0A

MASTER SWITCH
{Delco-Remy) -

IPA-60759

’:IEoF" ﬁ'j:;:‘ﬂ" DESCRIPTION
1 1996495 SWITCH ASSY, master {Order 1996496}
1 1996496 SWITCH ASSY, master {will work for
1996495}
109084 1/4" NUT
179795 1/4 x 3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW
103319 1/4" lock WASHER
z 453787 NUT, terminal {2}
3 9421425 WASHER, terminal nut lock (used with
SWITCH, 1996496} {2)
4 1886953 KNOB, control {part of Switch Assy.] 996 495)
132110 SCREW, knob attaching
9422354 WASHER, knob attaching screw lock

HEADLIGHT, REAR LIGHT AND R AUXILIARY REAR LIGHT
(Hobbs)

IPA-50777B

1 313957 R1 RETAINER, light {4)
1 314 751 R31 LOCK, master switch 2 273 560 TUNIT, sealed (4)
109 084 1/4'" NUT 3 SHELL (Mot Furnished Separately} (4)
179 800 1/4 x 1-3/8" hex-hd cap SCREW 4 327 189 R9: HEADLIGHT, REAR LIGHT and RH AUXIL-
103 319 1/4" lock WASHER TARY REAR LIGHT ASSY (Opticnal with
147 577 174" flat WASHER {2) 338 814 R91} (4)
314 753 R1 SPACER, master switch lock 103 028 1/2NF NUT (4)
16 558 R 1 ; 103 323 1/2" lock WASHER (4)
58 R WASHER, master switch lock flat 446 229 9/16 x 1-1/4" % 16 ga WASHER (4)
4 276 278 R91 PADLOCK wi/Keys 600 658 C1 WASHER, lower (4)
PRINTED IN UNITED STATES GF AMERICA (Rev, No. 1 10-71) PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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ELECTRICAI, SYSTEM ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
(DT—360 (DT-381}
HEADLIGH i, REAR [LIGHT AND RH AUXILIARY HEADLIGHT, REAR LIGHT AND RH AUXILIARY REAR LIGHT BRACKET

REAR L IGHT BRUSH GUARD

>

1PA-867 74
REF. I.H.PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

331 145 R91 BRACKET, headlight, rear light and RH
auxiliary rear light (not used with headlight
and rear light brush guard) {4)

271 500 7/16" NUT {used with RH auxiliary rear
IPA-855648 light only) {4} v
179 857 7/16 x 7/8" hexwhd cap SCREW {used with
headlight and rear light) {12)
179 860 7116 x 1-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW {used
REF, I.H. PART with RH auxiliary rear light enly) (4}
NG. NUMBER DESCRIFTION 103 322 77161 lock WASHP%R (16}
334 303 R91 ATTACHMENT, lamp guard (Ses NOTE 3} RH AUXILIARY REAR LIGHT
{Consists of the following parts - r:!—;l—‘.. |h;:’,:;§;- DESCRIPTION
1 330 7i4 R11  GUARD, light (Also part of RH Auxiliary
Rear Light ATTACHMENT, 604 048 C92) 404 048 C92 ATTACHMENT, RH rear auxiliary light (not
used on units equipped with 110, 260 single
drum or 260 double drum cable control units)
{See NOTES 1 and 3}
Consists of the following parts -
331 145 RSl BRACKET, auxiliary rear light {used with
RH Rear Auxiliary Light ATTACHMENT,
604 048 CIL) (%)
271 500 7/16" NUT (4)
179 860 7/16 x 1-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (4)
103 322 7/16" lock WASHER (4)
330 714 R11 GUARD, auxiliary rear light brush {used with
RH Rear Auxiliary Light ATTACHMENT,
604 048 C92} (§)
LIGHTING SWITCH 271 500 7/16" NUT (4)
{Delco-Remy) (For Units Equipped With Roosa-Master Fuel 179 860 7/16 ¢ 1-174" hex-hd cap SCREW (4)
Injection Pump) 103 322 7/16" lock WASHER (4)

358 BH6 R91 CABLE, rear light junction block to RH rear
auxiliary light {(#) ‘
4 263 514 R91 GLIP, cable (on froat inner belt of rear light
\ bracket) {#
\ 362 120 R1 CLIP, cable {on top inner bolt on RH of front
. of fuel tank) (#)
362 120 R1 CLIP, cable {on top and bottom bolts of rear
RH seat side sheets) (#) {2}
338 814 R91 LIGHT, auxiliary rear flood (Optional with
327 189 R91) (%)
327 189 R91  LIGHT, auxiliary rear flood {Optional with
338 814 RI1} (%)

g

103 028 1/2NF NUT
103 321 1/2" leck WASHER

IPA-32313 A 330 717 R1 WASHER, upper light mounting
330 718 R1 WASHER, lower light mounting

{§} - Also Listed And Illustrated With "Head~
light, Rear Light And RH Auxiliary Rear

REF. DELEO-REMY Light Brush Guard, "
No. NUMBER DESCRIPTION ‘ (%)~ Albo Listed And Dlustrated With "Head-
light, Rear Light And RH Auxiliary Rear
Light. "
! 1994053 SWITCH, lighting {#) = Also Listed And Illustrated With '"Head-
141706 11/16" internal-tooth lock WASHER light, Rear Light And Auxiliary Rear
Light Bracket. "
2z 1882012 NUT, lighting switch mounting - {#) - Alsc Listed And Illustrated With "Elec-
tric Starting And Lighting."
3 1930685 KNOB, lighting switch NOTE 1 - Factory Application - Order On
Machine Crder Form.
4 1864099 SCREW, lighting switch knob mounting NOTE 3 - Field Application - Order Through
No. 8 cd-pltd lock WASHER Regular Service Parts Channels.

FPRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

{DT—361)
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

(DT-361)

HOURMETER

6 /@ IPA-674298

STARTING SWITCH

8
3 4 m56 7
N T4
SN
N S |
I
¥
pash———

IPA-42422 A

I:,g;:' frtpvesiniy DESCRIPTION
REF, IL.H, PARY
ppl il DESCRIPTION
1 453433 NUT, terminal {2)
A Service Parte for Hourmeter 2 453296 WASHER, terminal nut lock (&)
TD-15BP 6889 up
TD-15BG 7260 up 3 1855936 NUT, ioner mounting
TD-15BGA 7260 up
TD-15BPS 9371 up 4 138557 WASHER, lock mounting nut
B 337 554 R91 ATTACHMENT, electric hourmeter {see 5 1913828 WASHER, mounting nut plain
NOTE 3}
TD-15BF 6001 to 6883 [ 1956191 NUT w/BOOT, outer mounting
1 624 552 ¢21 HOURMETER BOOT {Not Furnished Separately)
103 091 No. 6 NUT (3} -
132 705 No. 6 x 1/2" alt-rd-hd SCREW (3) 8 19956097 SWITCH ASSY, starting o
114 601 Ne. b lock WASHER (3) :
2 267 811 R91 GABLE, positive terminal on amrneter to
positive terminal on hourmeter)
3 341 874 R91 CABLE, pressure switch to ground
4 34) 873 RY1 CABLE, feed thru connector te pressure
switch X
5 132 244 R91 SWITCH, pressure
) 444 253 TEE, 1/8" male x 1/8" female x 7/16" female .
7 264 674 R91 DAMPENER, hourieter vibration
{Hourmeter A}
132 705 No. 6 x 1/2" slt-rd-hd mach SCREW {3}
114 601 No. 6 lock WASHER [3)
444 163 ELBOW, 1/8 % 90° street

NOTE 3 - Field Application - Order Through
Regular Service Parts Channels.

PRINTER IN UNITED STATES QF AMERICA
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MISCELLANEOUS : MISCELLANEOUS
(DT—36R (DT-361)
1;:::. l;ql:l.M:IAEI:IT DESCRIPTION :';::- '-N’:’-M:“ERNT DESCRIFTION
GASKET SET . GASKET SET — ConTinuen
345 288 R93 GASKET SET, .cylinder head, includes the following: 332 566 R1 GASKET, flange
105 451 GASKET, 3/8" annular (6)

337 242 R1 GASKET, cooler header front and rear (2)
326 523 R1 GASKET, exhaust manifold (6) .

345 247 R1 GASKET, e¢il cooler header
326 818 R1 GASKET, thermostat housing elbow (2)

252 735 R1 "Q" RING. equipment pump drive cover
326 820 R1 GASKET, thermostat housing
384 149 R1 "o RING, flywheel housing cover
327 755 R1 GASKET, air intake
382 781 R1 "O" RING, oil pump end plug
327 761 R1 GASKET, turbocharger adapter
308 459 R1 1Q" RING, filter bolt (2)
328 678 R1 GASKET, valve cover
Z85 253 R1 "O" RING, water pump bearing housing
609 402 C1 GASKET, breather cover
343 396 R2 "O" RING, crankease fo pumnp tube (2)
334 035 R1 GASKET, elbow air intake upper
343 398 R2 "ot RING, cooler to filter tube {2)
606 073 C2 GASKET, cylinder head
343 398 R2 Q" RING, filter header to cocler header tube
341 461 R1 GASKET, turbocharger oil inlet
343 398 R2 1O RING, pump to cooler tube (2}
341 464 R1 GASKET, turbocharger oil drain
343 831 R1 "OY RING, power take«off drive {2)
601 076 C1 GASKET, nozzle (6)
> . 346 895 R1 "O" RING, injection pump {Rocsa-Master)
364 879 R1 1Q" RING, injection nozzle dust (7/8 x
1-1/16 % 3/32'") (6) 349 055 R2 "ON RING, oil pump safety valve
§15 500 R1 SLEEVE, leakoff tube (6) 350 818 R1 "o RING, breather tube
343 396 R1 "O" RING, cooler to filter tube {2)
360 610 R1 "O" RING, idler gear shaft
GASKET SET .
: 303 545 R1 RING, sealing
345 287 R92 GASKET SET, crankcase, includes the following: : 119 937 WASHER, filter drain (2)
3405 H GASKET, drain plug

59 657 D WASHER, filter bolt (2)

Z78 347 R1 GASKET, injection pump R.D.

. 345 441 R1 WASHER, bolt
304 573 R1 GASKET, cranking motor
318 335 R1 GASKET, fuel line screw {12}
326 580 R1 GASKET, front cover
326 582 R1 GASKET, injection pump cover
326 597 R1 GASKET, oil cooler inlet and outlet (2}
326 813 R1 GASKET, oil cooler front and rear (2)
328 731 R1 GASKET, oil pan
328 735 R1 GASKET, front plate
328 739 R1 . GASKET, valve lifter cover (2)
328 762 R1 GASKET, oil filler elbow
328 B42 R1 GASKET, injection pump mounting plate
328 846 R1 GASKET, flywheel housing
601 381 Cl GASKET, oil pump cover
328 892 R1 GASKET, water pump
328 939 R1 GASKET, cooler header
332 303 R1 GASKET, seal face plate
332 536 R1 GASKET, ¢il pump mounting
332 549 R1  GASKET, oil pump inlet
332 554 R1 GASKET, crankcase oil outlet

332 555 R1 GASKET, oil cooler inlet and outlet (2)

PRINTED 1IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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DIESEL ENGINE

(DT—407)
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DIESEL ENGINE

(D'T—407)

CYLINDER HEAD, VALVE COVER, VALVES AND
ROCKER ARMS

CYLINDER HEAD, VALVE COVER, YALVES AND
ROCKER ARMS ~ Contisusn

CE-90449
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DIESEL ENGINE

(DT—407)
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DIESEL ENGINE

{DT—407)

REF.
NO.

I. H. PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

REF. L. H. PART

NO,

NUMBER

DESQCRIPTION

CYLINDER HEAD, VALVE COVER, VALVES AND
ROCKER ARMS — ConTinueo

1

2

10

11

13
12
15
16

17
18
19
20
Z1

22

23
24
25
26

27
28

29
30

105 451

601 3%0 C2
17 673 R2

328 678 R1
601 783 C1
326 515 R1
326 509 R11
109 544 R1
16 045 D

341 074 R92

58 446 HEY

326 510 R2

16 043 D
16 051 D

133 92T R1
17 244 R1
250 450 R1
326 503 R1
345 410 R91
179 840
179 906

103 321
103 324

509 402 Gl
330 397 R2
9 409 949
601 781 C1
601 782 C1

670 323 G92

32 485D

615 324 C1
62 264 VA
601 093 C1

62 265 VA
341 284 R1

326 504 R
326 505 R3

GASKET, 3/8" annutar {6}

COVER, cylinder head valve
SCREW, 3/8 x 3-1/2" hex-hd cap {6)

GASKET, valve cover

BOLT, cylinder (long) (4)

WASHER, cylinder head bolt (26}

SHAFT w/two PLUG, 109 544 R1 rocker arm
PLUG, 3/4" expansion (2)

S5PRING, intermediate rocker (5)

ARM, w/NUT, 133 093 R1 and SGREW,

16 067 DA rocker (optional with rocker arm
58 446 HEY) (12)

ARM, w/NUT, 133 093 Rl and SCREW,
16 067 DA, rocker [optional with rocker arm
341 074 R92) (12)

BRACKET, shaft (6)

SPRING, front and rear rocker (2)
WASHER, rocker spring {2)

RING, snap (2}

PIN, 5/16 x 1-1/4" roll (2)

STUD, manifold {8)

SLEEVE, injector {6)

EYE, front lifting
3/8 i 1-1/8'" hex-hd cap SCREW (3)
9/16 x 1-1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW

3/8" lock WASHER {3)
9/16" lock WASHER

GASKET, breather cover
ELEMENT, breather

PLUG, 3/4" sg-soc pipe (6]
BOLT, cylinder head (short) (7)
BOLT, cylinder head (med) (13)

HEAD AS5Y, cylinder
{Composed of -

1 BUSHING 142 765
12 GUIDE 326 505 R3
§1 HEAD
§ 6 INSERT
6 INSERT 670 301 C1
1  PLUG 444 568
1 PLUG 444 654
1  PLUG 444 678
4 PLUG 601 244 C1
6 PLUG 9 409 949
5 PLUG 601 093 ¢1
6 SLEEVE 326 503 RI
8 STUD 250 450 R1
4 STUD 612 267 C1
6 TUBE 326 504 R1}

LOCK, intake valve spring retainer (12)
RETAINER, intake valve spring {6}
SPRING, intake valve inner {6)

PLUG, core hole (5)

SPRING, intake valve outer (6)
SPACER, valve spring (6)
TUBE, jet {6)

GUIDE, valve {12}

CYLINDER HEAD, VALVE COVER, VALVES AND
RQCKER ARMS — Conrinuen

31

31
31
31

32

32

iz

32

33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
4]
42

42
42

43
43
44

45

46
47

48

49
50

51
52

53

349 023 R1

34% 024 R}
670 BO7 C1
670 808 C1

670 308 C1

343 433 R2

4670 B1I C1

670 812 C1

670 672 C1
444 678

16 040 DD
343 465 R91

32485 D
615 32¢ C1
160 907 R1
160 908 R 1
343 734 R91
670 301 C1

670 303 Gl

670 304 C1

341 350 R1
612 313 C1
350 818 R1
328 957 R11
179 835
103 321
133 093 R1
16 067 DA
330 267 R1
179 861
103 342
444 654
601 244 C1

444 588
142 765

612 267 C1

INSERT, intake valve seat (. 005" oversize)
(=)(X)

INSERT, intzke valve seat (. 015" oversize)
(#)(X}

INSERT, intake valve seat (.005"
oversize) (%o} (X) .

INSERT, intake valve seat (, 015"
oversize) (%) (X}

VALVE, intake [optional w/VALVE,
343 433:R2) {Used w/Head Assy.
without intzke valve inserts) {6}

VALVE, intake (optional w/VALVE,
670 308 C1) (Used w/Head Assy.
without intake valve inserts) {6)

VALVE, intake {optional w/VALVE,
670 812 C1) {Used w/llead Assy,
equipped with intake valve inserts) {6}

VALVE, intake (optional w/VALVE,
670 811 C1) (Used w/Head Assy,
equipped with intake valve inserts) (6)

GASKET, cylinder head

PLUG, 1" sg-scc pipe

TAPPET, valve (12}

ROD, wvalve push {12}

LOCK, e&xhaust valve aspring retainer (12)
RETAINER, exhaust valve spring (&)
SPRING, exhaust valve inner (6)

SPRING, exhaust valve outer (&)
ROTOCOIL, exhaust valve (6}

INSERT, exhaust valve seat (standard) [6)

INSERT, exhaust valve seat (. 005" oversize)
(X)

INSERT, exhaust valve seat (. 015" oversize)
(X)

VALVE, exhaust {(optional with 612 313 C1) (6}
VALWVE, exhaust (optional with 341 350 R1) (6]
"O" RING, breather tube (1 x 1-1/4 x 1/8")
TUBE, breather cutlet
3/8 x 5/8'" hex~hd cap SCREW
3/8" lock WASHER
NUT, rocker arm adjusting (12)
SCREW, rocker arm adjusting (12)
EYE, rear lifting
T/16 % 1-3/8" hex-~hd cap SCREW (2)
1532 x 59/64 x 16 ga WASHER (2)
BLUG, 1/4" sq-soc pipe
PLUG, 1-1/4" sq-soc pipe [4]

PLUG, 1/2" sq-hd pipe
BUSHING, 1-1/4 x 1/2"

STUD, maanifeld (4)

{*) = For Cylinder Head Assy's. 670 323 C91, that have
been previously machined for the deep inserts.
{%) « For Cylinder Head Assy's. 670 323 C91 and 670 323 G52,
that did not have oversize inserts,
X - As Required.
§ - Not Furnished Separately. -
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DIESEL ENGINE

(DT-407)

CRANKCASE AND RELATED PARTS

1

20

CRANKCASE AND RELATED PARTS ~ ConTinueD

REF. I.H.PART

NO. HUMBER BESCRIPTION ':":' ';":,‘,:;:; DESCRIPTIGHN
4 315 365 R1 PLUG, metering 8 670 896 C92 CRANKCASE ASS5Y - Continued
{Composed of - Continued
4A 444 782 PLUG. 3/8" pive (2} 3 PLUG 445 684
3 PLUG 444 782
L 22 263 R1 PLUG, 1-5/8" cup {5} 5 PLUG 22 263 Ri
1 PLUG 444 667
& 19 838 R1 DOWEL {4} Z PLUG 50 410 DA
1 PLUG 315 365 R1
5 PLUG 347 822 Rl
8 670 8§96 C92 CRANKCASE ASSY §6 SLEEVE
[Composed of - 13  WASHER 326 515 R1)
1 ADAPTER 670 534 Cl
F BEARING 7911T
1 BEARING 70 260 R 8A 258 917 R1 DBOWEL, pin {2}
1 BEARING 77 514 R1
1 BEARING 332 573 R1 g 328 739 Rl GASKET, cover (2}
1 BEARING 132 629 R1
1 BRACE 332 574 R2 10 601812 C1 COVER, valve lift rod (2)
14 BOLT 328 729 R1 179 816 5/16 x 3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (6)
1 CAP 349 048 R1 302 861 R1 WASHER {T)
1 CAP 349 049 R1
5 CAP 349 950 R1 11 607 299 C91 GCAUGE, oil level {not used with Dipatick
§1 CRANKGASE Lock ATTACHMENT 628 01 C91)
4 DOWEL 19 838 R1 13 343 464 R1 TUBE. oil jet (12)
2 DOWEL 19 962 R
2 DOWEL 258 917 R1 14 349 (049 R1 CAP. rear main bearineg
1  DRAWING,
crankcase
rewatrk 12G-8526 § « Not Furnished Separatelv.
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DIESEL ENGINE

(DT-407)

-123-

MEMORANDA

REF.
NO.

1.H. PART
NUMBER

DEBCRIPTION

<

CRANKCASE AND RELATED PARTS — Cantinuep

16
17
18
19
20

[}
22
23
24

24

349 050 R1
349 048 R1
332 574 R2
326 515 R1
328 729 R1
607 296 G11
362 120 R1
179 835
103 321
347 822 R1
14 962 R1
50 410 DA
445 684
445 671

670 534 Cl

20 975 R1

678 001 C92

CAP, intermediate main bearing {5}

CAP, front main bearing
BRACE, oil pump inlet

WASHER, bearing cap (13}

BOLT. main bearing cap (14)

TURE, oil filler

CLIP, generator cable harnesas (2)
3/8 x 5/8" hex=hd cap SCREW {2)

3/8" lock WASHER (2)
PLUG, cbre hole (5)
DOWEL (3/8 % 3/4") (2)

PLUG, 1/8" hex-soc pipe (2)

PLUG. 1/8" sq-hd pipe {optional with

445 671) (3) :

PLUG. 1/8" sg-hd pipe (optional with

445 684) (3)

ADAPTER {not required for this engine; use

PLUG, 20 975 R1)

PLUG, 1-1/4" pipe {will work for

ADAPTER, 670 321 C1)

PACKAGE, crankcase field service (X)

(Composed of -
BEARING
BEARING
BEARING
BEARING
CRANKCASE
JETS
PACKAGE
PACKAGE
PACKAGE
PACKAGE

—
e UL O

{X) As Required

323 962 R11
328 771 R91
328 174 R91
328 777 R91
670 896 G92
343 464 R1
670 027 C92
670 324 C92
670 325 C93
606 780 C93 }
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DIESEL ENGINE DIESEL. ENGINE
(DT—407) {DT—407)

CONNECTING RODS, PISTONS AND CYLINDER SLEEVES CONNECTING RODS, PISTONS AND CYLINDER SLEEVES —ConTinueD

8 670014 Cl1 SLEEVE w/installation INSTRUCTIONS.

1 085 368 R2, cylinder (.002" oversize) (6)
8 670 293 c21 SLEEVE, wlinstallation‘INSTRUCTIONS,

1 085 368 R2, cylinder (6)
9 670 297 C92 PACKAGE w/installation INSTRUC TIONS,
—— . 1085369 RI1

(¥) 407TG2 U00050] to 36041

il 670 725 C91 PACKAGE w/installation INSTRUCTIONS,

1 085 369 R1

{X) 407TC2 U036042 and up

10 326 562 1 BUSHING, connecting rod
(&) 407TC2 U000501 to 36041

10 670 681 C1 BUSHING, connecting rod
{b) 407TC2 U036042 and up

11 323 962 R11 BEARING, connecting rod (two halves)
{standard) {6}

11 341 573 R11 BEARING, connecting rod {two halves} (, 002"
undersize) (6)

11 341 576 R11 BEARING, connecting rod [two halves) (. 010"
undersize} (6)

11 341573 R1l BEARING, connecting rod (two halves}) [, 020"
undersize) (6)

11 341 582 R11 BEARING, connecting rod (two halves) {. 030"
undersize) {6)

REF. I.H.PART

NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION 12 341 113 R94 ROD w/two BOLT, 326 563 R2Z and BUSHING,
326 562 R1, connecting
(6) 487TC2 U000501 to 36041
. . conal wi
! 625 390 61 Rgﬁé Fazs TR f;"{’;‘;;;:i;‘;"(’(,%""“°“a with 670 678 C91 ROD w/two BOLT, 326 563 R2 and BUSHING,
' 670 681 C1 connecting
1 627 086 C1 RING, piston (top compression) (optional with (6} 407TC2 U036042 and up
RING. 625 390 C1) (Sealed Power} (6) .
13 326 563 R2 BOLT, connecting rod (12}
27 087 Cl ist int diat i
¢ bz 087 R(I;\L?i'of;f S?télglﬁér:es?s 23;20121;;?55:;?:‘; 627 090 C91 PACKAGE, pisten ring field service {con-
Power) (6} sists of six RING, 627 0R6 C1, six RING,
627 087 C! and six RING, 627 085 C1)
2 625 392 C1  RING, piston (intermediate compression) Eeafd Power) {optional with PACKAGE,
{optional with RING, 627 087 C1) {koppers} 25 430 C9Y
(6} 625 430 c91 FPACKAGE, piston ring field service pack-
3 627 085 C1 RING, piston (oil regulating} {optional with age (consists of six RING, 625 390 C1,
RING, 325 393 C1) (Sealed Power) (6} six RING, 625 392 Cl and six R]N.G.
625 393 Cl) (Koppers) {optional with
3 625 393 C1 RING, piston {oil regulating} {optional with PACKAGE 627 030 C1)
RING, 627 085 Cl} (koppers) (B)
4 326 751 R1 RETAINER, piston pin
{12) 407TC2 U0Q0501 to 36041
4 326 874 R1I  RETAINER, piston pin '
{12) 407T'C2 UB36042 and up
5 670571 ClL PIN, piston
{6) 407TC2Z TODO501 to 36041
5 670 £75 C1 PIN, piston
[6) 407TC2 UL36042 and up
& 670 294 C1 PISTON
{k) 407TC2Z UQODE0] to 36041
[ 470 677 C1 PISTON

{6) 407TC2 U036042 and up

X - As Required,
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CE-89257
REF. 1, H.PART DESCRIFTIGN REF. I. H. PART DESCRIFTION
NG NUMBER NO. NUMBER e
1 625 348 C1 NUT, starting 11 341 542 R91 BEARING, crankshaft rear {twe halves)
{. 002" undersize)
- 2 116 451 H WASHER, starting nut 11 341 551 R9)1 BEARING, crankshaft rear (twe halves)
i PO
L 4 612 280 C1  SLINGER, sil {. 010" undex size) R
- 11 341 560 R91 BEARING, crankshaft rear (two halves)
5 326 705 R1 GEAR, crankshaft {. 020" undersize) ’ -
. . 11 341 569 R91 BEARING, crankshaft rear (two halves)
6 332 421 R2 KEY, vibration damper ? (. 030" under size]
7 124 556 KEY, 1/4 x 1-1/8" {Woodruff No. 18) 12 19 838 R1 DOWEL (2)
8 CRANKSHAFT (standard) {order PACKAGE, 13 330 256 R31 GEAR w/ftwo DOWEL, 19 838 R1, spacer
670 020 C91) drive
8 CRANKSHAFT (renewal) (order PACKAGE, 14 ZZ 28Z R1 "O" RING, 2-7/8 x 3-1/16 x 3/32" (2)
670 021 C91)
15 19 833 R1 DOWEL (2)
G 328 771 R91 BEARING, crankshaft front {two halves)
{standard} 17 33 817 DE GEAR, ring
9 341 536 R91 BEARIII'\TG, craflkshaft front {two halves) 18 230 255 R31 FLYWHEEL w/GEAR, 33 817 DE {*)
(.002" undersize)
341 545 R91 BEARING, crankshaft front (two halves) 18 345 036 R21 FLYWHEEL w/GEAR, 33 817 DE (%)
(.010" yndersize)
341 55¢ R91 BEARING, crankshaft front {two halves) 19 345 472 R1 PLATE, lock bolt (2)
020" Lnderas 20 342 R1 BOLT (4) (#)
. undersize) 336 054 R1 BOLT (4} {%)
] 341 563 R91 BEARING, crankshaft front {two halves)
{. 030" undersize) 20 345 473 R1 PLATE, lock bolt
20 342 RI BOLT (2) (¥)
10 328 774 R91 BEARING, crankshaft intermediate {two 336 054 R1 BOLT (2) (%)
halves) {standard) (5)
. i d. A
10 341539 R91 BEARING, crankshaft intermediate (two el g v cayy et AT (order PACKAGE,
halves) {. 002" undersize) (5)
10 341 548 R91 BEARING, crankshzft intermediate {two 22 OIL SEAL, ¢rankshaft rear {order
halves) (, 010" undersize) (5} PACKAGE, 609 335 C91}
10 341 557 R91 BEARING, crankshaft intermediate {two
halves} {. 020" undersize} {5} 22 609 335 C91
10 341566 R91 BEARING, crankshaft intermediate (two
halves) {. 030" undersize) (5)
1t 328 77T R91 BEARING, crankshaft rear (two halves}
{standard)

e

PRINTED IN UNITEDR STATES OF AMERICA
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~-125-
DIESEL ENGINE DIESEL ENGINE
(OT-407) (DT-404} -
T .
CRANKSHAFT, BEARING AND FLYWHEEL CRANKSHAFT, BEARING AND FLYWHEEL — ConTivusn

1
9.}
o

@q—_...
(@*r——-u

(&
i i

PACKAGE, oil seal and wear sleeve field
service (consists of crankshaft rear oil
seal installation DRAWING, I1ZG-6788, OIL
SEAL and SLEEVE)

(*) - For Manual Shift Crawler Tractors,
{%} - For Power Shift Crawler Tractors.
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DIESEL ENGINE DIESEL ENGINE
(DT—407) (DT—407)

CRANKSHAFT, BEARING AND FLYWHEEL. — Cantinuen

670 020 C91 PACKAGE, crankshaft field service

(standard)
{Consists of -

BEARING 328 771 B9l
BEARING 328 774 R91

1 BEARING 328 777 R9I

[} BEARING 323 962 R11

§1 CRANKSHAFT
2 DOWEL 19 838 R}
6 - PLUG 50 410 DA )

CRANKSHAFT, BEARING AND FLYWHEEL — Continuen

670 021 G9! PACKAGE, crankshaft field service (renewal)
(consists of crankshaft, six connecting rod

BEARING, seven crankshaft BEARING,
two DOWEL, 19 838 R1, six PLUG,
50 410 DA)

50 410 DA  PLUG, pipe {6}
343 828 Rl  PLUG, cup

601 743 Gl  RETAINER, oil seal (also listed and

illustrated with "Front Engine Support and

Flywheel Housing''}

§ - Not Furnished Separately

CAMSHAFT AND RELATED PARTS

CAMSHAFT AND RELATED PARTS — Convinuen

9~.._(D m u)‘(D

{PA-67445 A

:i:. l;‘l:'-HPBAEI:;l' DESCRIETION *:‘E; '-N':;M':;: DESCRIPTION

1 i6 026 DB NUT, camshaft gear 7 332 573 R1 BEARING, carmshaft (front)

3 131 B58 R1 GEAR, camshaft 8 70 260 R1 BEARING, camshait (Ne. 2)

4 70 425 R1 BOLT, camshaft thrust plate (2) 3 332 629 R1 BEARING, camshaft {No, 3)

5 16 027 DB FLANGE, camshaft thrust 1o 77514 Rl BEARING, camshaft (rear)

[ 127 559 KEY, 1/4 x 3/4'" camshaft gear {Woodruff 11 670 349 C1 CAMSHAFT (together w/FLANGE, 16 027 DB
No., 91) will work for CAMSHAFT, 332 107 R1)

PFRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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DIESEL ENGINE

{DT—407)

=127-

DIESEL ENGINE

(DT—-407)

FRONT ENGINE SUPPORT AND FLYWHEEL HOUSING

FRONT ENGINE SUPPORT AND FLYWHEEL HOUSING — ConTinweo

37

L=

CE-892588

N e T e
1 349 123 R92 SUPPORT, front engine 13 345 D24 R93 HOUSING ASSEMBLY. flvwheel (%}
{Comnosed of « {Composed of «
13 CLIP 349 122 R1 2 BOLT 20 030 R1
1 COUPLING 105 408 Z BUSHING 333 707 R92
1 ELBOW 444 476 §1 HOUSING
1 FITTING 126 152 1 PLUG 9 409 949
1 NIPPLE 137 967 1 PLUG 330 222 R1
§1 SUPPORT 1 PLUGG 115 162 R1
179 791 1/4 x 1/2'* hex-hd cap SCREW 2 PLUG 337 09 R1
103 319 1/4" lock WASHER ! RAGE 336 049 R1)
323 546 R1 BOLT, (3/4x4') {2) 179 883 1/2 x 1=1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (7)
3 326 650 R1T COVER. powar take-off eguipment pump drive 179 897 1/2 x 4" hex-hd cap SCREW
271 554 5/8 x 1" hex~hd cap SCREW (2) 103 323 1/2" lock WASHER (8)
4 252 735 R1 "O" RING, 5x5-1/4x 1/8M 14 337 091 R1 PLUG, core hole (2)
15 332 303 R1 GASKET, face plate
5 341 060 R11 FLANGE w/RACE, 336 049 Rl, power 16 604 792 C1 SPACER, Mounting Trunnion {2}
take ~off vurnp mounting
271 556 5/8 x 1=1/4" hex~hd cap SCREW {3) 17 330 881 R2 SHAFT, Trunnion Mounting (2)
223 456 3/4% x 3-1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW (2}
-] 384 149 Rl "Ou RING, 8x B-1/4x 1/8" 39 422 D WASHER, hardened
18 333 707 R92 BUSHING, mounting (2)
9 272 478 R91 BEARING w/RACE, roller (2) 20 328 446 R1  GASKET. flvwheel housing
10 330 262 R2 ~ GEAR, cquipment pump drive 21 330 258 R1 PLATE. idler shaft lock
10 337 034 R92 GEAR w/GEAR, 330 262 R2 and two BEAR- 321 872 R1 BOLT, 3/8 x 3/4" nylock {3)
ING 272 478 R91 equipment pump drive
22 330 257 R2 SHAFT, idler pgear
13 345 034 R93 HOUSING ASS5Y, flywhesl {%} 23 360 610 RI nO" RING, i-5/8 x 1-7/8 x 1/8"
- {Composed of -
2 BUSHING 333 701 R92 24 ST 204 A BEARING, idler gear ball (2}
81l HOUSING
1 PLUG G 409 949 25 330 259 R91 GEAR w/two BEARING, ST 204 A and RING,
2 PLUG - 337 091 RI 512 889 R, idler -
1 RACE 336 049 R1) i 512 889 R1 RING. retainer
179 883 1/2 x 1-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (7}
179 897 1/2 x 4" hex-hd cap SCREW
103 323 1/2" lock WASHER (8} {%) - For Manual Shift Crawler Tractors.

{%) = For Power Shift Grawler Tractors.
§ = Not Furnished Separately.
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DIESEL ENGINE

(DT—407)

~128.

DIESEL ENGINE

(DT-407

REF.
NO,

i. H. PART
NUMBER

REF.
NO.

DESCRIPTICN

I. H. PART
NUMBER

DESCRIFTICN

FRONT ENGINE SUPPORT AND FLYWHEEL HOUSING — ConTinuen

9 409 931

346 504 R91

9 402 836
126 152
105 408
349 122 R1
179 791
103 321
137 967

444 476

ELBOW, 90° street 37

HOSE w/FITTING (HOSE, 3/16" ID x 14-1/2"
leng including FITTINGS)

ELBOW, Ll/8" NPT x 37° flare
FITTING, 1/8 x 45° lubrication (Lincoln 5200)
COUPLING, 1/8"
CLIP, lubrication fitting extension
1/4 x 1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW
1/4" lock WASHER
NIPPLE, 1/8 x 9"

ELBCW, 1/8" x 90°

601 743 Cl
214 168 R1

20 030 R1

337 034 R92

330 222 R1

151 162 R1

9 409 947

FRONT ENGINE SUPPORT AND FLYWHEEL. HOUSING — ConTiuues

RETAINER, oil seal (also listed with "Crank-
shaft and Flywheel')
BOLT, 5/16 x 7/8" nylock (8)
BOLT, nylok (%) (2}
GEAR, 330 262 R2 and two RACE,
336 050 R91, equipment pump drive (%)
PLUG, cup (%)
PLUG, cup %)

PLUG, 3/4" pipe

{%) - For Power Shift Tractors

EXHAUST MANIFOLD

EXHAUST MANIFOQLD — Cenrinven

CE-89259A
REF. . H.PART REF. H.
NO. Numozn DESCRIPTION NG, 'N:'”:EAEJ DESCRIPTION
1 607 262 C21 MANIFOLD w/two PLUGS, 444 577, .center 2 670 848 C1 GASKET, exhaust manifold (6)
407TC2U023384 and Below
250 451 R1 NUT, exhaust manifold stud (12) 3 607 251 C1 MANIFOLD, front, front and rear exhaust
444 577 PLUG, 1/4" sq-hd pipe {(2) 250 451 R1 NUT, exhaust manifcld stud (8)
1 670 813 C91 MANIFOLD w/twe PLUGS, 444 577, center
407TC2U023385 and Up
250 451 R1 NUT, exhaust manifold stud (12}
444 577 PLUG, 1/4" sq-hd pipe
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Ki DIESEL ENGINE
(DT—407)

i
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DIESEL ENGINE

{DT—407)

CRANKCASE FRONT COVER, IDLER GEAR, FLANGE AND
RELATED PARTS

CRANKGCASE FRONT COVER, IDLER GEAR, FLANGE AND_

RELATED PARTS — ConTinuen

CE-88596

REF. L H. PART

NG, Vel DESCRIPTION Tf;' "'Q"':":::g DESGRIPTION
2 326 582 R1 GASKET, injection pump cover 10 328 735 R1 GASKET, {ront plate
3 670 535 G11 COVER w/INDICATOR, 601 256 C1 and 11 601 256 C1  INDICATOR, timing
STUD, 32 445 D, crankcase front
(together with WASHER 20 841 D will 12z OIL SEAL, crankshaft front (order PACKAGE,
work for COVER 341 605 R11) 606 780 C92)
218 197 3/8NF NUT (2)
179 849 3/8 x 2-1/2" hex-~hd cap SCREW (5) 13 606 780 G93 PACKAGE, oil seal and wear sleeve field
181 38] 3/BNF x 2-1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW service (consists of SEAL and SLEEVE,
181 385 3/8NF x 3" hex-hd cap SCREW 606 779 C2)
179 888 1/2 x 1-7/8" hex~hd cap SCREW {4}
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER (7) 14 606 792 C91 BUTTON, thrust
4 670 033 C1 BOLT, counter bore 15 341 523 R11 COVER, injection pump
311 979 R1 BOLT (4}
5 326 583 R2 SHAFT, idler gear
16 606 779 C2 SLEEVE, wear
& 327 185 R91 BEARING, idler gear
17 DAMPER, vibration (crder PACKAGE,
7 326 612 R1 GEAR, injection pump idler 607 142 C92)
349 354 R1 BCLT, vibration damper (4}
TA 601 740 C1 SPACER
18 607 142 C94 PACKAGE, vibration damper field service
8 326 BBO R1 GASKET, front cover {consists of DAMPER, SEAL and SLEEVE,
606 779 C2)
9 328 732 R11 PLATE w/two DOWEL, 19 841 R1 and two
NUT, 264 723 R1, crankcase front 19 841 R1 DOWEL (2)
179 838 3/8 x 7/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (4) 674 295 C1 NUT, spline {2)
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER (4) i 32 445 D S5TUD, 3/8 x 3/8NF x 1.9/1&"
20 841 D WASHER, Ceover [used with COVER

670 535 Cl1)
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FUEL SYSTEM FUEL SYSTEM
(DT—407) (DT—407)

AIR CLEANER AND CONNECTIONS
{Air Maze) {(Not Reavy duty)
TD-15BP 22976 up

TD-15BG 22976 up
TD-15B{Custom)BGA 22976 up
TD-15BFS 22976 up

TD-15BGF 22976 up

TD-15BGS 22976 up 1

=
I

N

DASH

/

AIR CLEANER AND CONNECTIONS — ConTinueD
{Air Maze) (Not heavy duty)

TD-15BP 22976 up
TD-15BG 22976 up
TD-15B{Custom}BGA 22976 up
TD-15BPS 22976 up

TD-=15BGF 22976 up

TD-15BGS 22976 up

REF. L. H.PART

NO. A DESCRIPTION F:‘E:_' el DESCRIPTION
1 620 093 C1 COVER, dash access hole i5 257 883% C91 CAP, air cleaner ’
103 129 3/8" wing NUT {3)
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER {3) 16 422 688 R91 CLAMP, air cleaner cutlet elbow and pipe
103 341 13/32 % 13/16 x 16 ga. WASHER (3) {3)
2. 702 846 C9), CLEANER ASSY., air 17 218 899 R11 ELBOW, air cleaner outlet
(Includes ref. nos. 3 thru 12)
18 703488 Cl PIPE, air cleaner outlet
3 488 245 R1 NUT, cover wing
19 601 211 €1 ELBOW, turbocharger inlet
4 419 644 C1 COVER, element
5 702 B48 G1 ELEMENT, primary 20 391 671 R91 CLAMP, turbocharger inlet elbow
6 619 645 C1 BOLT, element wing z1 620 100 C1 STRAP, air cleaner upper {2)
109 084 1/4" NUT (4)
7 619 839 C1  WASHER, seal 179 797 174 % 1" hex-hd cap SCREW {4)
8 702 847 C1 ELEMENT, safety 103 319 1/4" lock WASHER (4)
1
? 18 536 R NUT, element stop 22 703 487 CL  STRAP, lower, zir cleaner (2)
10 619 024 C1 WASHER, nut 179 837 3/8 % 3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (4)
. . 103 321 3/8" lock WASHER {4)
13} BOQDY, air cleaner (not furnished
aratery) 103 341 13/32 % 13/16 x 16 ga WASHER (4)
12 615 679 C1 VALVE, dust unloader 23 703 486 C1 SUPPORT, air cleaner
179 881 1/2 x 1" hex-hd cap SCREW (4]
13 333 908 R91 CLAMP, air intzke tube 103 323 1/2" lock WASHER {4}
179 842 3/8 x 1-3/8" hex-hd cap SCREW {2}
14 620 102 C1 TUBE, air intake 103 321 3/8" lock WASHER (2)
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FUEL SYSTEM

(D'r—407)

-131~

FUEL SYSTEM

_ (DT—407)

AIR CLEANER AND CONNECTIONS
[Donaldson} (Neot Heavy Duty)
TD-15BP 22001 to 22975
TD-15BG 22001 to 22975
TD-15B{Agr)BGA 22001 to 22975
TD-15BPS 22001 to 22975
TD-15BGF 22001 to 22975
TD-158G5 22001 to 22975

AIR CLEANER AND CONNECTIONS — ConTinuen
{Donaldson} {Naot Heavy Duty)

TD-15BP 22001 to 22975

TD-153BG 22001 to 22975

TD-15B{Agr}BGA 22001 to 22975
TD-15BPS 22001 to 22975

TD=-15BGF 2200} to 22975

TD-15BGS 22001 to 22975

i)
PA-S768TF
u—C>

o oLl DESCRIPTION ner I H-PART DESCRIPTIGN
1 103 129 NUT, 3/8" wing (2) 13 337 588 R1  SUPPORT, air cleaner inner

103 321 38" lock WASHER {2} 179 837 38 x 3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW {2)

103 341 £E3/32 x 13/16" x 16 ga WASHER (2) 179 857 7/16 x 7/8" hex-hd cap SCREW

"

337 592 R91 STUD, air cleaner (2} igg ;gé _?,’:'816..1721:1:”‘?‘2?3;1{( 2)
3 336 662 R91 CLEANER ASSEMBIL.Y, air 103 341 13/32 x 13/16" x 16 ga WASHER (2)

179 835 3/8 x 5/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (2) .

103 321 3/8" lock WASHER. {2) 14 347 364 R91 CLAMP, air cleaner to turbocharger hose
4 343 729 R91 GUP, dust 15 NOT USED
5 343 730 R91 BAFFLE, cup ) )
5A 225 064 R1 GASKET 16 327 094 R91 CLAMP, air cleaner to hood hose :
[ 313 714 R91 BOLT AS5Y 17 331914 R1. HOSE, air cleaner to hood h
7 343731 R91  ELEMENT, flter 18 274 090 R91 CLAMP, air cleaner to hood hose !
8 BODY (Not Furaished Separately}
9 337 589 R1 SUPPORT, air cleaner outer 19 610 675 Cl ADAPTER, air cleaner cutlet tube

179 856 7/16 x 3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW . )

179 837 3/8 x 3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (2) 20 397 257 R1 CILAMP, (B.;:;.’ cleaner outlet tube to turbo-

103 321 3/8" lock WASHER (2) charger

103 322 , 7/156" Lock WASHER B

103 341 13/32 x 13/16 x 16 ga WASHER (2) 21 609 996 Cll TUBE, air cleaner outlet

. i 22 670 065 C1 HOSE, air cleaner outlet to turbacharger

1o 321 877 R91  CAP, air cleaner {For Schwitzer Turbocharger)
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FUEL SYSTEM

{DT—407)

«132=

FUEL SYSTEM

o407}

HEAVY DUTY AIR CLEANER
{Farr}

CEA-B4882 C

Q

HEAVY DUTY AIR CLEANER — ContinuEn
(Farr)
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FUEL SYSTEM

(DT-407)

-133~

FUEL SYSTEM
(o207

REF.

I. H. PART
NUMBER

DESCRIFTION

HEAVY DUTY AIR CLEANER — ConTinuen
{Farr)

10
11
12

13

15
16

17

18

19
20
21
22

24

703 180 C92

606 827 C91
606 823 G9l
606 825 G911
327 491 R91
702 748 C91
179 841

103 321

179 840

347 364 R91
610 675 C1
615 094 C91
J02 216 C1
327 494 R91
613 895 C1
615 096 G1
327 495 R91

610 796 C91

613 546 C91

397 257 R1

£l2 761 C2

670 D65 C1

702 718 C1

606 828 C91

179 837

179 841

103 321
2752 940 R1

2752 941 R1

612 650 C11

ATTACHMENT, heavy duty air cleaner
(See NOTE 3)
CAP, air intake
ADAPTER, intake
PANEL, rotopamic
ELEMENT, air cleaner
HOUSING w/four FASTENER, 702 718 C1 and
PLATE, 613 546 €91 air cleaner
3/8 x 1-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (4}
3/8" lock WASHER (4)

FRAME, mounting (Not Furnished Separately)
38 x 1-1/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (4)

CLAMP, air c¢leaner outler adapter
ADAPTER, air cleaner outlet tube

CLAMP, aspirator

ASPIRATOR, air cleaner

CLAMP, exhaust (2)

HOSE, metal

ELBOW, exhaust

CLAMP, exhaust

CAP, aspirator rain

NUT (order four FASTENER, 702 718 Cl) (4)

RETAINER, hook panel {order four
FASTENER, 702 718 Cl) {4}

BOLT, retainer tee {order four FASTENER,
702 718 C1) {4)

PLATE, lower

GCLAMP, hose (3}

TUBE, air cleaner cutlet

HOSE, adapter to turbocharger inlet
FASTENER, cam type {4}

PLATE, cover (used to cover air cleaner
hole in dash)
3/8 x 3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (4)
3/8 x 1-1/4" hex~hd cap SCREW (4}
3/8" lock WASHER (4)

FPRODUCT GRAPHIC, air cleaner instructions
{for units painted yellow)

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, air cleaner instructions
(for units painted red)

TUBE w/two NUT, 406 925 C1l and two
SLEEVE, 606 926 C1, air cleaner filter to
indicator {also listed and illustrated with
"Filter Service Indicator")

NOTE 3 - Field Application - Order through
Regular Service Parts Chaunels,

L4

FILTER SERVICE INDICATOR

SR ¥/
7
4 ]{\);g@

IPA-60800B

Tﬁ:.. I;:{fn:;:; DESCRIPTIDN
i
1 702 686 C1 INDICATOR, dry type air cleaner
103 089 No. 12 NUT (2}
18 753 Rl No. 12 x 3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW {2)
106 498 No. 12 lack WASHER (2)

2 606 999 G BODY, air cleaner service indicator to tube
{at indicator)

3 606 925 C1 NUT, air cleaner filter to indicator tube (at
indicator)

606 926 C1 SLEEVE, air cleaner filter to indicator
tube {at indicator)

4 703 109 C91 TUBE w/two NUT, 606 925 C1 and two
SLEEVE, 606 926 C1, air cleaner filter to
indicator- (not used with heavy duty air
cleaner)

4 612 650 C11 TUBE w/two NUT, 606 925 Gl and two
SLEEVE, 606 926 Cl, air cleaner filter to
indicator (used with heavy duty air cleaner)

5 606 925 C1 NUT, air cleaner filter to indicator tube {at

. air ¢leaner)
606 926 C1 SLEEVE, air cleaner filter to indicator
tube {at air cleaner)

[} 610 040 C1 ELBOW, air cleaner service indicator tube
to indicator (at air cleaner)

7 317 972 R91 NIPPLE and FILTER {at air cleaner}

8 284 874 C1 FLANGE, air cleaner filter indicator
mounting

9 NOT USED

10 NCT USED

11 NCT USED

263 716 R91 CLIP, filter indicator tube

102 634 5/16" NUT (2)

179 813 5/16 x 9/16" hex-hd cap SCREW (2}

103 320 5/16" lock WASHER (2}

444 476 ELBOW, air cleaner indicator mounting (90°)
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FUEL SYSTEM FUEL SYSTEM
(0T--207 (DT—407)

FUEL TANK, PIPING AND RELATED PARTS

Auziliary Fuel Filter

= Final Fuel Pileer

18] Pump
\J/

FUEL TANK, PIPING AND RELATED PARTS — Conrinuen

CE-04294

F.
e, umeER DESGRIPTION ol Tl DESGRIPTION
M 606930 C1 ELBOW, fuel supply tube front g 616 465 Cl11l TUBE w/two NUT, 265 205 Rl and two
SLEEVE, 265 204 R1 fuel supply front
2 265 205 R1 NUT, fuel return front pipe 3
265 204 R1 SLEEVE, fuel return front pipe i0 603 B&7 C1 BODY, front and rear fuel supply tube union
2A 265 205 R1 NUT, 3/8" flex fuel return front pipe
265 204 R1 SLEEVE, 3/8" fiex fuel return front pipe 11 265 205 R1 NUT, {fuel supply rear pipe
3 611 236 C11 TUBE w/two NUT, 265 Z05 R1 and two LiA gzg i?,’é ;:i NU%LE;\E::;.E;,lx ;\;ﬂl’ ::gglgi;:ar Pipe
SLEEVE, 265 204 R1, fuel return front 265 204 R1 SLEEVE, el supply rear pipe
4 NOT USED 12 603 867 C1 UNION, front and rear fuel return pipe
5 b6 362 D CLAMP, fuel pipe (8} 13 265 205 R1 NUT, fuel return rear pipe
272941 R1 CUSHION, fuel pipe clamp (8) 134 265 205 R1 NUT, 3/8" flex fuel return rear pipe
262 0383 R1 NUT, fuel pipe clamp speed (4} 265 204 R1 SLEEVE, 3/8" flex fuel return rear pipe
27L 212 1/4 x 7/8" slt-filhd mach SCREW (4)
6 606 929 C1 ~ CONNECTOR, fuel return fube front 14 607 853 G11 TUBE w/twe NUT, 265 205 R1 and two
7 265 205 R1 NUT, fuel supply front pipe SLEEVE, 265 204 R}, fuel return rear
265 204 R1 SLEEVE, fuel supply front pipe
PPy pie 15 607850 Gll TUBE w/two NUT, 265 205 Rl and twa
SLEEVE, 265 204 R1, fuel supply rear
TA 265 205 R1 NUT, fuel supply {ront pipe
265 204 R1 SLEEVE, fuel supply front pipe 16 299 902 R1 CLAMP, fuel return rear pipe {en front bolt
8 NOT USED ' of planetary inspection cover)
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PRINTEDR IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




-135-

FUEL SYSTEM

(BT—407)

-135-

FUEL SYSTEM

{DT—407)

REF. i. H. PART
NO, NUMBER

RESCRIFPTION

RE¥, 1. H. PART
RO. NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

FUEL TANK, PIPING AND RELATED PARTS — Conminuen

17 703 348 €92

102 639
271 556
271 560
479 814 R1
285 048 R1

17 650 214 C91

102 639
_271 556
2717560
479 814 R1
285 048 R1
24 701922 Cl
26 650 443 C92
27 333 774 R1
28 111 316
29 190 699
3¢ 31729 D
31 263 TE7 R91
32 276 956 R91
34 611 409 C1
35 317 943 R1
36 624 478 Cl
37 612 792 C91
38 615 271 Cl
179 793
103 319
39 612 794 C1
40 301 913 R1
334 753 R1
102 635
179 839
103 321
103 341

TANK w/SUPPORT. fuel (increaseca capacity)
TD-15BP 22001 up
TD-15BG 22063 up

TD-15BPS 22001 up
TD-15BGF 22063 up
TD-158BGS 22063 up

(Composed of -

1 CAP 701922 C1

1 STRAINER 621 478 C1

2 RING 317 943 R1

1 DIP STICK 611409 C1*
5/8" NUT (8}

5/8 x 1-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (4)
5/8 x 1-3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW {8)
WASHER, hardened (X)

SHIM, fuel tank mounting {X)

TANK w /SUPPORT, fuel
TD-15B{CUSTOM)BGA 25001 up
{Composed of -

1 CAP 701 922 G1

1 STRAINER 624 478 Gl

2  RING 317 943 R1

1 DIPSTICK 611 405 C1 }
5/8" NUT (8)

5/8 x 1-1/4" nex-hd cap SCREW (4)
5/8 x 1-3/4" hex~-hd cap SCREW (8)
WASHER, hardened {X)

SHIM, fuel tank mounting (X)

CAP w/GASKET 618 688 Cl, fuel tank {will
work for CAP, 305 798 R11)

VALVE, fuel shut-off

ELBOW, return rear pipe

ELBOW, fuel tank drain {3/8")

PIPE, fuel tank drain (3/8 x 6")

VALVE, fuel tank drain

CLIP, fuel pipe (on lower bolt of brake pedal
bracket}

CLAMP, fuel return line {on foot brake
spring anchor pin)

STICK, fuel tank dip
RING, fuel retainer snap [2)
STRAINER, fuel

GAUGE, assy fuel level
{Consists of -

1 ADAPTER 61z 794 C1
I GAUGE 515 271 C1
1 RING 301913 Cl)

GAUGE, fuel level .
1/4 x 5/8" hex-hd cap SCREW {4)
1/4'" lock WASHER ({4}

ADAPTER, fuel level gauge mounting

RING, adapter sealing (2 x 2 x 3/32)

COVER, fuel tank support RH
3/8" NUT (3)
3/8 x 1" hex-hd cap SCREW (3)
3/8" lock WASHER (3}
13/32 % 13/16 x 16 ga WASHER {3)

FUEL TANK, PIPING AND RELATED PARTS — Conrinusp

341923 R1
179 836

103 321
103 341

187 396

305 799 R1

618 688 C1

COVER, fuel tank support LH {for power shift
and sidebcom crawler tractors)
3/8 x 11/16" hex-hd cap SCREW (2)
3/8" lock WASHER (2)
13/32 x 13/16" x 16 ga WASHER (2)

COUPLING, fuel tank drain

GASKET, fuel tank cap (used with fuel CAP,
305 798 R11)

GASKET, fuel tank cap {use with CAP
701 922 Cl)

(X) - As Required,
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FUEL SYSTEM

{DT—407)

=136~

FUEL SYSTEM

(DT—-407)

FUEL INJECTION PUMP, PIPES AND CONNECTIONS

Primary Final

filter filter
| Il Ii

L TR | |
J:JE? S | VO | W S | G [

\

FUEL INJECTION PUMP, PIPES AND CONNECTIONS — ConTinuen

CE-349345 8

REF, 1 H, FART ! REF. I.H. PART
NO. NUM;ER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 250 617 R1 NUT, injection tube {6} 8 701 235 €1 PIPE, injection No. 2
407TC2U009165 and below also
1A 250 610 R2 SLEEVE, injection tube (6) 407TGC2U009347 thru 9350 except
407TC2U009110 and 9111
2 701 239 Cl PIPE, injection No. 6
407TTC2UJ009165 and below alsec 8 701 229 C2 PIPE, injection No. 2
407TC2U009347 thru 935¢ except 407TC20009166 and up also 407TC2U009110
407TC21700G9110 and 9111 and 2111 except 407TC2U009347 thru 9350
2 701 233 C2 PIPE, injection No, 6 9 701 234 C1 PIPE, injection No, 1
407TC2U009166 and up also 407TC 21009110 407TC2U009165 and below also
and 9111 except 407TC2U009347 thru 9350 407TC2U009347 thru 9350 except
407TC2U009110 and 9111
3 701 238 C1 FIPE, injecticn No. 5
407TC2U009165 and below also 9 701 228 C2 PIPE, injectien Neo, 1
437TC2U009347 thru 9350 except 407TC2U009166 and up also 407TC2UC091L0
407TC2UQ0%110 and 9111 and 9111 except 407TC2U009347 thru 9350
3 701 232 C1 . PIPE, injection No. 5 10 HOLDER ASSY, nozzle (for components see
407TC2U009166 and up also 407TC2U009110 list of parts under details of "Nozzle
and 9111 except 407TC2U009347 thru 9350 Holder!) ()
4 701 237 C1 PIPE, injection No. 4 179 844 3/8 x 1-5/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (12)
407TC217009165 and below also
407TC2U009347 thru 9350 except 11 612 222 G131  TUBE w/NUT, 915 499 R1 and SLEEVE,
407TC2U009110 and 9111 915 500 R1, fuel return {upper)
T 364 879 R1 SEAL, "O" ring dust (6)
4 701 231 C1 PIPE, injection No, 4 336 980 R1 SLEEVE, thread {§)
407TC2U049166 and up also 407TC2U009110 915 500 R1 SLEEVE: rubber {6)
and 9111 except 407TC2U009347 thru 9350 915 499 R1 NUT (6)
5 701 236 C1 PIPE, injection No. 3 . . T
407TC2U009165 and below also iz 601 811 C1 CLAMP, injection line (inner)
407TC2U009347 thru 9350 except 13 601 249 C1  PAD, injection line clamp (2)
207TC20002110 and 5111 14 601245 Cll CLAMP, w/three PIN, 19 387 R 1
f t , R1, injecti
5 701 230 C1  PIPE, injection Na. 3 line (outer) Injection
407TC2U009166 and up also 407TC2U009110 181 317 1/4NF = 1-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW {6}
and 9111 except 40TTCZUDCY347 thru 9350 103 339 9/32x 5/8" % 16 ga WASHER (6)
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MEMORANDA

=137-
FUEL SYSTEM
(DT—407)
. :::: 1;‘1:’-“&;;' DESCRIPTION

FUEL INJECTION PUMP, PIPES AND CONNECTIONS — Cenrtnuen

15 19 387 R1 PIN, 7/16 x 3/4" roll {3)
18 915 500 R1 SLEEVE
1% 915 499 R1 NUT, leakoff return tube (2)
915 500 R1 SLEEVE {2) :
20 615 369 C1 ELBOW, tube union
21 612 223 C11 TUBE w/two NUT, 915 499 R1 and two
SLEEVE, 915 500 R1
22 19 899 R1 NUT, 5/8NF lock
23 311 508 R1 WASHER
24 124 546 KEY, 5/32 x 5{8" Woodruiff
25 341 525 R1 GEAR, injection pump drive (38T}
26 328 842 R1 GASKET, injection pump mounting plate
27 328 B41 R1 PLATE, injection pump mounting
324 235 R1 BOLT (2)
103 026 3/8NF NUT {2). .
179 850 3/8 x 2-3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW
186 31¢ 3/8NF x 3-1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW (2}
103 321 3/8'" lock WASHER {3)
28 b06 845 C1 ELBOW, 1/4NPT x 9¢° flare (4)

29 670 149 C11 TUBE w/two NUT, 265 205 R1 and two
SLEEVE, 265 204 R1, primary to final
filter {listed and illustrated with ""Fuel

Filters')
30 BRACKET, filter mounting {listed and
illustrated with "Fuel Filters™)
102 637 1/2" NUT (2)
103 323 : 1/2" lock WASHER (2)
179 837 3/8 x 4" hex-hd cap SCREW (4)
103 341 13/32 x 13/16" x 16 ga WASHER (2}
179 838 3/8 x 7/8" hex~hd cap SCREW
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER
31 670 327 Cl11 TUBE w/two NUT, 265 205 R1 and two
SLEEVE, 265 204 R1, pump to final filter
3z 615 370 G1 TEE, leakoff return tube (at pump)
33 702 519 C92 PUMP ASSY, fuel injection {(Roosa-Master

{See NOTE) (DBG FC 637 IHG) (Not for
Custom Crawler Tractors)
407 TC2UG00501 thru 407 TC2U029083
33 627 025 C91 PUMP ASSY, fuel injection (Roosa-Master)
[Not foxr Custom Crawler Tractors)
(Service parts will ke furnished in next
revision)
__ 407TC2U029084 thru 407TC2U036041
33 625 938 C91 PUMP ASSY, fuel injection (Roosa-Magter)
{See NOTE) (DCGFC&27-29AW) {Not for
Custom Crawler Tractors}
407TC2U036042 and up
13 627 084 C91 PUMP ASSY, fuel injection {(Roosa-Master)
{See NOTE) (DCGFC627-1JN) (For Custom
Crawler Tractors)

35 265 206 Rl°  NUT, fiiter tube (2}
265 204 R1  SLEEVE (2}

36 701 155 Cl CLAMP, fuel line (4}
“407TC2U028166 znd up
179 798 1/4 x 1-1/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (2)
103 024 1/4NF NUT (2)
103 319 1/4" lock WASHER (2)
103 339 9/32x 5/8 x 16 ga WASHER {4)
37" 258 079 C1 GROMMET, fuel line (4)

407TC2U028166 and up

612 180 C1 GASKET, fuel line connector {12}

NOTE: Refer to Roosa~Master Fuel Injection
Pump Parts Catalog PU-70 when ordering
detail parts for complete pump,
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FUEL SYSTEM

{DT—407)

~138-

FUEL SYSTEM
DT-407)

INJECTICN PUMP DRIVE
{Roosa-Master) (Hartford Machine Screw Co.)

407TC2U036041 and below

INJECTION PUMP DRIVE
(Roosa-Master, Hartford Machine Screw Co. }.
407TC2U030642 and up

1 4
(' "‘:
\\\ I
7 g
CEA-84480
REF. 1. H. PART DESCRIFTION
NG. NUMBER
1 346 876 R1 RING, bearing retainer
2 ST 287 BEARING, drive shaft
3 613 612 C1 SHAFT, drive
4 372 762 R91 SEAL, drive shaft (2)
5 346 895 R1 SEAL, mounting adapter
6 619 762 C1 ADAPTER, mounting
7 324 688 R1 STUD, mounting {2)
8 142 619 H WASHER, stud (2)
9 103 321 WASHER, stud (3/8" internal tooth lock) (2}

10 102 635 NUT, 3/8" mounting stud (2}

Il 273 026 R1 RING, seal retaining snap

1
CEA-83021 A
REF. t- H. PART DESGRIPTION
NO, NUMBER
1 346 876 R1 RING, bearing retainer
2 ST 287 BEARING, drive shait
3 606 832 C91  SHAFT w/"O'" RING, 368 030 R1, drive
4 372 762 R91 SEAL, drive shait {2)
5 346 895 R1 SEAL, mounting adapter
6 619 762 C1 ADAPTER, mounting (together with three
3/8 x 1-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW, will work
for 606 833 C1
102 635 3/8" NUT (3)
179 841 3/8 x 1-1/4" hex-nd cap SCREW {3)
103 321 3/8'" internal-tocth lock WASHER (3}
103 341 13/32 x 13/16 x 16 ga WASHER (3}
142 619 H WASHER (3}
? 324 688 R1 STUD, mounting (3)
8 142 619 H WASHER, stud (3}
9 103 321 WASHER, stud (3/8" internal tooth lock) {3)

10 102 635 NUT, 3/8" mounting stud (3)

11 368 030 R1L " RING, drive shaft

12 273 D26 R1 RING, seal retainer snap
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FUEL SYSTEM

(PT—407}

=139.

FUEL SYSTEM

NOZZLE AND NQZZLE HOLDER
{Robert Bosch Corp. }

"-____-
—

CEA-83973 A

':ﬁ.:' ';::":;:; DESCRIPTION

1 702 541 C91 NOZZLE and HOLDER ASSY (6)
407TC21012883 and up

1 610 715 C91 NOZZLE 2nd HOLDER ASSY (6)
407TC2U012862 and below

2 BODY, holder (Not Furnished Separately)

3 615 109 C1  SHIM (.077) (¥)

3 615 110 C1 SHIM (. 075} (X)

615 111 C1 SHIM (. 073} (X)

3 615 112 C1 SHIM {. 071} (X)

3 615 113 Gl SHIM (. 06%) (X)

3 615 114 C1  SHIM (. 067) (X)

3 615 115 C1  SHIM (. 065) [X)

3 615 116 Ci SHIM (. 063) {X)

3 615 117 C1 SHIM (. 061} (X)

3 615 118 C1 SHIM (. 059} {X)

.3 615 119 C1  SHIM (. 057) (X)

REF, 1. H. PART
NO. NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

NOQZZLE AND NOZZLE HOLDER - Conatinued

{Robert Bosch Gorp.)

3 615 120 C1
3 615 121 G1
3 615 122 Gl
.3 615 123 CL
3 615 124 C1
3 615 125 C1
3 615 126 C1
3 615 127 C1
3 615 128 C1
4 615 105 C1
5 615 106 C1
6 615 107 C1
7 702 746 C1
7 606 400 C91
a 615 108 C1
9 601 076 C1

i0 364 B79 R1

615 103 C91

SHIM {. 055) {X)
SHIM {. 053) (X)
SHIM {.051) (X)
SHIM (. 049) (X)
SHIM (. 047) (X]
SHIM {. 045) (X)
5HIM {. 043) (X)
SHIM {. 041) (X)
SHIM (. 039) (X)

SPRING (6)
SEAT, spring lower (6)
PLATE, intermediate {6)
NOZZLE (used with Nozzle and Holder Assy
702 541 C91) (6)
407TC2U012883 and up

NOZZLE {6)
407TC2UDOI2882 and below

NUT. nozzle cap (6)

GASKET, nozzle (not furnished as part of
NOZZLE and HOLDER ASSY) {6)

"ot RING, dust seal 7/8 x 1-1/6 x 3/32" {not
furnished as part of nozzle and holder assy)

{6)

HOLDER ASS5Y, nozzle {6)
{Includes Ref. No. 2 thru 6 and B)

(X) - As Reguired.
§ - Not Furnished Separately.
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FUEL SYSTEM FUEL SYSTEM
(DT—407 (DT—407

PRIMARY AND FINAL FUEL FILTERS PRIMARY AND FINAL FUEL FILTERS — Continven

19 702 142 C1 FILTER, final fuel (short type}

10 702 253 C]  FILTER, final fuel {long type)

11 702 143 C1l FILTER, primary fuel{short type)

11 702 251 C1 FILTER, primary fuel (long type)

11 702 256 Gl FILTER, water sgparator primary fucl (part

of ATTACHMENT, 670 069 C91)

12 674 295 C1 NUT, spline {filter mounting bracket) (4)
13 262 046 R1 WASHER ({ilter mounting bracket) (4]
670 069 C91 ATTACHMENT, primary fuel filter and water

separator (consists of FILTER, 702 256 C1)
(see NOTES 1 and 3)

'” CE-P2549

T;F" . ';::J';;:; DESCRIPTION
1 670 149 G111 TUBE w/two NUT, 265 205 R1 and two
FITTING, 265 204 R1, primary to final
filter
2 606 B45 C1 ELBOW, primary filter outlet {2)
3 265 204 R1 SLEEVE (2}
4 265 205 R1 NUT {2)
5 444 654 PLUG, 1/4" NPT pipe (4)
-] 39 677 DA VALVE, bleed (2}
7 701 196 C1 BRACKET w/four NUT, 264 723 Rl and
WASHER, 262 046 R1, fuel filter .mounting
102 637 1/2" NUT {2)
103 323 1/2" lock WASHER (2)
186 285 3/8 x 4" hex-~hd cap SCREW (4)
103 341 13/32 % 13/16" x 16 ga WASHER {2} o
179 838 3/8 x T/8" hex-hd cap SCREW NOTE 1 - Factory Application - Order on
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER Machine Crder Form.
NOTE 3 - Fieid Application = Order through
8 612 277 C1 HEADER, {ilter {2) Regular Service Parts Channels.
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COOLING SYSTEM

~l42-

COOLING SYSTEM

(DT—407)

{DT-—407)

RADIATOR AND CONNECTIONS — Conrinuen
{Regular) {Short Core) {Woods] (Armored)

{Regular) {Short Core) (Woods) {(Armored)

RADIATOR AND CONNECTIGNS
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COQLING SYSTEM COOLING SYSTEM

(OT-407) (DT—407)

REF.
NO.

I, H, PART
NUMBER

No. Required

DESCRIPTICN

A|BIG’D|E|F|G|H|J’

RADIATOR AND CONNECTIONS — Conrinuen
{Regular) (Short Core) (Woods) {Armored)

A=

B-

D~

R

— 0 oo oo

612 551 C91

331 924 R91

341 800 R9L

331 927 R91

334 561 R91

331 922 R91

279 028 R9i
609 999 C2
320 484 R1
620 086 C1

259 598 R2

703 480 C1

259 599 R91

703 481 G1

259 603 R9L

703 482 C1
17 271 R1

262 603 R12

331 833 R2
343 061 R1

£40 302
327 777 R9l
179 841
103 321

Service parts for Radiator and Connections {regular) (for Power
Shift Crawler Tractors)

ATTACHMENT, short core radiator (for Power Shift Crawler
Tractors equipped with front cable control unit and radiator guard
ATTACHMENT, 334 293 R91 and ATTACHMENT 611 474 C91 {not
for Sideboom Crawler Tractors) ()

ATTACHMENT, (woods)radiator (for Manual Shift or Power Shift
Crawler Tractors equipped with radiator GUARD, 334 460 R91,
334 471 R91] or radiator guard ATTACHMENT, 334 298 R91) {not
for Sideboom Crawler Tractors) (see NOTE 3)

ATTACHMENT, armered radiator {for Manual Shift or Power Shift
Crawler Tractors equipped with radiator GUARD, 334 460 R91,
334 471 RS or radiator guard ATTACIIMENT, 334 298 R91 and
biower fan (not for Sidebocom Grawler Tractors) {see NOTE 3)

ATTACHMENT, short core radiatex {for Power Shift Crawler
Tractors equipped with front cable control unit radiator guard
ATTACHMENT, 334 293 R91 (not for Sidebonm Crawler Tractors)
{see NOTE 3)

ATTACHMENT, short-core radiator (for Manual Shift Crawler
Tractors equipped with front cable control unit radiator guard
ATTACHMENT, 338 004 R91) {not for Sideboom Crawier
Tractors) {see NOTE 3)

ATTACHMENT, short-core woods radiator (for Manual Shift
Crawler Tractors equipped with short core radiator ATTACHMENT,

334 561 R91) (not for Sideboom Crawler Tractors) (Order CORE.

348 477 R91 and GASKET, 320 486 R1)
Service parts for Radiator and Connections {armored core) (for
Sideboom Crawler Tractors)

Service parta for Radiator and Connections {regular) {for Manual
Shift, Agr and Custom Crawler Tractors)

Service parts Radiator and Connections (regular) {for Bucket
Back Filler Tractor)

CLAMP, radiator inlet hose
HOSE, radiator inlet
BAR, upper tank mounting

GASKET, radiator cap
TD-15BP 25474 up
TD-15BG 25474 up
GASKET, radiator cap 1 1 1
TD-15BP 22001 to 25473
TD-15BG 2200] to 25473
CAP, locking type radiator 1 1 !
TD-15BP 25474 up
TD-15BG 25474 up
CAP, w/GASKET, 259 598 R2, radiator 1 : 1 3
TD-15BP 22001 to 25473
TD-15BG 22001 to 25473
CLAMP, radiator cap 1 111
TD-15BP 25474 up
TD-15BG 25474 up
" CLAMP, radiator cap t 1 1
TD-15BP 22001 to 25473
. TD-15BG 22001 ta 25473
HANDLE, radiator cap 1 Li
PIN, 1/8 x 7/8" spring
TD-15BF 25474 up
TD-15BG 25474 up
HANDLE, radiator cap clamp 1 3 1
TD-15BF 22001 to 25473
TD-15BG 22001 to 25473
PIPE, overflow lower 1 I 1
PIPE, overflow lower 1 1 1

CONNECTOR, ‘overilow pipe
HOUSING, pressure valve
3/8 x 1-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW
3/8" lock WASHER

— e e B
—_—
— D

B
W e
e

NOTE 3 - Field Application - Order Through Regular Service

Parts Channels, .
(#) - Attachment No Longer Awvailable, Service Parts Will Be
Furnished.

W e e
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COOLING SYSTEM

(DT—407)

REF, L. H. PART DESCRIPTION No. Required
No, NUMSER A]BICIDIE'FJGIHIJIK
RADIATOR AND CONNECTIONS — ConTinuzo
{Regular) (Short Core) (Woods} {(Armored)
11 320 391 R1 GASKET, pressure valve 4 2 2 2
12 321 149 R92 VALVE, w/"O" RING, 252 707 Ri, radiator pressure 1 1 1 1
13 343 054 R91 TANK, radiator upper 1 1 1 1
102 635 3/8" NUT 15 15 |15 |15
179 839 3/8 x 1" hex-hd cap SCREW 27 27 R7 |27
179 840 3/8 x 1-1/8" hex-hd cap SCREW 11 11 f1i |11
103 321 3/8'" lock WASHER 38 38 |38 |38
252 707 R1 "OU RING, 3/4 x 15/16 x 3/32" L
14 320 486 R1 GASKET, radiator upper tank 1 1 1 1
15 320 485 R! STIFFENER, radiator core 2 1 z z
16 625 950 C1 CORE, and Bottom tank radiator (together with FRAME,
625 951 Cl will work for CORE, 348 488 R91 and CORE,
610 457 C91) 1
16 348 476 R91 CORE w/lower TANK, radiator 1
16 348 569 R92 CORE w/lower TANK, radiator 1 1
16 610 822 C91 CORE w/lower TANK, radiator 1
16 625 953 C1 CORE, and Bottom tank radiater (together with FRAME,
’ 625 952 Cl will work for CORE, 348 477 R$1l and CORE) ! 1 1 1
17 FRAME, radiator (Not Furnished Separately)
i7 348 521 R91 FRAME, radiator 1
17 625 951 C1 FRAME, radiator core (used with CORE, 625 950 C1) 1 1 1 1 1
i7 625 952 C1 FRAME, radiator core {used with CORE, 625 953 C1) 1 1 1 1 1
18 274 287 RZ  MOUNTING, radiator rubber 4 4 |4 4
19 311 218 R1 BRACKET, radiater mounting 4 4 | 4 4
616 373 G1 BOLT, radiator mounting 16 16 |16 | 16
20 331834 R11 BAFFLE, radiator top air 1 1 1
TD-15BP 22001 to 25000
TD-15BG 22001 to 25000 )
20 343062 R11 BAFFLE, radiator top air (furnished as part of cable radiator guard
ATTACHMENT, 334 298 R91)
20 343 062 R11 BAFFLE, radiator top air 1 1 1 1
20 624 417 G}  BAFFLE, top radiator air I 11
TD-15BP 25001 up
TD-15BG 25001 up
27 610 559 C91 CQOLER, oil to air {(Alsc listed and illustrated with "Hydraulic
Lines and Connections") 1
' TD-16BP 22001 up
TD-15BPS 22001 up
312 565 R1 BUSHING, cooler hinge 2
102 637 1/2" NUT (Cooler hinge} 2
179 885 1/2 x 1-1/2" hex=-hd cap SGREW {Ccoler hinge) 2
179 858 7/16" x 1" hex-hd cap SCREW 2
103 323 1/2" lock WASHER 2
103 322 7/16" lock WASHER 2
103 342 15/32" flat WASHER 2
11 002 VA WASHER, Flat 4
270 711 R1 SHIM. hinge Cx
22A 611 091 €11 BAFFLE, RH lower air 1 | 1
179 835 3/8 x 5/8" hex-hd cap SCREW 2 2
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER 2 2
103 341 131'32. x 13/16" x 16 ga. WASHER 2 2
228 611 097 C1 BAFFLE, wlDrawmg ISK 39721, LH lower air 1 1
179 835 3/8 % 5/8'" hex-hd cap SCREW 3 3
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER 3 3
341 13/32 x« 13/16" x 16 ga. WASHER 3 3
2zc 334 263 RZ  BAFFLE, radiator lower froat air H L1 11
179 835 3/8 x 5/8" hex-hd cap SCREW 4 4 |4 4| 4
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER 4 4 4 4 4
103 341 13/32 x 13/16" x 16 ga, WASHER 4 4 |4 4| 4
23 609 683 C1 SEAlL, side air 2 2 2
23 609 682 C1 SEAL, side air 2z 2 |1 2
24 274 395 R1 GASKET, outlet elbow 1 1 1 1
25 327 776 R1 ELBOW, radiator outlet 1 1 1 1
179 839 3/8 x 1" hex-hd cap SCREW 2 2121z
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER 2 2 2 2
26 279 028 R91 CLAMP, ocutlet hose 2 2 2 2
27 407 010 R1 - HOSE, radiator pipe outlet (2-1/4 x 2-3/8 x 3" long) (%) 1 1 {1 1
28 338 242 R1 PIPE radiator outlet 1 1 1 1
28 338 243 R1 PIPE radiator cutlet 1 1 1
x - As Required.
(*) - Make from bulk stock, Bulk stock is furnished in three foot
lengths. Part number is for one foot of hose only.
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COOLING SYSTEM COOQLING SYSTEM
{DT—-407) ’ (DT 407}
’ No. Reguired
G KTETE 5|5 ] F [ [F 77
T~ RADIATOR AND CONNECTIONS — Continuen
[Regular) (Shett Core) (Woeds) (Armored)
29 279 028 R91 CLAMP, water pump inlet hose 2z 2 2 2
30 338 244 R2 HOSE water pump inlet 1 1 1
31 345 616 R1 BAFFLE, LH lower rear air 1 1 1 1 I
179 835 3/8 x 5/8" hex-hd cap SCREW 3 3 3 3 3
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER 3 3 3 3 3
103 341 1332 % 13/16" % 16 ga WASHER 3 3 3 3 3
31A 345 617 R11 BAFFLE, RH lower rear air 1 1 1 1 1
179 835 3/8 x 5/8" hex-hd cap SCREW 4 2 2 2 Z
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER 2 2 2 ] 2
103 341 13/32 x 13/16' x 16 ga, WASHER 2 2 l2 212
32 611 469 C11  SHRDUD, lower fan 1 1 1 N
181 356 3/8NF x 5/8" hex-hd cap SCREW 4 s |a 4
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER 1 4 4 4
103 341 13/32 ® 13/16" x 16 ga. WASHER 4 4 4 4
32 611 468 C11 SHROUD, fan lower 1 1 1
- 181 360 3/8NF x 3/4' hex-hd cap SCREW 1 1 1
C 181 356 3/BNF x 5/8" hex-hd cap SCREW 1 1 1
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER 5 10 |10
” 103 341 13/32 x 13/16" x 16 ga. WASHER 6 10 |10
{Order the following parts -
F4 LINER - b20 415 C1
L SHROUD 620 413 C1
1 SHROUD 620414 C1
2 STIFFENER 620 416 G1
33 611 467 Cl1 SHROUD, fan upper 1 1 1 1

TD-L5BP 22001 to 25391
TD-15BPS 22001 to 25390

181 360 3/BNF x 3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW 4 z2 |2 |2
181 356 3/8NF x 5/8' hex-hd cap SCREW 2 2 122
103 321 3/8" lock WASHEER 4 4 (4| 4
103 341 13/32 x 13/16" x 16 ga. WASHER 3 3 3 3
Kk} 620 413 C1 SHROUD, fan upper 3
TD-15BP 25392 up
TD-15BG 25391 up
181 360 3/8NF x 3/4" hex«hd cap SCREW . 2 2 2 2
181 356 3/8NF x 5/8'" hex-hd cap SCREW : 2 2 j2 | 2
103 321 - 3/8" lock WASHER ' 4 4 4 4
103 341 13/32 x 13/16" x té ga. WASHER 3 3 3 3
34 620 416 C1 STIFFENER, fan shroud liner 2
179 838 3/8 x 7/8" BOLT (Nylok) 12
- 103 341 13/32 x 13/16" x 16 ga. WASHER 12
35 620 415 C1 LINER, fan shroud 2
336 182 R1 ADAPTER, safety filter to oil cooler inlet hose (¥) 1
606 291 C91 ADAPTER, cooler outlet to regulator inlet hose (*) 1
274 239 R1 GCLIP, overflow pipe {on fan shroud bolts) 2 2 |2} e
30% B19 R} CLIP, by-pass to cooler hose _(*) 2 4
296 406 R91 ELBOW, oil cooler outlet to regulator hose (¥) 1
327 393 R1 GROMMET, radiator oil line rubber {Not used on Power z |2

Shift Sideboom Tractor)
603 561 C91 HOSE w/two FITTING, 319 753 R91l, cooler to safety filter (HOSE,
5/8"ID x 58" long including fittings) (%) 1
HOSE w/o FITTINGS, cut length 5/8"ID x 54-5/8" long cut [rom
bulk hose Ne. 319 710 Rl

319 753 RSt FITTING, male pipe 2
603 562 C91 HOSE w/two FITTING, 319 753 R91, cooler to regulator {HOSE,
5/8"ID x 44" long including FITTINGS} (*) ’ 1 Lot
B HOSE w/fo FITTINGS, cut length 5/8"ID x 40-5/8" long cut from
el bulk hose No, 319 710 R1
C 319 753 R9l FITTING, male pipe 2 z |2
- 603 553 C91 HOSE w/two FITTING, 319 753 R91, regulator inlet {HQSE. 5/8"ID
x 80" long including FITTINGS) (%) 1 1ol
HOSE w/o FITTINGS, cut length 5/8"1D x 76-5/8" long cut from
. bulk Hose No. 219 710 R1
319 753 R91 FITTING, male pipe ’ 4 2 z

319 710 R1 HOSE, 5/8"ID bulk {x)

343 501 R92 COOLER, oil to air lower (%) 1 !

181 371 3/BNF x 1.3/8" hex-hd cap SCREW 4 4

103 321 3/8" lock WASHER 4 4

103 341 13/32 % 13/16" x 16 ga. WASHER 4 4

325 990 R1 SPACER, radiator mounting bracke: 4 4
TD-15BF 22001 to 25000
TD-~15BG 22001 to 25000 1 O R

31729 D VALVE, radiater drain

{*} - Also Listed And Illustrated With "Hydraulic Lines and
Connections. '
{x} - Order Cut Length As Required.
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RADIATOR SHUTTER
{Not {for use with outbeard fan)

'"-\

li

RADIATOR SHUTTER — Coenrtinveo
{Not for use with outhcard fan)

I1PA-68254
Mo, iuween DESGRIPTION Mo Wmarm DESGRIPTION
Parts without letters after the description indicates the part 7 609 753 C91 ROD, radiator shutter control (ATTACH-
is used for all attachments listed below: Letters "A'" and MENT B)
"B'" are used to identify separate attachments. 102 634 5/16" NUT (2)
179 819 5/16 x 1-1/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (2)
A 345 735 R%1 ATTACHMENT, radiator shutter {for trac- 103 319 1/4" lock WASHER. (3)
tors equipped with regular or hydraulic 103 320 5/16" lock WASHER (2)
radiator guard) (see NOTE A) B 27 385 D CLIP, shutter control rod (ATTAGHMENT
TD-15BP 22001 to 25000 A and B) {2}
TD-158G 22001 to 25000 TD-15BP 22001 to 25000
B 337 723 R91 ATTACHMENT, radiator shutter {for trac- TD-15BG 2200} to 25000
tors equipped with rear cable control unit 102 635 3/B" NUT (2}
radiator guard) (for gear drive and power 120 578 3/8 x 3/4" truss-slt-hd mach SCREW (2)
shift crawler tractors) (see NOTE A} 103 321 3/8" lock WASHER (2)
C 624 418 C91 ATTACHMENT, radiator shutter {for trac- 8 311 500 R1 CLIP, shutter control rod (ATTACHMENT
tors equipped with regular or hydraulic C) (2)
radiator guard) (see NOTE A) 102 635 3/8" NUT (2)
TD-15BP 25001 up_ 120 578 3/8 x 3/4" truss-slt-hd mach SCREW (2)
TD-15BG 25001 uf: 103 321 3/8" lock WASHER (2)
L 603 666 CI1  SHEUTTER, radiator 9 337 669 R11 GUIDE, ral..dl.ator shutter control crank
N 179 839 3/8 x 1" hex«hd cap SCREW (3)
179 837 3/8 % 3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (10) 1
E 103 321 3/8" lock WASHER (3}
103 321 3/8" loék WASHER {10) S
103 341 13/32x 13[16")( 16 a-WASHER.{lO) . 10 337 473 R1 PLUG, travel
‘ ? & 11 337 676 R1  SPACER, radiator shutter control crank
2 337 679 R1 SPACER actiator. mcuntm.g (used only with 12 337 672 R1 BRACKET, radiator shutter crank
PLATE, 334 493 R91) {3} - 102 635 3/8" NUT (4)
n -
3 345 777 R91 PLATE, actuator mounting [together with igg gg? g;g.?‘léckhﬁAg%E?{p(i?REw 4}
SPACER, 337 679 R1, will work for 13 277 184 R] BOOT
: 332 493 RI1) 14 337 674 Rl CRANK, shutter control
179 819 5716 x 1-1/8" hex-hd cap SCREW 313 062 R11 BAFFLE, radiator air top (ATTACHMENT
179 837 3/8 x 3/4" hex~hd cap SCREW (3 for ; ;
B) (also listed and illustrated under
ATTACHMENT A) " ; . n
" Radiator and Connections'}
103 320 5/16" lock WASHER 134 496 R1 BLOCK, tapping (10)
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER (3) | APRInS o g .
. 1019 214 R2 PAMPHLET, installation instruction
179 838 3/8 x 7/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (3 for
. ATTACHMENT B (ATTACHMENT A and B} {2)
) 337 721 R1 STIFFENER, vertical (ATTACHMENT A and
. 334498 R91  ACTUATOR, shutter 624 423 ISB} (é‘)ENER 1 (ATTACHMENT C) (2}
’ Gl TIF vertica
5 334 061 R1 GUIDE, shutter actuating {2) . ; ! ;
179 B38 3/8 x 7/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (Z) 620 480 C1 5'?.‘;;[)17'FENER, horizontal {ATTACHMENT C)
i < i e
103 321 3/8Y tock WASHER’ {2) ) ; NOTE A: ATTACHMENT no longer available.
6 114 492 NUT, 1/4NF jam {3} Service parts will be furnished,
7 609 752 C31 ROD, radiator shutter control (A.TTACH—
MENT A)
PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERIGA (Rev, No. 1 10-71) PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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COOLING SYSTEM COOLING SYSTEM

{ ’ FAN AND FAN GUARD

Suction Fan Reversible Fan Blower Fan

No. Required

I.H, PART CESCRIPTION
KUMBER

A‘ B|c{D[E|F ]GlH

A- 334 594 R92 ATTACHMENT, fan guard (used on tractors without front cable control unit) {see
NOTES 1 and 3)
B~ 334 595 R91 ATTACHMENT, fan guard {used on tractors with front cable control unit) (not
for sideboom or Backfiller crawler tractors) {see NOTES 1 and 3)
C- 620 324 C91 ATTACHMENT, reversible fan (Consists of FAN, 619 629 C91 and PAMPHLET,
1 019 209 R1) (for use on units equipped with Fan Guard Attachments 334 594 R91,
or 334 595 R91) {not for sideboom or Backfiller crawler tractors} (see NOTE 3}
D- 338 908 R91 ATTACHMENT, bloewer fan {should be used with fan guard ATTACHMENT,
334 594 R91 or 334 595 R91) {not used on tractors with Front Cable Control
Unit} {not for sideboom or Backf{iller crawler tractors) {see NOTE 3)

E- Service parts for suction FAN (regular) (not for sideboom crawler tractors)
F- Service parts for blower FAN (regular) {for sideboom crawler tractors)
G- Service parts for reversible FAN (for sideboom crawler tractors)
H- Service parts for fan guard (for Backfiller crawler tractors)
1 338 909 R91 FAN, suction {24 dia) {Schwitzer} 1
179 838 3/8 x 7/8" hex-hd cap SCREW é
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER &
z 619 629 C91 FAN, reversible {Huber) H 1
179 844 3/8 x 1-5/8" hex-hd cap SCREW 6 6
103 32] 3/8"rlock WASHER 6 6
3 338 908 R91 ¥FAN, blower {24! dia) {Schwitzer) 1 1
N 179 838 3/8 x 7/8" hex-hd cap SCREW 6 6
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER 6 6
4 616 295 C1 GUARD LH, fan (together with RH FAN GUARD 609 995 C92 will work for
FAN GUARD 336 048 R92) 1 {1 1
102 635 3/8" NUT z |2 2z
179 837 3/8 x 3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW 6 |5 5
186 284 3/8 x 3-3/4" hex-hd ¢cap SCREW 1 1
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER 6 |7 7
103 341 13/32 % 13/16" x 16 ga, WASHER 4 b 6
5 609 995 G92Z GUARD RH, fan (together with LH FAN GUARD 616 295 Cl will work for
FAN GUARD, 336 048 R92) 1 1 %
179 837 3/8 x 3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW 4 3
186 282 3/8 x 3-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW 1 1
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER 4 |a 4
103 341 13/32 x 13/16" x 16 ga. WASHER 4 |7 7
334 562 R2 SPACER, mounting 2 2
NOTE I - Factory Application - Order on Machine Order Form.
NOTE 3 - Field Application - Ovder through Regular Service Parts Channels,

'
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COOLING SYSTEM COOLING SYSTEM
(DT—407) {DT-407)
WATER PUMP, THERMOSTAT AND RELATED PARTS WATER PUMP, THERMOSTAT AND RELATED PARTS - ConTinvuen

CEA-84475

il Fhria DESCRIPTION nee- LH.PART DEBCRIFTION
1 326 818 R1 GASKET, zlbow (2) g 607 259 C1 HOSE, by-pasy
2 607 257 C11 ELBOW w/PLUG, 445 751, thermostat 16 PUMP ASSY, water (for components see list
housing mounting of parts under details of "Water Pump and
179 844 3/8 x 1-5/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (3) Pulley'")
186 282 3/8 x 3-1/4" hex«hd cap SCREW 11 612 134 C11 BELT, fan and alternator {set of two)
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER (4} 11 326 758 R11 BELT, fan and generator (set of two)
2 32B 892 R1 CGASKET, water pump
3 445 751 PLUG, 1/2" pipe
13 407 006 R1 HQSE, water pump to front oil ccoler header
4 326 978 R%1 THERMOSTAT {175° to 190°*) (optional (1-3/4 2 2-1/8 x 3-1/4"} {%)
w/THERMOSTAT, 702 346 C1}) *
4 702 346 C1 THERMOSTAT (170* to 192*) (optional 14 274 087 R91 CLAMP, hose {2}
w/THERMOSTAT, 326 978 R91)
4 619 735 C1 THERMOSTAT (185* to 200°) {opticnal 15 607 254 C2 HEADER, front ¢il cooler
w/THERMOSTAT, 619 736 C1){X} ‘ 179 827 5/16 x 2~1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (7)
4 619 736 C1 THERMOSTAT (180°® to 202*) (optional 186 272 5/16 »x 4" hex~hd cap SCREW
w/THERMOSTAT, 619 735 C1) (X} 186 282 3/8 x 3-1/4" hex-hd cap SGREW
179 845 3/8 x 1-3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW
5 615 175 C91  RING, thermostat seal (optional with 103 320 5/16" lock WASHER (8)
: 347 497 R91) 103 321 3/8" lack WASHER {2}
S 347 497 R%1  RING, thermostat seal (optional with -
: 615 175 G91) 16 337 242 Rl GASKET, front oil cooler
& 607 258 C1 ° GASKET, thermostat housing 384 554 R1 CLIP, water temperature tube (on thermo-=-
: stat housing mounting bolt)
7 609 115 C2 HOUSING, thermostat
179 850 3/8 x 2-3/4" hex=hd cap SCREW (4) (X) - As Raguired.
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER (4) (*) - Make from bulk stock. Bulk stock is
furnished in three foot lengths. Part
8 279 024 R91 CLAMP, hose (2) numbez is for one foot of hose only.
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COOLING SYSTEM ' - COOLING SYSTEM
(DT-407) . ' (DT—407)
{: WATER PUMP AND PULLEY WATER PUMP AND PULLF;Y — CoN-r-musn

IPA.66432F

REF.
I.H. PART DESCRIPTION : REF. I H.PART

NO. NUMBER . NO. NUMBER DESCRIFPTION

e & 20 701 331 C91 PACKAGE, water pump seal field service
8NF '
2 18 501 R1 NuT, 7/ (consists of water pump SEAL and SEAT,
3 332 445 R1 PULLEY, fan 265 164 C91)
-7 407 TG2U036039 and Below
3 672 017 G1 PULLEY, fan 609 459 C92 PACKAGE, water pump field service
U {Consists of -
407TC2U036040 and Up . 1 BEARING ST 441
4 326 721 R1 SPACER, water pump 1 BEARING ST 715
1 GASKET 328 892 R1
5 333 794 R91 SEAL, water purnp shaft 1 IMPELLER 322 311 R1
6 456 736 R1 RING, snap 1 KEY 124 549
1 NUT 18 501 R1
7 ST 715 BEARING, ball 1 PACKAGE 701 331 Go1
g 124 549 KEY, Woodruff (3/16 x 3/4") 1  RING 265 253 R1
1 RING 456 736 R1
9 345 CB1 R1 SHAFT, water pump 1 SEAL 333 704 R91
1 SEAL 333 794 R91
10 ST 441 BEARING, ball 1 SEAL %10 051 91
1 SHAFT 345 0B1 R1
A .
1t 610 051 C91  OLL SEAL, rear | SPACER 326 721.R1)
_ 12 f’g? ggz Rl Hogfégg'Nf;r(ﬁ;g 345 082 RY! PACKAGE, water pump shaft field service
. W (Consists of water pump SHAFT, 345 081 R1
C 103 321 378" lock WASHER (4) and NUT, 18 501 R1}
14 SEAL, water pump {(order PACKAGE,

701 331 C91) 701 335 C91 PACKAGE, water pump bearing housing

15 265 164 C91 SEAT, water pump seal field service

{Consgists of -
1 TN 1
16 33231181 IMPELLER, water pump | BEARING  ar o
1
17 285 253 R1  "C' RING (5-1/2 x 5-3/4 x 1/8") L NG J28 889 o
1 KE 124 54
18 273 050 R1  STUD.{4) 1 NU?E. 18 gocl’ Rl
1 RING 456 736 R1
1 SEAL 610 051 G91
19 607 253 C11 BODY w/four STUDS, 273 050 R1, water 1 SEAL 333 794 R91
pump i SBEAT 265 164 C91
179 888 1/2 x 1-7/8" hex-hd cap SCREW 1 SHAFT 345 081 R1
179 890 1/2 x 2-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (3} 1 SPACER 326 721 R1
116 105 17/32 % 1-1/16x. 095" copper WASHER (4) §1 SEAL )
I
1 § - Not Furnished Separately.
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LUBRICATION SYSTEM

(DT-407)

ENGINE CIL COOLER, FILTER AND PUMP PIPING

ENGINE OIL CCOLER, FILTER AND PUMP PIPING — ConTiNueD

CEA-B4471B

F:JEDF.. "Wiween DESCRIPTION }:,E:_' 'k%‘,:;:; DESCRIFTION
1 606 894 C1 ORIFICE, oil gailery te cylinder head tube 12 607 263 C1 HEADER, pressure regulator valve and rear
oil cooler
2 615 092 C1 SLEEVE, oil gallery to cylinder head tube 179 841 3/8 x 1-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW {2)
179 845 3/8 x 1-3/4™ hex-hd cap SCREW (2]
3 615 091 C1 NUT, oil gallery to cylinder head tube 179 848 3/8 x 2-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW
103 321 38" lock WASHER (5)
4 607 265 C1 TUBE, oil gallery to cylinder head
13 345 247 R1 GASKET, cocler header
5 332 564 R11 TUBE w/GLAND, 325 551 R1, filter header
to rear cooler header 14 341 195 R92 VALVE ASSY, pressure regulating
179 817 5/16 x 7/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (2}
i
103 320 5/16" lock WASHER (2) 15 RING, valve spring seat snap (Not Furnished
332551 R1  GLAND, 1/8" "O" ring Separately)
[} 343 3B R2 "O" RING, filter header to cooler header 16 SEAT, valve spring {Not Furnished
tube {1-1/4 x 1-1/2 x 1/8") Separately)
7 332 554 R1 ELBOQW, oil cooler front .
179 B17 5/16 x 7/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (2) 17 SPRING, valve [Not Furnished Separately)
103 320 5/16" lock WASHER ({2}
18 VALVE, pressure regulating {Not Furnished
8 343 396 RZ  "O" RING, cooler to filter tube (1-1/8 x Separately)
' 1-3/8 x 1/8") (2)
19 HOUSING, valve {Not Furnished Separately}
9 607 264 C1 TUBE, cooler te filter
20 FILTER ASSY, lubricating oil {for compon-
. ents see list of parts under details of "Lu-
10 332 555 R1 GASKET, oil cooler elbow {2) bricating Oii Filter")
179 841 3/8 x 1-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (3)
11 337 242 R1 GASKET, oil cocler to header 103 321 3/8" lock WASHER (3)
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MEMORANDA

REF,

I H, PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

ENGINE QIL COOLER, FILTER AND PUMP PIPING — ConTinugs

2l

22
23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32
33

34

35
36
36

37
38
39
40

41

332 545 R91
18 253 R1
179 837
179 845
193 321
332 549 R1
332644 R1
332 543 R)
179 839
179 847
103 321

343 396 R2

332542 R1

343 398 R1-

332 566 R1

607 262 C1
179 817
179 825
103 320

607 261 Cl11

382 7181 R1

332 536 R1
332 520 R94
179 840
186 283
103 321

337 240 R1

135 013
9982 F
606 895 C91

606 896 C92
444 624 C92

19 984 R1
16 898 R1
444 571
332551 R1

619 579 €91

670 652 C1
279 673 R91

INLET, oil pump
NUT, 3/8" Esna stop
3/8 x 3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW
3/8 x 1-3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (2)
3/8" lock WASHER (2}

GASKET, oil pump inlet

GASKET, oil outlet eibow

ELBOW, crankcase oil outlet
3/8 x 1" hex-hd cap SCREW
3/8 x 2" hex-hd cap SCREW
3/8" lock WASHER (2)

"O" RING, oil outlet to pump tube (1-1/8 x
1-3/8 x 1/8") (2}

TUBE, crankcase oil outlet to pump

"o RING, oil pump to oil cooler tube {(1-1/4
x 1-1/2 x 1/8") (2)

GASKET, fiiter header to rear ccoler
header tube

ELBOW, oil cooler rear
5/16 x 7/8" hex-hd cap SCREW
5/16 x 1-7/8'" hex~hd cap SCREW
5/16" lock WASHER (2}

TUBE w/two GLAND, 332 551 R1, pump to
cooler

"Q" RING, oil pumnp end plug (1-3/4 x
1-15716 x 3/32")

GASKET, oil pump mounting

PUMP ASSY, oil {for components see list of
parts under details of '"'Oil Pump")

3/8 x 1-1/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (2)
3/8 x 3-1/2'"" hex~hd cap SCREW {2)
3/8'" lock WASHER (4)

PLUG, oil pump end (not used on units
equipped with Tachometer Drive or
Service Recorder}

1/4 x 1/2" hex~soc set SCREW

VALVE, water drain.

COOLER, oil (optional with 606 896 C92)

CCOLER, oil {optional with 606 895 C91)
PLUG, o0il cooler pipe

NUT, i/4" nylon insert tube
TEE

PLUG, 1/8" pipe

GLAND, 1/8" "Q" ring (3)

RECCRDER, service
407TC2U026416 up

SCREW, 1/4" sq=hd set

SEAL, wire
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LUBRICATION SYSTEM
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LUBRICATION SYSTEM

(DT—407}

LUBRICATING OIL FILTER

CEA-B44dB

REF. 1, H.PART

NO. MUMBER DESGCRIPTION

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

LUBRICATING CIL FILTER — ConTinveD

1 607 266 C11 HEADER w/PLUG, 445 686, oil filter
445 636 PLUG, 3/8" sq-hd pipe
2 204 854 Rl GASKET, cil filter case {2}
3 323 827 R91 PACKAGE, oil filter element field service

{consists of ELEMENT and GASKET,
304 854 R1} (2}

4 324 453 R1 RING, retaining (2}

5 312 B87 R91  VALVE ASSY, bv-pass (2)

6 154 665 R1 RETAINER, by-pass valve spring (2)

7 308 458 R1 SPRING, by-pass valve (2)

8 VALVE, by-pass {order 312 887 R91} {2}

9 . CUP, element sealing {order 312 887 R91) (2]
10 308 422 R1 SPRING, oil filter element retaining (2)

i1 349 077 R91 CASE w/WASHER, oil filter (2)

12 59 657 D WASHER, copper (2}

13 345 237 R1 BOLT, cil filter case retaining (2)

PRINTED IN WNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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LUBRICATION SYSTEM

(DT 407

-153-

LUBRICATION SYSTEM

(DT—407)

LUBRICATING Ol PUMP

LUBRICATING QIL PUMP — ConTivuen

IPB-10839 C
T‘.?' ';‘ﬁ';;:: DESCRIPTION F;E:_' ';"'J;;:; DESCRIPTIGN
1 332 520 R94 PUMP ASSEMBLY, lubricating oil 15 BODY, relief valve (Not Furnished Separately)
179 840 3/8 x 1-1/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (2}
186 283 3/8 x 3-1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW 16 HQUSING, relief valve {Not Furnished
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER (4} Separately)
660 533 R2 BOLT, drilled head
17 601 381 C1 GASKET, oil pump
2 19 263 R1 NUT, 5/8NF Esna
18 332 527 Rzl COVER w/BUSHING, 345 292 R} and PLUG,
3 332 523 R1 GEAR, oil pump drive 9 409 954, oil pump
179 819 5/16 x 1-1/8" hex-hd cap SGREW {3)
4 332521 R11 BODY w/BUSHING, 345 291 R1, SHAFT, 179 828 5/16 x 2-1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW
332 524 R1 and PIN, 19 841 R1, oil pump 179 830 5/16 x 3" hex-hd cap SCREW
186 270 5/16 x 3-1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW
5 332 528 R1 SHAFT, oil pump drive idler 103 320G 5/16" lock WASHER ({4)
6 332 529 R1 GEAR, ¢il pump drive idler 12 9 409 954 PLUG, 1/16" hex-soc pipe
7 347 299 R91 BEARING ASSEMBLY 20 326 767 R2Z1 GEAR w/two BUSHING, 326 768 R1, cil pump
idler
8 332 530 R1 WASHER, shaft
21 326 768 R1 BUSHING, idler gear (2}
9 19 841 R1 PIN, 1/4 x 1/2" dowel
22 332524 R1 SHAFT, idler gear
10 179 841 BOLT, 3/8NF x 1-1/4" (12 pt}
11 345 161 R91 VALVE ASSEMBLY, relief 23 345 291 R1 BUSHING, drive shaft {body end)
12 RING, relief valve spring seat snap (Not 24 124 545 KEY, 1/8 x 5/8" Woodruff
Furnished Separately)
13 SEAT, relief valve spring (Not Furnished 25 332 522 Rl2 SHAFT w/GEAR, oil pump drive
Separately) 26 345 292 R1 BUSHING, drive shaft {cover end)
14 SPRING, ralief valve {Not Furnished 27 349 055 R2 "o RING, relief valve [13/16 x 1 x 3/32")

Separately}

{used with VALVE, 345 161 R%1)
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LUBRICATION SYSTEM

(DT—407)
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MEMORANDA

CRANKCASE CIL PAN

o4 IPA-57458 B

REF. L. H. PART -
N NUMBER DESCRIPTION
P 328 731 Rl GASKET, crankcase oil pan
2 332 065 R11 PAN w/GASKET, 3 405 H, PLUG, 444 880
. and PLUG, 445 096, crankcase oil
179 838 3/8 x 7/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (33)
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER (33}
3 444 580 PILUCG, 3/4" pipe (brs) [optional with
9 409 949)
3 9 409 949 FPLUG, 3/4" pipe (stl} (opticnal with
444 880)
4 59 658 D GASKET, crankcase oil pan drain plug
5 445 096 PLUG, crankcase oil pan drain
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TURBOCHARGER
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(DT—407)
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TURBOCHARGER

(DT—407;

TURBOCHARGER AND PIPING
{Schwitzer)

TURBOCHARGER AND PIPING — Conrinues
(Schwitzer)

&
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TURBOCHARGER TURBOCHARGER
T (DT-407) (DT—407}

TURBOCHARGER AND. PIPING -~ CenTinusp

{Schwitzer)
1 TURBOCHARGER AS8Y (For components
see list of parts under details of
"Turbocharger')
304 451 R1I 3/8NF NUT (4)
181 374 3/8NF x 1-1/2" hex~-hd cap SCREW (4}
2 670 035 C1 GASKET, turbocharger
3 670 049 C1 ELBCW, turbocharger exhaust outlet
181 374 3/8NF x 1-1/2" hex~hd cap SCREW (¢)
304 451 R1 3/8NF NUT (4}
4 606 918 C91 SEAL w/RING, turbocharger exhaust sleeve
5 670 036 C1 SLEEVE, turbocharger exhaust
2 615 710 C1 SEAL w/RING, turbocharger exhaust slecve
7 670 052 C11 TUBE, turbocharger oil inlet
407TC2U024013 and below
7 670 620 Cl11 TUBE, turbocharger oil inlet
407TTC20024014 and up
179 818 5f/16 x 1" hex-hd cap SCREW (2}
103 320 5/16" lock WASHER (2)
8 277 737 R1 SLEEVE, tube
9 27T 743 R1 ELBOW
10 670 043 C1 CLIP, oil inlet tube
11 253 660 R1 GASKET, {lange
l2 341 464 R1 GASKET, flange
13 279 027 R91 CLAMP, hose (2)
14 670 053 C1 ELBOW, turbocharger air outlet
15 277 738 R1 NUT, tube
16 670 050 C11 TUBE, turbocharger air outlet

407TC2U024013 and below

16 670 619 C1l1 TUBE, turbocharger air ocutlet

407TC20U024014 and up

179 858 7/16 x I'" hex-hd cap SCREW (2)
103 322 7/16" lock WASHER (2)
17 369 497 R2 GASKET, air outlet tube
18 607 286 C11 ELBOW w/two PLUG, 444 577 air intake
179 839 3/8 » 1" hex-hd cap SCREW (2}
186 282 3/8 x 3-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (2}
103 321 3/8'" lock WASHER (2)
244 577 PLUG, 1/4" sq-hd pipe {2)
19 327 755 R1 GASKET, air intake 2lbow
26 343750 R1  CONNEGTOR, hose
21 122 316 R91 CLAMP, hose (2)
22 336 661 R1 HOSE, turbocharger oil drain {3/4" ID x
2-1/4" long)
23 670 037 Cl1 TUBE ASS5Y, turbocharger il drain
179 839 3/8 x 1" hex-hd cap SGREW (2)
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER (2)

TURBOCHARGER AND PIPING — Conrinusn

{Schwitzer)
26 670 063 Cll ADAPTER w/two STUD, 291 1406 R1, turbo-
charger
407TC2U023384 and below
619 471 C1 NUT w/WASHER (2)
103 026 3/BNF NUT (8)
179 847 3/8NF x 2" hex-hd cap SCREW (&)
181 377 3/8NF % 1-3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW {2)
27 670 0BB Cl ADAPTER, turbocharger exhaust elbow
407TC2U023384 and below
il zis5 b STUD, turbocharger adapter (2)
304 391 R2 GASKET, turbocharpger adapter

407TC2U023384 and below

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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TURBOCHARGER TURBOCHARGER
(DT—407) {DT—407)

TURBOCHARGER
{Schwitzer)

TURBOCHARGER — ConTincED

(Schwitzex}

CE-8745)

REF, I. H. FART

NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION F,:EQF_' Pl DESCRIPTION
Parts without letters after the deseription indicates the part 1 615 815 C1 SLEEVE, spacer
is uged for all turbochargers listed below, Letters "A' iz 615 333 C1 INSERT, flinger plate
and "B are used to identify separate turbochargers. 13 615 813 Gl WHEEL, compressor (TURBOCHARGER B)
A 702 929 C91 TURBOCHARGER ASSEMBLY
{Model 3LD-279) (149018) 13 619 633 C1 WHEEL, compressor {TURBOCHARGER A)
407 TC2U024014 to 407TC2U043503
B 102 277 C91 TURBOCHARGER ASSEMBLY
{Model 3LD-229) (146718} 14 615 814 C1 NUT, wheel Loc‘:k
407 TC2U000501 to 407 TC2U024013 15 40z 385 C91 CORE ASSEMBLY, turbocharger
and . (TURBOCHARGER B)
407 TC2U043504 up 15 619 632 C91 CORE ASSEMBLY, turbocharger
1 619 474 C1 CLAMP, tab type {4) {TURBOCHARGER A)
2 1/4" lock WASHER (8) .
3 615 811 C1 BOLT, 1/4 x 5/8" (8) 16 615 332 Cl RING, insert snap
4 702 384 C91 CLAMP w/NUT, 313 i63 R1, "V" Band 17 415 810 C1 COVER, compressor (TURBOCHARGER B)
313 163 R1 NUT, 1/4NF Self Lock
5 702 386 Cl WHEEL and SHAFT, turbine 17 619 634 Gl COVER, compressor (TURBOCHARGER A}
[ 615 819 C1 RING, turbine piston {Copper Coated)
7 615 812 Gl HOUSING, turbine (TURBOCHARGER B) e .
7 619 635 G1 HOUSING, turbine (TURBOCHARGER A) 18 615 334 C1 O" RING, insert [2,55 x 2,756 x . 103}
8 702 387 Cl HOUSING, bearing
9 615 818 C1 PLATE, thrust 19 313 156 R1 RING, sleeve pisten
10 615 816 C1 DEFLECTOR, oil
20 615 817 C1l RING, thrust
2L 615 820 C1 BEARING, housing
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
{DT—407) ' (DT—407)
:::' ';4"::;;:: DESCRIFTION
o
J‘"‘-‘_.. GENERATOR, CRANKING MOTOR, AND CONNEC TIONS GENERATOR_. CRANKING MOTOR AND CONNEGTIONS ~ Cowrinueb

407TC2ZUO 32317 and Below

.‘____-—-I

407TC2U0 32317 and Below

304 573 R1 GASKET, cranking motor

MOTOR, cranking (for components see list
of parts under details of "Granking Motor')
179 885 1/2 x 1-1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW (3)
103 323 1/2" lock WASHER (3}

607 736 C91 ATTACHMENT, heavy duty generatar (con-
sists of Generator (Delco-Remy No,
1105237), voltage REGULATOR (Delco-Remy
No. 1 115 677) and PULLEY, 607 228 Cl})
{See NOTES 1 andg 3)

IPA-86416 A

REF, 1. H. PART

NO. S UMBER DESGRIPTION

1 326 758 Rl1 BELT, generator and fan {set of two)

2 607 228 C1 PULLEY, generator {Used with heavy duty
generator)

2 326 544 R1 PULLEY, generator {Not used with heavy
duty generator)

3 GENERATOR ASSEMBLY, 24 volt [for
components see list of parts under details
of "Generatoz™'}

19 256 R1 NUT, 1/2" Esna
103 028 1/2NF NUT
181 431 1/2NF x 1-1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW
131 442 1/2NF x 3" hex-hd cap SCREW
103 323 1/2" lock WASHER
4 341 652 R2 ARM, generator
179 838 3/8 x 7/8" hex~hd cap SCREW
179 839 3/8 x 1" hex~hd cap SCREW
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER (2}
142 127 R1 WASHER, flat
5 328 719 R1 FOOT, generator mounting
103 026 3/8NF NUT (2)
181 370 3/8NF x 1-1/4" hex=hd cap SCREW (2}
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER (2)
142 127 R1 WASHER, flat
6 326 545 R11 BRACKET, pgenerator mounting
103 026 3/8NF NUT {2}
179 838 3/8 x 7/8" hex-hd cap SCREW
186 310 3/BNF x 3=1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW (2)
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER {3)

362 120 R1 CLIP, generator cable harness

AL.T:ERNATOR. CRANKING MOTOR AND CONNEC TIONS
407TC2UC 32318 and Up

- 5
Crpocim,
REF. I. H. PART DESERIPTION
NO, NUMBER
1 670 707 C1 PULLEY, alternator
2 670 708 C1 BRACE, alternator
179 840 3/8 x 1-1/8" hex-hd cap SCREW
179 883 1/2 x 1=-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW
103 323 1/2" lock WASHER
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER
200 835 R1 WASHER, flat
3 ALTERNATOR ASSY (for components sec
list of parts under details of "Alternator't}
102 637 1/2" NUT (2)
103 323 1/2" lock WASHER (2}
179 888 1/2x 1=7/8" hex-hd cap SCREW
179 893 1/2 x 3" hex-hd cap SCREW
4 670 706 C1 BRACKET, alternator
102 635 3/8" NUT
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER (2}
186 283 3/8 x 3-1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW
179 838 3/8 x 7/8" hex-hd cap SCREW
5 612 134 C1I BELT, alternator and fan

362 12¢ R1 CLIP, cable harness
304 573 R1 GASKET, cranking motor flange

MOTOR., cranking {for components see list
of parts under details of '"Cranking Motor")
271 560 5/8 x 1-3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (3}
103 325 5/8" lock WASHER (3]

NOTE 1 - Factory Application - Order On
Machine Order Form,

NOTE 3 - Field Application - Qrder Through
Regular Service Parts Channels,
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

{DT—4u7)

«160~

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

(DT-407)

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING
(For Manual Shift Crawler Tracters)
TD-15BG 22001 to 23039 '
TD-15BGF 22001 to 23039

TD-15BGS 22001 te 23039

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING -~ ConTinueo
{For Manual Shift Crawler Tractors)
TD-15BG 22001 to 23039

TD-15BGF 2200} to 23039

TD-15BGS 22001 to 23039

IPA-78004 B 73 74
e R DESCRIPTION o L H-panT DESCRIPTION
1 334 601 R91 CARLE, minus {-) terminal on battery to 13 341 873 R91 CABLE, terminal block to hourmeter pres-
ground sure switch {yellow)
2 253 738 R91 CARBLE, battery to battery {short} {2} 14 CABLE, terminal block to clutch eil temp-
erature sending unit (orange) (order
3 624 397 C1 CABLE, battery to battery (long) HARNESS, 334 761 R91)
4 345 583 R%1 CABLE, plus {+) on battery to master switch 15 CABLE, terminal block to plus {+) terminal
on ammeter {red) {order HARNESS,
5 334 602 R9]1 GABLE, master switch to "B" terminal on 334 759 R91)
solencid
16 337 594 R91 CABLE, terminal block te starting switch
[ CABLE, terminal block to "B' terminal on -
solenoid (red} {order HARNESS, 334 760 R91} 17 CABLE, terminzal block to minus {~-) terminal
on ammeter {pink) {order HARNESS,
7 CABLE, terminal block to "5" terminal on 334 759 RY1}
solenoid {viclet) {order HARNESS,
334 760 R91) 18 CABLE, terminal block to light switch
(headlight} (green) {order HARNESS,
8 358 584 R91 CABLE, terminal block to "B" terminal on 334 759 R91}
regulater (pink)
13 CABLE, terminal block to light switch (rear
9 CABLE, "A" terminal on generator to "G light) {white) (order HARNESS, 334 759 R91}
terminal on regulator (brown) (order
HARNESS, 334 761 R91) 20 CABLE, terminal block to minus terminal
on hourmeter {yellow} {order HARNESS,
10 CABLE, "F" terminal on generator tc "F" 334 759 R91)
terminal on regulator (blue) {order 21 CABLE, terminal block to clutch oil temp-
HARNESS, 334 761 R91) erature gauge {orange) {erder HARNESS,
334 759 R91)
n Cﬁfﬁ(ﬁ’g:g::;l?gid?:ckﬁ;&‘égg?%?g‘;g?ggn 22 363 841 R91 CABLE, plus {+) terminal on ammeter to
starting switeh
12 358 581 RG1 CABLE, terminal block to rear junction {1} - Part of Electric Lighting ATTACIH-

bleck {white) (I}

MENT, 604 891 C91
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
(DT—407) (DT-407)

5

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING -~ ConvinuED
{(For Manual Shift Crawler Tractors)
TD-15BG 22001 to 23039

TD~15BGF 22001 to 23039

TD-15BGS 22001 to23039

23 376 852 R91 HOUSING FUSE (1)

23A 604 892 C%1 CABLE, minus {-) terminal on ammeter tc
fuse housing { )

23B 604 893 C91 CABLE, fuse_rhousing to light switch (1)
24 611 487 C91 CABLE, plus {+) terminal on ammeter to

clutch oil temperature gauge (used with
GAUGE, 610 720 C91)

24 604 872 C91 INSULATOR, plus (+) terminal on ammeter
. . {Used with GAUGE, 702 772 C1)
25 CABLE, lighting switch tc RH instrument
panel light (part of panel light) (1)
26 CABLE, lighting switch to LH instrument
panel light (part of panel light) ()
27 341 874 R9]1 CABLE, hourmeter pressure switch to
ground (also listed with ""Hourmeter'}
178 540 5/16" internal~external tocoth lock WASHER
28 358 111 R92 CABLE, junction block to RH headlight
29 258 118 R91 CABLE, LH to RH headlight (1}
30 62 862D CABLE, junction block to rear light (48" long)
{1} :
31 358 566 R91 CABLE, supplement rear light RH to rear
) junction block (#}
7 32 267 811 R91 CABLE, plus (4) terminal on ammeter to plus

(+) terminal on hourmeter (alse listed with
"Hourmenter')

35 341 935 R91 CABLE, instrument panel grounding
103 088 No, 10NF NUT (2)
436 590 No, lONF x 3/4" pan-hd sltd mach SCREW
106 497 No. 10 lock WASHER
173 122 No. 10 int-ext tooth lock WASHER (2}
36 HOURMETER (for components sce list of
parts under detzils of "Hourmeter'')
37 SWITCH, sterting {for components see list
of parts under details of 'Starting Switch')
38 LIGHT, RH panel {order PACKAGE,
603 467 C91) (1}
39 LIGHT, LH panel (order PACKAGE,
C 603 447 C91) (1)
40 SWITCH, master (for components see list of
parts under details of "Master Switch')
41 BATTERY (6 volt) [Prestolite 1258X)
42 42 915 D BLOCK, rear light junction {on LH side
sheet) (f)
143 088 No. 10NF NUT
132 923 Neo. 1ONF x 1" pan-hd sltd mach SCREW
106 497 Neo. 10 lock WASHER
43 327 189 R91 LIGHT ASSY, rear (Hobbs ML-2705) (for

components see list of parts under details
of "Headlights, Rear Light and Auxiliary
RH Rear Light") {{)

44 327 189 R91 LIGHT ASBS5Y, auxiliary RH rear (IHobbs
MI-Z705) (for components see list of parts
under details of '"Headlights, Rear Light
and Auxiliary RH Rear Light") (#)

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING — Coxnminuen
{For Manual 5hift Crawler Tractors)
TD=-15BG 22001 to 23039

TD=-15BGF 22001 to 23039

TD-15BGS 22001 te 23039

45 606 298 C91 SWITGCH, lighting ()
606 299 C91 KNOB, lighting switch
103 322 7/16'" lock WASHER
46 610 722 C9]1 GAUGE, engine clutch oil temperature

{order PLUG 432 577) also listed and
illustrated with "Instruments and
Instrument Panel') .
47 AMMETER {also listed and illustrated with
 "Instruments and Instrument Panel")

48 324 7688 R91 BLOCK, feed thry terminal
103 092 No. B NUT
100 750 No. 8 x 3/8" pan-hd-sltd mach SCREW (3)
100 754 No. 8 x 7/8" pan-hd-sltd mach SCREW
106 496 No, 8 lock WASHER {4)
115 544 No. 8 int-tooth lock WASHER
49 610 723 €91 UNIT, engine clutch oil temp {used with
GAUGE, 610 722 C91{order PLUG
444 624)
49 336 126 R91  UNIT, engine clutch oil temperature sending

(used with GAUGE, 336 125 R92)

50 REGULATOR, voltage (for components see
list of parts under details of '"Voltage
Regulator')

51 SWITCH, hourmeter pressure (also listed
with "Hourmeter'')

52 MOTCR, cranking (for components see list
of parts under details of "Granking Motor'")

53 327 189 Rl LIGHT, {ront head (Hobbs MI-2705} (for
components see list of parts under detalls
of "Headlights, Rear Light and Auxiliary
RH Rear Light') (1)

54 42 915D BLOCK, RH front .headlight junction (mounted
on fan shroud) (1)
103 088 Ne, 1ONF NUT
132 923 Ne., 10NF x 1" pan-hd-sltd-mach SCREW
106 497 No. 10 lock WASHER
354 260 R1 SPACER, junction block
&5 GENERATOR (for components see list of
parts under details of "'"Generator')
56 _263 514 R91 CLIP, cable {mounted on light bracket bolt)
(3 {# (4)
57 362 120 R1 CLIP, cable (mounted on top inner bolt of
fuel tank LH side} {({) (#) (2)
58 362 120 R1 CLIP, cable {mounted on top and bottom bolts
of LH seat side sheet) (1) (#) (4}
59 264 164 R91 CLIP, cable (mounted on LH bottom bolt of
battery suppert frame) ()
60 263 717 R91  CLIP, cable {mounted on LH rear bolt of
seat frame support cross bar)
61 362 120 R1 CLIP, cable {mounted on top front LH fender
bolt) .
179 837 3/8 x 3/4" héx-hd cap SCREW
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER

(1} - Part of Electric Lighting ATTACH-
MENT, 604 891 C91,

(#) - Part of Auxiliary RH Rear Light
ATTACHMENT, 604 048 C91.
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

(DT—407)

REF. 1. H, PART

DE RI1P
NG NUMBER se TION

-162-
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
(DT—407)

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING ~ ConTinuep
{For Manual Shift Crawler Tractors)
TD-15BG 22001 to 23039 ’

TD-15BGF 22001 to 23039

TD-15BGS 22001 to 23039

62 362 120 R1 CLIP, ctable (mounted on crankcase rear RH
’ bolt)
63 362 120 R1 CLIP, {mounted on front bolt of oil filler
neck flange)
6 366 460 R1 CLIP, cable (mounted on bottom bolt of in-
jection pump spacer ) (1)
103 341 13/32 % 1316 x 16 ga WASIIER
45 362 120 R1 CLIP, cable {mounted on bottom bolt of
generater bracket)
&7 267 787 R91 CLIP, cable (mounted on RH bottom bolt of
seat frame support crass bar)
68 109 390 GROMMET (mounted on fuel tank support
cover) ()
49 59 995 R1 GROMMET (mounted on top of radiator guard}
(1) 12)
70 338 064 R1 GROMMET (mounted on radiater guard top
rear stiffener) (1) (2)
71 112 745 GROMMET {mountad on RH seat side sheet)
T2 604 388 C91 CLIP, cable {mounted on RH bottom bolt of
cluteh inspection cover)
73 264 164 R91 CLIP, cable (mounted on LH bottom bolt of
clutch inspection cover)
74 264 164 RY1 CLIP, cable (mounted on RH top bolt of
clutch inspection cover)
5 263 716 R91 CLIP, cable (mounted on inner bolt of pres=
sure tubes clamp) (on dash})
74 CLIP, cable {welded on dash) {2)
77 CLIP, cable (welded on LH side of dash) (2)
78 604 388 C9l CLIP, cable (mounted on LH top bolt of
clutch housing)
T9 362 120 R1 CLIP, cable {mounted on RH bottom, center
and top mounting bolts of fan shroud) (1)
(3)
604 891 C91 AT TACHMENT, electric lighting {see NOTES
1 and 2}
[Composed of -
1 BLOCK 42 915 D
3 BRACKET 331 145 R9)
1 CABLE 358 111 R92
1 CABLE 358 118 R91
1 CABLE 62 862 D
1 CABLE 358 581 R91
1 CABLE 604 892 C91
1 CABLE 604 893 C91
3 CLIP 263 514 R91
1 CLIP 264 164 R91
6 CLIP 362 120 R1
1 CLIP 366 460 R1
1 FUSE 120 151
1 GROMMET 109 390
2 GROMMET 59 995 R1
z GROMMET 338 064 R1
2 GROMMET 338 065 R1
1 HOQUSING 376 852 R91
1 KNOB 606 299 C91
§2 LIGHT, panel
3 LIGHT 327 189 R91
2 SPAGER 354 260 R1
1 SWITCH 606 298 G91
3  WASHER 330 717 R1
3 WASHER 330 718 R1 )

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING - ConTiNuED
(For Manual Shift Crawler Tractors)
TD-15BG 22001 to 23039

TD-15BGF 220¢1 to 23039

TD-15BGS 22001 to 23039

193 093 BULB {24 volt} {Part of PACKAGE,
603 467 C91)

142 450 BULRB (12 volt) {Part of PACKAGE,
603 467 C91)

120 151 FUSE, lighting switch {15 amp) (1)

273 406 R1 GROMMET, panel light {part of PACKAGE,
603 467 C91) (2}

234 759 RY1 HARNESS, instrument panel (consists of
reference nos. 15, 17, 18, 19, 20 and 21)

334 760 R91 HARMNESS, cranking motor {consists of
reference nos., & and 7}

334 761 R91 HARNESS, regulator to generator (consists
of reference nos, 9, 10, 11, and 14)

604 872 C91 INSULATOR {on negative terminal of am-
meter) lon tractors w/fo lighting)

603 467 C91  PACKAGE, panel light field service less
BULBS} (Censists of DASH LIGHT,
GROMMET, 273 406 R1, and WASHER,
273 405 R1) (2}

273 405 R1 WASHER, panel light (part of PACKAGE,

603 467 C91) (2}

(#) - Part of Auxiliary RE Rear Light
ATTACHMENT, 604 048 C91.,

{§) - Not Furnished Separately.

(1) - Part of Electric Lighting ATTACH-
MENT, 604 891 C91.

NQTE } - Factory Application - Order on
Machine Order Form.

NOTE 2 - Field Application - Order Through
Regular Service Parts Channels.
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
(DT—407)

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING
{For Manual Shift Crawler Tractors)
TD-15BG 23040 to 25230

TD-15BGF 23040 to 25230
TD-15BGS 23040 to 25230

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING -~ ConTinuen
(For Manual Shift Crawler Tractors)
TD-15BG 23040 to 25230

TD-15BGF 23040 to 25230

TD-15BGS 23040 to 25230

73
70

8 j’/56

50

57
r4
‘:"-.77 29——’}
1—8 9 55 | 69
l; 14 J 54 :;5/
<:::>T—7A5 .Io i ) :: :ﬂ / 79 |
L84 i 2y T * _,e l 53

CE-94237
o Ry DESCRIPTION i . H.PART CESCRIFPTION
1 334 601 R91 CABLE, minus (-} terminal on battery to 12 358 581 R91 CABLE, terminal block to rear junction
ground block (white) {1)
12 62 862 D CABLE, terminal block to rear junction
2z 253 738 R91 CABLE, battery to battery (short) (2} block (5}
15 CABLE, terminal block to plus [+) terminal
3 624 397 C1l CABLE, battery to battery (long) on ammeter {red) (Order HARNESS,
334 759 R91)
4 345 583 R91 CABLE, plus {+) on battery to master switch 16 337 594 R%1 CABLE, terminal block te starting switch
5 345 582 R91  CABLE, master switch to "B" terminal on 17 CABLE, terminal block to minus (-) terminal
solenoid on ammeter {pink) (Order HARNESS,
334 759 R91)
6 CABLE, terminal block to "B" terminal on
selenoid (red) {Order HARNESS, 18 CABLE, terminal block to light switch
334 760 R91) {headlight) (green) {Order HARNESS,
334 759 R91)
7 CABLE, terminal block to 8" terminal on
solenoid (viclet) (Order HARNESS, 19 CABLE, terminal block to light switch {rear
334 760 R91) light) (white) (Order HARNESS, 334 759 R91}
8 358 584 RY1 CABLE, tertninal block to "B" terminal on 20 CABLE, terminal block to minus terminal
regulator (pink} on hourmeter (yellow) (Order HARNESS,
334 759 R91}
9 CABLE, "A" terminal on generator to "G"
terminal on regulator {brown) {Order 22 363 841 R91 CABLE, plus {+) terminal on ammeteT to
HARNESS, 334 761 R91} starting switch
10 CABLE, "F'" terminal on generator to "F" 23 376 852 R91 HOUSING, fuse {})
terminal on regulator (blue) {Order .
HARNESS, 334 761 R91) 23A 604 892 C91 CABLE, minus {-) terminal on ammeter to
fuse housing {I)
Il CABLE, terminal block te headlight junction

block {green) (Order HARNESS,
334 761 R91}

(£) - Part of Electric Lighting ATTACH-
MENT, 604 891 C91.

{$} - Part of Electrical Lighting ATTACH-
MENT, 624 361 C9%I.
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REF. 1. H. PART

NG. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

REF.

=164~
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
{DT-407)

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING - ConTinueo
(For Manual Shift Crawler Tractors)
TD-15BG 23040 to 25230

TD-15BGF 23040 to 25230

T.I_:)-_l_B_BGS 23040 to 25230

24 604 B93 C91 CABLE, fuse housing to light switch (1)
25 327 117 R91 CABLE, lighting switch to RH instrument
panel light {(w/LAMPS) () .
26 327 117 R91 CABLE, lighting switch to LH instrument
panel light (w/LAMPS)} ()
28 358 111 R92 CABLE, junction block to RE headlight (1)
(*}
29 358 118 R91 CABLE, LH to RH headlight (1)
29 358 111 RY2 CABLE, LH to RH headlight {*} ($)
30 62862 D GCABLE, junction block to rear light (48"
long) (1) %}
31 358 566 R91 CABLE, supplement rear light RH to rear
junction block (#)
35 341 935 R91 CABLE, instrument panel grounding
103 088 No. 1ONF NUT (2)
436 590 No. l0 NF x 3/4'" pan-hd sltd mach SCREW
106 497 No. 10 lock WASHER
173 122 No. 10 int-ext tooth lock WASHER (2)
37 SWITCH, starting (for compenents see list of
parts under details of "Starting Switch"}
38 LIGHT, RH panel {Order PACKAGE,
603 467 G91) (1) .
39 LIGHT, LH panel (Order PACKAGE,
603 467 C91) (1)
40 SWITCH, master {(for components see list of
parts under details of "Master Switch")
a1 BATTERY (6 volt) (Prestolite 1258X)
42 42915 D BLOGK, rear light junction lon LH side
sheet) (1)
103 088 No, LONF NUT ,
132 923 No. 1ONF x 1" pan-hd sitd mach SCREW
106 497 No., 10 lock WASHER
354 260 R} SPACER, ‘junction block
43 338 814 R91 LIGHT ASSY, rear (Guide Lamp Ne. ,899591)

(Optional with 327 189 R91} (for compeonents
see list of parts under details of "Headlights,
Rear Light and RH Auxiliary Rear Light")

*) (1)

43 327 189 R91 LIGHT A55Y, rear {Hobbs No. MI-2705)
(Optional with 338 814 R91) (for components
see list of parts under details of "Headlights.
Re,a(z;[ )Light and RH Auxiliary Rear Light'")

(*

44 338 814 R91 LIGHT ASSY, auxiliary RH rear {Guide Lamp
No. 899591) (Optional with 327 189 R91) (for
components see list of parts under details
of "Headlights, Rear Light and RH Auxiliary
Rear Light"'} [#)

44 327 189 R91 LIGHT AS5Y, auxiliary RH rear {Hobbs Ne,
MI-2705) |Optional with 338 814 R91) {for
components see list of parts under details
of "Headlights, Rear Light and RH Auxiliary
Rear Light') (#}

45 606 298 C91 SWITCH, lighting {1}
606 299 C91 KNOB, lighting switch
103 322 7/16" lock WASHER

NUMBER

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING - ConTinusD
{For Manual Shift Crawler Tractors)
TD-15BG 23040 to 25230

TD=15BGF 23040 to 25230

TD-15BGS 23040 to 25230

47

48

50

52

53

53

54

55

56

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

AMMETER (also listed and illustrated with
"Instruments and Instrument Panel")

324 788 R91 BLOCK, feed thru terminal

103 092 No. B NUT

100 750 No, 8 x 3/8" pan<hd-sltd mach SCREW 13)
100 754 No. 8 x 7/8" pan-hd-sltd mach SCREW
106 496 Ne. B lock WASHER ({4}

115 544 No. 8 int-tooth lock WASHER

REGULATOR, voltage ({or components s¢e
list of parts under details of "'Voitage
Regulator'')

MOTOR, cranking {for cotnponents see list
of parts under details of “Cranking Motor'')

338 814 R91  LIGHT ASSY, front head {Guide Lamp No.
899591} {Optional with 327 189 R91) ({for
components see list of parts under details
of "Headlights, Rear Light and RH Auxiliary
Rear Light') (%) {1} ($)

327 189 R91 LIGHT ASSY, front head {Hobbs No. MI-2705}
{Optional with 338 814 R91}} (for components
see list of parts under details of "Headlights.
Rear Light and RH Auxiliary Rear Light")

) (1) ($)
42915 D BLOCK, RH front headlight junction {mounted
on fan shroud) (1)
103 088 Ne. 10NF NUT
132 923 No. 10NF x 1" pan-hd-sltd-mach SCREW
106 497 No. 10 lock WASHER .
354 260 R1 SPAGER, junction block’

GENERATOR (for components see list of
parts under details of "Generator")

263514 R9} GCLIP, cable (mounted on light bracket bolt)
(1) (9 (B) (2)

261717 R91l  CLIP, cable (mounted en light bracket bolt}
{*) (2)

362 120 R1 CLIP, cable [mounted on top inner bolt of
fuel tank LH side} (1) (#}(2)

362 120 R1 CLIP, cable (mounted on top and bottom bolts
of LH seat side sheet) (1) {#) (4}

264 164 R91 CLIP, cable {mounted on LH bottom bolt of
battery suppert frame} (1)

263 717 R91 CLIP, cable {mounted on LH rear bolt of seat
frame support crosgs bar)

362 120 R1 CLIP, cable (mounted on top front LH fender

bolt)
179 837 1/8 x 3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER

362 120 R1 CLIP, cable (mounted on crankcase rear RH
bolt)

362 120 Ri CLIP, cable (mounted on front bolt of oil
filler neck flange)

{t) - Part of Electric Lighting ATTACH-
) MENT, 604 891 CO91.
{#) - Part of Auxiliary RH Rear Light
ATTACHMENT, 604 048 C92.
(*#) - Part of Electrical Lighting ATTACH-
MENT, 624 363 C91.

{§) - Part of Electrical Lighting ATTACH-
MENT, 624 361 C91.
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
(DT—407) (DT--407) »

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING
{For Manual Shift Crawler Tractors})
TD-15BG 23040 to 25230

TD=15BGE 23040 to 25230
TD-15BGS 23040 to 25230

64

&5

67

6B

69

70

70

71
T2

73
T4

75

76
77

i

7%

362 120 R1
103 341

362 120 R1

267 787 R91

109 390

338 064 R1

338 065 R1

112 745
604 388 C9l

263 717 R91
604 872 C91

263 716 R91

604 3838 C91

362 120 R1

604 8%) G91

CL[P, cable (mounted on bottom bolt of in-
jection pump spacer} (I}
13/32 x 13/16 x 16 ga WASHER

CLIP, cable {mounted on bottom bolt of
generator bracket)

CLIP, cable {mounted on RH bottom holt of
seat frame support cross bar)

GROMMET {mounted or fuel tank support
cover) (1)

CLIP (welded on radiator guard header plate)
{11

GROMMET (mounted om radiater guard top
rear stiffener) {Part of Electric Lighting
ATTACHMENTS, 337 555 R91 and
604 891 C91) {2)

GROMMET (mounted on side of top header
{Part of Electric Lighting ATTACHMENT,

604 891 C91, 624 361 C91, and 624 363 con(z)

GROMMET (mounted on RH seat side sheet)

CLIP, cable {mounted on RH bottom bolt of
clutch inspection cover)
CLIF, cable ($}

GROMMET, insulator (plus terminal of
AMMETER) (mounted on RH top bolt of
clutch inspection cover)

CLIP, cable {mounted on inner bolt of pres-
sure tubes clamp} {on dash)

CLIP, cable {welded on dash} (2}
CLIP, cable {welded on LH side of dash) (2}

CLIP, cable (mounted on LH top bolt of
clutch housing)

CLIP, cable {mounted on RH bottom, center
and top mounting bolts of fan shroud) (*} (1)
(3)

ATTACHMENT, clectric lighting (see NOTE
3)

TD-15BG 23040 to 25000

TD-15BGF 23040 to 25230

TD-15BGS 23040 to 25230
{Composed of -

1 BLOCK 42915 D
3 BRACKET 331 145 RYIL
I CABLE 358 111 R92
1 CABLE 358 118 .R9)
1 CABLE 62862 D
! CABLE 358 581 ROl
1 CABLE 604 892 C91
1 CABLE 604 893 C91
3 CLIP 263 514 R91
i CLIP 264 164 R91
[} CLIP 362 120 R1
1 CLIP 366 460 R1
1 FUSE 120 151
1 GROMMET 109 390
2 GROMMET 59 995 R1
2 GROMMET 338 064 R1
2 GROMMET 338 065 R1
1 HOUSING 376 852 R91
1 KNOB 606 299 C91
§2 LIGHT, panel
3 LIGHT 327 189 R91
2 SPACER 354 260 R1
1 sSwWiTCH 606 298 G912
3 WASHER 330 7t7T RI1
3 WASHER 330 718 R1 )

624 363 G9l

624 361 C91

331 145 R91

142 450

133 093

120 151

273 406 R1

624 359 C1

334 759 R91

334 760 R91

334 761 R91

603 467 C91

273 405 R1

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING - ConTinuEn
(For Manual Shift Crawler Tractors}
TD-158G 23040 to 25230

TD-15BGF 23040 to 25230

TD-15BGS 23040 to 25230

ATTACHMENT, electric lighting (See NOTE
3)
TD-15BG 25001 to 25230
TD-15RGS 25001 to 25230
{Consists of =

1 CABLE 62 862

2 CABLE 358 111 RS2
1 CLIP 263 514 RI1
2 CLIP 263 717 R91
Z GROMMET 338 065 R1

1 GUARD 330 714 R11
2 GUARD 24 359 C1-
3 LIGHT 327 189 R91
2 SWIVEL 303 706 R1 )

ATTACHMENT, electric lighting (see NOTE
3}

TD-15BGF 25001 to 25230
(Consist of -

1 CABLE 62 862 D

2 CABLE 358 111 R92

1 CLIP 263 514 R91

2 CLIP 263 717 R91

2 GROMMET 338 065 R1

3 GUARD 330 714 R11

3 LIGHT 327 189 R91 )

BRACKET, headliphts rear light and RH
auxiliary rear light (Part of Electric
Lighting ATTACHMENT, 337 555 R91 and
644 891 C91; and Auxiliary RH Rear Light
ATTACHMENT, 604 048 C92) (%)

BULB (12 volt) {Part of PACKAGE,
603 467 C91)

BULB (24 volt} (Part of PACKAGE,
603 467 C91)

FUSE, lighting switch (15 amp) {*) {1)

GROMMET, panel light [Part of PACKAGE,
603 467 C91) (2)

GUARD, headlight and RH auxiliary rear light
brush {Part of Electric Lighting ATTACH-
MENT, 624 363 C91; and Auxiliary RH Rear
Light ATTACHMENT, 604 048 C92) (%)

HARNESS, instrument panel [consists of
reference nos. 1%, 17, 18, 19, 20 and 21)

HARNESS, cranking motor {consists of
reference nos. 6 an 7)

HARNESS, regulator to generator (consists
of reference nos, 9, 10, 11, and 14}

PACKAGE, panel light field service less
BULBS) {Consists of DASH LIGHT,
GROMMET, 273 406 R1, and WASHER,
273 405 R1) (2)

WASHER, panel light (Part of PACKAGE,
603 467 C91) (2)

{§) - Not Furnished Separately,

(}) - Part of Flectric Lighting ATTACH-
MENT, 604 891 C91,

‘{%) - Also Listed and Illustrated with "Head-
lights, Rear Light and RH Auxiliary
Rear Light Brackets,"

{$) - Part of Electrical Lighting ATTACH=
MENT, 624 361 C91)

NOTE 3 - Field Application - Order Through
Regular Service Parts Channels.,
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

(DT-407)

ELECTRIC STARTING AND IGHTING

{For Manual Shift Crawler Tractors)

TD-15BG 25231 up, TD-15B{Custom)}BGA 25001 up
TD-15BGF 25Z3L up, TD-15BGS 25231 up

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING - ConTinueo

[For Manual Shift Grawler Tractors)

TD=~15BG 25231 up, TD-15B{Custom)BGA 25001 up
TD-15BGF 25231 up, TD«15BGS 25231 up

53 69 69 28 53
v
73 79 >
79
70 79
’? 70
35— 54
8 T
24 2/2';|<:::>_______.__-65
T 6
5 21 7 5 =i 4
\ 10 p— 63
0 62 13
77 16 9 710 211
[ 1.IP
/ ’ , 14
L 1 Al
I 1 'f\\ :’
77 | 9 75
'1\2 v Saiinz 13
1173|218 T-.. 76
50 Dal Sl ol 5 76
43 7
12 Py 15 =20
e 4 Ly
1 17_19-35 18|72
61 -~ 78 15 —
23 PY A S
60— NI
47 74 / 37F 5
25
39 33 40 38
& J—67
5
71
31 57 56

S

LS

CE-94854A
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
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-i47-
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
(DT-407)

REF. L H. PART

=]
NO. NUMBER ESCRIPTION

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING - ConTinuEn
{For Manual Shift Crawler Tractors)
TD-15BG 25231 up

TD-15B{Custom)}BGA 25C01 up

TD-15BGF 25231 up

TD-15BGS 25231 up

1 334 60! R91 CABLE, minus (-) terminal on battery to
ground

2 253 738 R91 CABLE, battery to battery {short) (2)

3 624 397 Gl CABLE, battery to battery {long)

4 345 583 R91 CABLE, plus {{) on battery te master switch

5 345 582 R91 CABLE, master switch to "B" terminal on
solenoid

[ CABLE, terminal block to "B'" terminal on

solenoid (red)(Order HARNESS, 334 760 R91)

T CABLE, terminal block te "S" terminal on
sclenoid (white) {Order HARNESS,
334 760 R9l)

8 CABLE, terminal block to "B!" terminal on
Alternator (brown} (Order HARMESS
624 383 Cl1}

g CABLE, "A" terminal on Alternator to No. 3

terminal on regulator {orange) (Order
HARNESS 624 383 Cl1)

10 CABLE, "F'" terminal on regulator toc No, 2
terminal on zlternator {green) {Order
HARNESS 624 383 C1)

11 CABLE, terminal block to headlight junction

block (green) {Order HARNESS, 624 383Cl1}

12 62 862 D CABLE, terminal block to rear junction
black (white) () ()

13 CABLE, terminal strip to engine oil
pressute switch (yellow) (Order HARNESS,
624 383 C1}

14 CABLE, No, 2 terminal on regulator to
engine oil pressure switch (Order HARNESS,
624 383 Cl}

15 CABLE, terminal block to plus {+) terminal
on ammeter (red) (Order HARNESS,
624 382 Cl)

16 CABLE, fuse housing to "B!! terminal on
light switch {orange) {Order HARNESS,
624 382 C1)

17 GCABLE, terminal block to minus (-) terminal
on ammeter {brown) (Order HARNESS,
624 382 Cl1)

18 CABLE, terminal strip to "H" terminal on
) light switch (headlight} {(green} (Order
HARNESS, 624 382 C1)

19 CABLE, terminal strip te "R'" terminal on
light switch (rear light}) {blue} {Order
HARNESS, 624 382 Cl}

20 CABLE, terminal strip te positive terminal
on ammeter {yellow) (Order HARNESS,
624 382 Gl)

z1 CABLE, terminal strip to regulator L.H.
mounting bolt (Order HARNESS 624 383 C1)

22 363 841 R91 CABLE, Ne. 1 terminal on alternator to
durnmy cable

23 376 852 R91  HOUSING, fuse

23A 604 892 C91 CABLE, minus {~} terminal on ammeter fo
fuse housing

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING ~ CanTinues
(For Manual Shift Crawler Tractors)
TD-15BG 25231 up

TD-15B{Custom]}BGA 25001 up

TD-15BGF 25231 up

TD-15BGS 25231 up

24 CABLE, "G" terminal on alternater o mount-
ing bolt on Regulator (Order HARNESS,
624 383 Cl}

25 327 117 R91 CABLE, lighting switch to RH instrument
panel light (w/LAMPS)

26 327 117 R91 CABLE, lighting switch to LH instrument
panel light (w/LAMPS)

28 358 111 R92 CABLE, junction block to RH headlight {({}(*)

29 358 111 R92 CABLE, LH to RH headlight (%) (1)
30 62862 D CABLE, junction block to rear light (487 long)

(%)

31 358 566 R91 CABLE, supplement rear light RH to rear
Jjunction block (#)

33 337 594 R91 CABLE, \s_{tart switch to terminal strip
34 52 030 DA

CABLE, start switch to positive terminal on
ammeter

35 CABLE, instrument panel grounding {QOrder
HARNESS 624 382 C1)
103 0848 No. 10NF NUT (2)
436 590 No. 1ONF x 3/4" pan-hd sltd mach SCREW
106 497 Ne. 10 lock WASHER
173 122 Ne. 10 int-ext tocth lock WASHER (2)

37 SWITCH, starting (for components see list of
parts under details of "Starting Switch'’)

38 LIGHT, RH panel (Order PACKAGE,
603 467 C91)

39 LIGHT, LH panel {Order PACKAGE,
603 467 C9L)

40 SWITCH, master (for components see list of
parts under details of "Master Switch")

41 BATTERY (6 volt) {Prestolite 1258X) (4)

42 42 915 D BLOCK, rear light junction {(on LH side

sheet)

103 088 No, 10NF NUT

132 923 No. 10NF x 1" pan~hd sltd mach SCREW

106 497 No. 10 lock WASHER

354 260 R1 SPACER, junction block

43 338 814 R91 LIGHT ASSY, rear {Guide Lamp No. 899591)
(Optional with 327 189 R91) {for components
see list of parts under details of ""Headlights,
Rear Light and RH Auxiliary Rear Light'?)

(%) (1)

43 327 189 R91  LIGHT ASSY, rear {Hobbs No, MI-2705)
{Optional with 338 814 R91) {for components
see list of parts under details of "Headlights,
Rear Light and RH Auxiliary Rear Light')

) (1)

44 338 814 R91  LIGHT ASS5Y, auxiliary RH rear {Guide Lamp
No., 899591) (Optional with 327 189 R91) (for
components see list of parts under details
of "Headlights, Rear Light and RH Auxiliary
Rear Light") {#)

(1) - Also Part of Electric Lighting ATTACH-
MENT, 624 361 C91.

(#) = Part of Auxiliary RH Rear Light
ATTACHMENT, 604 048 C92.

{*} -~ Part of Electrical Lighting ATTACH~
MENT, 624 363 C91.

PRINTED IN URITED STATES QF AMERICA

PRINTED 1N UNITEDR STATES OF AMERICA



~168-

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

(DT-407)

-168-
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
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REF, i. H. PART

NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTISN

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING - ConTinueD
(For Manual Shift Crawler Tractors)
TD-158BG 25231 up

TL-15B{Custem)BGA 25001 up

TD-15BGF 25231 up

TD=-15BGS 25231 up

44 327 189 R91  LIGHT ASSY, auxiliary RH rear {Hobbs No.
MI-2705) (Optional with 338 814 R91) (for
components see list of parts under details
of "Headlights, Rear Light and RH Auxiliary
Rear Light") {#}

45 606 298 G91 SWITCH, lighting

606 299 C91 KNOB, lighting switch
103 322 7/16" lock WASHER

47 AMMETER {also listed and illustrated with
"Instruments and Instrument Panel'™)

48 324 788 R91 BLOCK, feed thru terminal

103 092 N&. '8 NUT

100 750, Ng. 8 x 3/8" pan-hd-sltd mach SCREW {3)
100 754 Nof¥8.x 7/8" pan-hd-sitd mach SCREW
106 496 No8'lock WASHER (4)

115 544

Ne.. 8 int-tooth leck WASHER

50 REGULATOCR, wvoltage (for componeants see
" list of parts under details of "Voltage
Regulator')

52 MOTOR, cranking (for cormponents see list
of parts under details of "Cranking Motor")

LIGHT ASSY, front head {Guide Lamp No.
899591} [Opticnal with 327 189 R91) (for
compoenents see list of parts under details
of "Headlights, Rear Light and RH Auxiliary
Rear Light') (¥} (1) (2)

53 338 814 R91

LIGHT ASSY, front head (Hobbs No. MI-2705)
(Optional with 338 814 R91) (for components
see list of parts under details of "Headlights,
Rear Light and RH Auxiliary Rear Light'!)

(=) (1) (2)

53 327 189 R91

54 42 915 D BIL.OCK, RH front headlight junction {meunted
on fan shroud}
103 088 No. 1ONF NUT
132 923 No. 10NF x 1" pan-hd-sltd-mach SCREW
106 497 Ne. 10 leck WASHER
354 260 R1 SPACER, junction block
55 ALTERNATOR (for components see list of
parts under details of "Alternator')
56 263 514 R91 CLIP, cable (mounted on ligi'xt bracket bolt)
(1) (H (& N
K
56 263.717 R91  CLIP, cable {mounted on light bracket bolt)
) (2)
57 362 120 R1 CLIP, cable {mounted on top inner bolt of
fuel tank LH side) (#) (2)
58 362 120 R1 CLIP, cable (mounted on top and bottom
bolts of LH seat side sheet) (#) (4)
59 264 164 R91  CLIP, cable {mounted on LH bottom bolt of
battery support frame)
60 263 717 R91 CLIP, cable {mounted on LH rear bolt of
seat frame support cross bar)
b1 362 120 R1 CLIP, cable (mounted on top front LH fender
boit)
179 837 3/8 x 3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER
62 362 120 R1 CLIP, cable (mounted on crankcase rear RH
bolt)
63 362 121 R1 CLIP, cable {mounted on rear holt of

injection line clamp)

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING - Continuen
(For Manual Shift Crawler Tractors)
TD=15BG 25231 up

TD-15B{Custom) BGA 25001 up

TD=-15BGF 2523! up

TD-15BGS 25231 up

64 362 120 R1 CLIP, cable {mounted on rear of forward
mounting bolt

103 341 13/32x 13/16 x 16 ga WASHER

65 362 120 R1 CLIP, cable {mounted on bottom bolt of
alternator bracket}

&6 616 282 C1 CLIP, on bottom bolt of break pedal bracket

67 267 787 R91  CLIP, cable (inounted on RH bottorn bolt of

seat frame support cross bar}

68 109 390 GROMMET (mounted on fuel tank support
cover}
6% CLIP (welded on radiator guard header plate)

(2)

GROMMET (mounted on radiator guard top
rear stiffener} {Part of Electric Lighting
ATTACHMENTS, 337 555 R91 and
604 891 C91) (2)

70 338 064 R1

70 338 065 R1 GROMMET {mounted on side of top header
{Part of Electric Lighting ATTACHMENTS,
624 361 C91 and 624 363 GO1) (2)

Kt 112 745 GROMMET (mounted on RH seat side sheet)

12 604 388 C91 CLIP, cable {mounted on RH bottom bolt of

center platform support)

73 263 717 R9l CLIP, cable (1) {2)

74 604 872 R91 GROMMET, insulater {plus terminal of
AMMETER]) (mounted on RH top bolt of
clutch inspection cover)

75 263 716 R§1  CLIP, cable {mounted on inner bolt of presa-
sure tubes clamp) {on dash)

76 CLIP, cable (welded on dash) {2)
77 CLIP, cable (welded on LH side of dash)) (2)

78 604 388 C91 CLIP, cable (mounted on LH top bolt of

clutch housing)

CLIP, cable {mounted on RH bottom, center
and top mounting bolts of fan shroud) (¥) (3)

79 362 120 R1

(I} - Also Part of Electric Lighting ATTACH-
MENT, 624 361 C91,
(#) - Part of Avxiliary RH Rear Light
ATTACHMENT, 604 048 C92Z.
(*) = Part of Electrical Lighting ATTACH-
MENT, 624 363 C91.
NOTE 1 - Factory Application - Order on
Machine Order Form.
NOTE 3 - Field Application - Order Through
Regular Service Parts Channels,
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
(DT-407) (DT-407)

ELECTRIC STARTING ANGD LIGHTING ~ Conrinuen
[For Manual 5hift Crawler Tractors)
TD-15BG 256231 up

TD-15B{Custom)BGA 25001 up

TD-15BGF 25231 up

TD-15BGS 25231 up

624 363 C91  ATTACHMENT, electric lighting (not for
Backfiller crawler tractors) {not for crawler-
tractors equipped w/front sweep) {see
NOTES 1 and 31 .

{Consists of -

1 CABLE 62 862 D -
2 CABLE 358 111 R92
1 cLIP 263 514 R91
2 CLIP . 263717 R91
2 GROMMET 338 065 R1

1  GUARD 330 714 R11
2 GUARD 624 359 C1

3  LIGHT 327 189 R9L
Z2  SWIVEL 303 706 R1 )

624 361 C91 ATTACHMENT, electric lighting (for Back-
filler crawler tractor) (see NOTES 1 and 3)
(Consists of =

1 CABLE 62 862 D

2 CABLE 358 111 R92
1 CLIF ’ 263 514 RY1
2 CLIP 263 717 R91
2 GROMMET 338 065 R1

3 GUARD 330 714 R11
3 LIGHT 327 189 R91)

BRACKET, headlights rear light and RH
auxiliary rear light (Part of Electric
Lighting ATTACHMENT, 337 555 R9I and
604 891 C91; and Auxiliary RH Rear Light
ATTACHMENT, 604 048 C92) (%)
142 450 BULB (12 volt) {Part of PACKAGE,
£03 467 C91)
193 093 BULR (24 volt} (Part of PACKAGE,
603 467 G91)

120 151 FUSE, lighting switch {15 amp) {¥)

273 406 R1 GROMMET, panel light {Part of PACKAGE,
603 467 C91) {2)

624 359 C1 GUARD, headlight and R auxiliary rear
light brush (Part of Electric Lighting
ATTACHMENT, 624 363 C91; and Auxiliary
RH Rear Light ATTACHMENT, 604 048 C92)
(%)

HARNESS, instrument pansl (consists of
reference nos, 15,16,17,18,19, 20 and 35}

624 382 C1

HARNESS. cranking motor (consists of
reference nos. 6 and 7)

334 760 ROl

624 383 G! HARNESS, regulator to alternator {consists
of reference nos. 8,9,10,11,13, 14,21,22
and 24}

603 467 C91 PACKAGE, panel light field service less
BULRBS) {Consists of DASH LIGHT,
GRCOMMET, 273 406 R1l, and WASHER,
273 405 R1) (2} ‘

273 405 R1 WASHER, panel light (Part of PACKAGE,
603 467 G91} {2)

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING - ConTinuep
{For Manual Shift Grawler Tractors)
TD-15BG 25231 up,

TD-15B{Custom)BGA 25001 up

TD-15BGF 25231 up

TD«15BGS 25231 up

k2

. {*) - Part of Electrical Lighting ATTACH=-
' MENT, 624 363 C91.
{§) - Not Furnished Separately.
(%) - Also Listed and Illustrated with "Head-
lights, Rear Light and RH Auxiliary
Rear Light Brackets,"
NOTE 1 - Factory Application - Qrder on
Machine Order Form.
NOTE 3 - Field Application - Order Through
Regular Service Parts Channels,
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
(DT-407) (DT-407)

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING
{For Power Shift Crawler Tractors)
TD-15BP 22001 to 23043

TD-15BPS 22001 to 23043

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING — Continvep
{For Power Shift Crawler Tractors)

TD-15BF 22001 to 23043

TD-15BFS 22001 to 23043

0

57 9
| # 73 ] P2 \ o
g el TN OE
- or
o4 * " 1 et |
i o d i -
al N o ] }0 - ﬁ; as
7 72 1 ¥ 4 n 52 61|
28 ﬁ
65 5 55 54 62
IPA-B2094 53 39
':::,F_' S mART DESCRIFTION l::f;‘ A PESCRIPTION
1 334 601 R9) CABLE, minus (-} terminal on battery to 14 CABLE, terminal block to torque converter
ground oil temperature gauge sending unit {erange}
{order HARNESS, 334 761 R91)
2 253 738 R91 CABLE, battery to battery (short) (2}
15 CABLE, terminal block to plus (+) terminal
3 302 754 R91 CABLE, battery to battery (long) on ammeter (red) (order HARNESS,
334 759 R91)
4 345 583 R91 CABLE, plus (+) terminal on battery to '
master switch 17 CABLE, terminal block to minus {-) terminal
on ammeter {pink) {order HARNESS,
5 345 582 R91l CABLE, master switch to "B'" terminal on 334 759 R91)
solenoid
N 18 CABLE, terminal block to frent light switch
[ CABLE, terminal block to "B" terminal on (green) (order HARNESS, 334 759 R91)
solenoid {red) (order HARNESS,
334 760 R91) 19 CABLE, terminal block to rear light switch
{white) {order HARNESS, 334 759 R91)
7 CABLE, terminal block to ''S" terminal on
solenoid (viclet) {order HARNESS, 20 CABLE, terminal block to minus {-) terminal
334 760 R91} on hourmeter {yellow) (order HARNESS,
334 759 RY1}
8 358 584 R91 CABLE, terminal block to "B" terminal
on regulator 21 CABLE, terminal bleck to torque converter
oil temperature gauge {orange) {(order
9 CABLE, "A" terminal on generator to "G" HARNESS, 334 759 R91)
terminal on regulator (brown} {order
HARNESS, 334 761 R91) o 23 604 892 C91 CABLE, minus (-) terminal on ammeter to
fuse housing [*)
10 CABLE, "F'" terminal on generator to "F" ’ .
terminal on regulater {blue) (order 24 611 487 C91 CABLE, plus {+) terminzl on ammeter to
HARNESS, 334 761 R91) torque converter oil temperature gauge {used
with GAUGE, 610 720 C91})
11 CABLE, terminal block to front Lights junc-
tion block [green) {order HARNESS, 24 604 872 C91 INSULATOR, plus {+) terminal on ammeter
334 761 R91) {used with GAUGE 702 772 C1)
12 358 581 R91 CABLE, terminal block to rear junction 25 CABLE, light switch to RH instrument panel
block (%) light (part of panel light}
13 341 873 R91 CABLE, feed thr connector to hourmeter (%) - Part of Electric Lighting ATTACH-

pressure switch (yellow)

MENT, 604 891 C91,
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-171-

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

(bT—407)

~171-

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

(DT-407)

i. H. PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

REF.
NO.

H. PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

. REF.
r/n - NO.
.

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING — ConTinuen
{For Power Shift Crawler Tractors)

TD-15BPF 22001 to 23043

TD-15BPS 22001 to 23043

26
27
28

29
30

CV )
./’ 32
33
34

35

36

C | i
’ 38

39

40

41

42

43

C/n )
45

46

47

48
49

50

Q 51

341 874 R91
178 540

358 111 R92

358 118 R91
62 862D

358 566 R91

267 B11 R91

341 935 RY1
103 088
436 590
166 497
173 122

604 893 C91

263 514 R91

362 120 R1

362 120 R1

264 164 R91

263 717 RY1

263 717 R91

362 120 R1

604 388 C91

362 120 R}

362 20 R1

366 460 R1
103 341

362 120 R1

CABLE, light switch to LH instrument panel
light {part of panel light)

CABLE, hourmeter pressure switch to ground
5/16" internal-external tooth lock WASHER

CABLE, front light junction bleck to RH front
light (*)
CABLE, LH to RH front light (%)

CABLE, ‘rear light junction block to rear
light (*)

CABLE, rear light junction bleock to RH rear
auxiliary light {#)

CABLE, plus (+) terminal on ammeter to
plus (+) terminal on hourmeter

CABLE, terminal block to starting switch
connector {red) {order HARNESS,
338 056 R91)

CABLE, terminal block to starting switch
connector {violet) {order HARNESS,
338 056 R21)

CABLE, instrurnent panel grounding
Ne. 10 NUT {2)
No. 10NF x3/4" pan-hd~sltd mach SCREW
No. 10 lock WASHER
Ne. 10 internal-external tooth lock
WASHER (2)

CABLE, starting switch to connector (red)
[order HARNESS, 338 057 R91)

CABLE, starting switch to connector (violet}
{ocrder HARNESS, 338 057 R91)

CABLE, fuse housing to light switch (¥}

CLIP, cable (mounted on rear inner bolt of
light bracket) (*) {3}

CLIF, cable {meunted on top inner bokt of
fuel tank LH side) {#*)

CLIP, cable (mounted on top and bottom bolt
of LK seat side sheet) (¥) {2)

CLIP, cable {mounted on LH bottom bolt of
battery support frame) {¥)

CLIP, cable {for starting switch vpper cable
harness) {mounted on LH rear bolt of seat
frame support cross bar)

CLIP, cable {for starting switch lower cable
harness) {(mounted on bolt securing torque
converter pipe clamp)

CLIP, cable {for starting switch lower cable
harness) {mounted on clutch oil pressure
tube clamp bolt on LH fender)

CLIP, cable (mounted on LLH and RH upper
bolts of tarque converter housing ) (2)

CLEP, cable {welded on dash} (2)

CLIP, cable (mounted on crankcase rear RH
bolt}

CLEIP, cable (mounted on front bolt of oil
filler neck flange)

CLIP, cable (for front light cable) (mounted
on bottom stud of injection pump spacer) [¥)
13/32 x 13/16" x 16 ga WASHER

CLIP, cable {mounted on bottom bolt of
generator bracket)

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING — Contivusn

(For Power Shift Crawler Tractors}
TD-15BP 22001 to 23043
TD-15BPS 22001 to 23043

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

68

69

70

71

362 120 R1

366 460 R1

616 282 C1

267 787 R91

263 716 R91

109 390

341 859 R1

338 064 R1

59 995 R1

604 872 G91

"112 745

263 514 R91

362 120 R1
362 120 R1

338 Bl4 RS1

327 189 R91

42915

103 088
436 599
354 260 R1
106 497

338 614 R91

CLIP, cable {for RH front light cable}
{mounted on RH bottom, center and top fan
shroud moeunting bolts) {*) {3)

CLIP, cable {for torque converter ¢il temper-
ature sending unit cable} (mounted on second
beit from top RH of torgue converter housing)

CLIP, cable (mounted on lower bolt of brake
pedal bracket)

CLIP, cable (mounted on RH bottom bolt of
seat frame support cross bar}

CLIP, cable {welded on inside pawer shift
gear selector box) (2)

CLIP, c¢able {for regulator, generator and
cranking motor cable harness) (mounted on
inner bolt of pressure tube clamp on dash)

CLIP, cable (welded on LH side of dash} (2}

GROMMET, cable {for rear light cable)
(mounted on fuel tank support cover) (¥)

GROMMET, cable {for starting safety switch
harness) {mounted on LLH side of front frame)

GROMMET, cable (for front light cable}
(mounted on radiator guard top rear
stiffener) (%) {2)

GRCOMMET, cable {for front light cable}
(mounted on top of radiator guard) (*) (2)

GROMMET, cable {used for insulator}
{rmounted on minus (-} terminal of ammeter
on tractors not equipped with electric
lighting)

GROMMET, cable (mounted on RH seat side
sheet)

CLIP, cable {rmounted on froat inner Holt of
rear light bracket} (#)

CLIP, cable {mounted on top inner bolt on
RH of front of fuel tank) {#)

CLIP, cable (mounted on top and bottom bolts
of rear RH seat side sheets) (#) (2)

LIGHT ASSY, rear (Guide Lamp Na. 899591)
(optional with 327 189 R91) (for compenents
see list of parts under details of "Headlights,
Rear Light and RIH Auxiliary Rear Light'') (%)

LIGHT ASSY, rear {(Hobbs No. MI-2705)
{optional with 338 814 R91) {for components
see list of parts under details of "Headlights,
Rear Light and RH Auxiliary Rear Light') (¥}

BLOCK, rear lght junction {rmounted on LH
seat side sheet (#)
Ne. 10 NUT
No. 10NF x1"rd-hd-sltd mach SCREW
SPACER, junction block
No. 10 lock WASHER

BATTERY (6 volt) {Prestolite 1258X) (4)

LIGHT ASSY, RH auxiliary rear flood (Guide
Lamp No, 899591) (opticnal with 327 189 R%1)
(for cornponents see list of parts under
details of "Headlights, Rear Light and RH
Auxiliary Rear Light") {(#)

{#)} - Part of RH Auxiliary Rear Light
ATTACHMENT, 604 048 C91.

(¥} - Part of Electric Lighting ATTACH-
MENT, 604 891 C91,
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

DT—-407)

REF. 1. H. PART

DESCRIPTION
NO, NUMHBHER

-172-
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
(DT—407)

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING — ConTinuEn

{For Power Shift Crawler Tractors)
TD-15BP 22001 te 23043
TD-15BPS 22001 to 23043

Tl 327 189 R91 LIGHT AS5Y, RH auxiliary rear floed {(Hobbs
Neo. MI-2705) (optional with 338 814 R91)
(for components see list of parts under
details of "Headlights, Rear Light and RH
Auxiliary Rear Light"}) (#}

T2 . SWITCH ASSY, master (for components see
list of parts under details of "Master
Switch')
109 084 1/4" NUT
179 795 1/4 % 3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW

1/4" lock WASHER

LIGHT, panel (order PACKAGE,
603 467 C91) (*) (2)

74 - 700 395 C91 SWITCH w/PAMPHLET,
starting safety
5/8" internal tooth lock WASHER

HOURMETER (alsc listed and illustrated with
"Hourmeter')

76 702 772 C91  GAUGE, torque converter oil temperature
(also listed and illustrated with "Instru-
ments and Panel") (Together with
INSULATOR, 604 §72 C91 and TEE,

218 251 will work for GAUGE, 610 720 C91)

103 319

1085 291 R1

115 553
75 624 552 C91 -

77 269 467 R92 AMMETER (alse listed and illustrated with
.J "Instrumf—:nts and Instrument Panel'')
78 606 298 C91  SWITCH, lighting {Cole~Hersee No, 72054)
(*)
£06 299 C91 KNOB, lighting switch
115 550 7/16" internal tooth lock WASHER
79 376 B52 R91  HOUSING, fuse (¥}
80 324 788 R91 BLOCK, feed thru terminal
103 092 No. 8 NUT
100 750 No. 8 x 3/8" rd-hd-sltd mach SCREW {3)
100 754 No. B x 7/8" rd-hd-sltd mach SCREW
106 496 No. B lock WASHER (4)
115 544 No. 8 internal toeth lock WASHER
81 REGUALTOR ASSY, voltage and current (24

volt) (for components see list of parts under
details of ""Voltage Regulator™)

1/4 x 1-1/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (4)

1/4" lock WASHER (4)

82 610 721 €91 UNIT, torque converter oil temp (used with
GAUGE, 610 720 C91)

82 ° 336 126 R91 UNIT, torque convertsr oil temperature gauge
sending (used with GAUGE, 336 125 R92}
83 132 244 R91 SWITCH, hourmeter pressure
84 MOTOR ASSY, cranking (for compenents see
list of parts under details of "Cranking
Motor')
85 : SWITCH, solenoid (part of cranking MOTOR)
86 GENERATOR ASSY (for components see list
of parts under details of ""Generator")
87 42 915 D BLOCK, front light junction (¥}
110 633 No. 10 NUT
132 923 No. 10 x 1" rd-hd-sltd mach SCREW
354 260 R1 SPACER, junction block
106 497 No. 10 lock WASHER
88 338 814 R91 LIGHT ASSY, front head (Guide Lamp Na.
899591) {optional with 327 189 R91) (for
components sec list of parts under details
of ”Headlig‘hts, Rear Light and RH Auxiliary
Rear Light''} {#) {2}
88 327 189 R91 LIGHT ASSY, front head (Hobbs No. MI-2705)

{opticnal with 338 814 R91) (for components
see list of parts under details of ""Headlights,
Rear Light and RH Auxiliary Rear Light")
() {2}

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTIMG — ConTingen

{For Power Shift Crawler Tractors}
TD-15BF 22001 tc 23043
TD-15BPS 22001 to 23043

604 891 C91 ATTACHMENT, electric lighting (sce NOTES

1 and 3)
{Composed of -

1 BLOCK 42915 D
3 BRACKET 331 145 R91
1 CABLE 358 111 R92
1 CABLE 358 118 R91
1 CABLE 62 862 D
1 CABLE 358 581 R91

r 1 CABLE 604 892 CG91
1 CABLE 604 893 C91
3 CLIP 263 514 R91
1 CLIP 264 164 R91
6 CLIP 362 120 R1
1 CLIP 360 460 R1
1 FUSE 120 161
1 GROMMET 109 390
2 GROMMET 59 995 R1
2 GROMMET 338 064 R1
2 GROMMET 338 065 R1
1 HOUSING 376 852 R91
1 KNOB 606 299 C91

§ 2 LIGHT, panel

3 LIGHT 327 189 R91
2 SPACER 354 260 Ri
1 SWITCH 606 298 C91
3 WASHER 330 717 R1
3 WASHER 330 718 R1 }

331 145 R91 BRACKET, headlights, rear light and RH
auxiliary rear light {#) (*) (%) (&)

179 857 7/16 x 7/8" hex-hd cap SCREW {16}

103 322 7/16" lock WASHER {16}

142 450 BULB (12 volt)

193 093 BULB {24 volt)

104 937 CORK (No. 1) (Not used with Electric
Lighting Attachment)

104 938 CORK (No. 2) (Not used with Electric
Lighting Attachment)

104 942 COREK (No. 6) (Not used with Electric
Lighting Attachment)

120 151 FUSE, lighting switch (15 amp] (*}

273 406 R1 GROMMET, panel light {part of PACKAGE,

603 467 C91) (2)
334 759 R91 HARNESS, instrument panel {(consists of
reference Nes. 15, 17, 18, 19, 20 and 21}

334 760 R91 HARNESS, cranking motor (consists of
reference Nos. 6 and 7)

334 761 R91 HARNESS, regulator to generator {consists
of reference Nes. 9, 10, 11 and 14)
338 056 R91 HARNESS, starting safety switch {consists
' of reference Nos, 33 and 34}
338 057 R91 HARNESS, starting safety switch {consists
of reference Nos. 36 and 37)
603 467 C91 PACKAGE, panel light field service (Less
} BULBS) {consists of DASH LIGIIT,
GROMMET, 273 406 R1 and WASHER,
273 405 R1} {2)

WASHER, panel light (part of PACKAGE,
603 467 G91) (2)

273 405 R1

NOTE 1 - Factory Application - Order On
Machine Order Form.

NQOTE 2 - Field Application - Order Through
Regular Service Parts Channels.

{#) - Part of RH Auxiliary Rear Light
ATTACHMENT, 604 048 C91,

(%) - Also Listed and Illustrated with "Head-
lights, Rear Light and RH Auxiliary
Rear Light Brackets.™

(*) - Part of Electric Lighting ATTACH-
MENT, 604 891 C91.

§ - Not Furnished Separately.
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

(DT—407)

-173-

ELECTRI{CAL SYSTEM

DT—407)

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING
(For Power Shift Crawler Tractors}
TD-15BP 23044 to 25230

TD-15BPS 23044 up

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING — Continuen
{For Power Shift Crawler Tractors)
TD-15BP 23044 to 25230

TD-15BPS 23044 up

oL

34 5 84
44 3;7 yat N
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\L‘l 78 i o 45 85
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M as
; 3 moT ey vl
28
j"— 39 55 54 ﬁ
@ CE-94235 - 62
53
REF. F.H. PART DESGRIPTION REF. 1. H, PART DESCRIPTIGN
NO. NUMBER [0 ]= 1 NUMBER
1 334 601 R91 CABLE, minus (-} terminal on battery te 17 CABLE, terminal block to mirus {-) terminal
ground on4arr;r;1ctg:i)(pink) {Crder HARNESS,
. 334 7 R
2 253 738 R91  GABLE, battery to battery (short) (2) 18 GABLE, terminal block to front light switch
3 624 397 C1  CABLE, battery to battery (long) (green) (Order HARNESS, 334 759 R91)
19 CABLE, terminal block to rear light switch
4 345 583 R91 CABLE, plus {+) terminal on battery to {white) {Order HARNESS, 334 759 R91)
master switch
20 CABLE, terminal block to minus (-) terminal
5 345 582 R91 CABLE, master switch to "B' terminal on on hourmeter {yellow) (Order HARNESS,
solenoid 334 759 R91)
b CABLE, terminal block to "B' terminal on 23 604 892 C%1 CABLE, minus (-) terminal on ammeter to
snlenzid (rT)‘.i} (Order HARNESS, fuse housing (%)
334 T60 RY
25 332 117 R91 CABLE, light switch te¢ RH instrument panel
7 CABLE, terminal block te "S" terminal on light {w/Lamps}
solencid (violet) (Order HARNESS,
334 760 R91) 26 332 117 R91 GCABLE, light switch to L.H instrument panel
light {w/Lamps)
8 358 584 R%1 CABLE, terminal block to "B terminal
on regulator 28 358 111 R92 CABLE, front light junction bleck to RH front
light (¥) (1)
9 CABLE, "A" terminal on generator to "G"
terminal en regulator (brown rder 2 3 R , to ront light
inal ! (b ) (Ord g 58 118 R91 CABLE, LLHto RH f light {#}
HARNESS, 334 761 R91)
Lo GABLE. "EP inal 7 29 358 111 R92 CABLE, LH to RH frant-light {})
R terminal on generator to "F"
’ terminal on regulator (blue) (Order 30 62 862 D CABLE, rear light junction block to rear
HARNESS, 334 761 R91) light {#) (1)
11 CABLE, terminal block to front lights junc- 31 358 566 R%91 CABLE, rear light junction bleck to RH rear
tion bfl’ock (g}reen) {Crder HARNESS, auxiliary light (#)
334 761 R91 :
12 358 581 R91 CABLE, terminal block to rear junction (%) - A;:ENP;rtégi glgelcg;'i Lighting ATTACH-
block (*) {1) - Part of Electric Ligh‘ting ATTACH-
15 CABLE, terminal block to pius (4) terminal © MENT, 624 363 C91,

on ammeter (red} (Order HARNESS,
334 759 R91}

{#) - Part of RH Auxiliary Rear Light
ATTACHMENT, 604 048 C92.
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
(DT—407) (DT-407)

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING — ConTingED
{For Power Shift Crawler Tracters)
TD-15BP 23044 to 25230

TD-15BPS 23044 up

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

341 935 R91
103 088
436 590
106 497
173 122

604 893 C91

263 514 R91

263 717 RY1

362 120 R1

362 120 R11

264 164 R91

263 717 R91

263 717 R91

362 120 R1

604 388 C9L

362 120 R1

362 120 R1

366 460 R1

362 120 R1

362 120 R1

263 717 R91

616 282 C1

267 787 R9I

CABLE, terminal block to starting switch
connector {red) (Order HARNESS,
338 056 R?1)

CABLE, terminal block to starting switch
connector {violet} {Order HARNESS,
338 056 R91)

CABLE, instrument panel grounding
No. 10 NUT {2}
No, LONF x3/4"pan-hd-sltd mach SCREW
No. 10 lock WASHER
No. 10 internal-external tooth lock
WASHER {2)

CABLE, starting switch to connector (red}
{Order HARNESS, 338 057 R91)

CABLE, starting switch to connector {(violet)
{Order HARNESS, 338 D57 R91)

CABLE, fuse housing to light switch (%)

CLIP, cable {mounted on rear inner bolt of
light bracket} {*¥) {2}

CLIP, cable (mounted on light swivel bolt}
(fh(2)

CLIP, cable (mounted on top inner bolt of
fuel tank LLH sidé) (¥) (2)

CLIP, cable {mcunted on top and bottom bolt
of LH seat side sheet) (%) (4}

CLIP, cable (mounted on LH bottom bolt of
battery support frame) (*)

CLIP, cable {for starting switch upper cable
harness) (mounted on LH rear bolt of seat
frame support cross bar)

CLIP, cable {ior starting switch lower cable
harness) {mounted on bolt securing torque
converter pipe clamp)

CLIP, cable {f{or starting switch lower cable
harness) (mounted on clutch oil pressure
tube clamp bolt on LH fender)

CLIP, ¢able {mounted on LH and RH upper
bolts of terque converter housing) (2}

CLIP, cable {welded on dash) (2)

CLIP, cable {mounted on crankcase rear RH
kolt)

CLIP, cable {mounted on front bolt of oil
filler neck flange}

CLIP, cable (for front light cable) {mounted
on bottom stud of injection pump spacer) (#)
13/32 x 13/16'" x 16 ga WASHER

CLIP, cable {mcunted on bottom bolt of
generator bracket)

CLIP, cable {(for RH front light cable}
{mounted on RH bottom, center and tep fan
shroud mounting bolts) (¥} {3)

CLIP, cable

CLIP, cable (mcun{:ed,on lower bolt of
brake pedal‘l_q,jgacket)

CLIP, cable (fmounted on RH bottorn boit of
seat frame support cross bar)

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING — Goxrivuea
(For Power Shift Crawler Tractors)
TD-15BP 23044 to 25230

TD-158BP5 23044 up

56

57

58
59

&0

61

62

63

b4

65

68

68

69

70

71

71

T2

73
74

263 716 R91

109 3%0

341 B59 R1

338 064 R1

338 065 R1

604 872 C91

112 745

338 814 R91

327 189 R91

42 915 D

103 088
132 923
354 260 R1
106 497

338 814 R91

327 189 R91

109 084
179 795
103 319

700 395 C91

CLIF, cable {welded on inside power shift
gear selector box) (2)

CLIP, cable {for regulator, generator and
cranking motor cable harness) (mounted on
inner bolt of pressure tube ¢lamp on dash)

CLIP, cable {(welded on LH side of dash) (2}

GROMMET, cable (for rear light cable}
(mounted on fuel tank support cover) {*)

GROMMET, cable (for starting safety switch
harness} ([mounted on LE side of front frame)

GROMMET, cable {for front light cable)
{mounted on radiator guard top rear
stiffener) (%) {2}

GROMMET, cable.{for front light cable)
{mounted on top header {})

GROMMET, cable {used for insulator)
{mounted on positive (+} terminal of ammeter
on tractors net equipped with electric
lighting)

GROMMET, cable (mounted on RH scat side
sheet)

CLIP, cable {welded on radiator guard
header) -

LIGHT AS5Y, rear {Guide Lamp No. 899591}
[Optional with 327 189 R91) (for components
sae list of parts under details of "Headlights,
Re)a.rz{.ight and RH Auxiliary Rear Light")

(*) ¢

LIGHT AGSSY, rear (Hobks No, MI-2705)
(Optional with 338 814 R91} (for components
see list of parts under details of "Headlights,
Rear Light and RH Auxiliary Rear Light')

(*) {1}

BLOCK, rear light junction (mounted on LH
seat side sheet {*}
Ne. 10 NUT
No. 10 x 1" rd-hd-sltd mach SCREW
SPACER, junction block
Ne, 10 lock WASHER

BATTERY (6 volt} {Prestolite 125830) (4)

LIGHT ASS5Y, RH auxiliary rear flood (Guide

Lamp No. 899591) {(Optional with 327 189 R91)

{for components see list of parts under
details of "Headlights, Rear Light and RH
Auxiliary Rear Light") (#)

LIGHT ASSY, RH auxiliary rear flood (Hokbs
No. MI-2705) (Optional with 338 814 R91)
{for components see list of parts under
details of "Headlights, Rear Light and RH
Auxiliary Rear Light"} (#)

SWITCH ASSY, master (for components sec
list of parts under details of "Master
Switch')

1/4" NUT
1/4 % 3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW
1/4" lock WASHER

LIGHT, panel (Order PACKAGE,
603 467 C91} (%) {2}
SWITCH w/PAMPHLET, 1085 291 Rl
starting safety
5/8" internal tooth lock WASHER

{#} - Part of RH Auxiliary Rear Light
ATTACHMENT, 604 048 C92.

{*} - Alse Part of Electric Lighting AFTACH-
MENT, 604 891 C91.

{1} - Part of Electric Lighting ATTACH-
MENT, 624 363 C91.
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

(DT—-407)

I. H. PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

REF. 1. H. PART
NO. NUMBER

DESCRIFTION

- REF.
( . NO.

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING — ConTinues
(For Power Shift Crawler Tractors})
TD-15BP 23044 to 25230

TD-15BPS 23044 up

7

78

79
80

81

84

85
86

a7

88

89

269 467 R92

606 298 C91
606 299 CH1
376 B52 R91

324 788 R91
103 092
100 750
100 754
106 496
115 544

179 798
103 319

429215 D
103 088
132 923
354 260 R1
106 497

338 814 R91

327 18% R91

263 514 R91

604 891 C91

AMMETER {also listed and illustrated with
“Instruments and Instrument Panel®'}

SWITCH, lighting (Cole-Hersee No. 72054)
(%)
KENOR, lighting switch
7/16" internal tooth lock WASHER
HOUSING, fuse (%)

BLOCK, feed thru terminal
No. 8 NUT
No. 8 x 3/8" rd~hd-sltd mach SCREW (3)
No, 8 x 7/8" rd-hd-sttd mach SCREW
No. 8 iock WASHER (4)
No. B internal tooth lock WASHER

REGULATOR ASSY, voltage and current {24
volt) (for components see list of parts undex
details of "Voltage Regulator'}

1/4 x 1-1/8" hex-hd cap SCREW [4)
1/4" lock WASHER {4)

MOTOR ASS5Y, cranking {for components see
list of parts under details of "Cranking
Motor''}

SWITCIEH, solenoid {part of cranking MOTOR]}
GENERATOR ABSY (for components see list
of parts under details of 'Generator")

BLCCK, front light junction (¥}

No, 10 NUT

No, 10 z 1" rd-hd-sltd mach SCREW

SPACER, junction bleck

No, 10 lock WASHER

LIGHT AS8Y, front head {Guide L.amp No.
899591) (Optional with 327 189 R91) (for
components see list of parts under details
of "Headlights, Rear Light and RH Auxiliary
Rear Light'') {#) {2}

LIGHT ASS8Y, {ront head (Hobbs No, MI-2705}
{Optional with 338 814 R91) (for components
see list of parts under details of "Headlights,
Rear Light and RH Auxiliary Rear Light")

(*) {2)

CLIP, cable {mounted on rear inner bolt of
light bracket) (*) (1)

ATTACHMENT, electric lighting (see NOTES
1 and 3) .
TD-15BP 23044 to 25000
TD-15BPS 23044 up
(Composed of =

1 BLOCK 42315 D
3 BRACEKET- 331 145 R91
1  CABLE 358 111 R92
1 CABLE 358 118 R91
1 CABLE 62 862D
1 CABLE 358 581 R91
1 CABLE 604 892 C91
1 CABLE 604 893 C91
3 CLIP 263 514 R91
1 CLIF 264 164 R91
6 CLIP 362 120 R1
1 CLIP 366 460 R1
1 FUSE 120 151
1 GROMMET 109 390
2 GROMMET 59 995 R1
2  GROMMET 338 064 R1
2 GROMMET 338 065 R1
1 HOUSING 376 852 R91
1 KNOB 606 299 C91
§2 LIGHT, panel
3 LIGHT 327 189 R91
z SPACER 354 260 R1
1 SWITCH 606 298 C91
3  WASHER 330 717 R1
3 WASHER 3230 718 R1I)

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING —ConTinven
{(For Power Shift Crawler Tractors)
TD-15BP 23044 o 25230

TD-I5BPS 23044 up

624 363 C91

331 145 R91
179 857

103 322

142 450

193 093

263 514 R91
362 120 R1

362 120 R1

104 937

104 938

104 942

120 151

59 995 R1
273 406 R1
624 359 C1
271 500
179 858

103 322

334 759 R%1
334.760 R91
334 761 R9L
338 056 R91
338 057 R9L

643 467 C91

273 405 R1

ATTACHMENT, electric lighting (see NOTES
1 and 3}
TD-i5BP 25001 to 25230
{Consists of -

1 CABLE 62 862 D

2 CABLE 358 111 R92
1 CLIP 263 514 R91
2 CLIP 263 717 R91
2  GROMMET 338 065 R1

1 GUARD 330 714 R11
2 GUARD 624 359 C1
3 LIGHT 327 189 R91
2 SWIVEL 303 706 R1 )

BRACKET, headlights, rear light and RH
auxiliary rear light (#) () (%) (4)
7716 x 7/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (16}
7/16" lock WASHER (16)
BULB {12 volt)
BULB {24 volt}

CLIP, cable (mounted on front inner bolt of
rear light bracket) (#)

CLIP, cable {mounted on top inaer bolt on
RH of front of fuel tank) {#)

CLIP, cable (mounted on top and bottom holts
of rear RH seat side sheets) {#) {2}

CORK (No. 1) {Not used with Electric
Lighting Attachment)

CCRK (No. 2} [(Not used with Electric
Lighting Attachment)

CORK (No. 6} (Not used with Electric
Lighting Attachment)

FUSE, lighting switch {15 amp) {*)

GROMMET, cable {(for front light cable)
{mounted on top of radiator guard) (¥} (2)
GROMMET, panel light {part of PACKAGE,
603 467 C31) (2}
GUARD, headlight and RH auxiliary rear light
brush (#} (1) (%} {3}
T/16" NUT (4)
1/16 % 1" hex-hd cap SCREW (12)
7/16" lock WASHER (12)

HARNESS, instrument panel {consists of
reference Nos. 15, 17, 18, 19, 20 and 21}

HARNESS, cranking motor {consists of
reference Nos. 6 and 7)

HARNESS, regulator to generator {consists
of reference Nos, 9, 10, 11 and 14}

HARNESS, starting safety switch (consists
of reference Nos. 33 and 34)

HARNESS, starting safety switch (consists
of reference Nos, 36 and 37)

PACKAGE, panel light field service (Less
BULBS) (consists of DASH LIGHT,
GROMMET, 273 406 R! and WASHER,
273 405 R1) {2}

WASHER, panel light (part of PACKAGE,
603 467 G91) (2)

NOTE 1 - Factory Application - Order On
Machine Order Form,
NOTE 3 ~ Field Application -~ Order Through
Regular Service Parts Channels,
(#} - Part of RH Auxiliary Rear Light
ATTACHMENT, 604 048 C92. .
{%)} - Also Listed and Illustrated with "Head- - -
lights, Rear Light and RH Auxiliary
Rear Light Brackets. "
(*}) - Also Part of Electric Lighting ATTACH=-
MENT, 604 891 C91,
{1} - Part of Electric Lighting ATTACH-
MENT, 624 3463 C9l.
§ - Not Furnished Separately.
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

(DT-407) (DT-407)

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING - Conrinuen
(For Power Shift Crawler Tractors) (For Power Shift Crawler Tractors)
TD-15BP 25231 up TD-15BP 25231 up
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
(DT-407) (DT-407)

ELECTRIC STARTIMG AND LIGHTING ~ Conrinues

(For Power Shift Crawlier Tractors)
TD-15BP 25231 up

1 334 601 R91 CABLE, minus (-) terminal on battery to

ground

2 253 738 R91 CABLE, battery to battery (short) (2)

3 624 397 C1 CABLE, battery to battery (long)

4 345 583 R91 CABLE, plus {+) terminal on battery to
master switch
~
CABLE, master switch to "B" terminal on

solenoid

5 345 582 R9l

6 CABLE, terminal block to "B terminal en
solenoid {red] {Order HARNESS, 334 760 R91)

7 CABLE, éerminal block te "S' terminal on
solenoid (violet) {Order HARNESS,
334 760 R91)

8 CARBLE, terminal block te "B" terminal on
alternator {Order HARNESS, 624 383 C1}

9 CABLE, "A" terminal on alternator to No. 3
terminal on regulator {orange) (Order
HARNESS, 624 383 C1)

10 CABLE, "F'" terminal on alternator te '"FM
terminal on regulator {green) (Order
HARNESS, 624 383 CGl1)

11 CABLE, terminal biock to front lights junc-
| tion block (green) (Order HARNESS,
624 383 Cl)
12 358 581 R9] CABLE, terminal block to rear juaction
block

13 CABLE, terminal strip to engine cil pres-
sure switch (Order HARNESS, 624 383 Cl1}

14 CABLE, No. & terminal on regulator to
engine oil pressure switch {Order
HARNESS, 624 383 Cl})

15 CABLE, terminal block te plus {+) terminal
on ammeter (red) {Order HARNESS,
624 282 C1Y)

16 CABLE, fuse housing to '"B" terminal on
light switch (Order HARNESS, 624 282 C1)

17 CABLE, terminal block te minus (-) ter-
minal on arnmeter (brown) (Order HARNESS,
624 382 Gl}

18 CABLE, terminal block to front light switch
{green} (Order HARNESS, 624 382 C1)

19 CABLE, terminal block to rear light switch
{blue) (Order HARNESS, 624 382 C1)

20 GCABLE, terminal block to minus(-) terminal
on heurmeter [yellow} {Order HARNESS,
624 382 C1)

21 CABLE, terminal strip to regulator LH
mounting bolt {Order HARNESS 624 383 C1)

22 CABLE, No. 1l terminal 0;1 alternator to
dummy cable (Order HARNESS, 624 383 C1)
23 604 892 C91 CABLE, minus (-) terminal on amiaeter to
fuse housing

24 CABLE, "G'" terminal on alternator to
mounting bolt on regulator {Order
HARNESS, 624 383 C1)

25 332 117 R91 CABLE, light switch te RH instrument panel

light (w/Lamps}

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING - Conrinuzp
{For Power Shift Crawler Tractors}
TD-15BP 25231 up

26 332 117 R91 CABLE, light switch to LH instrument panel

light {w/Larps)

28 358 111 R92 CARBLE, front light junction block to RH

front light (i)

29 358 118 R9! CABLE, LH to RH front light

29 358 111 R92 CABLE, LH to RH front light (]}

30 62 862 D GABLE, rear light junction block to rear

light (1}

CABLE, rear light junction block to RH
rear auxiliary light {#)

31 358 566 RG1

33 CABLE, terminal block to starting switch
connector {red) {Order HARNESS,
338 056 R91}

34 CABLE, terminal block to starting switch
connector {white) (Order HARNESS,
338 056 R91)

35 CABLE, instrument panel grounding {Crder
HARNESS 624 382 Cl)
No. 10 NUT (2)
No. 10 x 3/4'" pan-hd-sitd mach SCREW
Neo. 10 lock WASHER
No. 10 internal-external tooth lock
WASHER (2}

36 CABLE, starting switch to connector (red}
{Order HARNESS, 338 057 R91)

37 CABLE, starting switch to connector (violet)
{Crder HARNESS, 338 057 R91}
39 263 514 B9l CLIP, cable {mounted on brush guard bolt of
light bracket) (2)
39 263 717 R91 CLIP, cable {mounted on light swivel balt)
{1) (2)

40 362 120 R1 CLIP, cable {mounted on top inner bolt of
fuel tank LH side) {2}

41 362 120 R1 CLIP, cable {mounted on top and bottom bolt
of LH seat side sheet) (4)

42 264 164 R91 CLiIP, cable {mounted on LH bottom bolt of
battery support frame)

43 604 388 C91 CLIP, cable between service cover and

housing of gear selector

44, 263 717 R9} CLIP, cable (for starting switch lower cable
harness) (mounted on bolt securing torque
cenverter pipe clamp)

45 362 120 R1 CLIP, cable (for starting switch lower cable
harness) {mounted on clutch oil pressure
tube ¢lamp bolt ¢n LH fender)

46 £04 388 C91  CLIP, cable {mounted on LH and RH upper
bolts of torque converter housing} {2)

a7 CLIP, cable {welded on dash } {2)
48 362 120 R1

CLIP, cable {mounted on crankcase rear RH
bolt}

49 362 121 R1 CLIP, cable (mounted en rear bolt of

injection line clamp)

(#) - Part of RH Auxiliary Rear Light
ATTAGHMENT, 604 048 C92,

(i) - Part of Electric Lighting ATTACH-
MENT, 624 363 C91I.
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM ELECTRICAIL SYSTEM
(DT-407) {DT-407)

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING - ConTinues
(For Power Shift Crawler Tractors)
TD=15BP 25231 up

50 362 120 R1 CLIP, cable on rear of forward mounting
bolt of spin on final {filter}

103 341 13/32 » 13/16" x 16 ga WASHER

51 362 122 R1 GLIP, cable {mounted on bottom bolt of
alternator bracket)

52 362 120 R1 CLIP, cable {for RH front light cable)
{mounted on RH bottom, center and top fan
shroud mounting belts) (3)

53 263 717 R91 CLIP, cable

54 bl6 282 Cl CLIP, cable {mounted on lower bolt of
brake pedal bracket) = - 5

55 247 787 R91 CLIP, cable {mounted on RE Hettorn bolt of
seat frame support cross bar) )

56 CLIP, cable (welded on inside pawer shift
gear selecter box} (2}

57 263 716 R91  CLIP, cable (for regulator, alternator and
cranking motor cable harness) {mounted on
inner bolt of pressure tube clamp on dash}

58 CLIP, cable (welded on LH side of dash}(2)

59 109 390 GROMMET, cable (for rear light cable)

{mounted on fuel tank support cover}

60 341 859 R1 GROMMET, cable (for starting safety switch

harness} (mounted on LH side of front

frame)

61 338 064 RI GROMMET, cable (for front light cable)
{mounted on radiator guard top rear
stiffener) (2)

62 338 065 R1 GROMMET, cable (for front light éable)

{mounted on top header {1} {2)

GROMMET, cable (used for insulator)
{mounted on positive (+} terminal of
ammeter on tractors not equipped with
electric lighting)

63 604 872 Gyl

64 112 745 GROMMET, cable (mounteti on RH seat side
sheet)

65 CLIP, cable {weided on radiator guard
header)

66 617 259 C1 GROMMET, in tower

68 338 814 R91  LIGHT ASSY, rear (Guide Lamp No. 899591}
{Optional with 327 189 R91) {for components
see list of parts under details of "Head-
lights, Rear Light and RH Auxiliary Rear

Light") (1}

LIGHT ASSY, rear (Hobbs No. MI-2705)
{Optional with 338 814 R91) (for components
see list of parts under details of '""Head-
lights, Rear Light and RH Auxiliary Rear
Light) (1)

68 327 189 R91

69 42 915 D BLOCK, rear light junction (mounted on LH
seat side sheet
103 088 No. 10 NUT
132 923 No. 10 x 1" rd-hd«sltd mach SCREW
354 260 R1 SPACER, junction block
104 497 No. 10 lock WASHER
70 BATTERY {6 volt) (Prestolite 1258X) (4)
]

#
Ve

ek -
el

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING - Continuep
(For Power Shift Crawler Tractors)
TD«15BP 25231 up

71 338 814 R91 LIGHT ASSY, RH auxiliary rear flood{Guide
Lamp Ne. 899591) {Optional with 327 189 R91)
(for compeonsnts see list of parts under
details of "Headlights, Rear Light and RH
Auxiliary Rear Light'} (#)

71 327 189 R9! LIGHT ASSY, RH auxiliary rear flood (Hobbs
No. MI-2705) (Optional with 338 814 R91}
(for compenents see list of parts under
details of "Headlights, Rear Light and RH
Auxiliary Rear Light"} (#)

72 SWITCH ASSY, master {for components see
list of parts under details of "Master
Switch')

1/4" NUT

1/4 x 3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW

1/4" lock WASHER

109 084
179 795 .
103 319

73 LIGHT, panel (Order PACKAGE 603467 C91)
(2}
74 700 395 91 SWITCH w/PAMPHLET, 1 085 291 RL
starting safety
115 553 5/8" internal tooth lock WASHER
77 269 467 R92 AMMETER (also listed and illustrated with
YInstruments and Instrument Panel’)

78 606 298 C91
606 299 C91
115 550

SWITCH, lighting {Cole-Hersee No. 72054)
KNOB, lighting switch
7/16" internal tooth lock WASHER
79 376 852 R9L  HOQUSING, fuse
80 324 788 R9I BLOCK, feed thru terminal
103 092 No. 8 NUT
100 750 MNo. 8 x 3/8" rd~-hd-sltd mach SCREW (3)
100 754 No. 8 x 7/8" rd-hd-sltd mach SCREW
106 496 No. 8 lock WASHER (4)
115 544 No. 8 internal tooth lock WASHER

8l REGULATOR ASSY, wveltage and current {24
volt) {for components see list of parts under
details of "Voltage Regulator™)

1/4 x 1-1/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (4)

1/4" lock WASHER. {4}

179 798
103 319

84 MOTOR ASSY, cranking (for components see
list of parts under details of "Cranking
Motar!)

85 SWITCH, sclenoid (part of cranking MOTOR])

86 ALTERNATOR ASSY (for components see list
of parts under details of "Alternator")

87 42 915 D BLOCK, {front light junction

103 088 No. 10 NUT

132 923 Ne. 10 x 1" rd-hd-sltd mach SCREW
354 260 R1 SPACER, junction block

106 497 No. 10 lock WASHER,

88 338 814 R9]1 LIGHT ASSY, front head {Guide Lamp No.
899591) (Optional with 327 189 R91) {for
components see list of parts under details
of "Headlights, Rear Light and RH Auxiliary
Rear Light'} {2)

88 327 189 R91 LIGHT ASSY, front head (Hobbs No. MI-2705)
(Optional with 338 814 R91) (for components
see list of parts under details of "Headlights,
Rear Light and RH Auxiliary Rear Light")
{1) (2)

89. 263514 R91 GCLIP, cable (mounted on rear inner bolt of
light bracket) (1)

- Y. {#) - Part of RH Auxiliary Rear Light
: E ATTACHMENT, 604 048 C92.
{1) - Part of Electric Lighting ATTACHMENT,
624 363 CYl.
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

{DT-407)

~179-

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

(DT_407)

REF. I. H, PART
NO. NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

REF. b H, PART

o
NO. NUMBER ESCRIFTION

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING ~ Conrinuen
{For Power Shift Crawler Tractors}

TI3-15BP 25231 up

624 363 G91

331 145 ROl

179 857
103 322
142 450
193 093
263 514 R91
362 120 R1
362 120 R1
104 937
104 938

104 G942

120 151

59 995 R1
273 406 R1
624 359 C1
271 500
179 858
103 322
624 382 Cl

334 760 R91

624 383 Cl

338 056 R91
338 057 R91

603 467 C91

273 405 R1

ATTACHMENT, electric lighting {see
NOTES 1| and 3)
{Consists of -

1 CABLE 62 862 D

2 CABLE 358 111 R92
1 CLIP 263 514 R91
2 CLIP 263 717 R91
2 GRCMMET 338 065 R1

! GUARD 330 714 R11
2 GUARD 6z4 359 Gl

3 LIGHT 327 189 R91
2 SWIVEL 303 706 R1 )

BRACKET, headlights, rear light and RH
auxiliary rear light (#) (%} (4}
7/16 x 7/8'" hex~hd cap SCREW (16}
7/16" lock WASHER (16}
BULE (12 volt}
BULB (24 volt}

CLIP, cable {mounted on front inner bolt of
rear light bracket) (#)

CLIP, cable {mounted on top inner bolt on
RH of front of fuel tank) {#)

CLIP, cable {mmounted on top and bottom
bolts of rear RE seat side sheets) (#) (2}

CORK (No. 1) (Not used with Electric
Lighting Attachment}

CORK (No. 2) (Not used with Electric
Lighting Attachment)

CORK (No. 6} (Not used with Electric
Lighting Attachment)

FUSE, lighting switch (15 amp)

GROMMET, cable {for front light cable)
{mounted on top of radiator guard) {2)

GROMMET, panel light {part of PACKAGE,
603 467 C91} {2)

GUARD, headlight and RH auxiliary rear
light brush {(#) (1) (%) (3)
7/16" NUT {4)
7/16 x 1" hex-hd cap SCREW (12}
7/16™ lock WASHER (12}

HARNESS, instrument panel {consists of
reference Nos, 15,16,17,18,19, 20 and 35)

HARNESS, cranking motor {consists of
reference Nos. b and 7)

HARNESS, regulator to alternator {consists
of reference Nos. B,9,10,11, 13,14, 21,
22 and 24)

HARNESS, starting safety switch (consists
of reference Nos, 33 and 34)

HARNESS, starting safety switch (consists
of reference Nos, 36 and 37}

PACKAGE, panel light field service (Less
BULRBS) {Censists of DASH LIGHT,
GROMMET, 273 406 R1 and WASHER,
273 405 R1) (2}

WASHER, panel light {(part of PACKAGE,
603 467 C91) {2)

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING - Conrinuen
{For Power Shift Crawler Tractors}
TD-15BP 25231 up

-

NOTE 1 - Factory Application - Order On
Machine Order Form.
NOTE 3 - Field Application = Order Through
Regular Service Parts Channels.
(#) - Part of RH Auxiliary Rear Light
ATTACHMENT, 604 048 C92.
{%)- Also Listed and Illustrated with "Head-
lights, Rear Light and RH Auxiliary
Rear Light Brackets."
{I}- Part of Electric Lighting ATTACHMENT,
624 363 C91. -
§ - Not Furnished Separately.
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
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-180-

ELECTRI(CAL SYSTEM

DT—407}

CRANKING MOTOR
[Delco-Remy)

CRANKING MOTOR - Continuen
{Delco-Remy)

66676869

}
b
i =
@ 9¢ } 4
@@® 1 70

ILLUSTRATIONS ARE OF TYPICAL PARTS ONLY IPA-66674-C
REF. y
No. NuUMBER DESCRIPTION oo B PESCRIPTIGN
1113157 MOTOR ASSY, cranking {24 volt) (with short 7 19492370 HOUSING w/BUSHING, 1955994, PLUG,
shaft armature) 453465 and WICK, 1916439, drive
179885 1/2 x 1-1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW (3)
103323 1/2" lock WASHER {3) 8 1906990 BRUSH (4}
1 1966265 FRAME AS55Y, commutator end g 1940477 HOLDER, brush ground (2)
(Composed of -
1 BUSHING 1872678 .
1 PLUG 125947 10 1950546 HOLDER, brush insulated {2}
I PLUG 810819
1 WICK 1916439 ) 11 1945620 SPRING, brush (2)
z 1932872 ARMATURE {short shaft) 12 1945923 PACKAGE, brush support (2] I
. . {Composed of «
3 1951857 COIL w{STUD, 1945626, field (four coils) 1 LEAD 1930694
4 1945626 S5TUD, terminal 2 NUT 120361
1 PIN 1938058
5 1942241 Hofg;]:]?;o‘:zii} lever 2 RIVET 1945630
. 2 5
1 BUSHING 1933999 2 WCAPE%‘ER f;gigg)
2 PLUG 9411375
1 PLUG 9419572
1 PLUG 453465 13 1930694 LEAD, ground {2)
1 WICK 1947350 14 1942245 LLEVER, shift
-] 1951180 DRIVE, moter
(Composed of - 15 1948521 SPRING, lever
1 BUSHING, oilless 1873796
1 WIRE, lock 1904436 s deri ¢
1 SPRING 1932354 Always Give CRANKING MOTOR NUMBER when ordering parts,
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM ELECTRICAI SYSTEM
{(DT—407) : (DT--407)

CRANKING MOTOR — ConTinuen
{Delco-Remy)

16 1942255 SHAFT, lever
17 1942250 PLUNGER
13 1119896 SWITCH ASSY, solenoid starting

(Composed of =~

1 CASE and COIL 1958753
1 GLIP 1937381
1 CONTACT 1917119
1 COVER 1956416
1 GASKET 1930629
2 NUT 134566
2 NUT 453996
1 NUT 1904419
2 SCREW 132903
1 SPRING 1853342
1 STUD 19500469
1 STUD 1958751
1 STUD 1958754
2 WASHER 453290
2 WASHER 805790
1 WASHER 815540
2 WASHER 1923935
2 WASHER 1950064
1 WASHER 1950071
1 WASHER 1915334)
19 1942249 CONNECTOR, switch
20 809 763 BOLT, thru (2)
21 1928022 RING, pinion stop retainer
22 1928021 COLLAR, pinion stop
23 9421425 WASHER, lock, terminal stud
24 453435 WASHER, lock (4)
25 9421424 WASHER, lock, thru bolt {2)
26 805258 NUT, terminal stud (5/32" thick)
27 805258 NUT, terminal stud {5/32" thick)
B8 120361 NUT {4)
29 1913960 SCGREW, pole shoe {4}
30 1459514 SCREW, brush attaching {4)
3l 445639 SCREW (4]
32 1917084 SCREW, switch attaching {4)
33 821453 WASHER, brake (between lever housing and
motor drive)
34 1950029 WASHER, insulating terminal stud (2)
35 805790 WASHER, plain, terminal stud
36 1942283 WASHER, space (between lever housing and
armature)
37 1942259 WASHER, retainer spring
39 1966264 WASHER, space, commutator end
40 1962546 BOLT, drive housing attaching (4}
41 1942257 BOOT
45 1938376 RING, lever attaching pin snap
46 1931783 BUSHING, insulating terminal stud
49 1938058 PIN, brush holder (2}
50 909593 PIN, dowel, drive housing
51 1942253 PIN, lever attaching
56 9411375 PLUG, expansion, lever housing
(1-3/16" dia} {2)
57 9419572 PLUG, expansion lever housiag (1/2" dia)
58 1931784 SHOE, pole (4]

CRANKING MOTOR - ConTinuED
{Delco-Remy)

59 1942282 RETAINER, spring (13/32" hole)
&0 1942256 RETAINER, spring {1-13/64" hole)
b1 3415235 RING, spring retainer snap
62 1958753 CASE and CCIL
63 1958754 STUD, motor terminal
64 1853342 SPRING, contact return
66 805790 WASHER, insulating terminal (2)
67 - 1904419 NUT. 3/8" terminal (2}
68 9421425 WASHER, 3/8" terminal lock (2)
69 134566 NUT, 3/8" terminal (2)
70 1943225 SCREW, cover attaching (2}
72 453996 NUT, No. 8 hex, terrminal (2)
73 1946143 WASHER, Ne. 8 terminal lock {2)’
T4 815540 WASHER, insulating
75 1565623 COVER
76 1965625 GASKET, cover
78 1958751 STUD, battery terminal
79 1917112 CONTACT and ROD
8¢ 1950069 STUD, terminal switch
:31 1937381 GLIP, terminal
83 1904436 LOCEWIRE
84 1904443 COLLCR, motor drive
85 1932354 SPRING, motor drive
86 CEAR AND SHAF T (Mot furnished separately)
87 37335 BUSHING
1872678 BUSHING, commutator end
1873796 BUSHING, oilless
1955094 BUSHING, drive end
1933999 BUSHING, lever housing
1914873 INSULATION, field coil {2}
1946012 GASKET, lever housing to drive housing
1944542 GASKET, terminal end
1566263 GASKET, commutator end
1914593 "O' RING, thru belt
1916272 "O" RING, between field frame and lever
housing
1867150 OIL SEAL, lever housing
453465 PLUG, commutator end pipe
453465 PLUG, drive end pipe
453465 PLUG, lever housing pipe (15/64" dia)
810819 PLUG, commutator end expansion
453319 SCREW, ground {in frame)
‘19323‘54 SPRING
453435 WASHER, ground screw (2)
1Y59514 WASHER, brush attaching lock (2)
1935255 WASHER, felt commutator end
1950064 WASHER, terminal stud sealing (2}
1950071 WASHER, terminal stud
1916439 WICK, oil CE and DE (2)
1947350 " WICK, lever housing oil
1904436 WIRE, lock
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

{DT—407}

~-182-

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

(DT—407)

GENERATOR
(Deleco-Remy) (Heavy Duty)
[Part of Heavy Duty Generator Attachment 607 736 C91)
407TC2U032317 and below

"0

=

.....,

797

GENERATOR — Conrtnusp
(Delco -Remy)
(Part of Heavy Duty Generator Attachment 607 736 C91}
407TC2U032317 and below

/ZIJ 32

2 5 %

17

§

&—-40
26

% & \35@ m

52 13 46
IPA-82428

2
'EE. ‘NumBER DESCRIFTION r:i::' frreviniald BESCRIPTION
1105237 GENERATOR ASSY (24 volt) 15 1947887 PLATE, cover (field frame) (2}

1 1965980 ARMATURE 1) 1347888 GASKET, cover plate (2)

2 1930236 COIL, LH field 17 1954873 PLATE, ball bearing retainer (inside)

2 1930237 COIL, RH fieid 18 1948281 COVER, commutator end

3 1858749 5TUD, terminal {includes insulator) 19 1913689 COLLAR, {an (commutator end)

4 1858749 STUD, terminal {includes insulator) 20 809763 BOLT, thru{2)

5 LEAD (Not Furnished Separately) 2l 1947875 LEAD ASSY, brush to ground

6 1962307 FRAME, commutator end 22 1918004 SHOE, poele (2)

7 1962313 FRAME, drive end 23 1914579 WASHER, terminal stud lock (2)

8 1946404 BRUSH (2) 24 453435 WASHER, retainer plate attaching lock {4)
9 1947890 SPRING and SUPPORT ASSY, brush (2) 25 1946143 WASHER, cover plate attaching screw lock
10 19247873 HOLDER., brush (2} @

26 453 844 WASHER, brush lead attaching screw lock (2}
12 907055 BEARING, ball {(commutator end)
7 27 1962276 WASHER, cover attaching screw lock (3)

13 907054 BEARING, ball {drive end) Z8 1913743 WASHER, fan attaching nut lock

14 1937227 FAN and BAFFLE (commutator end} Always Give GENERATOR Number When Ordering Parts,
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ELECTRI{%_I}“IO.Z) SYSTEM ELECTRI(SF%D SYSTEM
R Firrd DESCRIPTION P e DESCRIPTION
GENERATOR—ConTinuED GENERATOR — ContiNnuED
(Delco-Remy) {Delco-Remy) :
(Part of Heavy Duty Generator Attachment 607 736 C91} (Part of Heavy Duty Generator Attachment 607 736 C%1)
407TC2U032317 and below 407TC2U032317 and below
29 1962276 WASHER, ground lead attaching screw lock 453435 WASHER, ball bearing retainer plate attach-
10 9421423 WASHER, ground screw lock (top of frame) ing lock (4) .
. 1905406 WASHER, shaft aut drive end
31 1914579 WASHER, terminal stud lock (2}
32 0421424 WASHER, thru bolt lock {2)
33 121743 NUT, terminal stud {2}
34 5024654 NUT, brush holder attaching screw (4)
35 1915172 NUT, fan attaching
36 121743 NUT, terminal stud (2)
37 274946 SCREW, retainer plate attaching (4}
38 453418 SCREW, cover plate attaching (8)
39 453337 SCREW, brush holder attaching {4)
40 453418 SCREW, brush lead attaching (2)
41 1917123 SCREW, cover attaching (3)
42 9411511 SCREW, ground (top of frame)
43 453319 SCREW, grouad lead attaching
45 1914750 SCREW, pole shoe {2} V
46 1948276 GASKET, ball bearing retainer plate
47 1902746 WASHER, insulating terminal stud
48 1902746 WASHER, insulating terminal stud
49 826319 WASHER, terminal stud plain
50 §26319 WASHER, terminal stud plain
51 809945 WASHER, space commutator end {inside)
52 1948271 COLLAR, ball bearing drive end
53 1956299 CLAMP, ball bearing commutator end
54 200362 CLIP, terminal
55 1948272 SPACER, fan commutator end
59 427261 KEY, Woodruff commutator end
60 809062 FPIN, dowel
6l 809062 PIN, dowel
1948273 BAFFLE, eil drive end
1948268 BUSHING, hinge commutator end
1948385 BUSHING, drive end {in mounting hinge}
1948279 GASKET, ball bearing retainer plate
commutator end
124548 KEY, Woodruif drive end
4418881 NUT, shaft drive end
1948284 OIL SEAL, ball bearing retainer
1948285 QI SEAL, commutator end ball bearing
retainer
1948274 PLATE, ball bearing retainer (outside)
1948277 RETAINER, ball bearing commutator end
9416183 SCREW, ball bearing retainer plate attaching
(4) ) Always Give GENERATOR Number When Ordering Parts.
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
(DT—407) - {DT—407)

GENERATOR

{Delco-Remy) (Standard) {Not Heavy Duty)
407TC2U032317 and below

O’
[--]
&
2
-9
L O}
b

LN

5 8

{PA-506328

GENERATOR — Continuep

[Deleo-Remy) (Standard) (Not Heavy Duty)
407TC2I032317 and below

74?:;

ILLUSTRATIONS ARE OF TYPICAL PARTS ONLY,

18
19
9 23 32
t———————m
8 g @\

~ 2 Mﬂﬁ

':‘E:: riivisad DESGRIPTION ':E;:' o DESSRIFTION
1165233 GENERATOR ASSEMBLY, 24 volt 25 2809763 BOLT, thru{2)
19 258 R1 NUT, 1/2" Esna
103028 1/2NF NUT 26 1914750 SCREW, pole shoe (2}
181431 1/2NF x 1-1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW
181442 1/2NF % 3" hex-hd cap SCREW 27 1918004 SHOE, pole {2}
103323 1/2" lock WASHER
28 1963848 ARMATURE
1 Not Used
29 907058 BEARING, commutator end ball
F 1944373 ARM, brush (2)
30 1938207 FRAME, commutator end
3 1303870 SPRING, brush (2}
3t 1935960 NUT, cover band
4 1932506 BRUSH {2}
32 453479 SCREW, cover band
5 1514816 WASHER, brush lead attaching lock (2}
33 1879530 BAND, cover
& 453460 SCREW, brush lead attaching {2}
34 1937227 FAN
7 1914579 WASIHER, terminal stud lock (4)
8 Not Used 200362 GCLIP, terminal to brush
9 826319 WASHER, terminal stud plain (2)
g 1902746 WASHER, insulation terminal stud {2} 1913689 COLLAR, {fan
11 1858749 STUD, terminal (2} 1955831 SOVYER, commutator end
12 1930237 COIL, RH field
427261 KEY, commutator ¢nd (Woodruff)
13 1935923 PLATE, bzll bearing retainer drive end
15 907056 BEARING, drive end ball 1915172 NUT, fan attaching
16 1934553 FRAME, drive end BO9062, PIN, commutator end dowel
17 1946069 COLLAR, outside drive end space 823551 PLUG, drive end
18 941881 NUT, drive end shaft
0411511 SCREW, f{field frame
19 124548 KEY, drive end {Woodruff) 1917123 SCREW, cover attaching (3)
20 9421424 WASHER, thru bolt lock {2}
21 809062 PIN, drive end dowel 1913688 SPACER, fan collar
22 1942276 WASHER, ball bearing retainer plate screw 9421423 WASHER, field frame screw lock
drive end lock (3) 1905406 WASHER, drive end shaft nut plain
8049945 WASHER, commutator end space
23 1914580 SGREW, ball bearing retainer plate drive 1962276 WASHER, cover attaching lock (3]
end (3) - 1913743 WASHER, fan attaching lock
24 1930236 COIL, LH field Always Give GENERATOR Number When Ordering Parts,
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

(DT-407) (DT-407)
( : ALTERNATOR ALTERNATCR - ConTinuen
- {Delco~Remy) (Delco=-Remy) -
i 407TCZ2U032318 and up 407TC2U032318 and up
2 3 4 5 6 110 1 12 13 14

1
99

32
290

23 22

20 19

P _ CE-20138 B
& ILLUSTRATIONS ARE OF TYPICAL PARTS ONLY.
::::‘ g DESCGRIFPTION 4 ’::;' iy DESCRIFTION
1100062 ALTERNATOR ASSY 14 1957501 SCREW, brush holder attaching (2}
{Consists of the following parts -
16 1971220 STATOR w/three CLIP 1959532
1 1491705 PACKAGE, relay terminal
. 17 1956532 CLIP, stator terminal {3)
F 7451782 BEARING, slip ring end roller
18 1971260 ROTOR
3 1961323 SEAL, slip ring and roller bearing
. 19 453434 NUT, divide junction terminal (3)
4 1971702 FRAME ASSY, slip ring end
{Composed of - 20 9419392 WASHER, diode junction terminal lock (3)
1 BEARINCG 7451782 .
- 1 CAPACITOR 1959455 21 1969073 CONNECTOR, relay terminal to diede junction
§1 FRAME
C 3 DIODE 1964354 22 1964353 DIODE, positive (3)
- 1 RING 1969056
1 SEAL 1961323 23 1555834 PACKAGE, diode junction terminal {3)
1  SPRING 1960750 )
26 1916336 SCREW, capacitor terminal and heat sink
attaching (3)
5 1459455 CAPACITOR ’
27 9419392 WASHER, capacitor terminal and heat sink
[ 1960750 SPRING, capacitor retaining attaching screw lock (3)
8 1971703 SINK w/three PACKAGE, 1959834,three 29 1964354 DICDE, negative (3)
DIODE, 1964353, three WASHER 9419342
and three NUT, 453434, heat 31 1956975 BOLT, thru {(4)
10 1964682 HOLDER w/BRUSH and SPRING 1964117,
brush
11 1964117 SPRING, brusk
12 BRUSH (Not Furnished Separately) Always Give ALTERNATOR Number When
Ordering Parts,
e i3 9419392 WASHER, brush holder screw (2)

§ - Not Furnished Separately.

PRINTED 1IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA PRINTED 1N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




_186_

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

DT 407

-186-

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

(DT-407)

REF, DELCO-REMY

NO. NUMEER DESCRIPTION

ALTERNATOR - ConTiaiuen
{Delco-Remy)
407TC 217032318 and up

32 1971704 PACKAGE, battery texminal
33 19465104 S(C;i{EW. ball bearing retainer plate attaching
34 1961867 PLATE, ball bearing retainer
35 1970384 COLLOR, inside
36. 1955663 GASKET, ball bearing retainer plate
37 9071940 BALL BEARING
38 1970384 COLLAR, shaft (inside)
39 1969066 FRAME, drive end
40 1969046 COLLAR, shaft {outside)
41 1969069 FAN and BAFFLE, alternator
42 1905406 WASHER, shaft nut
43 9418881 NUT, shaft
1969062 BUSHING, slip ring and mounting
1969055 DAMPENER, heat sink
1949052 INSULATOR, capacitor terminal and heat
sink attaching screw {3)
1955664 PLATE, felt retainer {drive end)
455160 PIN, dowel {slip ring end)
1969056 PLUG, slip ring #nd expansion
1329C0 SCREW, ground
453435 WASHER, lock {ground end)
1970722 SEAL, relay terminal
1969042 SEAL, rotor shaft
1969070 SHIELD, drive end frame dust
1369068 SHROUD, drive end frame
274937 SCREW, retaining
1970139 TUBE, insulator regulator heat sink screw
1956660 WASHER, felt {drive end)

VOLTAGE REGULATOR
{Delco-Remy] {For Units Eqnipped with Altsrnator}

TD-15BP 25231 up
TD-15BG 25231 up

TD-15B{Custom)BGA 25001 up

TD-15BPS 25231 up
TD-15BGF 25231 up
TD-15BGS 25231 up

IPA-70307

REF,

PELCO-REMY

PESCRIPTION

=Y NUMBER
1119518 REGULATOR ASSY, veltage {(consists of Ref.
Nos. 1 thru 6)
109084 1/4" NUT (2}
103319 1/4" lock WASHER (2)
1 1943386 SCREW, cover attaching {2}
2 COVER, regulator {Not Furnished Separately)
3 1958148 SCREW, adjusting
4 1958137 SPRING, adjusting screw
5 1956235 RESISTOR
& 1960347 RESISTOR

Always Give VOLTAGE REGULATOR Number
When Ordering Parts.
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: ELECTRICAL SYSTEM : - ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
(DT—407) (DT—407)
VOLTAGE REGULATOR VOLTAGE REGULATOR — Conminuen
{Delco-Remy) (For Use With Heavy Duty Generator) {Delco-Remy) (For Use With Heavy Duty Generator)
{Part of Heavy Duty Generator Attachment £07 736 C91} [Part of Heavy Duty Generator Attachment 607 736 C91)
TD-15BP 22001 to 25230 TD-15BF 22001 to 25230
TD-15BG 22001 to 25230 TD-15BG 22001 to 25230
TD=15BES 22001 to 25230 TD-15BPS 22001 to 25230
TD-15BGF 22001 to 25230 . TD=-15BGF 22001 to 25230
TD-15BGS 22001 to 25230 TD-15BGS 22001 to 25230

IPA-82421 A
REF,
Ne, i DESCRIPTION *;E;:- oo nauy ESGRIPTION
1119677 REGULATOR ASSY, voltage (24 volt) 20 1922599 BUSHING, current regulator contact attach-
{Consists of the following parts - ing screw
I 194 1663 COVER 21 1878507 WASHER, current regulator attaching screw
insulating
- 2 1931887 GASKET
22 1878503 CLAMP, Jterminal {3}
3 1942909 ARMATURE, relay
1855978 CLAMP, ground screw (in base)
4 1878493 CONTACT and SUPPORT, current regulator
1939659 "INSULATOR, voltage contact support
5 1939658 CONTACT and SUPPORT, voltage regulator
1933941 LEAD ASSY, ground
6 1912176 SPRING, regulator armature {current) "
L 1910966 PACKAGE, shock mount
6 1959948 SPRING, tegulator armature (voltage) ’ 7 124818 ~ NUT, shock mount attaching screw (3}
A 273485 . SCREW, shock mount attaching {3}
7 1957821 RESISTOR, relay to voltage circuit - 9421415234-. WASHER, shock mount attaching screw
. lock {2)
7 1957821 RESISTOR, current to field
1960638 RESISTOR, voltage adjusting (680 ohm)
8 1956233 RESISTOR, current to ground
1953365 RESISTOR, voltage adjusting {300 ctm)
9 1939661 CONNECTOR, voltage and current
1953362 RESISTOR, voltage adjusting (200 ohm)
10 1879663 GROMMET, rubber {in base} {3}
- 1953364 RESISTOR, voltape adjusting {100 chm)
11 1912159 SCREW, relay armature adjusting
. 274577 SCREW, ground {in base)
12 1944590 SCREW, regulator adjusting (2) 4
1950276 SCREW and lock WASHER, voltage adjusting
13 1924764 SCREW, and lock WASHER ASSY, relay
armature attaching (2} 1922996 WASHER, insulating contact [1/32" thick)
14 1878505 WASHER, cutrrent regulator contact 1957462 WASHER, insulating contact
attaching screw lock
15 Not Used
16 1924764 SCREW and lock WASHER. ASSY, relay
armature attaching {2)
17 1878516 SCREW, current regulator contact attaching
(3}
i7 1943854 SCREW, voltage regulator contact attaching
(3) )
) 18 1943386 SCREW, cover {2) ) - :
C : 19 1914800 SCREW, terminal (3) : . Always ‘-Givet VOLTAGE REGULATOR Number When Ordering Parts,
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

(DT—407)

-188-

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

{DT—407)

VOLTAGE REGULATOR

[Delco=-Remy) (Not Used With Heavy Duty Generator)
TD-18BP 22001 to 25230

TD-15BG 22001 o 25230

TD-15BPS 22001 to 25230

TI3-15BGF 22001 to 25230

TD-15BGS 22001 to 25230

VOLTAGE REGULATOR — ConTinuen

(Delco-Remy) {Not Used With Heavy Duty Generator)
TD-15BP 22001 to 25230

TD-15BG 22001 to 25230

TD-15BPS 22001 to 25230

TD-15BGF 22001 to 25230

TD-15BGS 22001 to 25230

ILLUSTRATIONS ARE OF TYPICAL PARTS ONLY, .

REF,

——————
REF.

NO. NOMBER DESCRIFTION NO. NUmbEs DESCRIPTION
1119233 REGULATOR ASSEMBLY, voltage (24 volt) 14 1879663 GROMMET (3}
179798 1/4 x 1-1/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (4}
"
114604 i /4" external-tooth lock WASHER {4) 15 1914800 SCREW, terminal (3)
1 1931886 COVER
16 1878507 WASHER, insulator regulator contact
2 1943386 SCREW, cover (2} attaching screw [ 2}
3 1878517 SUPPORT, current repulator contact 17 1878503 CLAMP, terminal (3)
4 1933239 SUPPORT, voltage regulator contact 18 1922599 INSULATOR, regulator contact attaching
screw (2)
5 1912159 SCREW, relay armature adjusting
19 1878505 WASHER, repgulator contact attaching screw
& 1915896 ARMATURE lock (2)
T 1944550 SCREW, regulater armature adjusting (2) 20 1878516 SCREW, regulator contact attaching (4)
8 1914816 WASHER, relay armature attaching screw 21 1931887 GASKET, cover
lock {2)
- 1933941 LEAD, GROUND
9 1924764 SCREW, relay armature attaching (2)
124818 NUT, shock mount screw {3)
10 1912176 SPRING, current unit '
273485 SCREW, shock mount attaching {3)
11 1923517 SPRING, voltage unit
9421423 WASHER, shock mount screw lock (3)
1z 1910182 RESISTOR, "F'" terminal to ground
13 1910182 RESISTOR, "F" terminal to relay 1910966 PACKAGE, shock mount

Always Give VOLTAGE REGULATOR Number When
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

{DT—407)

-189-

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

(DT—407)

HEADLIGHT, REAR LIGHT AND RH AUXILIARY REAR LIGHT

{Hobhs)

1PA-5S0777 B

REF.

I H. PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

RH AUXILIARY REAR LIGHT — Conrtinuep

362 120 R1 CLIP, cable {on top inner bolt on RH of front
of fuel tank) (#)

362 120 R1 CILIP, cable (on top and bottom bolts of rear
RH seat side sheets) (#) (2)

335 814 R9]1 LIGHT, auxiliary rear flood (Optional with
327 189 R91I) (%) . .

327 189 R91 LIGHT, auxiliary rear flood {Optional with
338 814 R91) (%)

103 028 1/2NF NUT

103 321 1/2" lock WASHER

330 717 R1 WASHER, upper light mounting

330 718 R1 WASHER, lower light mounting

HEADLIGHT. REAR LIGHT AND RH AUXILIARY REAR LIGHT
(Guide Lamp}

REF, VH.
No. 'N’:I:IQ:: DESGRIPTION
1 313 957 R1 RETAINER, light {4)
2 273 560 UNIT, secaled (4)
3 SHELL (Not Furnished Separately) (4)
4 327 189 rR91 HEADLIGHT, REAR LIGHT AND RH
AUXILIARY REAR LIGHT ASSY (Optional
with 338 814 R91) (4)
103 028 1/2NF NUT (4)
103 323 1/2" lock WASHER (4) IPA-67725
444 229 9/16 x 1-1/4" x 16 ga WASHER (4}
600 658 C1 WASHER, lower {4}
REF., . H.PAR
vl LT DESCRIPTION
':fc':_‘ 'J.‘_,‘,:SE.I PESGRIPTION
1 338 814 R9Y1 HEADLIGHT, REAR LIGHT AND RH
AUXILIARY REAR LIGHT ASS5Y {Optional
RH AUXILIARY REAR LIGHT with 327 189 R91) (4)
103 028 1/2NF NUT (4}
103 321 1/2" lock WASHER (4}
446 229 9/16 x 1-1/4" x 16 ga WASHER (4)
604 048 C92 ATTACHMENT, RH rear auxiliary light {not 600 668 CI WASHER, lower (4)
used on units equipped with 110, 260 single
drum or 260 double drum cable control 2 273 560 UNIT, sealed (4)
units) {See NOTES ! and 3) {Consists of the .
following parts - 3 338 896 R1 RETAINER, light {4}
331 145 R91 BRACKET, auxiliary rear light {used with 4 SHELL {Not Furnished Separately) (4)
RH Rear Auxiliary Light ATTACHMENT,
604 048 C21 (*} (%} - Also Listed and Ilustrated with '"Head-
271 500 7/16" NUT (4} light, Rear Light and RH Auxiliary
175 860 716 x 1-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (4) Rear Light."
103 322 7/16" lock WASHER (4) (&) - Also Listed and Illustrated with "Head-
light, Rear Light and RH Auxiliary
330 714 R11  GUARD, auxiliary rear light brush {used with Rear Light Brush Guards'.
ATTACHMENT, 604 048 C92} {&) {*} - Also Listad and Illustrated with '""Head-
27t 500 7/16" NUT (4) light, Rear Light and RH Auxiliary
179 860 7/16 x 1-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (4) Rear Light Brush Guards'.
103 322 7/16" lock WASHER (4) {#) - Also Listed and Iilustrated with
"Electric Starting and Lighting."
358 566 R91 CABLE, rear light junction block to BH rear
auxiliary light (#) NOTE 1 - Factory Application - Order On
Machine Qrder Form.
263 514 R91 CLIP, cable (on front inner bolt of rear light NOTE 3 - Field Application - Order Through

bracket} {#)

Regular Service Parts Channels.

PRINTED 1M UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

(DT--407)

-190-

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

{DT—407)

MASTER SWITCH LOCK, AND PADLOCK WITH KEYS

STARTING SWITCH

{Delco-Remy) (For Manual Shift Crawler Tractors)

3 4 n56 7
AY Ay I A
LY i/ }
\\ v [ |
¥
2
IPA-7B9I0A Dash——— (Pa.47422 4
';B;‘ g DESECRIPTION
'LE;_' el DESCRIPTION
1 453433 NUT, terminal {2}
1 314 751 R31 LOCK, master switch 2 453296 WASHER, terminal nut lock {2)
109 084 1/4" NUT ) _
179 800 1/4 x 1-3/8" hex-hd cap SCREW 3 1855936 NUT, inner mounting
103 319 1/4" lock WASHER
147 577 /4" flat WASHER (2) 4 138557 WASHER, lock mounting nut
314 753 R} SPACER, master switch lock 5 1913828 WASHER, mounting nut plain
16 558 R1. WASHER, master switch lock flat & 1956191 NUT w/BOOT, outer mounting
2 650 382 CY1 PADLOCK wikeys 7 BOOT (Not Furnished Separately)
§ 1996097 SWITCH ASSY, starting
MASTER SWITCH
(Delco=-Remy}
CE.99944
':E,:' frpviinld DESGRIPTION
1 1996496 SWITCH ASSY, master
109084 1/4" NUT
179795 1/4 x 3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW
103319 1/4" loack WASHER
2 453787 NUT, terminal {2}
3 9421425 WASHER, terminal nut lock {2}
PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (Rev. No. 1 10-7L}

PRINTED [N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




~-191- -191-

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
(DT—407) {DT—407;
( ' HEADLIGHT AND REAR LIGHT BRUSH GUARD HEADL{GHT. REAR LIGHT AND RH AUXILIARY REAR LIGHT BRACKET

T

REF. L, H, PART
NG, NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

331 145 R91 BRACKET, headlight, rear light and RH
auxiliary rear light (not used with headlight
and rear light brush guard} {4)

271 500 7/16" NUT (used with RH auxiliary rear
light only) (4)
179 857 7/16 x 7/B" hex-hd cap SCREW (used with
headlight and rear light (12}
REF, 1.H. FART 179 860 7/16 x 1-1/4" hex«hd cap SCREW (used
Ko, HumAER pEsemiFTION with RH auxiliary rear light only) (4]
103 322 7/16" lock WASHER (16)
334 303 R91 ATTACHMENT, lamp guard {See NOTE 3}
{Consists of the following parts -
1 330 714 R11 GUARD, light (Also part of Electric Lighting
ATTACHMENT, 624 361 C91, 624 363 C91;
and RH Auxiliary Rear Light ATTACHMENT,
604 048 C92)
179 857 7/16 x 7/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (8 required
w/front guard)
179 860 7/16 % 1-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (4
required w/rear guard)
103 322 7/16'" LOCKWASHER {4 required w/rear
- guard 8 required w/front guard
271 500 7/16" NUT (4 required w/rear guard)

HEADLIGHT AND REAR LIGHT BRUSH GUARD

CE-94278
ol LH. PART DESCRIPTION
1 303 706 R1 SWIVEL, light (¥) {2}
179 891 1/2 % 2-1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW {2)
103 323 1/2" tock WASHER (2)
102 637 1/2" NUT (2} NOTE 3 - Field Application - Order Through
2 624 359 C1 GUARD, light {*) (2) Regular Service Parts Channels,
179 860 7/16 % 1-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (8}
103 322 15/32 x 59/64" x 16 ga. WASHER (8} (*) ~ Part of Electric Lighting ATTACH-
MENT, 624 363 C9l.
PRINTED IN UNJTED STATES OF AMERICA PRINTED [N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

(DT—407) (DT-407)

HOURMETER BATTERY SUPPCORT
TD=15BP 2200] tc 23043
TD-15BG 22001 toe 23039
TD-15BPS 22001 to 23043
TD-15BGF 22001 to 23039
TD-158GS 22001 ta 23039

6 /@ 1PA-67429B

REF. 1L H,
Mo, NU':::; DESCRLIFTION
REF. I.H. PART
7 ol Al DESCRIPTION
1 624 552 C91 HOURMETER
103 096 No. &6 NUT {3}
132 705 No. 6 x 1/2" slt-rd-hd SCREW (3) 1 20 141 R} BOLT, battery hold down (4)
114 601 No. b lock WASHER (3) - 103 321 3/8" lock WASHER (4)
446 212 7116x7/8"x16 ga (cd or zn-pltd}
2 267 811 R91 CABLE, positive terminal on ammeter to WASHER (4) ’
positive terminal on hourmeter
2 603 481 C51 FRAME, battery hold down
3 341 874 R91 CABLE, pressure switch to ground
3 603 478 C91 SUPPORT, battery
4 341 873 R91 CABLE, feed thru conncctor to pressure 271 500 7/16" NUT {2)
switch 179 838 3/8 x 7/8" hex-~hd cap SCREW {2}
179 859 7/16 x 1-1/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (2}
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER (2)
103 341 13/32 x 13/16" x 16 ga WASHER (2)
103 322 7716" lock WASHER (2)
5 132 244 R9!1 SWITCH, pressure 103 342 15/32 x 59/64" x 16 pa WASHER (2)
6 444 253 TEE, 1/8" male x 1{8" female x 7/16" female
1 264 674 R91 DAMPENER, hourmeter vibration
132 705 No. & x 1/2" slterd-hd mach SCREW (3}
131 044 No. 6 lock WASHER (3)
Ll
444 163 ELBOW, 1f8 x 90° streect

- FRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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MISCELLANEQUS MISCELLANEQUS
(OT—407 (bT—407)
I:‘E:.. I PaRT DESCRIPTION ’;fo"_‘ R —— DESCRIPTION
GASKET SET GASKET SET ~ ConTinues
6570 325 C93 GASKET SET, cylinder head, includes the following: 670 324 C91 GASKET SET, crankcase - Continued
includes the following - Continued
MR 451 GASKET. 3/8" annular {6)
382 781 R1 "0 RING, tachometer drive
670 848 C1 GASKET, exhaust manifold (#8) )
285 253 R1 "Q" RING, water pump bearing housing
326 B18 R1 GASKET, thermostat housing elbow {2}
343 396 R2 "o RING, crankcase to pump tube (2)
126 420 RY CGASKET, thermostat housing
343 398 R2 WOU RING, caoler to filter tube (2)
327 755 R1 GASKET, air intake
343 398 R2 vQn RING, filter header to cooler header tube
128 678 R1 GASKET, valve cover .
343 398 R2 "o RING, pump to cooler tube {2)
609 402 C1 GASKET, breather cover
343 831 R1 nOU RING, power take-off drive (2)
670 672 C1 GASKET, cylinder head
346 B95 R1 "o" RING, injection pump (Roosa-Master)
253 660 R1 GASKET, tuvbocharger oil inlet
349 055 Rz "o RING, ©il pump safety valve
369 4971 RI GASKET, turbocharger air outlet
. 3150 B18 R1 "O" RING, breather tube
341 464 Ri GASKET, turbocharger oil drain
343 396 R2 "o RING, cocler to filter tube (2)
670 035 C1 CASKET, turbocharger flange
360 610 R1 "ol RING, idler gear shaft
601 076 C1 GASKET. nozzle (6)
607 258 C1 GASKET, thermostat housing
364 879 R} "Q" RING, injection nozzle dust{7/8 x
1-1/16 x 3/32"] {6}
215 500 R1 SLEEVE, leakoff tube (6)

670 324 CY1
59 658 D
304 573 R1
326 580 R1
326 582 R1
32K 731 R1
324 735 RL
328 733 R1
128 842 R1
328 846 Rl
401 381 G1
328 892 R1
332 303 R1
332 536 R1
332 549 R1
332 544 R1
332 555 R1

" 332 566 R1
337 242 RI
345 247 R)
670 207 C1
252 735 R1

384 149 R1

GASKET,
GASKET,
GASKET,
GASKET,
GASKET,
GASKET,
GASKET.
GASKET,
GASKET,
GASKET,
GASKET.
GASKET,
GASKET,
GASKET,
GASKET,
GASKET,
GASKET,
GASKET,
GASKET,

GASKET,

GASKET SET. crankcase, includes the following:

drain plug

cranking motor

freont cover

injection pump cover

oil pan

front plate

valve lifter cover (2)
injection pump mounting plate
flywheel housing ‘

oil pump cover

water pump

seal face plate

o0il pump mounting

oil pump inlet

crankcase oil outlet

oil cooler inlet and outlet {2)
flanpe

cooler header front and rear (2}
oil cooler header

fuel line connector {12)

"o RING. eauipment pump drive cover

YO RING, flywheel housing cover

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




~-194-

TORQUE CONVERTER

{For Power Shift Crawler Tractors)

~194~

TORQUE CONVERTER
(For Power Shift Crawler Tractors)

TORGUE CONVERTER AND RELATED PARTS TORGUE CONVERTER AND RELATED PARTS — Conrinuen r\ ’
{Rockford) {Rockford) H .
)
(
36 1P8-108410
e i pany DESCRIPTION o L. PART DESCRIPTION
. Parts without letters after the description 1A 347 090 R1 SHIM, impeller hub or shaft bearing re-
indicates the part is used for all torque tainer {, 020'") (X)
converters listed below. Letters A, B, G 1B 610 256 C1 PLATE, ocutput flange locking
and D are used to identify separate torque {CONVERTER C)
converters." 5/16 x 3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (3}
A 343 683 R91 CONVERTER ASS5Y, torque (Order 2 324 088 R1 WASHER, flange retainer
CONVERTER, 610 251 C92) 9 409 011 BOLT, 5/16 x 3/4"
TD-15BP 4001 to 7389 {3 for Converters A and B)
B 343 683 R92 CONVERTER ASSY, torque (D-30799500-1) 3 &06 260 C91 BEARING, turbine hub )
{Order CONVERTER, 610 251 G%2)
TD-15BP 7390 to 20360 5 324 087 Rz HOUSING, converter drive ,
TD-15BPS 7391 to 20360 )
c 610 251 C92 CONVERTER ASSY, torque (D-30830000-3) s 606 247 C92 TURBINE
{Will work for CONVERTERS, 343 683 R91 ’
and 343 683 R92) 7 324 085 R2  SPACER CONVERTER
TD-15BP 20361 to 25167
TD-15BPS 20361 ta 25167 8 641 207 R)  RING, sna
179 864 7/16 % 1-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (12) P
103 322 7/16" lock WASHER (12} 9 327 129 R92 STATOR
D 619 820 C91 GCONVERTER ASSY, torque {2-31238000-9) )
TD-15BP 25168 up 10 327 105 R91 IMPELLER, converter
TD-15BPS 25168 up 9 409 021 BOLT, 5/16NF x 1-1/4" (7)
179 860 7/16 x 1-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW {12} )
103 322 7/16" lock WASHER (12) .9 409 225 BOLT, 5/16 x 1-3/4" (24)
1 324 089 R1 HUB, input drive
179 839 3/8 x 1" hex-hd cap SCREW {6) 11 603633 Cl  GEAR, input pump drive (together with
108 580 3/8". heavy lock WASHER (6) . PUMP, 603 632 C91, will work for GEAR,
la 338 972 R1 - SHIM, impeller hub or shaftbearing re- 338 970 R1, for Converter A, B and C
tainer (. 005') (X}
la 347 089 R1 SHIM, impeller hub or shaft bearing re-

tainer (. 010" (X}

X - As Required,

FRINTED 1N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

(Rev, No, 1

10-71) PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ( ) 'r.‘
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TORQUE CONVERTER
(For Power Shift Crawler Tractors)

-195=-

TORQUE CONVERTER

{For Power Shift Crawler Tractors)

2 L H. REF. 1.H. PART
. ':fc: e DESCRIPTION oy NU_MB:R DESCRIFTION
I
. ' TORQUE CONVERTER AND RELATED PARTS — ConTinugn TORGUE CONVERTER AND RELATED PARTS — Conrinueo
— (Rockford) {Rockford)
12 19 263 R1 NUT, elastic stop {input pump drive gear 33 324 065 R1 RING, cutput shaft piston hock type seal
retaining)
13 336 033 R1 GEAR, accessory drive 24 336 971 R RING, cutput shaft external snap
14 606 608 C%1 BEARING, impeller hub
16 324 062 R2  RING, ground sleeve hub seal 35 343 927 R1 "0}'81“”0- vower take off cover {5 x 5-1/4 x
’ 1 |l)
17 a4 eat Rl HUB. eround sleeve (39 T) 36 326 650 R11 COVER, power lake-off
. 271 554 5/8 % 1" hex-hd cap SCREW (2}
18 324 071 R2 PLATE, output flange locking " ;
179 816 5/16'x 3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (3) 103 325 5/8" lock WASHER {2}
. 37 606 258 C1 RING, turbine hub snap {used with
- tq 224 072 R2 WASHER, flange retainer SHAFT, 606 248 G1)
20 3247 110 1391 FLANGE w/SHIELD, 347 091 R1, output . .
C X (Order PACKAGE, 610 258 C91) (Converter 338 7138 R1 BRE%THER., filter {Not used on Units
A and B} equipped with "Main Frame and Sprocket
Drive Venting')
20 610 255 C91 FLANGE WISHIELD% 347 091 R1, cutput /]
FLANGE, 619 733 Cl1 C .
(Ozder GE, 619733 Cl) {ConverterC) 43 4oy 415C1  SPAGER (used w/SHAFT, 889 61¢ CI)
20 619 733 Cl FLANGE, output {Converter C and D)
610 258 C91 PACKAGE, output flange field service,
20A 347 091 R1  SHIELD, dust {Used with FLANGE, (Converter A and B) P
610 255 €91 and FLANGE, 347 110 R91) (Consists of = L
1 FLANGT 619 733 C1
1 GASKET 324 069 Ri
21 324 D67 r92 SEAL, output shaft bearing 3 PLATE 324 071 R2
(Converter A and B) 1 RETAINER 610 254 C1
21 333 996 R92 SEAL, output-shaft bearing 1 SEAL 333 996 R92
{Converter C and D) 1 WASHER 324 072 R2 )
22 343 696 R1  RETAINER, output shaft bearing 603560 C1  PLUG. i -
{Order PACKAGE, 610 258 C91) UG, input pump bady (used on FUMP,
338 969 R91)
- {Converter A and B)
. 22 610 254 C1 RETAINER. output shaft bearing .
' ! {Converter C and D)
. 179 846 3/8x 1-7/8" hex~-hd cap SCREW {6}
103 321 3/8" heavy lock WASHER (6}
23 324 069 R1 GASKET, output shaft bearing retainer (2}
24 889 614 C1 SHAFT, turbine output (together with
SFACER, 889 615 CI will work for
606 248 C1 or 336 771 R1)
25 606 265 C91 BEARING, output shaft ball
26 603 632 G91 PUMP, input {together with GEAR,
603 633 Cl1, will work for PUMP,
338 969 R91, for Converter A} (Converter
B and C)
26 603 642 C91 PUMP, input (Converter D)
179 842 3/8 x 1-3/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (2)
103 321 378" lock WASHER (2)
27 3138 965 R1 RING, input pump drive gear snap
- {Converter A) .
C/‘ 28 236 970 R1  “O" RING, input pump (4. 359 x 4. 637 x
139"y (2}
29 625 854 C1 COVER, pump inspection
179 879 1/2 x 3/4'" hex hd, CAPSCREW
103 323 1/2 " heavy lock WASHER. (6)
30 627 396 C1 GASKET, pump inspection cover
31 625 853 C1 HOUSING, {together w/COVER, 625 854 C1,
GASKET, 627 396 Cl, six SCREW, 179 879
and six WASHER, 103 323 will work for
HOUSING, 343 695 R1) converter
az 32| 988 R1 "' RING, torque converter to flywheel
housing (19.725 x 20. 145 x . 210") {see
NOTE)
BN NOTE - Not Part of "Coverter Assembly"”
: C ' PRINTED IN UNITED STATES DF AMERICA {Rev. No. 1 10-71) PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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TORQUE CONVERTER

{For Power Shift Crawler Tractors)

~-196=-

: MEMORANDA

REF, i, H. PART
NO. NUMEER

PESCRIFTION

' JOINT
{Mechanics}

IPA-66749 A
REF. 1.H.PART
NO. v DESGRIPTION
1 336 237 R93 nygt JOINT ASSEMBLY
-2 317 713 R92 SPIDER w/BEARINGS
3 347 188 R1 PLATE, coupling
4 338 923 R92 SPIDER w/BEARINGS
5 333 924 RI  SCREW, counterbore {4}
& 110 146 R9L FITTING, 1/4" straipht lubrication (Alemile
17920} {optional with 102 467 H} (2)
[ 102 467 H FITTING, 1/4" straight lubrication {Linceln
5042} (optional with 110 146 R91) {2)
7 37 335 H SHIELD, dust (8)
8 305 10% R91L RETAINER and SEAL (8)
334 690 R1 BOLT, universal joint (8}
278 025 R1 WIRE, bulk locking {12GA) Universal Joint
Bolt (Customer must specify length required)
(X)
‘278 027 R1 WIRE, bulk locking {16GA} Counter Bore Screw

{Customesr must specify length required) {X)

¥ - As Reqguired.

PRINTED [N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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TORQUE CONVERTER
{For Power Shift Crawler Tractors)

~197-

TORQUE CONVERTER
(For Power Shift Crawler Tractors)

TDI5BP 6326 up

- TORQUE CONVERTER VENT TUBE AND CONNECTIONS
" TD-15BPS 9371 up
-

. , ﬁ’

5

1PA-682928

TORQUE CONVERTER VENT TUBE AND CONNECTIONS — Continven
TD-15BP 6326 up
TD-15BPS 9371 up

ot

REF, LLH,.PART
N, NUmaER BESCRIFTION
1 606 845 C1 ELBCW, torque converter vent tube (used
with TUBE, 607 847 Cl1} (2)
( 2 265 205 R1 NUT, torque converter vent tube elbow {used
- with TUBE, 607 847 Cl1) {2)
265 204 R1 SLEEVE, torque converter vent tube (2)
3 607 847 C1} TUBE w/two NUT, 265 205 R1 and two

SLEEVE, 265 204 R1 (together with one
ELBCW, 606 845 Gl will work for
341 937 R1) torque converter vent

REF, 1. H. PART
NG. NUMERR DESCRIPTION
4 66 362 D CLAMP, torque converter vent tube (2)
262 038 R1 NUT, torque converter vent tube clamp
113 992 1/4 x 7/8" mach SCREW
5 272 941 R CUSHION, targque converter vent tube {2}
& 144 047 REDUCER, 1/4 x 3/4" torque converter vent
tube (in converter)
7 37 323 D ELBOW, torque converter vent tube {Used
with TUBE, 341 937 R1} (2}
B 37 165D NUT, torque converter vent tube elbow {Used

with TUBE, 341 937 R} (2)

FRINTED [N UNITER STATES OF AMERICA
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ENGINE CLUTCH

(FOR MANUAL SHIFT CRAWLER TRACTORS)

~198-

ENGINE CLUTCH

(FOR MANUAL SHIFT CRAWLER TRACTORS)

CLUTCH, LEVER AND RELLATED PARTS

CLUTCH, L.LEVER AND RELATED PARTS — CosTinuen

i\\
IPB-10748C
':,E;_' b anT DESGRIPTION ':IE::' el DESCRIPTION
1 ST 225 B BEARING, clutch shaft pilot 18A 346 739 R1 el RING, 2-1/2 x 2-7/8 = 3/18" clutch sump
2 6000 R1  RING, clutch retaining {2 strainer
3 33 Rl iUvci ton I;f,ﬁfgéﬂgéts) sce list of parts 20 324452 R1  PLATE, external spline ciutch brake (3)
under details of "' Clutch") 21 324 456 R1 PLATE, internal apline clutch brake (3}
22 845 R1 1/2 % 3-1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW (12) 22 202 307 RE RING, clutch brake hub retaining
232 360 R1 WASHER, clutch mounting (12} 23 3_31 84 R1 HUB, clutch brake
4 42 298 DB BUSHING, clutch release shaft shifter pin (2} 24 334 534 R1 RETAINER'..Cl“tCh shaft rear bearing
L . 102 595 3/8 x 3/4" soc-hd mach SCREW (4}
5 . 334524 R1 COVER, inspection hole 114 606 378" ext 1 tooth lock WASHER (4}
179 B58 7/16 x 1" hex-hd cap SCREW (6) external Wooth foc
103 322 /16" lock WASHER (b) 25 334 535 R1 PLATE, bolt lock
179 857 7/16 x 7/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (2)
[ 334 525 R1 GASKET, inspection hole cover 24 345 605 R1 FPLATE, clutch shait end .
7 321 988 R1 RING, clutch housing to flywheel housing 27 £10 708 C1 YOKE, clutch drive (together with GASKET,
aealing 334 529 R1, RETAINER, 611 247 C! and
SEAL, 610 712 C91 will work for YOKE,
B 345 604 R91  HOUSING w/four BUSHING, 263 696 RI, PIN, 334 533 R1)
19 942 R1, clutch 28 611 247 Gl RETAINER, clutch shaft rear seal (together
179 861 7/16 x 1-3/8" hex-hd cap SCREW with GASKET, 334 529 R1, SEAL,
103 322 7/16" lock WASHER. {12) 610 712 C91 and YOKE, 610 708 C1 will work
for COVER, 334 530 R1)
g 263 696 R1 BUSHING, engine clutch release shaft [4) 17% 858 7/16 % 1" hex-hd cap SCREW {6)
10 333 998 R91 SEAL, engine clutch release shaft (X} 103 322 7/16" lock WASHER {6)
. : s 29 324 352 R92 SEAL, clutch shaft rear
11 3360l R1 R;iv';:réq?lkii)za(lz;near {optional with {Order the following parts -
11 347 392 R1 RING, oil seal wear (optional with i ggff zig :':,{1}2 gél
336 016 R1) {2) 1 RETAINER 611 247 C1
ASKET 334 529 R1
12 114 745 KEY, clutch fork and release shaft {2) 1 GAS ? )
13 334 554 R1Z2 SHAFT w/RING, 336 016 R1, RH engine TD-15BG 7260 to 20925
clutch release TD-15B(Agr)BGA 7260t0 20925
14 19 942 R1 PIN, locating 29 61¢ 712 C91 SEAL, clutch shaft rear
15 254 092 R1 nQ RING, retainer (10 x 10-1/423 1/8") {2) TD-15BG 20926 up
16 334 527 R1 RING, clutch brake disc retaining TD-15B(AgrIBGA20926t025000
17 331815 RI RETAINER, outer drive ring TD-15B(Custom)BGA 25001 up
18 603 230 C92 STRAINER, clutch sump TD-15BGE 21281 up
179 860 7/16 x 1-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (2) TD-15BGS 21676 up
103 322 7/16" lock WASHER (2) X - As Required,
PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (Rev, No, 1 10-71} PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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ENGINE CLUTCH

{FOR MANUAL SHIFT CRAWLER TRACTORS)

-19¢-

ENGINE CLUTCH

(FOR MANUAL SHIFT CRAWLER TRACTORS)

REF., [.H. PART

DESCRIFPTION
NO. NUMEBER

REF. I H. PART

DESCRIPTION
NO, NUMEER

CLUTCH, LEVER AND RELATED FARTS - Continued

GASKET, clutch rear seal cover

31 334 529 R1
32 331 813 R1 COVER, clutch housing end
179 866 7/16 x 2" hex~hd cap SCREW (8)
444 660 PLUG, 3/8NPT
103 322 7/16" lock WASHER {8)
33 331 811 R3 SHAFT, clutck
444 65¢ PLUG, 1/4" pipe

34 336 001 RI RING, clutch shaft sealing (2}

35 317 946 R91 BEARING, clutch shaft rear
36 334 553 R91 SHAFT w/RING, 336 016 R1, LH engine
clutch release
TD-315BG, TD-15B(Agr)BGA,
TD-15BGF, and TD-15BGS
7260 to 21607, also 21699 to
21616,21618,21619, 21621,
21622,21624,21625, 21627 and
21628
36 611 454 CY1 SHAFT w/RING, 336 016 R1, LH engine
clutch release
TD-15BG, TD-15BGYF, and
TD-15BGS 21608 up, except
21609 to 21616,21618, 21619,
21621,21622,21624, 21625,
21627 and 21628
TD-15B{Agr)BGA 21608 to
25000, except 21609 to 214616,
21618,21619,21621,21622,
21624,21625,21627and 21628
TD-15B(Custom)BGA 25001 up

37 277 549 R1 NUT, engine clutch operating link lack ’
38 604 174 C1 PIN, engine clutch release shaft
109 462 FITTING, engine clutch release shaft (2}
39 278 847 R1 LINK, engine clutch operating
40 103 499 PIN, engine clutch aperating link
103 385 1/8 x 1" cotter PIN
41 49 068 K WASHER, engine clutch hand lever
103 389 1/8 x 2" cotter PIN (used with SHAFT,
603 338 C1)
69 339 R1 RING, engine clutch hand lever snap (used
with SHAFT, 603 338 C2)
42 327 364 R91 SEAL, hand lever hub {2)
43 318 588 R1 BUSHING, engine clutch hand lever {used
with LEVER, 624 990 C1)
43 95 373 R2 BUSHING, engine clutch hand lever {used
with LEVER, 603 340 C92)
44 624 990 C92 LEVER w/two BUSHING, 95 373 R2,

BUSHING, 318 588 R1 and HANDLE,
619 405 Cl, engine clutch hand {used with
Custom Crawler Tractor)

44 603 340 C92 LEVER w/twe BUSHING, 95 373 R2,
BUSHING, 318 588 R1 and HANDLE,
619 405 C1, engine clutch hand (used with
Gear Drive, Agr, Side Boom znd Back
Filler Crawler Tractors)

45 603 338 C2 SHAFT, engine clutch hand lever (together

with RING, 69 339 Rl will work for SHAFT,

603 338 C1)
103 028 1/2" NUT (4)
179 884 1/2 x 1-3/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (4)
103 323 1/2" lock WASHER {4)
46 271 285 FITTING, 1/8 x 90° engine clutck hand lever
hub lubrication {Alemite 16133) (optional
with 109 462)
46 109 462 FITTING, 1/8 x 90° engine clutch hand lever

hub lubrication (Lincoln 5400) (optional with
271 285)

CLUTCH LEVER AND RELATED PARTS - Continued

47 619 405 C1 HANPLE, engine clutch hand lever

48 260 919 R4
271 558

FOREK, clutch release
5/8 x 1-1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW {2}
49 370 944 R1 "O" RING, 1-3/8x 1-1/2x 1/16" pump
drive seal
50 345 606 R1  GASKET, hydraulic pump

468 335 R1 "O" RING, 3-3/8 x 3-3/4 x 3/16" clutch sump.

*U" JOINT
{Mechanics)

IPA-66749 A

Tg‘;' '&T.‘..'.’QSJ DESCRIPTION
1 336 237 R93  "U" JOINT ASSEMBLY
334 690 R1 BOLT, universal joint (8)
2 317 713 R92 SPIDER w/BIARINGS
3 347 188 R1 FLATE, coupling
4 338923 R92 SPIDER w/BEARINGS
5 338 924 R1 SCREW, counter-hore (4)
6 110 146 R91 FITTING, 1/4" straight lubrication (Alemite
1792B) {optionzal with 102 467 H) (2)
-] 102 467 H FITTING, 1/4" straight lubrication {Lincoin
5042) {optional with 110 146 R9L) (2)
7 37T 335 H SHIELD, dust (8)
8 305 109 R4l RETAINER, and SEAL {8) .
278 025 R1 WIRE, bulk locking (12 ga) {universal joint
bolt) {custamer must specify length required}
(x)
278 027 R1 WIRE, bulk locking (16 ga) (counter-bore

screw} {custorner must apecify length
required) (X}

¥ - As Reguired.

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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ENGINE CLUTCH ENGINE CLUTCH
(FOR MANUAL SHIFT CRAWLER TRACTORS) (FOR MANUAL SHIFT CRAWLER TRACTCRS)
CLUTCH CLUTCH — ConTinueDn .
{Rockford) (Rockford) !

&

IPA-78114D

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA PRINTED IN UNLTED STAYES OF AMERICA K_/ '




«201=

ENGINE CLUTCH

(FOR MANUAL SHIFT CRAWLER TRACTORS)

-20l-

ENGINE CLUTCH

(FOR MANUAL SHIFT CRAWLER TRACTORS)

T::op.' owsen DESCRIFTION ':,EQF_' vl DESCRIPTION
CLUTCH CLUTCH — Conrinuen
{Rockford) {Rockford)
Parts without letters after the description 19 31 242 DA PLATE, bearing carrier
indicate the part is used for all Ring Assy's 442 692 5/16 x 5/8" hex-hd cap SCREW w/lock
listed below. Letters A and B are used to WASHER {4)
identify separate Ring Assy's.
20 590 954 R91 BEARING, ball
A 347 512 R91 RING ASSY, clutch cover and drive {UUCLA- 21 29 780 D RING, external snap
11964-A) {order RING ASSY, 702 223 C91 22 347 831 R1 CARRIER, bearing
TD=158G 7260 to 20083 o
TD-15R{Agr}BGA 7260to 20083 23 347 835 R1 SCREW, camblock adjusting
. 24 261 069 R1 NUT, 1/2" jam
B 610 201 C91 RING ASSY, clutch cover and drive (UCL-1~
11964-A) {order RING ASSY, 702 223 C91) 25 347 825 R91 DISC w/NUT and SCREW, 347 835 R1, brake
TD=15BG 20084 to 21396
TD-15B(Agr)BGA 20084t0 21396
26 43 207 D LINK, connecting {3)
C 702 223 C91 RING ASSY, clutch cover and drive .
{UCLA-2-11964-A) (will work for RING 27 615 029 R1 WASHER, plain (6} = .
ASSY, 610 201 C%1 and RING ASSY, 28 267 689 R1 WASHER, "X" (connecting link pin) {6}
347 51z R91) 29 702 324 PA E
TD‘%?E&“?EEX% . 324 C1 CKAGCE, camshaft
ID- gr 1397 to 25000 29A 267 665 R91  CAMBLOCXK {set of 6) {Consists of six
TD-15B{Custora) BGA 25001 up CAMBLOCKS, six SCREW 261 106 R1 and
TD-15BGE 2]128] up six LOCKWASHER
TD-15BGS 21676 up 261 106 R1 SCREW, special {6)
: 114 604 1/4" ext-tooth lock WASHER (6)
1 610 215 C91  DISC ASSY {will work for DISC PACK
347 513 R9Y1) pack and center (¥) 30 31238 DA PLATE, adjusting (Ring Assy B and C}
TD=15BG 20249 up ' 31 610 204 C1 SCREW, 3/8NF x .72" adjustment lock
TD-15B{AgriBGA 20249 to 25000 {Ring Assy B and C) (2)
TD-15B{Custom}3GA 25001 up 610 205 C1 WASHER, plain (Ring Assy B and C} (2)
TD-15BGF 21281 up
TD-15BGS 21676 up 3z 55 371 DA RING, adjusting {Ring Assy B and ¢}
2 347 834 R1 RING, drive
179 820 5/16 % 1-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (3) 33 610203 G1  LOCK, adjustment (Ring Assy B and C)
103 320 5/16&" lock WASHER. (3} 34 610 217 C1 _ GOVER, hub (%)
TD=15BG 20249 up .
3 324964 R1  SCREW, fil-hd cap (3) ESZiiﬁ}éﬁ:ﬂfﬁfﬁj‘i&%ﬁ?ﬁ”
4 324 961 R1 PLATE, pressure $g:igggg 22112'_?; Up
261 106 R1 BOLT, fil-hd (£) 35 DISC w/FACING (order 3 of 610 220 C91
114 604 1/4" WASHER (Shakeproof) {6) w TD_f;BEr',vagg to 20248 o
TD-15B{Agr}BGA T260to 20248
5 347828 Rl PLATE, back 35 610220 C91  DISC w/FACING, inner (*)
1 , 3 {3) TD~15BG 20249 up
6 347 830 Rl SPRING, return (3) {3} TD-15B(Agr)BGA 20249 to 25000
3 {3} TD-15B(Custom) BGA 25001 up
7 261 069 R1 NUT, lock (3} g} %‘g_;gggg‘ 221162?8; ap
4 273 251 R} RING, retaining (Ring Assy A} 36 610 221 C1 DISC, outer (¥) up
L ) {2) TD-15BG 20249 u
9 324982 R1  PLATE, adjusting (Ring Assy A) (2) TD-15B(Agr)BGA 20249 to 25000
Z2) TD-15B{Cust BGA 2
10 273 250R1  WASHER, bellville (Ring Assy A} EZ; T L 3B{Custom) uc; 2001 up
2) TD-15BGS 2167
11 347 833 R1 SCREW, 3 /8NF x .59 adjustment lock 37 610 216 1 CENTER, (s])_alined (%} 676 uP
{Ring Assy A) (2} TD-15BG 20249 up
. TD-15B(Agr)BGA 20249 tc 25000
12 347 832 R1 RING, adjusting (Ring Assy A) TD-lSBECﬁ:t):Dm)BGA 255,01 up
TD-15BGF 212
{QOrder the following parts - TD-15BGS 2]1678; :}?
1 LOCK 610 203 C1 38 610219 C1  WASHER (%}
-;- NU;{‘ “‘: 494 " (3) TD~15BG 20249 up
! PL. GTE 3 ;311% BA (3) TD-15B{Agr)BGA 20249 to 25000
1 RIN w 653 371 DA {3) TD-15B{Crstom}BGA 25001 up
SCRSE 1 gl (3) TD-15BGF 21281 up
2 WASHER 610 205 C1 ) {3) TD-15BGS 21676 up
39 610218 Ct RIVET (%)
] . (3) TD-15BG 20249 up
13 603 896 C1 LOCK, adjustmaent {Ring Assy A) (3} TD-15B{Agr}BGA 20249 to 25000
14 114 494 NUT, SIBNF.(Z) . . {3) TD-15B{Custom)BGA 25001 up
15 319 620 Rl PIN, connecting link {short) {3) {3) TD-15BCF 21281 up
3) TD=-15BGS 2
113 26 939 DA BUSHING, release sleeve (2) ) 1676 up
17 319 619 R1 PIN, connecting link (long) (3}
{*) - Not furnished as part of Ring Assy,
18 347 824 R91 SLEEVE w/two BUSHING, 26 039 DA, 347 512 R91, Ring Assy, 610 201 C91 or

release

Ring Asay, 702 223 C91.
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FRAME

=202~

FRAME

FRONT FRAME

FRONT FRAME — Conrinuen

1PA-67448 D

F:‘E:' ';m‘;;g: DESGRIPTION ':"2"-" ';{"L"-;;’:; DESCRIBTION
1 331 904 R91 FRAME, front (not for sideboom crawler 1 341 742 R%1 FRAME, front {not for sideboom crawler

tractors) (See NOTE)
TD«15BP 600t to 6768
{Order the following parts -

1 DCOR 604 978 C11
1 DCOR 607 607 Cl11
1 FRAME 607 725 C91
F1 PLATE 603 282 C1
1 SHAFT 603 279 C1
8 SCREW, 5/8 x

1-1/2" hex-hd

cap 271 558
12 SCREW, 5/8x

1-1/8" hex~hd

cap 271 555 }

tractors) (See NOTE}
TD-15BP 6769 to 7828
TD-15BG 7260 to 7828
TD-15B(Agr)BGA 126010 7828
(Order the following parts -

1 DOOR 604 978 C11
i DOOR 607 607 C11
1 FRAME 607 725 C91
z PLATE 603 282 C1
1 SHAFT 603 279 C1
8 SCREW,5/8=x1-1/2"

hex-hd cap 271 558

12 SCREW,5/8x1-1/8"
hex-hé cap 271 555 )

NOTE:Service Frames Will Be Available

On Special Order Only On Clearance

With Engineering Department.

FRINTED 1IN UNITEPR STATES OF AMERICA
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FRAME

-203-

FRAME

REF, I, H, PART

DESCRIPTION
NO, NUMBER GRI

REF. t. H. PART

DES
Ne. NUMBER CRIPTION

FRONT FRAME — ConTinuen

1 £03 434 C91 FRAME w/two BUSHING, 603 281 C1, front

{not for sideboom crawler.tractors} (See

NOTE)
TD-15BP 7829 to 9330
TD-15BG 7829 to 9330
TD~15B(Agr)BGA 782910 9330

(Order the following parts -
1

DOOR 604 978 C11
1 DOOR 607 607 C11
1 FRAME
12 SCREW, 5/8"x1-1/8"
hex-hd cap 271 555 )
1 607 725 C91 FRAME w/two BUSHING, 603 28l Cl, front
{not for sideboom crawler tractors) (See
NOTE)

TD-15BP 9331 to 21634
TD-15BG and TD-15B{Agr}BGA
9331to 21607, also 21609 to
z1616, 21618, 21619, 21621,
21622, 21624, 21625, 21627

and 21628

1 611 456 C91 FRAME w/two BUSHING, 603 281 Cl, fromt
{rot for sideboom or backfiller crawler
tractors) (see NOTE}

TD-15BP 21635 to 25000
TD-15BG and TD-15B{Agr}BGA
21608 to 25000, except 21609

to 21616, 21618, 21619, 21621,

21622, 21624, 21625, 21627

and 21628
TD-15B(Custom)BGA 25001 up

1 620 270 C91 FRAME w/two BUSHING, 603 281 Cl, front
{not for sideboom crawler tractors) (See
NOTE)
TD-15BF 25001 up
TD-15BG 25008 up

1 607 655 C91 FRAME, front {for sideboom tractor) {See
NOTE)
TD-15BPS 9371 to 21634

1 611 426 C91 FRAME, front (for sidebeoom and backfiller
crawler tractors) {See NOTE)
TD=-15BPS 21635 up
TD-15BGF 21281 up
TD-15BGS 21676 up
BOLT, upper frame mounting {will work
for 1-1/4NF NUT AND STUD,
334 836 R2) (4)
TD-15BP 6001 to 22286
TD-15BG 7260 to 22286
TD-15B{Agr)BGA 7260 to 22286
TD-15BPS 9371 to 22286
TD-15BGF 21281 to 22286
TD-15BGS 21676 to 22286
BOLT, 1x2-1/2" lower frame mounting
(will work for INF NUT AND STUD,
334 837 R2) (4)
TD-15BP 6001 to 22286
TD-15BG 7260 to 22286
TD-15B{Agr)BGA 7260 t0 22286
TD-15BPS 9371 to 22286
TD-15BGF 21281 to 22286
TD-15BGS 21676 to 22286
BOLT, front frame (4)
TD-15BPS 22287 up
TD-15BGF 22287 up
TD-15RGS 22287 up
BOLT, front frame {4)
TD-15BPS 22287 up
TD-15BGF 22287 up
TD-15BGS 22287 up
WASHER, hardened (4)
TD-158PS 22287 up
TD-15BGF 22287 up
TD-15BGS 22287 up
WASHER, hardened {4}
TD=15BPS 22287 up
TD-15BGF 22287 up
TD-15BGS 22287 up
z 325 655 R2 DOWEL, front frame to rear frame (2)

20 321 R1

271 549

23 388 R1

317 034 R1

620 141 C1

£20 142 C1

FRONT FRAME — ConTinuen

3 325 656 R1 RETAINER, dowel (2)
271 621 R1 BOLT (2)
4 338 007 R1  PLATE, clutch mounting hole cover
102 637 1/20 NUT {2)
179 883 1/2 x 1«1/4'" hex-hd cap SCREW (2)
103 323 1/2" lock WASHER {2)
5 607 607 C11 DOOR, front {order DOOR, 624 558 €1 and

DOOR, 624 561 C1)

TD-15BP 9331 to 25492
TD-15BG 9331 to 25492
TD-15B{Agr)BGA 9331 to 25000
TD-15BPS 9371 to 25492
TD-15BGF 21281 to 25492
TD-15BGS 21676 to 25492

271 555 5/8 x 1-1/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (10}

5 624 558 G1 DOOR, front, front frame bottom
271 555 5/8 x 1-1/8" hex-hd cap SCREW
TD-15BP 25493 up
TD-15BG 25493 up
TD-15B(Custom)BGA 25001 up
TD-15BPS 25493 up
TD-15BGF 25493 up
TD-15BGS 25493 up

6 604 978 C11 DOOR, oil pan (order DOOR, 624 558 Cl
and DOOR, 624 561 C1)
TD-15BP 9331 to 25492
TD-15BG 933] to 25492
TD-~15B{Agr}BGA 9331 ta 25000
TD-15BPS 9371 to 25492
TD~15BGF 21281 to 25492
TD-15BGS 21676 to 25492
271 555 5/8 3 1-1/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (2)
[ 624 561 C1 DOOR, oil pan
271 560 5/8 x 1~3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW {4)
. TD~-15BF 25493 up
TD-15BG 25493 up
TD-15B{Custom}BGA 25001 up
TD-15BPS 25493 up
TD-15BGF 25493 up
TD-15BGS 25493 up

? 334 167 R11 DOOR, center {order DOOR, 334 394 R21)
271 554 5/8 x 1" hex~hd cap SCREW (4}

7 334 394 R2] DCOR, center (will work for 334 167 R11)
271 605 3/4 % 1-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW {4}

8 331 901 R13 DOCOR, rear
271 555 5/8 x 1-1/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (8)

9 603 281 C1 BUSHING, equalizer bar pivot shaft support
{not for sideboom crawler tractors) (2)
TD-15BP 782% up
TD-15BG 7829 up
TD-15B{Agr)BGA 7829 to 25000
TD-15B{Custom)BGA 25001 up
TD-15BGF 21281 up

10 334 164 R12 DOOR, front
TD-15BP &001 to 9330
TD-15BG 7260 to 9330
TD-15B(Agr)BGA 7260109330

271 554 5/8 x 1" hex-hd cap SCREW (10)
11 67 574 DG COVER w/SUPPORT, 42 877 DB, hand hole
TD-15BP 6001 to 9330
TD-15BG 7260 to 9330
TD-15B{Agr)BGA 7260to 9330
12 42 877 DB SUPPCRT, hand hole cover
TD-15BP 60C1 to 9330
TD-15BG 7260 to 9330
TD=-15B(Agr)BGA 7260t0 9330
179 885 1/2 x 1-1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW
13 603 280 C1 HUB, equalizer bar pivot shaft (2}

NOTE: Service Frames Will Be Available On’
Special Order Only On Clearance With
Engineering Department.

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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FRAME

REAR FRAME, COVER AND RELATED PARTS

{Not For Custom Crawler Tractors)

REAR FRAME, COVER AND RELATED PARTS — ConTinuEp

(Not For Custom Crawler Tractors)

IPA-67444E
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205~

FRAME

-205-

FRAME

REF, I. H, PART
NG, NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

REF.

I. H. PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

REAR FRAME, COVER AND RELATED PART — ConTinusa
[Not For Custom Crawler Tractors)

REAR FRAME, COVER AND RELATED PART ~ Conrinuen
(Not For Custom Crawler Tractors)

1 609 954 C21 DI}..:'STICK, rear fr‘ame oil leve_l [not used 13 345 625 R11 GAP w/three PIN, 325 411 R1, four SHIM,
with 1540 hydraulic control unit) 345 639 R and five SHIM, 345 640 R1,
lanet carrier bearing (2
1 609 955 C21 DIPSTICK, rear frame oil leyel {used with 179 896 P 1/2 x 3-374" hex-hcig éa:, SCREW (4)
1540 hydraulic control unit) 103 323 1/2" lock WASHER {4}
2 616 237 Gl PIPE, rear frame oil level (together with
BREATHER, 324 042 R91, ELBOW, 105 423
and PLUG, 444 576 will work for PIPE, 14 325 417 R1 BRACKET, brake fork push rod support ({2}
452 §99) {not used on 1540 hydraulic 179 791 1/4 x 1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW {4)
control unit) 103 319 1/4" lock WASHER (4)
2 616 236 Cl PIPE, rear frame oil level (together with
BREATHER, 324 042 R91, ELBOW,
105 423 and PLUG, 444 576 will work for
II_:‘IIE;E, 1604-0155 Cll} (use;d with 1540 15 250 868 R1 FIN, rear frame to cover dowel (4)
ydraulic Contrel Unit
3 470 921 R91 FILTER, breather [not used on units
equipped with "MAIN FRAME AND
SPROCKET DRIVE VENTING') 16 334 843 R11  PIPE, rear frame sump (used with FRAME,
TD-15BP 6001 to 6298 334 201 R93)
5 &£16 235 C1 COVER, planetary inspection (together with
BREATHER, 324 042 R9l and ELBOW,
105 423 will work for COVER, 325 419 R11} 16A 611 207 Cl PLATE, rear frame sump tube [used with
179 839 3/8 x 1" hex-hd cap SCREW (6) FRAME, 611 218 €91) .
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER (6) 321 872 R1 BOLT, nylon insert (4}
6 325 422 R1 GASKET, planetary inspection cover
7 325 420 R1 COVER, LH brake inspection 17 334 201 R93 FRAME ASSY, rear
;g-;zgg ggg; :o ;gggg TD-15BP 6001 to 20612
)= o except 20376 to 20515 -
TD-15B{Agr)BGA 7260t0 20963 TD-15BG 7260 to 20420
TD-15BPS 9371 to 20963 TD-15B(Agr)BGA 7260 t0 20420
179 839 3/8 x 1" hex-hd cap SCREW (4) TD-15BPS 9371 to 20612
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER (4) except 20376 to 20515
Order the following parts -
8 3256 421 R1 GASKET, brake inspection cover { 1 ADAPTER (gfo’;' *
(2) TD~15BP 6001 to 20963 - power shift built
{2) TD-15BG 7260 to 20963 prior to TD-15BP
{2) TD-15B{AgrIBGA 726010 20963 Z0Z08) 285 235 R91
{2) TD-15BPS 9371 to 20963 1 ADAPTER (for
9 334 599 RE1 COVER ASSY, rear frame gear drive) 102 729 R1
TD-15BP 6001 to 20963 1 BELLCRANK 609 850 C11
TD-15BG 7260 to 20963 1 BELLCRANK 609 851C1)
TD-15B(Agr)BGA 7260 to 20963 6 3BoLT 20 833 R1
TD-15BPS 9371 to 20063 4 BOLT 321 872 R1
{Order the following parts’ - “i CONNECTOR 606 819 C1
i BELLCRANK 609 850 C11 Cgigfﬂ'fi)(f“ 14 097
1 BELLCRANK 609 851 C11
| hepLs el 1 COVER 612 677 C11
: COVER 612 678 o1 1 COVER 612 578 C11
2z GASKET 612 579 Cl z ELBOW 606 845 C1
1 GASKET 612 582 C1 Z ELBOW 610 473 C1
I PIPE 612 580 C91) 1 ELBOW 610 694 C1
1 FORK 345 668 R2
9 612 577 C11 COVER ASSY, rear frame 1 FRAME b1l 218 91
TD-15BP 20964 up 1 GASKET 612 579 C1
TD-15BG 20964 up 1 GASKET 612 582 C1
TD-15B{Agr) BGA 20964 to 25000 ! PIPE 612 580 C91
TD-15BPS 20964 up 1 PLATE 611 207 C1
TD-15BGF 21281 up 2 RING 324 017 R
TD-15BGS 21676 up ¢ TEE 610 472 C1
{Composed of - ! TE]:: (for gear
4 BUSHING 279 247 R1 drive) 263 804 R1
2 BUSHING 345 974 Rz 1 TUBE 611 150 C11
§1 COVER 1 TUBE £11 151 C11
2 PLUG 318 300 R1 1 TUBE lor gear
4 SCREW, 5/8 x 5/8" drive) 611 152 C11
hex-soc set 138 869 ) I Tome IRt
1 TUBE 611 154 C11
1 TUBE 611 155 C11
1 TUBE 411 156 C11
610 162 Cl BOLT {3)
610 163 C1 BOLT {2) . 1 TUBE {for power
138 869 5/8 x 5/8" soc-set SCREW (4) shift) 1157 c11)
271 558 5/8 x 1-1/2" hex~hd cap SCREW (15)
271 607 3/4 x 1-1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW (6)
10 279 247 Rl BUSHING, pivot brake pick up lever shaft (4)
i1 318 300 R1 PLUG, bellerank push rod shaft {2)
§ - Not Furnished Separately.
FRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA {Rev. No, 1 10-71) PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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FRAME FRAME
T e R

REAR FRAME, CCVER AND RELATED PARTS — ConTinuen
{Not For Custom Crawler Tractors)

REAR FRAME, COVER AND RELATED PARTS — ConTinuED
{Not For Custom Crawler Tractors)

17 611218 €91 FRAME ASSY, rear 32 345 974 R2 BUSHING, push rod lever {together with
TD-15BP 20613 up, alse two BEARING, 368 372 R91, and four RACE,
20376 to 20515 306 970 R1, will work for 325 415 R1) (2}
TD-15BG 20421 uvp
TD-15B(Agr)BGA 20421 to 25000 33 334 138 R11 COVER, RH brake inspection
TD-15BPS 20613 up, also TD-15BP 6001 to 20963
20376 to 20515 TD-15BG 7260 to 20963
TD-15BGF 21281 up TD-15B{Agr)BGA 72601020963
TD-15BGS 21676 up TD-15BPS 9371 to 20963
{Composed of - 179 839 3/8 x 1" hex-hd cap SCREW [4)
2 CAP 345 625 R11 103 321 3/8" lock WASHER (4}
4 CAP 611 222 Cl
4 CORK 104 $40 34 345 639 R1 SHIM, thick (. 010") (B or as required)
8 CORK 106 623
4 CORK 117 926 34 345 640 R1 SHIM, thin {.003") {10 or as required)
¥4 CORK 117 928
z DOWEL 325 406 R1 35 612 578 C1 CCVER, RH and LH brake inspection
1 DOWEL 323 395 R1 {2} TD-15BP 20954 up
i1 FRAME - (2} TD-15BG 20964 up
4 PIN 250 868 R1 {2} TD-15B{AgrIBGA 20964 to 25000
1 PLUG 271 647 R1 ) (2) TD-15BPS 20964 up
{2) TD-15BGF 21261 up
18 20 321 R1 BOLT, rear frame to front frame (upper) {2) TD-15BGS 21676 up
(will work for 1-1/4NF NUT and STUD, 179 839 3/8 x 1" hex-hd cap SCREW (12)
334 836 RZ) {4) 103 321 3/8" lock WASHER (12}
19 271 549 BOLT, 1 x 2-1/2" rear {rame to front frame 34 612579 C1 GASKET, RH and LH brake inspection cover
(lower) {will work for INF NUT and STUD, {2) TD-15BP 20964 up
334 837 R2} {4) {2) TD-15BG 20964 up
& %TD 15B{ ér)BGA 209641025000
20 323 395 R1 DOWEL, pivot shaft to rear frame TD-15BPS 20964 up
{2} TD-15BGF 21281 up
21 20 833 R1 BOLT, rear frame to transmission case {2} TD-15BGS 21676 up
{will work for 3/4" NUT and STUD,
57 382 D} (&) 37 612 582 C1 GASKET, rear frame filler pipe
TD-I5BF 20964 up
22 345 733 R1 CAP, pivot shaft (inner) (used with REAR TD-15BG 20964 up
FRAME, 334 201 R93) TD-15B{Agr)BGA 20964 t0 25000
{2) TD-15BP 6001 ta 20612 TD-15BPS 20964 up
except 20376 to 20515 {2) TD-15BGF 21281 up
{2} TD-15BG 7260 to 20420 {2) TD-15BGS 21676 up
{2) TD-15B[Agr)BGA 1260 to 20420
{2) TD-15BPS 9371 to 20612 38 612 580 €91 PIPE, rear {rame filler
except 20376 to 20515 TD-15BP 20964 up
271 707 1 x 4-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (8) TD-15BG 20964 up
TD-15B{Agr)BGA 20964 to 25000
2z 611 222 C1 CAP, pivot shaft {inner) (used with REAR TD-15BPS 20964 up
FRAME, 611 218 C91) (Z) TD-15BGF 21281 up
{2) TD-15BP 20613 up, also (2} TD-15BGS 21676 up
20376 to 20515 271 658 5/8 x 1«1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW (2}
{2) TD-15BG 20421 up
{2) TD-15B{Agr}BGA 20421 to 25000 39 105 423 ELBOW, rear frame breather {used with
(2) TD-15BPS 20613 up, also FIPE, 616 237 Cl)
20376 to 20515 _
(2) TD-15BGF 2128t up 40 324 042 R91 BREATHER, rear frame {used with PIPE,
{2} TD-15BGS 21676 up 616 237 Cl)
271 707 1x 4-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW {8)
368 372 R91 BEARING, clutch fork bellcrank push rod
23 21 547 R1 BOLT, sprocket drive carrier (will work for needle {also listed and illustrated with
NUT, 334 742 R1 and STUD, 331 936 R1) "Steering Glutches and Controls') (2}
{28}
104 940 CORK, No. 4 (4 or as required)
24 325 406 R1 DOWEL, sprocket drive carrier {2}
106 623 CORK, No. B (8 or as required)
25 271 549 BOLT, 1x 2-1{2" drawbar mounting (will
work for INF NUT and STUD, 325 408 R1) 117 926 GORK, No, 12 (4 or as required)
12
(2 117 928 CORK, Na, 14 {2)
26 142 756 GASKET, 1-1/4" annular {used with rear
FRAME, 334 201 R91) {2} 271 647 Rl PLUG, drain
27 341749 R1  PLUG, mounting hole (used with rear 444 576 P;;I‘i‘,% (“g"fg _;.";hcﬁcgﬁi d)325 419 R11 when
FRAME, 334 201 R91) (2} : :
. 306 970 R1 RACE, cluteh fork bellerank push red (also
28 325 411 R1 PIN, bearing cap dowel (6} listed and illustrated with ""Steering
(k]
29 325 429 R1 GASKET, rear power take-off cover plate Clutches and Controls") (4}
30 253 174 R2 PLATE, rear power take-off cover
271 554 5/8 x 1' hex-hd cap SCREW (5)
31 21502 R1 PLUG, brake fork adjusting hole § - Not Furnished Separately,
PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA {Rev, No. 1 10-71) PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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FRAME

REAR FRAME, COVER AND RELATED PARTS
{For Custom Crawler Tractors)

EEAR FRAME, COVER AND RELATED PARTS - Continued
{For Custom Crawler Tractors)

CE-98549
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FRAME

-209-

FRAME

REF,

I. H. PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

REF,
NG.

1, H. PART
NUMBER

DESCRIFTION

REAR FRAME, COVER AND RELATED PARTS - Continued
{(For Custom Crawler Tractors)

10
11

13

14

15

16

17

18
19

20
21
22

23
24

650 238 C1

650 235 C1
271 558

616 235 Gl

179 839
103 321

325 422 R1
624 875 Gl
311 979 Ri

612 577 C11

610 162 C1
610 163 C1
138 869
271 558
271 607
279 247 R]
318 300 R1
345 625 R11
179 896
103 323
325 417 R1
179 791
103 319
250 868 Rl

611 207 C2
321 872 R1

61F 218 C91

20 321 R1

271. 549

323 395 R1
20 833 RY

611 222 C1
271 707

21 B47 R1

325 406 R1

DIPSTICK, rear frame oil level

COVER, oil dipstick
5/8 x 1-1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW (2)

COVER, planetary inspection
3/8 x 1" hex-hd cap SCREW (6)
31/8" lock WASHER {6}

GASKET, planetary inspection cover
BAFFLE, rear main {frame

BOLT {Nylock) (4)

1-3/32 x 13/16" x 16 ga WASHER (4)

COVER ASSY, rear frame
{Composed of -

4  BUSHING 279 247 R1
Z  BUSHING 345 974 R2
g1 COVER
2 PLUG 318 300 R1
4 SCREW, 5/8x5/8"
hex-soc set 138 869 }
BOLT (3)
BOLT (2)

5/8 x 5/8" soc-set SCREW (4}
5/8 x 1-1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW (15}
3/4 x 1-1/2" hex~hd cap SCREW (6)

BUSHING, pivot brake pick up lever shaft {4)
PLUG, bellcrank push rod shaft {2}

CAP w/three PIN, 325 411 RI, four SHIM,
345 639 R1 and five SHIM, 345 640 R1,
planet carrier bearing (2)

1/2 x 3-3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (4}
1/2" lock WASHER (4)

BRACKET, brake fork push rod support {2}
1/4 x 1/2" hex-hd cap’SCREW (4)
1/4'" lock WASHER (4)

- PIN, rear frame to cover dowel (4)

SCREEN, rear main frame
BOLT, nylon ingert (4)

FRAME ASSY, rear
{Composed of-

2 CAP 345 625 R1)

2 CAP 611 222 C1

4 CORK 104 940

8 CORK 106 623

4 CORK 117 926

2 CORK 117 928

2 DOWEL 325 406 R1

1 DOWEL 323 395 R1
51 FRAME

4 PIN 250 868 R1

1 PLUG 271 647 R1 1}

BOLT, rear frame to front frame (upper) {4)

BOLT, 1 x2-1/2" rear frame to front frame
(lower) (4} .

DOWEL, pivot shaft to rear frame
BOLT, rear frame to transmission case (6)

CAP, pivot shaft (inner) (2)
1 x 4-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (8)

BOLT, sprocket drive carrier (28)

DOWEL, sprocket drive carrier (2)

REAR FRAME, COVER AND RELATED PARTS - Continued
{For Custom Crawler Tractors)

25
28
29
30

31

32

34
34

35

36
37

g

40

325 411 R1
325 429 R1

253 174 R2
271 553

21 502 R1
345 974 R2

345 639 R1
345 640 R1
612 578 C1
179 839
103 321
612 579 C1

650 231 C1

650 234 C1
324 042 R91
104 9490

106 623

117 926

117 928

271 647 R1
444 654

20 988 R]

BOLT, 1 x 2-1/2" drawbar mounting {12)
PIN, bearing cap dowel (6)
GASKET, rear power take-cff cover plate

PLATE, rear power take-off cover
5/8" x 7/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (5}

PLUG, brake fork adjusting hole
BUSHING, push rod lever (together with
twa BEARING, 368 372 R91, and four RACE,
306 970 R1, will work for 325 415 R1) {2)
SHIM, thick (.010") {8 or as required]
SHIM, thin (. 003"} (10 or as required)
COVER, brake inspection
3/8 x 1" hex=hd cap SCREW {6]
3/8'" lock WASHER (6)
GASKET, brake inspection cover
COVER, oil filler
3/8 x 1" hex-hd cap SCREW (6)
3/8'" lock WASHER (6}
CAP, rear main frame oil filler

BREATHER, rear frame

CORK, No. 4 (4 or as required)

CORK, No. 8 (B or as required)

CORK, No. 12 (4 or as required)

CORK, No. 14 (2)

PLUG, drain
PLUG, beoster drain hole

PLUG, torque converter vent tube hole

§ - Not Furnished Separately.

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

{Rev, No, 1
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FRAME

FRONT PULL HOCOK

IPA-67563

REF.
N,

I.H, PART

NUMBER DESCRIPTION

334 517 B9l ATTACHMENT, f{ront pull heok {see NOTES

1 and 3)
5 980D HOOK, frent pull
271 656 7/8 x 2" hex-hd cap SCREW (6)

EQUALIZER BAR
(Not for Sideboom or Backfiller Crawler Tractors)

[
IPA-66745A 9__...;. , @
REF, 1, H.PART
NG, NUMBER DESCRIPTION

330 688 R1 BRACKET, equalizer bar rebound (2)
271 557 5/8 x 1-3/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (8)
103 325 5/8" lock WASHER {8)

330 692 R1 SHIM, equalizer bar rebound bracket (, 049"}
(X)
334 193 R92 BAR w/BUSHING, 334 844 R2, equalizer
{Order PACKAGE, 609 624 C91)
TD-15BP 6001 to 20311
TD-15BG 7260 to 20311
TD-15BGA 7260 to 20311
TD-15BPS 9371 to 20311

-210-
FRAME
F::. :ﬁ’;.u':;: DESCRIPTIGON

EQUALIZER BAR — ConTiNuED
{Not for Sidebcom or Backfiller Crawler Tractors}

3 609 624 C91 PACKAGE, equalizer bar field service
TD-15BP 26312 up
TD~15BG 20312 up
TD-15BGA 20312 up
TD-15BPS 20312 up
(Composed of -

§1 BAR
1  BUSHING 334 B44 R2
1 DRAWING,
equalizer
bar rework IZG-6791
§2 PAD, wear
(E/4")
§2 PAD, wear
(/2
4 341 700 R1 PIN, equelizer bar pivot shaft locking (used

with SHAFT, 334 845 R1)
TD-15BP 6001 to 7417
TD-15BG 7260 to 7417
TD-15BGA 7260 to 7417

5 334 845 R2 SHAFT, equalizer bar pivot
TD-15BP 6001 to 7417
TD-15BG 7260 to 7417
TD-15BGA T260 to 7417

6 334 B44 R2 BUSHING, pivot shaift

K 603 279 C1 SHAFT, equalizer bar pivot
TD-15BP 7418 up
TD-15BG 7418 up
TD-15BGA 7418 up

8 604 555 C1 SPACER, equalizer {3}

9 603 282 C1 PLATE, equalizer bar pivot shaft retaining
{2) TD-158F 7418 up
{2) TD-15BG 7418 up
(2) TD-15BGA 7418 up
271 558 5/8 x 1-1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW {8}

NOTE 1 - Factory Application - Order On
Machine Order Form.

NOTE 3 - Field Application - Order
Through Regular Service Parts
Channels.

§ - Not Furnished Separately

X - As Required.

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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TRANSMISSION

(FOR MANUAL. SHIFT CRAWLER TRACTORS)

-211-

TRANSMISSION

(FOR MANUAL SHIFT CRAWLER TRACTORS)

GEAR SHIFT LEVER, FORWARD AND REVERSE
| EVER

WPA-45498

REF. LH.PART
NO. NUMBER

DEBCRIPTION

BALL, forward and reverse shift lever

LEVER, forward and reverse {used with
Custom: Crawler Tractor)

2 612 575 C91 L EVER, forward and reverse (not used with

Custom Crawler Tractor)

1 264 055 R2
2 650 377 Ct

2 331 939 R11 LEVER, forward and reverse(for manual
shift crawler tractors equipped with cable
radiator guard)

102 637 1/2" NUT
179 B¢ 1/2 x 2-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW
103 323 1/2" lock WASHER

3 124 552 KEY, 3/16 x 1" (Woodruff No. 13}

REF, 1.H, PART

NO. NUMBER DESCR[FTIIDN

GEAR SHIFT LEVER, FORWARD AND REVERSE
LEVER = Continuen

4 252 977 R91 CLAMP, forward and reverse shift lever
upper

g 325 029 R} BOOT, forward and reverse shift lever

& 274 088 R91 CLAMP, ferward and reverse shift lever
lower

T 252 852 R1 STOP, forward and reverse lever swivel
cap spring

8 104 076 RIVET, 3/16 x 1-5/8" rd-hd

9 252 844 R SPRING, forward and reverse lever swivel

cap

WASHER, forward and reverse lever swivel
cap apring

10 256 141 R1

11 325 028 R1 CAP, forward and reverse lever swivel

12 327 846 R1 LEVER, forward and reverse gear shift pivot
13 306 025 R2 SHAFT, forward and reverse gear shift lever
14 327 872 R1 GASKET, gear selector (2)
15 327 B68 R91l GATE, gear selector

16 306 026 R1 SHAFT, shifter lever large

17 327 873 R} TOWER, gear selector
179 841 3/8 x 1-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW {4)
103 321 3/8" lack WASHER (4)
18 306 025 R2 SHAFT, shifter lever small
19 124°549 KEY, 3/16 x 3/4" {Woodruff No. 9}
20 650 376 C1 LEVER, gear shift hand (used with Custom
Crawler Tractor}
20 612 576 C1 LEVER, gear shift hand (not used with
Custom Crawler Tractor)
Z1 325 028 R1 CAP, shifter swivel
22 256 141 R1 WASHER, awivel cap spring

23 252 844 R1 SPRING, swivel cap

24 262 852 Rl S5TOP, swivel cap spring

25 104 076

RIVET, 3/l6x 1-5/8" rd-hd
26 274 088 RY1 CLAMP, shifter lever boot lower
27 325 029 Rl BOOT, shifter lever

28 252 977 R91 CLAMP, shifter lever boot upper

29 327 842 R1 LEVER, fiith and reverse gear shift lock out
179 844 3/8 x 1-5/8" hex-hd cap SCREW
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER

30 264 055 R2Z BALL, shifter lever

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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TRANSMISSION

{FOR MANUAL SHIFT CRAWLER TRACTORS)

-212-

TRANSMISSION

(FOR MANUAL SHIFT CRAWLER TRACTORS)

TRANSMISSION CIL PUMP AND PIPING
TD-15BG 7260 to 20041
TD-15B(Agr)BGA 7260 to 20041
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TRANSMISSION OIL PUMP AND PIPING — Continueo
TD-15BG 7260 to 20041 -
TD-15B(Agr}BGA 7260 to 20041

IPA-8669% C

F:JEOF.. Il:l:l:;?; BESCRIFTION RNEOF' lN':Ih::S: DESCRIPTION
1 610 417 C1 "Q" RING, transmission case lower (7-3/4 x 5 343 ¢20 R2 TUBE, transrnission case cover to trans-
8-1/4 x 1/4") mission )
{Order the following parts =
2 352 313 R! "O' RING, transmission ease upper (2-3/8 x 1 CONNECTOR 606 819 CI
2-3/4 x 3/16") 1 ELBOW 606 845 C1
1 TEE 510 001 C1
2A 192 032 NIPFLE, brake cooling pipe {in transmission 1 TUBE 607 872 Cil
case) 1 TUBE 607 874 C11 }
2B 144 157 CROSS, L/8" transmission cover to case .
tube (brs) (¥) 5 607 872 C11 TUBE, w/two NUT, 265 205 R] and two
SLEEVE, 265 204 R1, transmission case
cover to transmission (together with
3 37167 D ELBCW, transmission case {used with CONNECTOR, 606 819 C1, ELBOW,
TUBE, 343 ¢20 R2) 606 845 Cl, TEE, 610 001 Cl and TUBE,
3 606 845 Gl ELBOW, transmission case (used with 607 874 C11 will work for TUBE,
TUBE, 607 872 Cl1) 343 020 R2)
4 37 165D NUT (used with TUBE, 327 881 R2, TUBE, 3 336 936 R) TEE, transmission case cover (used with
343 020 R2, TUBE, 603 203 C2 and TUBE, TUBE, 343 020 R2 and TUBE, 603 204 C2}
603 204 C2) (8) 6 610 001 C1 TEE, transmission case cover {used with
4 265 205 R1 NUT {(used with TUBE, 607 871 Cl11, TUBE, TUBE, 607 872 Cll1 and TUBE, 607 874 Cl1)
607 872 Cl1, TURBE, 607 873 Cl}) and L'UBE,
» 507 874 C11} {8) {*) - Also Listed With "Oil Cooling Brake
265 204 R1 SLEEVE, tube {8} Piping."

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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=%13-
TRANSMISSION TRANSMISSION
(FOR MANUAL SHIFT CRAWLER TRACTORS) {(FOR MANUAL SHIFT CRA_WLER TRACTORS)
':E: ';q';'ﬂpa‘g" DESERIPTION :i:' ';":I‘M’:E';T DESCRIPTION

TRANSMISSION CIL PUMP AND PIPING — ConTinuep
TD-15BG 7260 to 20041
TD-15B{AprIBGA 7260 to 20041

7 603 204 C2 TUBE, pump to transmission case cover tee
{Order the following parts -
CONNECTOR 606 819 C1
ELBOW 606 845 C1
TEE £10 001 C1
TUBE 607 8§72 C11
TUBE 607 874 C11 }
TUBE w/twe NUT, 265 205 R1 and two
SLEEVE, 265 204 R1, pump to transmission
case cover tee (together with CONNECTOR,
606 819 Cl, ELBOW, 606 845 C}, TEE,
610 001 C1 and TUBE, 607 872 C11 will
work for TUBE, 603 204 C2)

CONNECTOR, transmission case cover tee
(used with TUBE, 603 204 C2)

TUBE, filter to pump {order CONNECTOR,
606 819 C1, ELBOW, 606 845 Cl and
TUBE, 607 871 C11)

TUBE w/two NUT, 265205 R1 and two
SLEEVE, 265 204 R, filter to pump (to-
gether with CONNECTOR, 606 819 C1 and
ELBOW, 606 845 Cl will work for TUBE,
327 881 R2)

ELBOW, transmission oil filter (used with
TUBE, 327 881 R2)

ELBOW. transmission oil filter {used with
TUBE, 607 8§71 C11)

BUSHING, 1/2 x 1/4" reducing
TEE, 3/4 x 1/2 x 3/4" reducing
13 604 901 C1  NIPPLE, 3/4 x 2-1/2" pipe

14 192 470 NIPPLE, 3/4x 1-3/8" pipe

15 327 371 R92 FILTER w/ELEMENT, 346 821 R91 and
Q" RING, 285 723 Ri, transmissicn oil
BUSHING, 3/4 x 1/2" reducing

HOSE w/FITTING, 338 680 R91 and FITTING,

el

7 607 874 G111

8 38 026 DM

9 327 881 R2

9 607 871 C11

10 37 323D

10 606 845 C1

11 i44 038
12 218 251

16 144 042
17 338 684 R91

338 681 R91, rear main frame sump to filter’

(HOSE, 1/2" ID x 19" long including

FITTINGS) (Aeroquip No, A255659-10-8-19)
17 HOSE w/o FITTINGS, cut length 1/2" [D %

19'" long cut from bulk Hose No. 338 655R1)

18 9 402 710 CONNECTOR, 5/8"

19 327 885 R1 FLANGE, rear main frame sump
1/2 x 1-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (2)
1/2" lock WASHER (2)

20 313 579 R1 "0 RING, rear main frame sump flange
(15/16 x 1-3/16 x 1/8"} {optional with
355 965 R1)

20 355 965 R1 "O" RING, rear main frame sump flange
[15/16 x 1-3/16 x 1/8") (optional with
313 579 R1)

21 325 061 R3 YOKE, transmission drive

24 285 723 R1 "O" RING, transmission oil pump adapter
{3-1/8 x 3-3/8x 1/8"

25 327 840 R1 ADAPTER, transmission oil pump

179 860 7/16 % 1-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW {3}
103 322 7/16" lock WASHER {3)

26 316 609 R1 GASKET, transmission oil pump

27 124 543 KEY, coupling (Weoodruif No, 3}

28 603 549 C91 PUMP, transmission oil {for components
see list of parts under details of "Trans-
mission Qil Pump"')

179 851 3/8 x 3" hex-hd cap SCREW {2}
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER {2)

29 350 667 R1 HO" RING, oil pump manifold {11/16 x 7/8 x
3/32" (2)

30 603 202 C1 MANIFOLD, transmission oil purnp

179 850 3/8 x 2-3/4' hex-hd cap SCREW (2}
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER (2)
31 38026 DM CONNECTOR, transmission oil pump mani-

fold {used with TUBE, 327 881 R2, TUBE,
603 203 C2 and TUBE, 603 204 C2} (4)

TRANSMISSION OIL PUMP AND PIPING — Contivuen
TD-15BG 7260 to 20041

TD-15B{Agr)BGA 7260 to 20041

31 606 819 C1 CONNECTOR, transmission oil pump mani-
fold {used with TUBE, 607 871 Cl11) TUBE,

607 873 C11 amd TUBE, 607 874 C11} (4}

32 347 901 R91 VALVE, transmission oil pump check

33 603 203 C2 TUBE, oil pump by-pass (order two CON-
NECTOR, 606 819 Cl and TURBE,

607 873 Cl11)

33 607 873 Cil TUBE, w/two NUT, 265 205 R1 and two
SLEEVE, 265 204 R1l, oil pump by-pass
(together with two CONNECTOR,

606 819 C1 will work for TUBE, 603203 C2)

34 38 026 DM CONNECTOR, pump manifold
607 692 C1 ADAFTER, transmission cover tee orifice
(assemble to transmission cover below tee)
{used only on units equipped with PACKAGE,
607 693 C91)
346 8§21 R9] ELEMENT, transmission oil filter
338 680 R9l  FITTING, JIC swivel hose (Aeroquip No.
4797-10-38}
338 681 R91  FITTING, male pipe (Aeroqui‘p No. 4738-8-8)
338 655 R1  HOSE, 1/2" ID bulk (X}
285 723 R1 "O" RING, transmission oil filter (3-1/8 x
3-3/8 x 1/8M
607 693 C91 PACKAGE, transmission lube filter field
improvement
{Consists of -
1 ADAPTER 338 353 R91
1 ADAPTER 607 692 C1
1 ADAPTER 9 402 681
1 ADAPTER 2 409 908
1 BRACKET 341 736 R92
1 BRACKET 604 373 C11
2 CLIP 322 499 R1
1 CLIP 343 310 R1
1 CLIP 362 120 R1
1  CONNECTOR 56 597 D
1 CONNECTOR 606 291 C91
2 CONNECTOR 606 819 C1
1 CONNECTOR 9 402 708
1 CROSS 144 151
1 ELBOW 179 533
t ELBOW 336 503 RY1
L ELBCOW 603 879 C91
1 ELBOW 606 849 C91
3 ELBCW 606 930 C1
i ELBOW 606 514 C91
2 ELBOW 9 402 864
1 EXTENSION 337 216 R1
1 FILTER 346 820 R91
1 HOSE 702 199 C91
1 HOSE 338 658 R91
1 HCSE 603 558 C91
1 HOSE 610 5561 C91
1 HOSE 606 158 C91
1 HOSE 606 858 C91
1 NIPFLE 611 450 C1
1 NIPPLE 192 470
1 NIPPLE 427 244
1 NIPFPLE 334 762 R1
1 NUT 19 986 R1
5 NUT z65 205 R1
2 "o RING 350 667 R1
1 PAMPHLET,
instruction 1085109 R1
SLEEVE 265 204 R1
TEE 444 540
1 VALVE 604 988 C91 )

(*) = Also Listed With "Oil Cooling Brake
Piping."
{X} - Order Cut Length Reguired,

PRINTED IR UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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TRANSMISSION

{FOR MANUAL SHIFT CRAWLER TRACTORS)

-214-

TRANSMISSION

(FOR MANUAL SHIFT CRAWLER TRACTORS)

TRANSMISSION OIL PUMP AND PIPING — ConTinues
TD-15BG 20042 to 22062 (See NOTE)
TD-15B(Agr)BGA 20042 to 22062 (See NOTE)
TD-15BGF 21281 to 22062 {See NOTE)
TD-15BGS 21676 to 22062 {See NOTE)

—

TRANSMISSION CIL. PUMP AND PIPING — ConTinuen
TD-15BG 20042 to 22062 (See NOTE)
TD-15B(Agr)BGA 20042 to 22062 (See NOTE)
TD-15BGF 21281 to 22062 (See NOTE)
TD-15BGS 21676 to 22062 (See NOTE)

i
i i o CEA-83507 A
~~ o
R U
ar o
:E;' ';";':;g; DESCRIPTION ':E:_' ';.T,‘,,T;E,I DESGRIPTION
1 610 417 C1 "o RING, transmission case lower (7-3/4 = 4A 263 BO4 R1 TEE, transmisasion case to rear frame cover
8-1/4 x 1/4m) [used with FRAME, 611 218 C91)
2 352 313 R1 "O" RING, transmission case upper {2-3/8 x TD-15BG 20421 to 22062
2-3/4 x 3/16") TD-15B{Agr)}BGA 20421 to 22062
TD-15BGF 21281 to 22062
3 334 762 R1 NIPPLE, 1/4" brake cooling pipe TD-15BGS 21676 to 22062
{in transmission case) (used with FRAME, 5 9 402 864 ELBOW, transmission case {2}
334 201 R93) [ 6Gb 158 C91 HOSE w/two FITTING, transmission case
TD-15BG 20042 to 20420 cover to transmission (HOSE, 3/8" ID x 14"
TD-1 5B(Agr)BGA 20042 to 20420 long including FITTINGS)
4 144 151 CROSS, 1/4" transmission cover to cage tube

{zn-pltd} (used with FRAME, 334 201 R93) (1}
TD=-15BG 20042 to 20420
TD-15B{Agr}BGA 20042 to 20420

{*) - Also Listed With "Oil Cooling Brake
Piping. !

NOTE - For Transmission Cil Pump and
Fiping on machines with serial
numbers 22063 and up refer to
Hydraulic System.

FRINTED 1IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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TRANSMISSION

(FOR MANUAL SHIFT CRAWLER TRACTORS)

-215-

TRANSMISSION

{FOR MANUAL SHIFT CRAWLER TRACTORS)

REF. 1.H.PART REF, 1.H. PART
(“ NO. NUMBER PESCGRIPTION NG, HUMBER DESCRIPTION
’ TRANSMISSION QIL PUMP AND PIPING — Consinuso TRANSMISSION QI PUMP AND PIPING — Continuen

TD-15BG 20042 to 22062 (See NOTE)
TD-15B(Agr)BGA 20042 to 22062 {See NOTE)
TD-15BGF 21281 to 22062 (See NOTE}
TD-15BGS 21676 to 22062 (See NOTE)

9

10
11

12

13
14

15
16
17

17

17A

174

17B

18

444 540

9 402 708

606 §58 C91

611 450 Cl
179 533

610 561 C91

319 753 R91

3136 503 R91
610 795 C91

179 838
103 321
103 341

427 244
606 514 C91
603 558 C91

319 753 R91L
102 729 R!

336 182 R1

144 097

144 105 .

338 353 R9!L

TEE, transmission case cover
CONNECTOR, 3/8" housing to tee {at tee)

HOSE w/ftwo FITTING, pump to transmission
case cover tee {HOSE, 3/8" ID x 9-1/2" long
including FITTINGS) :

NIPPLE, 1/2" filter to pump {at pump)
ELBOW, filter to purnp (at pump)

HOSE witwo FITTING, 319 753 R91, filter to
pump {HOSE, 5/8" ID x 23" long including
FITTINGS)

HOSE w/o FITTINGS, cut length 5/8" 1D »
19-5/8" long cut from bulk HOSE No.

319 710 R1
FITTING, male pipe {Aeroquip No.
4412-12-12) {2)

ELBOW, transmission oil filter {outlet}
FILTER, transmission oil (for components
see list of parts under details of
"Transmission Oil Filter'}
3/8 x 7/8" hex-hd cap SCREW {4}
3/8" lock WASHER (4}
13/32 x 13/16" = 16 ga WASHER {4}

NIPPLE, transmission oil filter (inlet)
ELBOW, transmission oil filter (inlet)
HOSE w/two FITTING, 319 753 R91, rear
frame sump to filter (HOSE, 5/8" ID x 53"
long including FITTINGS)
HOSE w/o FITTINGS, cut length 5/8" ID x
49-5/8" long cut from hulk HOSE No.
319 718 R1
FITTING, male pipe {2)

ADAPTER, (together with Goupling,

144 097, optional with Adapter, 336 182 R1

and Coupling, 144 105) sump filter hose

{3/4 x 3/4") {used with Frame, 611 218 C91)
TD-15BG 20421 to 22062
TD-158{Agr)BGA 20421 to 22062
TD=-15BGEF 21281 to 22062
TD=15BGS 21676 to 22062

ADAPTER, (together with Coupling, 144 105,
optional with Adapter, 102 729 R and
Goupling, 144 097) sump filter hose (3/4 x
1"} {used with Frame, 611 218 C91)

TD-15BG 20421 to 22062
TR-i15B(AgriBGA 20421 to 22062
TD=15BGF 21281 to 22062
TD-15BGS 21676 to 22062

COUPLING, (together with Adapter,

102 729 R1, optional with Coupling 144 105

and Adapter, 336 182 R1) reducer {used

with Frame, 611 218 C91)
TD-15BG 20421 to 22062
TD-15B(Agr)BGA 20421 to 22062
TD-15BGF 21281 to 22062
TD-15BGS 21676 to 22062

COUPLING, {together with Adapter,
336 182 R1, optional with Coupling, 144 097
and Adapter, 102 729 R1) reducer {used with
Frame, 611 218 C91}
TD-15BG 20421 to 22062
TD-15B{Agr}BGA 20421 to 22062
TD=15BGF 21281 to 22062
TD=-15BGS 21676 to 22062

ADAPTER, swivel (on sump flange} {used
with Frame, 334 201 R93)
TD-15BG 20042 to 20420
TD-15B{Agr}BGA 20042 to 20420

TD-15BG 20042 to 22062 {See NQTE}
TD-15B{Agr)BGA 20042 to 22062 (See NOTE}
TD-15BGF 21281 to 22062 (See NOTE)
TD-15BGS 21676 to 22062 (See NOTE]

19

20

.2l

21

22
23
24
25

26

27

28

29

30
31
32
a3
34

327 885 R1

179 883
103 323
355 965 R1

325 061 R3

609 514 C21

285 723 R1

327 840 R1
179 860
103 322
316 609 R1
124 543

603 549 C91

179 851
103 321

350 667 R1

604 988 C91

179 849
103 321

604 991 C1
32433 D
364 885 R1
605 430 C1

444 574

604 373 C21
102 635
179 839
193 321
322 499 R1

314 798 R1
337 216 R1
102 635
179 838
103 321
343 310 R1

319 710 R1

FLANGE, rear main frame sump {used with

Frame, 334 201 R93)
TD-15BG 20042 to 20420
TD-15B{Agr)BGA 20042 to 20420
1/2 x 1-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (2)
1/2" lock WASHER (2)

"On RING, rzar main frame sump flange
{15/16 x {-3/16 x 1/8") (used with Framec,
334 201 R93) .

TD-158G 20042 to 20420
TD-15B({Agr)BGA 20042 to 20420

YOKE, transmission drive
TD-158G 20042 to 20515
TD-15B{AgriBGA 20042 to 20515
YOKE, transmission drive
TD-15BG 20616 to 22062
TD-15B(Agr)BGA 2061610 22062
TD-15BGF 21281 o 22062
TD-~15BGS 21076 to 22062
"Ov RING, transmission oil pump adapter
(3-1/8 x 3-3/8 x L/4")
ADAPTER, transmission oil pump
7/16 x 1-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (3)
7/16" lock WASHER (32)
GCASKET, transmission cil pump
KEY, coupling { Woodruff No. 3}

PUMP, transmission oil {for components sce
list of parts under details of " Transmis sian
Qil Pump'')

3/8 x 3" hex-hd cap SCREW (2)
3/8" lock WASHER (2)

"O" RING, check valve housing (11/16 x 7/8 x
3/32') (2)
VALVE, transmission oil pump check
{Composed of -
§1 HOUSING

1 PLUG 103 866

1 PLUG 605 430 C1
1 POPPET 604 991 C1

1 RING »3064 885 R1
1 SPRING 32433 D )

3/8 x 2-1/2" hex-he cap SCREW (2)
3/8" lock WASHER {2}

HOUSING, transmission oil pump check valve
{Not Furnished Separately)

POPPET, check valve

SPRING, check valve

"o RING, 755 x .949 x . 097"

PLUG, check valve
PLUG, 1/4" pipe
BRACKET, transmission oil filter support
3/8" NUT (2)
3/8 x 1" hex-hd cap SCREW (2)
3/8" lock WASHER (2)
CLIP, pump hose {on ¢lutch housing cover
bolt}
TD-15BG 20242 to 21396
TD=-13BCF 20242 to 21396
CLIP, sump hose (on front frama)
EXTENSION, clip
3/8" NUT
3/8 x 7/8" hex-hd cap SCREW {2)
3/8" lock WASHER {2)
CLIP, cover to case hese (on transmission
cover bolt) '
HOSE, 5/8" ID bulk [X)

NOTE = For Transmission Qil Pump and
Piping on machinesa with serial
numbers 22063 and up refer to
Hydrauylic System.

{X) - Order Cut Length As Required.

§ - Not Furnished Separately. )

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMER[CA
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TRANSMISSION

(FOR MANUAL SHIFT CRAWLER TRACTCRS)

-216-

TRANSMISSION

(FOR MANLUAL SHIFT CRAWLER TRACTORS)

TRANSMISSION CASE, COVER, SHIFTING FORKS AND

RELATED PARTS

TRANSMISSION CASE, COVER, SHIFTING FORKS AND
RELATED PARTS — ContinueD

IPA-66759B

REF,
o el DESCRIPTION ner. I, PART DESCRIFTION
603 165 C92  TRANSMISSION ASSY {For Agr. Tractors) 7 327 879 R1 HOUSING, gear shifter cam lock
(Consists of all parts listed under pages 179 851 3/8 % 3" hex-hd cap SCREW (6}
193 to and including page 205) (Order 103 321 3/8" lock WASHER (6)
TRANSMISSION ASSY, 703 367 C92 and
PACKAGE, 703 369 C91) 8 350 667 R1 nON RING, gear shifter lock camshaft
- (1]/16}{7/8){3/32”)
703 367 C92 TRANSMISSION ASSY (For Custom Tractors) a 327 847 R11 CAMSHAFT, gear shifter lock
(Consists of all parts listed under pages 179 837 3/8 x 3/4" dog-pt set SCREW
193 to and including page 205) (together with Lo 327 850 R11 ROD, gear shifter lock operating {*)
PACKAGE, 703 369 €91 will work for 11 103 026 NUT, 3/8NF jam (%)
TRANSMISSION ASSY, 603 195 C92). 12 104 038 CLEVIS, 3/8' rod end (¥)
13 114 785 PIN, 3/8" rod end (#)
331 955 R93 TRANSMISSION ASSY {For manual shift, 103 362 1/16 x 3/4" cotter PIN (2)
backfiller and sideboom tractors) {Consists
* of all parts listed under pages 193 to and 14 269 908 R1 SPRING, lock plate guide
including page 205) (Order TRANSMISSION 15 125 860 DOWEL, 3/4 x 1-1/2" (2)
ASSY, 703 366 C91 and PACKAGE, 16 327 856 R11  FORK, third and fourth gear shifter
703 369 C91} . 17 327 859 R1l FORK, fifth gear shifter
703 366 C91  TRANSMISSION ASSY (For manual shift, 18 327 862 Rl SHAFT, gear shifter upper (3) ,
packfiller and sideboém tractors} (Consists 19 355 967 R1 "o RING, gear sl:.llfter upper shaft lock pin
of all parts listed under pages 193 to and in- {3/8x 1/2x 1/16M)
cluding page 205) (together with PACKAGE, 20 327 863 Rl PIN, gear shifter upper shaft lock
703 369 G91 will work for TRANSMISSION 179 835 3/8 x 5/8" hex-hd cap SCREW
ASSY, 33! 955 R93). PO 10 532 WASHER, 13/32" flat
- t i t
20 833 RI BI\%I;TT;SJ‘LS;JD?I:T g\g;]'});”?;)k for 3/4 21 334 106 R2 GASKET, transmission cover
22 325 080 R1 SCREEN, transmission case oil return
1 334 8471 R31 CASE w/two PLUG, 9 409 949, four PLUG, TD-15BG 7260 to (#)
373 553 R1 ,transmission TD-~15BGA 7260 to (#)
TD-15BGF 21281 to (#)
TD-15BGS 21676 to {#)
2 327 867 R1 POPPET, first thru fifth gear shifter (3) 15 210 D SCREW, 3/8 x 3/4" hex-hd-dld cap (3}
n
3 269 908 R1 SPRING, firstthrufifthgear shifter poppet (3) igg 321 ?é?nlidf:,,\yﬁsﬁz'g(? WASHER [3)
2 327 874 RI  PLUG, first thru fifth gear poppet spring 278 026 R1 WIRE, sl;tlfifl;’ ‘il;;';gﬂf 1 fji)rf;l';“"mer
retainer {3) -
5 327 875 R11  PLATE, gear shifter lock pin
. (#) Serial Number Not Available
6 327 880 R1 GASKET, gear shifter cam lock housing {*¥) - Not Part Of Transmission Assembly.
PRINTED [N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA {Rev. No. 1 10-71) FRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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MEMORANDA

-217-
TRANSMISSION
(FOCR MANUAL SHIFT CRAWLER TRACTCRS)
':f;‘ NoaenT DESCRIPTION

TRANSMISSION CASE, COVER, SHIFTING FORKS AND
RELATED PARTS — ConTinuso

23 603 164 C11 COVER w/two DOWEL, 125860, two DOWEL,
141 279 and PLUG, 270 835 R1
\ 271 500 7/16" NUT (9)
: N ~179 862 7/16 x 1-3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (9}
P 103>322 T/16" lock WASHER {9}
24 141 279 DOWEL, 1/2 x 3/4" (2)
\\‘_|-/
25 334 119 R1 GASKET, gear shifter housing
26 327 851 R1 ROUSING, gear shifter
271 508 7/16" NUT (4)
179 860 7/16 x-1-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW {3)
186 292 7/16 x 4-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (4)
103 322 7/16" lack WASHER (7)
27 270 835 R1 PLUG, 3/4" csk pipe
28 350 667 R nQ" RING, gear shifter lower shaft {11/16 x
7/8 x 3/32")
29 19 §85 R1 PIN, 1/4x 1-3/8" spirol
30 327 866 R2 SHAFT, gear shifter lower
3t 327 864 R1l FORK, forward and reverse gear shifter
32 327 853 R11 FORK, {irst and second gear shifter
33 9409 949 PLUG, 3/4" sq-soc pipe (2}
34 327 867 R1 POPPET, forward and reverse gear shifter
35 269 908 R1 SPRING, forward and reverse gear shifter
poppet
36 120 428 GASKET, forward and reverse gear shifter
ponpet plug
37 13 B84 R1 PLUG, forward and reverse gear shifter
poppet
38 54 441 D PLUG, transmission case cup {used

with CASE, 334 847 R11 (3)

38 373 553 R1 PLUG, transmission case cup (used with
CASE, 334 847 R21) {3}

39 373 553 R1 PLUG, transmission case cup (used with
CASE, 334 847 R2})

PRINTED !N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA [Rev. No, 1

10-71}
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TRANSMISSION

{(FOR MANUAL SHIFT CRAWLER TRACTORS)

-218=-

TRANSMISSION

(FOR MANUAL SHIFT CRAWLER TRACTORS)

TRANSMISSION OIL FILTER
(Ripley)

TD-15BG 20042 to #
TD-15B(Agr)BGA 20042 to *
TD«15BGF 21281 to *
TD-15BGS 21676 to *

IPA-82334

':‘E:_' - BART DESCRIFTION
Parts without létters after the description
indicates the part is used for all filters
listed below. Letters A and B are used to
identify separate filters.
A 346 BZ0 R91 FILTER ASSY, transmission oil
{ODIH-1000 - 100}
{Order FPILTER, 610 795 C91)
179 838 3/8 x 7/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (4)
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER {4}
103 341 13/32 x 13/16" x 16 ga WASHER (4)
B 610.795 C91 FILTER ASSY, transmission oil
{ODIH-1000 - A}
{Will work for FILTER, 346 820 R9l)
179 880 1/2 x 7/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (3}
103 323 1/2" lock WASHER (3}
103 343 17/32 « 1=1/16" x 13 ga WASHER (3)

REF, LM. FART

NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTIO.N

TRANSMISSION CIL FILTER — Conminven
(Riplev)

TD-15BG 20042 to #
TD-15B{Agr)BGA 20042 to *
TD-15BGF 21281 to *

TD-15BGS 21676 to *

1 HEAD, filter (Not Furnished Separately)

z 34h 823 R1 FITTING (Filter A)

3 708 560 R1 ngQn RING, 1-5/16x 1-9/16 x 1/8"

4 344 821 R9. ELEMENT w/"O" RING, 708 560 R1, filter
5 3446 822 R1 SPRING

6 354 836 R1 MO RING, 3-1/4 x 3-1/2 x 1/8"

7 BODY, filter (Not Furnished Separately)

% - Serial Number Not Yet Available

PRINTED IN UN|TED STATES OF AMERICA
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TRANSMISSION

(FOR MANUAL SHIFT CRAWLER TRACTORS)

-219-

TRANSMISSION

(FOR MANUAL SHIFT CRAWLER TRACTORS)

TRANSMISSION OIL PUMP
{Wooster)

TD-15BG 7260 to 22062
TD-15B{Agr}BGA 7260 to 22062
TP=15BGF 21281 to 22062
TD-15BGS 21676 to 22062

—ta
~—n

=5
"
>
/‘X/@?‘_\u

TRANSMISSION OIL PUMP — Coxtinuen
{Wooster)

TD=-15BG 7260 to 22062
TD-15B{Agr}BCGA 7260 to 22062
TD=15BGF 21281 to 22062
TD=15BGS 21276 to 22062

IPA-78073

RNE..-:_" lﬁ:’a:;:: DESCRIPTIGN ';E:“ '&';;;2: DESCRIPTION
603 549 C91 PUMP ASSY, transmission oil {consists of the 8 603 581 C1 GEAR, driven )
following parts -
g 603 579 C1  BEARING (2)
1 383 021 R1 SEAL, shaft
10 603 578 C1 BODY
2 603 577 C1 COVER, front
1/4 x 1/2" hex-soc-hd SCREW (2) 11 383 018 R1 MO RING, 2-11/16 % 2-7/8 x 31327
3 383 020 R1 SPACER
iz 603 582 Cl COVER, rear
4 383 019 RI  SEAL, gasket 179 348 3/8 x 2-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW {2)
5 383 017 R1 "Q RING, 2-9/16 % 2-3/4 x 3/32¢ 316 609 R1 GASKET. pump {not part of pump assy)
5 603 579 Cl BEARING (2) 250 884 R1 WASHER
7 603 580 G1 GEAR, drive 603 583 Cl WASHER

PRINTED IN UN{TED STATES OF AMERICA
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TRANSMISSION

{FOR MANUAL SHIFT CRAWLER TRACTORS)

-220-

TRANSMISSION

(FOR MANUAL SHIFT CRAWLER TRACTORS)

REVERSE IDLER GEAR, TRANSMISSION INPUT SHAFT AND
FIFTH SPEED IDLER SHAFT

REVERSE IDLER GEAR, TRANSMISSICN |INPUT SHAFT AND
FIFTH SPEED |DLER SHAFT — ConTinuen

PA-85696 C

C

Pl nerT DESCRIPTION Py oY DESCRIPTION
1 606 161 C91  BEARING, reverse idler rear 10 321972 R91  SEAL and ROTOR, transmission input shaft
. {See NOTE A)
2 616 460 G1  GEAR, reverse idler (used with TRAN- TD-15BG 7260 to 20515
SMISSION, 7¢3 366 C91 and 703 367 CS1) TD-15B{Agr)BGA 72601020515
2 603 163 C1 GEAR, reverse idler {used with TRAN-
SMISSION, 331 955 R93 and 603 195 c92) 10 619 586 C91 SEAL and ROTOR, transmission input shaft
- TD=15BG 20516 up
3 603 200 C11  COUPLING, transmission oil pumyp [used with TD-15B(Agr)BGA 20516 up
TRANSMISSION, 331 955 R93 and TD«15BGF 21281 up
603 195 C92) TD-15BGS 21676 up
4 ST 205 A BEARING, reverse idler front 104 619 584 C91 SEAL, input shalt oil {Used on units equipped
5 359 141 Rl RING, reverse idler front bearing snap with NOTE &)
TD-15BG 7260 to 20515
8 325015 Rz HOUSING, input shaft oil seal {See NOTE A) TD-15B{Agr)BGA 72601020515
TD-15BG 7260 ta 20515
TD-15B(Agr)BGA 7260t0 20515 10B 610 026 C1 SLEEVE, wear {used on units equipped with
NOTE A)
8 609 515 C1  HOUSING, input shaft oil seal and bearing TD-15BG 7260 to 20515
retainer {Used on units equipped with NOTE TD-15B(Agr)BGA 7260t0 20515
A}
TD-158G 7260 to 20515
TD-15B{Agr)BGA 72601020515 12 358 236 R1 RING, transmission input shaft bearing snap
8 . 609 513 C1 HOUSING, input shaft oil seal 13 ST 278 BEARING, transmission input shaft {ront
TD-15BG 20516 up
TD-15B{Agr)BGA 20516 up 14 603 162 C1 GEAR, forward and reverse driving
TD=15BGF 21281 up
TD=-158BGS 21676 up 15 141 127 PIN, 5/32 x 5/16" dowel (For use with
179 860 7116 = 1-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW {used with SHAFT, 327 835 R} when required)
HOUSING, 325 015 R2} (3)
610 081 C1 BOLT, 7/16 x 1-1/8" (Used with HOUSING,
609 513 Gl (3)
103 322 7/16'" lock WASHER (3) NOTE A - For service order (1) HOUSING,
. 6§99 515 C1 (1) SEAL, 619 584 C91,
9 610 411 G1  "O" RING, input shaft oil seal housing ' {1) SLEEVE, 610 026 C1 and (1}

(3-1/2 % 3-3/4 x 1/8")

PRINTED |N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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TRANSMISSION

(FOR MANUAL SHIFT CRAWLER TRAGCTORS)

-221l~

MEMORANDA

REF. I.H. PART
NO. NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

REVERSE IDLER GEAR, TRANSMISSION INPUT SHAFT AND
FIFTH SPEED IDLER SHAFT — Conminues

16 12 484 R1 KEY, forward and reverse driving gear
{Woodruff No. 30}

17 327 B35 R1 SHAFT, transmmission input {See NOTE B)
TD=15BG 7260 to 20515

TD-15B({Agr)BGA 7260t0 20515

17 609 512 C1 SHAFT, transmission input
TD-15BG 20516 up
TD-15B({Agr)BGA 20516 up
TD-15BGF 21281 up
TD«15BGS 21676 up

8 603 161 Gl GEAR, fifth speed driving

19 321 966 R91 BEARING, transmission input rear

20 327 833 R1 WASHER, 5th speed idler gear thrust (2)
21 308 674 R91 BEARING {2}

21A 631 530 R1 RING, 5th speed idler shaft retainer

22 603 160 C11 GEAR w/two BEARING, 308 674 R91, 5th
speed idler
23 252 483 R1 "O" RING, 5th speed idler shaft (1-1/4 x
lalf2 x 1/8")
24 334 114 R11  SHAFT, 5th speed idler
179 860 7/16 x 1-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (2)
103 322 7/16" lock WASHER (2)
25 141 118 PIM, 1/8x 1-1/8" dowel {2}
310 939 R1 "Q" RING, transmission input shaft

(1-3/4 x 2 x 1/8") (optional with 290 987 R1)
TD-15BG 7260 to 20515
TD-15B{Agr}BGA 7260t0 20515

290 987 R} "o RING, transmission input shaft (1-3/4
x 2 ® 1/8") (opticnal with 310 939 R1}
TD-15BG 7260 to 20515
TD-15B({Agr}BGA 7260t0 20515

NOTE B - For service order (3f BOLT,
610 081 C1 (1} HOUSING,
605 513 G! {1} SEAL, 610 025 C91,
(1) SHAFT, 609 512 C1 {1) RING,
610 411 €1 and {1) YOKE,
505 514 G!1 o

FRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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TRANSMISSION

(FOR MANUAL. SHIFT CRAWLER TRACTORS)

-222-

TRANSMISSION

(FOR MANUAL SHIFT CRAWLER TRACTORS)

BEVEL PINION SHAFT, SPLINE SHAFT AND
RELATED PARTS

REF, M, .
o Pl BESCRIPTION
1 19 829 R1 NUT, bevel pinion retainer
2 325 055 R} PINION, bevel {*}
3 321 967 R91 BEARING, pinion rear
4 324 049 R1 RING, rear bearing bevel pinion retainer
5 12 484 R1 KEY, driven gear (3)
] 141 127 PIN, 5/32 x 5/16" dowel
7 327 839 R1 SHAFT, bevel pinion
8 603 225 C1 GEAR, first and fifth speed driven (44-26T)
(T}
8 . 603 154 C1 GEAR, first and fifth speed driven (42-26T)
(%)
9 603 155 C1 GEAR, second and third speed driven (34-30T)
(%}
G 603 226 Cl Gj‘ir:AR., second and third speed driven (39-35T)
()
10 603 156 C1 GEAR, fourth speed driven (27T) (%)
10 603 227 C1 GEAR, fourth speed driven (29T} ()
11 325 003 R1 SPACER, bevel pinion shaft rear
12 325 004 R SPACER, bevel pinion shaft front
13 610 415 C1 Q" RING, bevel pinion shaft bearing cage
(4-7/8 x 5-3/8 x 1/4")
14 334 686 R1 SHIM, bevel pinion shaft (medium) (. 015} {X)
14 334 687 Rl SHIM, bevel pinion shaft (Light) {.007) (X)
14 334 688 R1 SHIM, bevel pinion shaft {extra light) (. 004"}
{X)
15 334 685 R2 CAGE, pinion shaft bearing
179 862 tft6x 1-1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW (6)
103 322 7/16" lock WASHER (6)
16 325 007 R1 LOGK, bevel pinion shaft front bearing
retainer
179 837 3/8 % 3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (2}
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER (2)
17 321 969 R9l BEARING, bevel pinion shaft front
18 19 499 R1 NUT, bevel pinion shaft front

BEVEL PINION SHAFT, SPLINE SHAFT AND
RELATED PARTS — CowntinueD

7
26 25/24/23
044,
fir
I, IPA-67457
REF. .H. PART
oy Pyl DESCRIPTION
19 285 723 Rl nQU RING, bevel pinion shaft {ront bearing
retainer (3-1/8 x 3-3/8 x 1/B8")
20 325 005 R1 RETAINER, bevel pinion shaft front bearing
21 269 910 R1 GASKET, bevel pinion shaft front bearing
retainer plug
22 269 909 R2 PLUG, bevel pinion shaft front bearing
retainer
23 603 206 C1 CAP, spline shaft bearing
179 860 7/16 x 1-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (3}
103 322 7/16" lock WASHER {3}
24 259 246 R1 uon RING, spline shaft bearing cap (3-7/8 x
4-1/8 x 1/8") loptional with 309 078 R1)
24 309 078 R1 nQ RING, spline shaft bearing cap (3-7/8 x
4-1/8 x 1/8"} {optional with 259 246 R1)
25 359 894 R1 RING, spline shaft front bearing snap
26 ST 293 BEARING, spline shaft front
27 603 159 C1 GEAR, forward and reverse driven {45T)
28 603 229 C1 GEAR, third and fourth speed driving {38-327T)
(1)
28 803 158 C1 GEAR, third and fourth speed driving [37-40T)
(%)
29 603 228 C1 GEAR, first and second speed driving {27-
23T} (1)
29 603 157 Gl GEAR, first and second speed driving (25-
33T) (%)
30 603 205 C1 SHAFT, spline
31 3Z4 015 R91 BEARING, spline shaft rear
334 226 R1 GEAR., drive bevel (¥}
331 786 R91 GEAR, 334 226 R1 and PINION, 325 055 Rl,

drive bevel {matched set} (¥]

(1) - Manual Shift Backfiller and Sideboom
Crawler Tractors,
(%) - Agr. and Custom Crawler Tractors.
(¥} - Also Listed And Nlustrated With
" Steering Planetary Drive,"
X - As Required,
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-223- -223-

TRANSMISSION TRANSMISSION
{FOR MANUAL SHIFT CRAWLER TRACTORS) {FOR MANUAL SHIFT CRAWILER TRACTORS)
h DIVERTER VALVE DIVERTER VALVE - Continued
‘\ {Webster Electric Co.)} (Webster Electric Go.}
5

CE-98564

C @5&&@ oD
O

:E;.. umaeR DESCRIFTION F:,Ec:' il DESCRIFTION

654 180 C91 DIVERTER VALVE ASSEMBLY ] 627 708 C1 PLUG w/SEAL, 398 691 R91

179 806 SCREW, 1/4 x 2-1/4" hex-hd cap (4}

120 392 WASHER, 9/32 x 5/8" x 16 ga {4) 7 627 711 €1 "O" RING (.50 x .62 x , 070}

19 592 R1 NUT, 1/4" nylon (4)
{Consists of the following parts - 8 SPQOL (Not furnished separately)
C 1 627 710 C1  PLUG 398 691 R91 SEAL {used with PLUG, 627 708 C1)
2 364 885 R1  "O" RING (2) 654 206 C1  SUPPORT, diverter valve
102 637 NUT, 1/2" (2)
3 627 709 C1 SPRING 20 651 R1 SCREW, 1/2 x 1" hex-hd cap
20 734 R1 SCREW, 1/2 x 2-1/2" hex-hd cap {2)
4 SPOOL {Not furnished separately) 613 454 C WASHER (3)
5 HOUSING {Not furnished separately)
- 1}
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TRANSMISSION

(FOR POWER SHIFT CRAWLER TRACTORS)

GEAR SELECTOR LEVER AND RELATED PARTS

TD=15BP 6001 to 22000
TD-15BPS 9371 to 22000

GEAR SELECTOR LEVER AND RELATED PARTS — Conminuen
TD-15BP 4001 to 22000

TD-15BPS 9371 to

22000

1PA-87442E

:‘s;:. Py DESCRIPTION ':f; [&'a',:;:: DESGRIPTION
1 334 670 R1 PLATE, gear selector linkape access cover 3 331719 R2Z GATE, pear selector hand lever {Not for
12) sideboom crawler tractors)
179 835 3/8 x 5/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (8) TD=i58BP 7031 to 22000
103 321 3/8" lock WASHER (8) 133 891 3/8 x 3/4" f-hd SCREW (4)
2 334 654 R11 HOUSING w/two BUSHING, 304 483 R1, gear 3 331718 R2 GATE, gear selector hand lever {for sideboom
- selector contrals crawler tractors)
179 858 7/16 x 1" hex-hd cap SCREW (4} TD-15BPS 9371 to 22008
103 322 7/16" lock WASHER (4} 133 891 3/8 x 3/4" I-hd SCREW (4)
3 331 719 Ri GATE, gear selector hand lever {Not for 4 334 bb4 R1 GUARD. gear selector hand lever
sideboom crawler tractors}) 179 856 7/16 x 3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (2}
TD-15BP 6001 to 7030 103 322 7/16" lock WASHER (2)
{Order the following parts =
1 GATE 331 719 R2 5 66 584 D FITTING, bellcrank shaft lubrication {used
1 PLATE 603 745 C91 ) with SHAFT. 334 635 R1}

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

PRINTED IN UNITEP STATES CF AMERICA

C:




(-

-225-

-225-
TRANSMISSION TRANSMISSION
(FOR POWER SHIFT CRAWLER TRACTORS) (FOR POWER SHIFT CRAWLER TRACTORS)
T:OF_' '&Z’:;:: DESGRIPTION ‘:‘EDF_' ';‘ﬁ':;?: DESCHIPTION

GEAR SELECTOR LEVER AND RELLATED PARTS — ConTinuen
TD=15BP 6001 to 22000
TD=15BP5 9371 to 22000

10
11

12

13

20

21

22
23

24

25
26
27

28

29

30

31
32
33

34

35

36

109 461 FITTING, 3/16" straight lubrication (used
with SHAFT, 345 508 R2}

269 174 R1 RING, selector lever shaft snap
336181 R91 SEAL, bellcrank (4)
336 180 R91 BEARING, bellcrank {4)

334 632 R2] BELLCRANK w/two BEARING, 336 180 R91
and two SEAL, 336 181 R91l, LH selector
hand lever.

20 081 R1 PIN, spirol (3/32 x 3/4")
327 895 R2 PIN, gear selector hand lever to hub

604 167 C1 BUSHING, lever {2}

334 629 R41 LEVER w/two BUSHING, 604 167 Cl gear
s¢lector hand

264 055 R2 BALL, gear selector hand lever
336 181 R91 SEAL, hub (2}

336 180 R91 BEARING, hub (2)

69 806 D SPRING, hand lever return

334 631 R11 HUB w/two BEARING, 336 180 R91 and two
SEAL, 336 181 R9l, gear selector hand
lever

345 53R RZ SHAFT. aelector lever hub and bellcrank
{will work for SHAFT, 334 635 R1)

271 500 7/16" NUT

103 322 7/16" lock WASHER

307 B39 R1 BALL, safety lock lever

334 648 R91 LEVER, safety lock

181 397 7/16NF x 1-1/4" hex=hd cap SCREW
103 322 7/16" lock WASHER

304 483 R1 BUSHING, safety lock shaft (2}
331 940 R1 SHAFT, safety lock lever

331 945 R91 CAM w/two BUSHING, 327 466 R1 safety lock
181 397 7/16NF x 1-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW

103 322 7/16" lock WASHER

327 466 R1 BUSHING, safety lock cam (2)

331 953 R2Z SPRING, safety lack

327 912 R2 GUIDE, spring

331 943 Rl  SPACER, guide (2)
1/8 x 3/4" catter PIN (2)

334 633 RZ1 BELLCRANK w/two BEARING, 336 180 R91
and two SEAL, 336 181 RS1, RH selector
hand lever

347 638 R91  JOINT, selector hand lever ball {2}
3/8" internal tooth lock WASHER (2)

NUT, 3/8NF (2}
604 322 Gl LINK, upper adjustable {2)
110 814 NUT, 3/8NF (LH thread} (2)

347 639 R91  JOINT, selector hand lever ball (LLH thread)
(2}
3/8" internal tooth tock WASHER (2}
364 434 R1 PIN, spirol {3/1é6x 1')

66 584 D FITTING, bellerank shait lubrication {used
- with SHAFT, 334 653 R1)

109 461 FITTING, 3/16" straight drive type
lubrication {used with SHAFT, 345 569 R2)

GEAR SELECTOR LEVER AND RELATED PARTS — ConTinuen
TD=~15BP 6001 to 22000
TD-15BPS 9371 to 22000

37

38

39

40

40A

41

42

43

44

45

46

47
49
50
sl

51

52

52

53

53

54

54

54

345 509 R2
336 181 R91
336 180 R91

334 645 R11

334 645 R11

347 639 R91
115 549
110 814
604 319 C91
103 026

347 638 R9)
115 549

334 647 Rl
102 635
179 847

103 321
604 320 C91
331 948 R2
327 910 R2

334 667 R11

604 841 C91

179 837
103 321

334 666 R1

604 B40 C1

334 665 RI1

604 838 Glt

334 669 R11

604 837 C11

700 392 C1

179 837
103 321
103 341

SHAFT. lower bellcrank (will work for SHAFT,
334 653 RD

SEAL, bellerank {4)
BEARING, bellcrank (4)

BELLCRANK w/two BEARING, 336 180 R91
and two SEAL, 336 181 R91, rear lower rod

BELLCRANK w/two BEARING, 336 180 R91
and two SEAL, 336 181 R91l, front lower rod

JOINT, seleector lever lower ball (LH thread)
3]
3/8" internal tooth lock WASHER (2)

NUT, 3/8NF (LH thread) {2)
LINK, gear selector lower (reverse)

NUT, 3/8NF (2)

JOINT, selector lever lower bali {2)
3/8" internal tooth lock WASHER (2)

LEVER, transmission speed selector
3/8" NUT
3/8 x 2" hex-hd cap SCREW
3/8" lock WASHER

LINK, gear selectér lower (for\:vard)
SHAFT, pguide
SHAFT, safety lock

SUPPORT, starter button
TD-15BP 6001 to 20317
TD-15BPS 9371 to 20317

SUPPORT, starter button
TD-15BPF 20318 to 22000
TD=15BPS 20318 to 22000
3/8 x 3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (2)
3/8" lock WASHER (2)

SPRING, wush button
TD-15BP 6001 to 20317

TD-15BPS 937) to 20317

SFRING, push button
TD=-15BP 20318 to 22000
TD=158P5 20318 to 22000

BUTTON, starting switch pushk
TD-15BP 6001 to 20317
TD~15BPS 4371 to 20317

BUTTON, starting switch push
TD«15BP 20318 te 22000
TD-15BPS 20318 to 22000

SUPPORT, starter switch
TD=-15BP 6001 to 20317
TD-15BPS 3371 to 20317

SUPPORT, starter switch
TD~15BP 20318 to 21070
TD-158P5 20318 to 21070
Order the following parts -
I SUPPORT 700 352 Cl
1 SWITCH 700 395 C91

SUPPQRT, starter switch
TD=15BP 21071 to 22000
TD=-15BPS 21077 to 22008
3/8 x 3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (2)
3/8" lock WASHER (2)
13/32 x 13/16 x 16 ga flat WASHER
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MEMORANDA

REF. 1.H.PART

NG NUMBER DESCRIPTION

GEAR SELECTOR LEVER AND RELATED PARTS — Conminuen
TD=-15BP 6001 to 22000
TD-15BPS 9371 to 22000

703 26% C91 PACKAGE, transmission controls field
improvement {%)
TD=15BP 6001 to 22000
TD-15BPS 9371 to 22000
{Composed of -
1 ADAPTER, neutral
hose 9 409 910
1 ELROW, neutral hose
{not used on TD~15
Series B Tractors) 307 858 R
6  ELBOW, range selec-

tor valve 9 402 824
1 GASKET, hydraulic

valve spacer 616 302 C1
1 GROMMET, switch

harness 617 259 C1
1 HARNESS, starting

switch 338 087 R92

1 MANIFOLD w/HOSES,
selector valve (for
components see lisc
of parts under details
of "Hydraulic Tran-
smission Gontrols and
Related Parts' TD=15B
22001 up; TD-15BPS

22001 up)
2 3/8 x 1-1/4" hex=hd
caf SCREW 179 841
2 3/8" lock WASHER 103 321
1 PLUG, decelerator
drain tube inlet {in
torque converter
housinz) 444 613
.3 PLUG, range selector
valve 444 652
10 RING, selector valve
manifold sealing 355 966 R1
5 RING, selector valve
sezling 379 181 R1
1 RING, selector valve
sealing 574 069 R1
1 SPACER, hydraulic
valve 616 301 Gt
] BOLT, valve
spacer 617 028 C1
8 5/16" lock
WASHER
1 SWITCH, starting 700 395 C91

1 TOWER AS55Y, hyd-
raulic control (for
cornponents see list of
parts under details of
"Hydraulic Transmis=
sion Controls and Re=
lated Parts" TD=-15BP
22001 up; TD-15BPS
22001 up

1 VALVE ASSY, range
selector ({ior com-
ponents see list of parts
under details of '""Range
Szlactor Valve'' TD- 15BF
22001} up; TD-15BPS

22001 up) 700 021 €91
3 3/8 x 2-1/2" hex~hd
cap SCREW 179 840
3 3/8" lock WASHER 103 321 !}

(%) - Package No Longer Available - Service
Parts Will be Furnished as Ordared.
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